Gestetner LANGER RIGOE savin

BO70/B0O71
PARTS CATALOG

001579MIU






It is the reader's responsibility when discussing the information contained
within this document to maintain a level of confidentiality that is in the best
interest of Ricoh Corporation and its member companies.

NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY
FASHION AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR
PERMISSION OF RICOH CORPORATION.

All product names, domain names or product illustrations, including desktop images,
used in this document are trademarks, registered trademarks or the property of their
respective companies.

They are used throughout this book in an informational or editorial fashion only and for
the benefit of such companies. No such use, or the use of any trade name, or web
site is intended to convey endorsement or other affiliation with Ricoh products.

a 2003 RICOH Corporation. All rights reserved.







LEGEND

PRODUCT CODE COMPANY
GESTETNER LANIER RICOH SAVIN

BO70 9002 LD090 Aficio 2090 4090
BO71 10512 LD0105 Aficio 2105 40105
A812 Punch Unit Type 850
B331 A3/11"x17” Tray Unit Type 2105
B377 Punch Kit Type 1045

B469/B468 Finisher SR860/SR850
B470 Cover Interposer Tray Type 1075
B478 3,000 Sheet Finisher SR840
B511 RT46
B512 Multi-bypass Tray Type 2105
B513 Jogger Unit Type 1075
B531 Punch Unit Type 1090

DOCUMENTATION HISTORY

REV. NO.

DATE COMMENTS

*

03/2003 Original Printing







BO70/BO71 PARTS CATALOG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B070/B071 PARTS LOCATION AND LIST

LOCATION OF UNIT «.veeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
1.EXTERIOR 1 (BO7O/BO7L) w.vvvvveveeeeeeeeeeeeenenans 16
2.EXTERIOR 2 (BO7O/BO7L) ..o 18
3.EXTERIOR 3 (BO7O/BO7L) ... 20
4.0PERATION PANEL (BO70/BO71) ...cocvveveee... 22
5.DF EXTERIOR (BO70/BO7L) ....ocvcveereeeeeeeeenenan 24
6.0ORIGINAL FEED 1 (BO70/BO7L) w.vevvvvveveeeeeennn 26
7.0RIGINAL FEED 2 (BO70/BO7L) w.vovvveveveeeeeennn 28
8.ORIGINAL FEED 3 (BO70/BO7L) ...o.vvveveeeenenn 30
9.0RIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071).............. 32
10.ORIGINAL EXIT 1 (BO70/BO7L) ..cocvevveveeeenenn 34
11.0RIGINAL EXIT 2 (BO70/BO7L) ...ocvevveeeeeean.n 36
12.DF DRIVE SECTION 1 (BO70/BO71)................ 38
13.DF DRIVE SECTION 2 (BO70/BO71)................ 40
14.DF FRAME SECTION (B070/B071) ................. 42
15.0PTICS SECTION 1 (BO70/BO71)................... 44
16.0PTICS SECTION 2 (BO70/BO71)................... 46
17.0PTICS SECTION 3 (BO70/BO71)................... 48
18.0PTICS SECTION 4 (BO70/BO71)......cocvve..... 50
19.LASER UNIT (BO7O/BO7L) w.veveveveveeeernereeeeeenn, 52
20.TANDEM TRAY 1 (BO70/BO71).....c.coceveeeenen.... 54
21.TANDEM TRAY 2 (BO70/BO71) ......cccvvveenn. 56
22.TANDEM TRAY 3 (BO70/BO71) .......cocveveeeenen.... 58

23.UNIVERSAL TRAY (BO70/BO71).......ccecevvvnnnnn. 60

24.PAPER FEED UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71).................. 62
25.PAPER FEED UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71).................. 64
26.PAPER FEED UNIT 3 (BO70/BO71).................. 66
27.VERTICAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071) ............ 68
28.PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (B070/B071) .......... 70
29.PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (B070/B071) .......... 72
30.PAPER REGISTRATION 3 (B070/B071) .......... 74
31.TONER BANK UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71)................. 76
32.TONER BANK UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71)................. 78
33.TONER SUPPLY UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71)............. 80
34.TONER SUPPLY UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71)............. 82
35.TONER HOPPER SECTION (B070/B071)........ 84
36.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71).............. 86
37.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71) ............. 88
38.TONER COLLECTION BOTTLE (B070/B071) .. 90
39.PCU 1 (BOTO/BOTL) ..o 92
40.PCU 2 (BOTO/BOTL) ..o 94
41.PCU 3 (BOTO/BOTL) ..o 96
42.PCU 4 (BOTO/BOTL) .o 98
43.TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71) .......... 100
44. TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71) .......... 102
45.FUSING UNIT 1 (BO70/BO7L) ..vveveeeeveereeenn 104
46.FUSING UNIT 2 (BO70/BO7L) ..vvveeeereeeeeern 106
47.FUSING UNIT 3 (BO70/BO7L) ..vvveeeereereeern 108
48.FUSING UNIT 4 (BO70/BO7L) ...vvveerereeeeerern 110



49.PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B070/B071) ........... 112

50.PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B0O70/B071) .......... 114
51.PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B070/B071) .......... 116
52.PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B070/B071) .......... 118
53.DUPLEX UNIT 1 (BO70/BO71)......cccvnviernannnnn. 120
54.DUPLEX UNIT 2 (BO70/BO71)......cccvnierneennnn. 122
55.DUPLEX UNIT 3 (BO70/BO71) .....cccvvvneerinnnnnnn. 124
56.DUPLEX UNIT 4 (BO70/BO71) .....cccevvvevinnnnnnn. 126
57.DUPLEX UNIT 5 (BO70/BO71) .....cccvvvneeeinnnnnnn. 128
58.DRIVE SECTION 1 (BO70/BO71)......cccuueeennn. 130
59.DRIVE SECTION 2 (BO70/BO71)......cccuveevnnnnes 132
60.DRIVE SECTION 3 (BO70/BO71)......cccuneevnnnnes 134
61.DRIVE SECTION 4 (BO70/B071).......c.ovevenen. 136
62.DRIVE SECTION 5 (BO70/BO71)......cccunvevennn. 138
63.ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (B070/B071).......... 140
64.ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (B070/B071).......... 142
65.ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (B070/B071).......... 144
66.ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (B070/B071).......... 146
67.ELECTRICAL SECTION 5 (B070/B071).......... 148
68.ELECTRICAL SECTION 6 (B070/B071).......... 150
69.CONTROLLER UNIT 1 (BO70/B071) .............. 152
70.CONTROLLER UNIT 2 (BO70/B071) .............. 154
71.FRAME SECTION 1 (BO70/BO71) .....c..eevvneees 156
72.FRAME SECTION 2 (BO70/BO71) .....c..cevvnenes 158

73.FRAME SECTION 3 (BO70/BO71) ..., 160

74.FRAME SECTION 4 (BO70/BO71).....ccccvvnnnnns 162
75.FRAME SECTION 5 (BO70/BO71)......ccc0vuvenns 164
76.MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071) ........... 166
77.BCU BOARD (BO70/BO71) ....euveeeviinieeeiiineeens 170
78.10 BOARD (BO70/BO71)....cccvvnieiieieiieinieeennnn, 178
79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071) ....182
80.IPU Board (BO70/BO7L).....cccuvuveereniieeeinineennns 198
81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071).......... 206
82.SPECIAL TOOLS (BO70/BO71)........ceevvvinaens 212

B070/B071 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ... oot 2

PUNCH UNIT TYPE 850 A812 PARTS LOCATION AND

LIST
1. PUNCH UNIT (A812)....ccevviiieiiiiiieeeiiieeeee 2

PUNCH UNIT TYPE 850 A812 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..., 2

A3/11”x17" TRAY UNIT TYPE 2105 B331 PARTS
LOCATION AND LIST
1.PAPER TRAY 1 (B331)....veveeeeeeeeeeereneeeeeens 2
2.PAPER TRAY 2 (B33L)..cucueveeeeeeireeeeeeeeneneeae. 4



A3/11" X17" TRAY UNIT TYPE 2105 B331 PARTS INDEX 15.LOWER PAPER EXIT 1 (B468/B469) .............. 34

PARTS INDEX ...vveieieieieeeeeeee e 2 16.LOWER PAPER EXIT 2 (B468/B469) .............. 36
17.DRIVE SECTION 1 (B468/B469)..................... 38
PUNCH KIT TYPE 1045 B377 PARTS LOCATION AND 18.DRIVE SECTION 2 (B468/B469) ..................... 40
LIST 19.ELECTRICAL SECTION (B468/B469).............. 42
1.Punch Kit Typel045 (B377) ...........ccccoeiiiiin, 2 20.FRAME SECTION (B468/B469) ...................... 44
21.MAIN CONTROL BOARD (B468) .................... 46
PUNCH KIT TYPE 1045 B377 PARTS INDEX 22.MAIN CONTROL BOARD (B469) ...........oo..... 52
PARTS INDEX ...vviieieieieeee oo 2 23.DECAL AND DOCUMENTS (B468/B469) ........ 58
FINISHER SR860 B468 PARTS LOCATION AND LIST FINISHER SR860 B468 PARTS INDEX
LOCATION OF UNIT ..o, 2 PARTS INDEX ... evoveteeeeeeee oo 2
1.EXTERIOR (B468/B469)..........c.ccvveeeeaeeinennnne. 6
2.PAPER TRANSFER (B468/B469) ...........c..ccvn... 8 COVER INTERPOSER TRAY TYPE 1075 B470 PARTS
3.SHIFT TRANSFER SECTION 1 (B468/B469).... 10 LOCATION AND LIST
4.SHIFT TRANSFER SECTION 2 (B468/B469).... 12 1.EXTERIOR (BA70).....ccvioueeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 2
5.SHIFT TRANSFER SECTION 3 (B468/B469).... 14 2.0RIGINAL FEED 1 (B470) .....ccoveeeeiieeecieeeninn 4
6.STAPLE TRANSFER SECTION 1 (B468/B469) 16 3.0RIGINAL FEED 2 (B470) .....veeeevveeacieeeeieen 6
7.STAPLE TRANSFER SECTION 2 (B468/B469) 18 4.0ORIGINAL FEED 3 (B470) ...vveeeevieeecieeeeieen 8
8.STAPLE TRAY 1 (B468/B469).........c.cccvvnininnn 20 5. TRANSPORT SECTION (B470) .....c.cccvveevennne.. 10
9.STAPLE TRAY 2 (B468/B469).........c.cc0ecuvnnnn. 22 6.ELECTRICAL AND DRIVE (B470).......c.c......... 12
10.STAPLE TRAY 3 (B468/B469) .........cceevnvnnnen. 24 7.DECAL AND DOCUMENTS (B470) .................. 14
11.STAPLE TRAY 4 (B468/B469) ..........ccvcov...... 26
12.PAPER CRIMP SECTION 1 (B468/B469)........ 28 COVER INTERPOSER TRAY TYPE 1075 B470 PARTS
13.PAPER CRIMP SECTION 2 (B468/B469)........ 30 INDEX

14.UPPER PAPER EXIT (B468/B469).................. 32 PARTS INDEX ... 2



3,000 SHEET FINISHER SR840 B478 PARTS LOCATION 3,000 SHEET FINISHER SR840 B478 PARTS INDEX

AND LIST PARTS INDEX .....c.ovvivieieieeieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
LOCATION OF UNIT ..oovviiiieieceee e 2
L1.EXTERIOR (BA78) .veuivieiiieieeeiei e eeeeeeie 6 RT46 B511 PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
2.STAPLE TRAY 1 (BA78)......ccccooiiiiiiiin, 8 LOCATION OF UNIT .oooiiiiiiiecieceeeeee e, 3
3.STAPLE TRAY 2 (B478)......cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 10 1.EXTERIOR (B511).....cciiivieiieiecieeieeee e 6
4. STAPLE TRAY 3 (B478)...cccuciviiieieeiieeeen, 12 2.ATH/STH TRAY UNIT 1 (B511)....ccccvveeeeeiinennnn 8
5.STAPLE TRAY 4 (BA78)....cceviieiiiiiiieeiieeeens 14 3.4TH/5TH TRAY UNIT 2 (B511)...cccvvvvieeeeeeeennns 10
6.STAPLER UNIT (B478) ..ccvieieiiiieieeeeeeeees 16 4.6TH TRAY UNIT 1 (B511).cccvvvvveieeeeeiiiiiineennn, 12
7.STAPLE TRANSPORT 1 (B478)......c.ccceeninnnn 18 5.6TH TRAY UNIT 2 (B511)...cccvveevieeieeciieecieenee 14
8.STAPLE TRANSPORT 2 (B478)........cccccvnne 20 6.PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (B511).................... 16
9.STAPLE TRANSPORT 3 (B478) ......c.ccoevvinne 22 7.PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (B511).................... 18
10.STAPLE TRANSPORT 4 (B478) .........cccouvnn 24 8.TRANSPORT SECTION 1 (B511) .....c..cvoeuneeee. 20
11. TRANSPORT SECTION 1 (B478) ........ooeev. 26 9.TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (B511) .......cococvuenee 22
12.TRANSPORT SECTION 2 (B478) .................. 28 10.TRANSPORT SECTION 3 (B511)......ccccccuueeve. 24
13.PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B478)...........c....... 30 11.DRIVE SECTION (B511)......ccveevveivieieaieannnne. 26
14.PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B478) ... 32 12.ELECTRICAL SECTION (B511) .......cococucunene. 28
15.PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B478).................. 34 13.FRAME 1 (B511) ...cuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciciciciciciciens 30
16.PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B478) ...........ccoo.e. 36 14.FRAME 2 (B511) .ccvvioveeieeeeeeeceeee e 32
17.DRIVE SECTION (B478) ..c.ueveeiieiieeieieen, 38 15.DECALS AND DOCUMENTS (B511)............... 34
18.ELECTRICAL SECTION (B478) .....ceevvevvanen. 40
19.FRAME SECTION 1 (B478) .....c.cceeveereareannnn. 42 RT46 B511 PARTS INDEX
20.FRAME SECTION 2 (B478) ......c.ccveeveereaneannnn. a4 PARTS INDEX .....cviiiiiveaeierieieeieee e 2

21.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B478) ........vuvvevenen. 46



MULTI-BYPASS TRAY TYPE 2105 B512 PARTS LOCATION
AND LIST

1LEXTERIOR (B512) ..civiiiiiiieiiiiciiec e 2
2.PAPER TRAY (B512) ...ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiievenie e, 4
3.PAPER REGISTRATION (B512) .......cccvvvnerennnn. 6
4. TRANSFER SECTION (B512).....cccuvvvvevviierennnn, 8
5.DRIVE AND ELECTRICAL (B512).......c....ueeeee. 10
6.FRAME SECTION (B512).......ccvviiiiiiiiiiecennns 12
7.DECALS AND DOCUMENTS (B512)................ 14

MULTI-BYPASS TRAY TYPE 2105 B512 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..o, 2

JOGGER UNIT TYPE 1075 B513 PARTS LOCATION AND
LIST

1.JOGGER UNIT (B513)...ceeeeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeeeneeae. 2

JOGGER UNIT TYPE 1075 B513 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..o 2

PUNCH UNIT TYPE 1090 B531 PARTS LOCATION AND
LIST

1.PUNCHI UNIT (B531) ...cciiiiiiieiiiiieeeceee e 2

PUNCH UNIT TYPE 1090 B531 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ....oiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 2






BO70/BO71
PARTS LOCATION AND LIST






This section instructs you as to the numbers and names of parts on this machine.






LOCATIONS OF UNITS

3. EXTERIOR 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 19

6. ORIGINAL FEED 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 25

2. EXTERIOR 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 17

5. DF EXTERIOR (B070/B071)

See Page 23

1. EXTERIOR 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 15

4. OPERATION PANEL (B070/B071)

See Page 21

Parts Location and List

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

7. ORIGINAL FEED 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 27

8. ORIGINAL FEED 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 29

9. ORIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)

See Page 31

10. ORIGINAL EXIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

See Page 33

11. ORIGINAL EXIT 2 (B0O70/B071)

See Page 35

12. DF DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 37

SM

4

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

13. DF DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

\/:/

See Page 39

14. DF FRAME SECTION (B070/B071)

See Page 41

15. OPTICS SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 43

16. OPTICS SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 45

17. OPTICS SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 47

18. OPTICS SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 49

SM

5

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

21. TANDEM TRAY 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 55

24. PAPER FEED UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 61

20. TANDEM TRAY 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 53

23. UNIVERSAL TRAY (B070/B071)

See Page 59

19. LASER UNIT (B070/B071)

See Page 51

22. TANDEM TRAY 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 57

d Li

Parts Location an

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

SPORT (B070/B071)

30. PAPER R

See Page 73

UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 71

(B070/B071)

See Page 69




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

33. TONER SUPPLY UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

36. DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

See Page 85

32. TONER BANK UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

35. TONER HOPPER SECTION

See Page 83

31. TONER BANK UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 75

34. TONER SUPPLY UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 81

d Li

Parts Location an

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

45. FUSING UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 103

48. FUSING UNIT 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 109

44. TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 101

47. FUSING UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 107

43. TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 99

46. FUSING UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 105

d Li

Parts Location an

10

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

51. PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 115

54. DUPLEX UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 121

50. PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 113

53. DUPLEX UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

See Page 119

49. PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 111

52. PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 117

Parts Location and List

11

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

57. DUPLEX UNIT 5 (B070/B071)

See Page 127

60. DRIVE SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 133

56. DUPLEX UNIT 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 125

59. DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 131

55. DUPLEX UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 123

58. DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 129

Parts Location and List

12

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

61. DRIVE SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

62. DRIVE SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

See Page 137

63. ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 139

See Page 141

65. ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 143

66. ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 145

SM

13

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

69. CONTROLLER UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

See Page 151

72. FRAME SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 157

68. ELECTRICAL SECTION 6 (B070/B071)

See Page 149

71. FRAME SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

See Page 155

67. ELECTRICAL SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

See Page 147

70. CONTROLLER UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

See Page 153

Parts Location and List

14

SM



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

75. FRAME SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

See Page 163

74. FRAME SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

See Page 161

73. FRAME SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

See Page 159

Parts Location and List

15

SM



1.EXTERIOR 1 (BO70/B071)

Parts Location and List

16

B070/B071



1.EXTERIOR 1 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO70 1278 |Door:Front Left:DOM:Ass'y 1
2 | A294 1282 | Front Door Spacer Bracket 2
3 | A294 1292 |Door Switch Bracket 2
4 | B070 1286 |Model Name Plate:Printing:EXP (B070 RIC) 1
4 | B0O706934 |Model Name Plate:INF (BO70 INF) 1
4 | B0O706935 |Model Name Plate (BO70 LAN) 1
4 | B0711286 |Model Name Plate:Printing:EXP (BO71 RIC) 1
4 | B0716934 |Model Name Plate (BO71 INF) 1
4 | B0716935 |Model Name Plate (BO71 LAN) 1
5 | B0701281 | Cover:Grip 2
6 | BO70 1300 |Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
7 | AO079 1406 |Upper Door Spacer 2
8 | GAOO0 3035 | Energy Decal 1
9 | A294 1378 |Decal - Total Counter 1

10 | A294 1377 |Inner Cover - Left Upper 1
11 | A294 1375 |Inner Cover - Right Upper 1
12 | B039 1321 |Holder:Operating Instructions:A5-NRC:Ass'y 1
13 | BO70 1307 | Decal:Caution Chart:Paper Set Direction:C2 3
14 | A294 1356 |Lower Right Hinge 1
15 | B070 1253 | Door:Front Right:Ass'y 1
16 | BO70 1294 | Stopper:Vertical Transport 1
17 | BO70 1295 | Stopper:Door:Right:Adhesion 1
18 | A294 1380 |Inner Cover - Left 1
19 | A294 3698 |Drum Inner Cover 1
20 | B023 1101 |Stand Holder 4
21 | ABO1 3748 |Joint Gear - 15z 1
22 | B0O70 1308 |Decal:Size Indication:Paper Tray 1

B070/B071

17

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
103 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12

Parts Location and List




2. EXTERIOR 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

18

B070/B071



2. EXTERIOR 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO70 1319 |Cover:Left Upper:Ass'y 1 101 | 0451 4008H| Tapping Screw - 4x8
2 | B065 1341 | Connector Cap 1 102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
3 | BO701326 |Cover:Left Lower 1 103 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
4 | BO70 1267 |Door:Front Lower:Ass'y 1 104 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
5 | B070 1272 | Decal:Oi:Toner Bank 1
6 | A294 1270 |Lower Front Hinge 2
7 | A294 1268 | Door Catch - Front Lower 1
8 | A096 1337 | Hinge Shaft - Lower Left 2
9 | A294 1271 |Hinge - Lower Front Door 2

10 | H306 1317 | Cover Magnet 1
11 | BO70 3491 |Inner Cover:Toner Bank:Upper 1
12 | BO70 3492 |Inner Cover:Toner Bank:Lower 1
13 | BO70 1314 | Cover:Right Lower:Ass'y 1
14 | BO70 1312 | Cap:Joint:Large Capacity Tray 5
15 | BO70 1309 | Cover:Right Upper:Ass'y 1
16 | BO705161 |Harness:Key Switch:Power Source 1
17 | BO70 1313 |Cover:Large Capacity Tray 1
18 | BO70 1331 |Cap:Key Counter:C2 1
19 | BO70 1336 |Cover:Rear Lower 1
20 | BO70 1330 |Cover:Rear Upper 1
21 | B0705330 |Board - Main Switch 1
22 | BO70 6840 |Filter:C/T Box 1
23 | B0O706842 | Cover:C/T Box 1
24 | B0O706839 |Cover:C/T Box:Ass'y 1
25 | BO70 1261 |Cover:Upper Rear 1
26 | 52011796 | Stepped Screw - M4 3
27 | BO70 1258 |Cover:Upper 1
28 | B0O70 1305 |Decal:Caption:Power Source:NA 1
28 | BO70 1306 |Decal:Caption:Power Source:EU 1
29 | B0O70 1260 |Keytop:Power Source 1
30 | A229 1465 |LED Guide 1

B070/B071 19 Parts Location and List



3.EXTERIOR 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 20 Parts Location and List



3.EXTERIOR 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO70 1262 |Cover:Upper Right 1
2 | A294 2123 |Dust Filter 1
3 | BO701265 | Tray:Exit:ADF 1
4 | A294 1266 |Exit Bracket 1
5 | B070 1424 |Cover:Arm:Operation Sub-unit 1
6 | BO70 1422 | Cover:Support:Operation Panel:Upper 1
7 | B0O705147 |Harness:Ground Wire:Operation 1
8 | A294 1447 | Shaft - Upper Operation Knob 1
9 | BO70 1440 |Knob:Operation Sub-unit 2

10 | A294 1439 | Operation Unit Fixing Plate 1
11 | BO70 1430 |Cover:Operation Panel:Rear 1
12 | A294 1438 |Hinge Fixing Plate 2
13 | A294 1437 | Supporting Plate - Operation Panel 1
14 | A294 1429 | Hinge - Operation Unit 2
15 | A294 1446 | Bracket - Arm Cover 1
16 | A294 1425 | Operation Unit Arm 1
17 | B0O70 1433 | Frame:Arm:Operation Sub-unit 1
18 | A294 1441 | Spacer - Operation Panel 1
19 | A294 1448 | Shaft - Under Operation Knob 1
20 | A294 1445 |Bracket - Cover 1
21 | A294 1449 |Bushing - Operation Panel 1
22 | A294 1434 | Lower Support 1
23 | BO70 1423 | Cover:Support:Operation Panel:Lower 1
24 | B0O70 1421 | Cover:Holder:Operation Sub-unit 1

B070/B071

21

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008H| Tapping Screw - 4x8
102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
103 | 0451 4012H| Tapping Screw - 4x12
104 | 1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
105 | 0950 4008B | Philips Screw With Spring Washer
106 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
107 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6

Parts Location and List




4. OPERATION PANEL (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

22

B070/B071



4. OPERATION PANEL (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
* | BO70 1451 | Operation Sub-unit:NA:Ass'y 1
* | BO70 1452 | Operation Sub-unit:EU:Ass'y 1
1 | BO70 1495 | Operation Film:Led 1
2 | B0O70 1497 |Keytop:Application:NA:1 1
2 | BO70 1500 |Keytop:Application:EU:1 1
3 | B070 1498 |Keytop:Application:NA:2 1
3 | BO70 1504 | Keytop:Application:EU:2 1
4 | B0O70 1499 |Keytop:Application:NA:3 1
4 | BO70 1505 |Keytop:Application:EU:3 1
5 | BO70 1488 | Cap:Keytop:Application 2
5 | B580 1452 | Keytop:Printer:NA (B580) 1
5 | B580 1453 | Keytop:Scanner:NA (B580) 1
5 | B580 1454 | Keytop:Printer:EU (B580) 1
5 | B580 1455 | Keytop:Scanner:EU (B580) 1
6 | A294 1475 |Key Top - Start 1
7 | BO70 1477 |Keytop:Try Print 1
8 | BO70 1475 | Keytop:10key 1
9 | BO70 1487 | Spacer:Keytop:Application 1

10 | BO70 1486 |Lens:Application 1
11 | BO70 1506 | Keytop:Counter:NA 1
11 | BO70 1507 |Keytop:Counter:EU 1
12 | B0O70 1493 | Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:2 1
13 | BO70 1492 | Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:1 1
14 | B070 1510 |Keytop:Clear:EXP 1
15 | A294 1476 |Key Top - Stop 1
16 | BO70 1476 |Keytop:Preheat 1
17 | BO70 1478 | Keytop:Interrupt 1
18 | BO70 1479 |Keytop:Change 1
19 | BO70 1494 | Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:3 1
20 | A259 1554 | Invertor:5.5mil-a 1
21 | B070 1490 |PCB:Operation Panel 1
22 | B070 1489 |Flat Cable:Lcd Display 1
23 | A294 1534 | Grounding Plate - Right 1
24 | A294 1492 |Lens-LED 1
25 | A294 1535 | Grounding Plate - Left 1

B070/B071

23

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
26 | A294 5550 | Touch Panel - 10.4inch 1
27 | A294 1530 |LCD - Display 1
28 | B0O70 1496 |PCB:LCD 1
29 | A294 1531 | Operation Panel Frame 1
30 | BO70 1474 | Case:Operation Sub-unit:Rear 1
31 | A294 1493 | PCB -LED 1
32 | A294 1495 | Fixing Plate - Operation Panel 1
33 | B070 1472 | Case:Operation Sub-unit:Front:NA 1
33 | B070 1473 | Case:Operation Sub-unit:Front:EU:Printing 1

101 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
102 | 11050530 | Nylon Clamp-emt-4n

103 | 0360 3008H| Screw - M3X8

104 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

Parts Location and List




5.DF EXTERIOR (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

24

B070/B071



5.DF EXTERIOR (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO70 7000 | ARDF:Ass'y 1
1 | B477 4431 |Decal - Original Table 1
2 | B301 1826 |Original Table:RIC:Printing 1
3 | B301 1835 | Original Holder 1
4 | B3011796 |[Cover:Original Table:Lower:RIC 1
5 | B301 4425 |Noise Reduction Pad 4
6 | A806 4341 |Display Panel 1
7 | B3011726 |Cover:Rear:RIC:Ass'y 1
8 | AA12 0032 | Antistatic Brush 1
9 | AB06 3261 |Inner Back Cover Bracket 1

10 | A806 3266 | Discharge Brush Bracket 1
11 | A806 3251 | Exit Cover Bracket 1
12 | A548 1241 | Driven Roller Ass'y 4
13 | B301 1786 |Cover:Exit:RIC 1
14 | G012 1531 | Magnet 2
15 | 5446 2824 | Screw - Duplex Guide Plate 1
16 | B301 1716 | Cover:Front 1
17 | B301 4411 | Noise Reduction Pad 1
18 | A859 7211 | Stepped Screw 2
B070/B071

25

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0450 4012B | Tapping Screw - M4x12
103 | 0951 5010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M5x10

Parts Location and List




6.0ORIGINAL FEED 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 26 Parts Location and List



6.0RIGINAL FEED 1 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1] B3011756 |Cover:Paper Feed:RIC:Ass'y 1
2 | B301 4316 |Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
3 | B3014356 |Decal:Paper Feed 1
4 | B3014336 |Decal:Size:Original:RIC 1
5 | A806 1371 |Magnet Catch - Paper Feed Cover 2
6 | B3014421 |Noise Reduction Pad - Right 4
7 | B3014422 |Noise Reduction Pad - Left 4
8 | AB06 1361 | Cover Bracket 1
9 | B3015405 |DC Relay Harness 1

10 | A680 1661 |Bushing-4mm 1
11 | B301 1191 |Pull-out Driven Roller 1
12 | A806 1181 | Pressure Roller Bracket - Pull Out 1
13 | B301 4211 | Spring 2
14 | B301 1195 |Gear-19Z 1
15 | B301 1188 | Sensor Bracket 1
16 | AW02 0075 | Photointerruptor 3
17 | B301 4222 | Spring 2
18 | B301 1192 | Bushing - 4x6x6 2
19 | B301 1198 | Pull-out Driven Roller-Front 1
20 | 5446 2824 | Screw - Duplex Guide Plate 1
21 | AWO01 0093 |Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1 1
22 | A806 4251 | Grounding Plate 1
23 | B301 1171 |Pulley Cover 1
24 | B301 1876 |Side Fence:Table:Ass'y 1
25 | A376 4599 | Side Fence Pad 1
26 | B301 1351 | Original Feeler 1
27 | A806 1353 |Feeler Stud 1
28 | G564 4151 |Rall - Side Fence 1
29 | 5206 2686 | Snap Ring 1
30 | B301 1856 |Base:Original Table:Ass'y 1
31 | 52152621 |Snap Ring - M6 1
32 | B477 4311 |Decal - Original Base 1
33 | A806 5790 | Original Sensor Harness 1
34 | A806 1356 | Original Sensor Bracket 1
35 | A8B06 2281 |Gear - 747 1

B070/B071

27

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 1
37 | A806 1346 | Base Shaft 1
38 | A806 1342 | Base Lever 1
39 | 5053 0447 | Bushing - 6mm 1
40 | A806 1331 | Original Table Stay 1
41 | A806 1335 | Original Table Guide Plate 1

101 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8

102 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

103 | 0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8
104 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3

105 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505

106 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
107 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6

108 | 0632 0140G | Parallel Pin

109 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4

Parts Location and List




7.0RIGINAL FEED 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 28 Parts Location and List



7.ORIGINAL FEED 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A806 1152 |Upper Guide Plate 1
2 | A806 1153 | Upper Guide Plate 1
3 | B301 1155 | Separation Support Pad 1
4 | B301 1156 |Separation Pad Holder 1
5| 54154145 |Stud 1
6 | B301 1286 |Bushing - 6x10x6 1
7 | A418 1158 | Spacer - M6.5x1 1
8 | AA06 3315 | Spring - Belt Drive Shaft 1
9 | AA132013 | Spacer 1

10 | A806 1161 |Entrance Guide Plate - Front 1
11 | A806 1163 |Guide Plate Cushion 4
12 | A680 1621 | Feed-in Unit Stopper 1
13 | A628 1225 | Bushing - 8mm 4
14 | A806 1293 | Feed Belt Drive Roller 1
15 | A806 4261 | Spring Belt Guide Roller 2
16 | A806 1294 | Feed Belt Driven Roller 1
17 | A806 1298 | Transport Belt Roller Shaft 1
18 | A806 1295 |Feed Belt 1
19 | A806 1282 | Separation Drive Shaft 1
20 | A806 1162 |Entrance Guide Plate - Inner 1
21 | A806 1328 |Release Lever 1
22 | B301 1314 |Pick-up Roller Bracket 1
23 | 5447 2681 |Snap Ring 3
24 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
25 | A806 4118 |Timing Belt - B40S2M148 1
26 | B301 2511 |Reverse Roller Shaft 1
27 | A247 2900 | Torque Limiter - 53mnxm 1
28 | A859 2241 |Reverse Roller 1
29 | A806 2153 |Timing Pulley - T27 S2M 1
30 | AA13 2171 | Spacer - 6x20x1 1
31 | A806 1321 |Pickup Roller 1
32 | A806 2151 |Timing Pulley - T19/Z223 S2M/MO0.6 1
33 | A806 2271 |Gear - Z18 1
34 | A806 1141 |Reverse Roller Stay 1
35 | A806 1292 |Feed Belt Bracket 1

B070/B071

29

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
105 | 11050199 | Clamp
106 | 07413506 | Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm
107 | 11050231 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




8.ORIGINAL FEED 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 30 Parts Location and List



8.ORIGINAL FEED 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AA14 3074 |Stepped Screw - M4x5 1
2 | A806 1271 |Pull Out Drive Roller 1
3 | A806 1276 | Transport Drive Roller 1
4 | A8B06 5745 |Paper Siz Sensor Harness 1
5 | AW02 0104 | Photointerruptor 1
6 | AW02 0095 | Photointerruptor 2
7 | A806 1226 |Paper Size Sensor Bracket 1
8 | G020 3897 | Discharge Brush - Transport 1
9 | A806 1211 |Middle Guide Plate 1

10 | A806 1241 |Lower Guide Plate 1
11 | A806 5740 | Registration Sensor Harness 1
12 | AWO01 0093 | Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1 1
13 | A806 1221 | Registration Sensor Bracket 1
14 | B301 5455 |DC Relay Harness 1
15 | AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 1
16 | 5324 1658 | Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 2
17 | A806 1256 | Middle Shaft - Roller Arm 1
18 | A806 1261 | Middle Driven Roller 1
19 | A806 1251 | Transport Roller Arm 4
20 | AB06 4221 | Compression Spring 2
21 | A806 1266 | Driven Roller 2
22 | B301 4226 |Spring 2
23 | A806 1257 |Roller Arm Shaft 2
24 | A422 1063 |Seal - 0.7x13x20 1
25 | B301 4413 | Noise Absorbing Pad 1
26 | B301 1247 |Entrance Guide 1
27 | A806 1231 |Paper Feed Base 1

B070/B071

31

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
102 | 0741 3506 | Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm
103 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
104 | 1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505
105 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
106 | 11050199 | Clamp
107 | 0451 3012B | Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x12
108 | 1106 0193 | Bushing - 7.9mm
109 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
110 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
111 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3

Parts Location and List




9.0RIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)

B070/B071 32 Parts Location and List



9.0RIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| B3011441 |Transport Belt 1
2 | B301 1432 |Belt Drive Roller 1
3 | B301 1451 |Belt Pressure Roller 1
4 | B301 1449 | Front Spacer 2
5 | B301 1443 | Transport Belt Stopper - Front 2
6 | B301 1141 | Rubber Cushion 2
7 | B301 1412 |Transport Belt Plate 1
8 | B301 1444 | Transport Belt Stopper - Rear 2
9 | A610 2136 |Bushing 8

10 | A610 2133 | Tension Spring 8
11 | A610 2132 | Pressure Bushing 8
12 | B301 1481 |Belt Pressure Roller 4
13 | B301 4431 | Vibration Absorbing Pad 4
14 | B301 1445 | Rear Spacer 2
15 | A680 1443 |Arm Shaft 2
16 | A680 1446 | Transport Unit Arm 2
17 | A548 1442 | Transport Arm 2
18 | A548 1448 | Arm Cushion 2
19 | A610 2137 | Pressure Roller Bushing 2
20 | A610 2161 |Belt Pressure Roller - 24 1
21 | AA16 1138 |Cushion-1.1 2
22 | B301 1427 |Spring 2
23 | B301 1491 | Tension Bracket 2
24 | B301 1447 | Stepped Screw 2
25 | A498 3118 | Stepped Screw - M4 1
26 | A028 7878 | Arm Spacer 1
27 | B301 1422 |Transport Stay 1
28 | B301 1436 | Transport Belt Roller 1

B070/B071

33

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
102 | 0741 3706 | Ball Bearing - 6x10x3
103 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
104 | 0741 3506 | Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm
105 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
106 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

Parts Location and List




10.0RIGINAL EXIT 1 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 34 Parts Location and List



10.0RIGINAL EXIT 1 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry

1 | AAO4 3548 | Timing Belt - B40S3M150 1 101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
2 | A806 3281 | Timing Pulley - T14 S3M 102 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
3 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 103 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
4 | AA14 3020 | Stepped Screw - M4
5 | A351 3459 |Idler
6 | B301 3161 |Left Exit Guide
7 | AWO01 0093 | Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1
8 | B3015410 |Harness:Connecting:Paper Feed
9 | A806 3151 | Driven Exit Roller

10 | A806 3142 | Guide Plate Bracket

11 | B301 3135 | Spring

PR R RPRRPRPRPRRUOCORRPARDIMRLPRNREPRERNERE

12 | A806 3171 |Lower Exit Cover

13 | B301 4413 | Noise Absorbing Pad
14 | B301 3185 | Driven Roller Shaft

15 | B301 3184 | Reverse Driven Roller
16 | A548 1234 | Driven Roller Arm

17 | B301 3132 |Lower Guide Plate

18 | A806 3211 | Right Exit Guide Plate
19 | AA12 0032 | Antistatic Brush

20 | A806 3222 | Seal

21 | A806 3221 | Exit Ground Plate

22 | B3015460 |DC Relay Harness

23 | B301 1926 |Cover:Right

24 | A806 3111 |Drive Exit Roller

B070/B071 35 Parts Location and List



11.0ORIGINAL EXIT 2 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 36 Parts Location and List



11.0RIGINAL EXIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A6802321 |Pulley-30T 1
2 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 5
3 | A548 1217 | Antistatic Brush - Paper Exit 1
4 | B3013186 |Spring 4
5 | A548 1234 | Driven Roller Arm 4
6 | B301 3184 |Reverse Driven Roller 4
7 | B301 3185 |Driven Roller Shaft 4
8 | B301 3181 |Invertor Guide Plate 1
9 | A48 1261 | Exit Roller 1

10 | 5324 1658 | Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 1
11 | A548 1321 | Exchange Pawl 1
12 | A548 1317 |Lever Cushion 2
13 | A806 4232 | Tension Spring 1
14 | B301 3271 | Reverse Drive Roller 1
15 | A548 1231 | Guide Roller 1
16 | 52152621 |Snap Ring - M6 1
17 | B301 3191 | Exit Junction Gate 1
18 | A806 4231 | Spring 1
19 | B301 3192 |Lever - Exit Junction Gate 1
20 | B301 3286 |Pulley-30z 1
21 | AA04 3547 |Timing Belt - B40S3M213 1
22 | A548 2137 |Timing Pulley - 18Z 1
23 | A806 3311 |Invertor Solenoid Assembly 1
24 | A680 1384 | Solenoid - Lower Inverter Gate 1

B070/B071

37

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
102 | 0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12
103 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
104 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
105 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505

Parts Location and List




12.DF DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

3
4 & 102
102 % P 40

B070/B071 38 Parts Location and List



12.DF DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | A8062911 | Stepper Motor Ass’y - DC 13W 1
2 | B301 2367 |Motor Bracket 1
3 | A806 5705 | Display Harness 1
4 | 5936 5231 | Indicator Board 1
5 | A806 2285 |Gear - Z20/247 1
6 | A806 2287 |Gear - Z20/247 1
7 | A806 2283 |Gear - 220/247 2
8 | A806 2161 | Timing Pulley - T30/220 S2M/M0.8 1
9 | AA13 2152 | Spacer - 8x20x1 1

10 | A806 4117 |Timing Belt - B40S2M158 1
11 | B301 2122 | Shaft 1
12 | B301 2213 |Pulley -20Z 1
13 | B301 2211 |Pulley -20/192 1
14 | AAO06 0590 | Pressure Spring 1
15 | B301 2281 | Tension Bracket 1
16 | B301 2221 |Gear -31Z 1
17 | B301 2244 |Gear -23Z 1
18 | B301 2243 |Gear - 29Z 1
19 | A806 2244 | Separation Shaft Stopper 1
20 | B301 2336 |Side Plate 1
21 | AW02 0075 | Photointerruptor 2
22 | AA04 3535 | Timing Belt - B60S3M195 1
23 | B301 2273 |Pulley - 327 1
24 | AX200173 | Magnetic Clutch 1
25 | B301 2271 | Shaft 1
26 | AA04 3534 | Timing Belt - B60S3M216 1
27 | B301 2123 |Pulley -24z 1
28 | A859 2230 |Ball Bearing - 6x13x5 1
29 | A806 5715 |Pick Up Motor Harness 1
30 | AX04 0096 | Stepping Motor - DC 18W 1
31 | AA04 3537 | Timing Belt - B40S2M206 1
32 | B301 2141 |Pulley - 39Z 1
33 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
34 | AA04 3536 | Timing Belt - B60S3M279 1
35 | B3012261 |Pulley -36Z 2

B070/B071

39

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | A680 2262 | Feeler - Pick-up Roller Cam 1
37 | B301 2422 | Cam - Pick-up Roller 1
38 | B301 2242 | Shaft 1
39 | A680 1181 | Magnetic Catch 1
40 | B301 2222 | Gear-20Z 1

101 | 0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5
102 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505
104 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6

105 | 0741 3506 | Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm
106 | 0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12

107 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4

108 | 07413706 | Ball Bearing - 6x10x3

109 | 0805 3507 | Bushing - 6mm

110 | 0701 0030B | Flat Washer - M3

111 | 0632 0160G | Parallel Pin - M2x16

112 | 11050199 | Clamp

113 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5

114 | 11050231 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




13.DF DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 40 Parts Location and List



13.DF DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | AX06 0121 |DC Motor - 27W 1
2 | A6103532 |Timing Pulley - 182 1
3 | B301 3246 | Motor Bushing - 4x9x5.2 4
4 | B301 3345 | Exit Motor Guide Plate 1
5 | AA14 3379 | Stepped Screw 4
6 | B3015475 | Grounding Wire 1
7 | B301 3341 |Exit Motor Bracket 1
8 | A680 2311 |Pulley -18T/32T 1
9 | A300 3812 | Spacer - 6x22x1.5 1

10 | AAO4 3539 | Timing Belt - B40S2M104 1
11 | B301 5460 |DC Relay Harness 1
12 | AW02 0075 | Photointerruptor 1
13 | B301 4414 | Acoustic Material 3
14 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 1
15 | B301 3286 |Pulley-30Z 1
16 | B301 1141 | Rubber Cushion 3
17 | B3015340 |DF Harness 1
18 | B301 5485 | Harness:Connecting:Spring Clutch 1
19 | B301 5490 |Harness:Connecting:Sensor:Base 1
20 | B301 5400 |DC Harness 1
21 | B3015430 |DC Harness 1
22 | B3015450 |DC Harness 1
23 | B3015480 |DF Position Sensor Harness 1
24 | B3015520 |ADF Main Control Board 1
25 | B3015370 |DC Harness 1
26 | B301 2320 |Heat Sink Holder 4
27 | B301 2319 |Heat Sink - DC Motor 1
28 | 5936 2321 | Rubber Bushing - Vibration Damper 1
29 | B3015600 |DC Motor - 54W 2
30 | B301 2172 |Cushion 2
31 | AB03 0354 |Pulley-20T 1
32 | B301 2113 |Pulley -19Z 1
33 | B301 2610 |Bearing - 6x15x5 2
34 | B301 2327 |Holder Bracket 1
35 | AA06 0590 | Pressure Spring 2

B070/B071

41

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | B301 2371 | Motor Bracket 1
37 | AA04 3538 | Timing Belt - B60S3M174 1
38 | AA04 3533 | Timing Belt - BOS2M256 1
39 | B3012231 | Pulley -58/20Z 1
40 | AA04 3546 | Timing Belt - B60S2M474 1
41 | B301 2111 | Pulley - 30Z 1
42 | B301 2376 | Tension Bracket 1

101 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
103 | 11050199 | Clamp

104 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 11050231 | Clamp

106 | 11050516 | Clamp

107 | 0807 3035 | Washer - 4.1x10x0.5
108 | 0451 3005B | Tapping Screw - M3x5
109 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
110 | 0701 0030B | Flat Washer - M3

111 | 0741 3706 | Ball Bearing - 6x10x3
112 | 0805 3507 | Bushing - 6mm

113 | 0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12

Parts Location and List




14.DF FRAME SECTION (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

42

B070/B071



14.DF FRAME SECTION (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1] 54101291 |Pin 1
2 | B3011134 | Anti-static Brush 1
3 | B3011136 | Spring Plate - 0.4mm 2
4 | AA14 3039 | Spring Holder 2
5| B301 1137 |Pulley Cover 1
6 | B301 1631 |Rear Side Plate 1
7 | A806 1135 | Contact Point Shaft 2
8 | B301 1510 |Left Hinge 1
9 | A3514281 |Anti-vibration Cushion 2
10 | B301 1633 |Right Stay 1
11 | B301 1520 |Right Hinge 1
12 | A680 1181 |Magnetic Catch 1
13 | A548 1531 | Safety Switch Feeler 1
14 | B301 1543 | Sensor Bracket 1
15 | AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 2
16 | B301 5480 | Df Position Sensor Harness 1
17 | B301 4412 | Acoustic Material 1
18 | A806 1111 |Front Side Plate 1
B070/B071

43

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
103 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505
104 | 11050334 | Edge-17
105 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
106 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

Parts Location and List




15.0PTICS SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

14/
i /101
4

©

P
0 g Q

/2

T, -

(7

AN

.

A

.x

/,
/

/
/N

d Li

Parts Location an

44

B070/B071



15.0PTICS SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 1788 | Sheet - Upper Frame 1
2 | A176 1737 | Exposure Glass Cushion 2
3 | AWO01 0034 | Original Width Sensor 1
4 | BO701790 |Exposure Glass:Ass'y 1
5 | AC04 2172 | Scale:Left:Printing 1
6 | 5206 2684 | Shoulder Screw - M3 3
7 | BO70 1795 |Scale:Rear:Ass'y 1
8 | AAl14 3417 |Shoulder Screw - M4x4 2
9 | A294 1782 | Spacer - Lens Stay 2

10 | BO65 1721 |Image Scanning Board 1
11 | BO701776 |Cover:Lens:SBU:Ass'y 1
12 | B0O70 1775 | Shielding Plate:SBU 1
13 | B0O70 1824 | Holder:Original Sensor 2
14 | AWO01 0059 | Original Sensor - H=1-66 2
15 | AA16 1138 |Cushion-1.1 2
16 | AX64 0128 |Fan Motor - DC 24V 1.44W 1
17 | B070 1826 |Bracket:Fan:SBU 1
18 | B070 1845 |Filter:Ass'y 1
19 | A294 1799 |Right Stay - Optical Housing 1
B070/B071

45

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
102 | 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
103 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
104 | 0354 0200B | Screw - M4x20

Parts Location and List




16.0PTICS SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

46

B070/B071



16.0PTICS SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| B0701732 |Scanner:No.2:Ass'y 1
2 | G404 2810 | Spring Plate - 2nd Mirror 4
3 | A294 1744 | Guard - 2nd Mirror 4
4 | BO70 1740 |Mirror:No.2:Ass'y 2
5 | A096 1873 | Scanner Shoe Pin 8
6 | A069 1883 | Shoe - Scanner 8
7 | A294 1733 |Bracket:Scanner:No.2:Ass'y 1
8 | A294 1743 | Cushion - 5x20x4 2
9 | A267 1820 | Sheet - Photointerrupter 1

10 | A229 1825 |Home Position Sensor Bracket 1
11 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
12 | A294 1832 | Bracket Harness 1
13 | BO70 1701 | Scanner:No.l:Ass'y 1
14 | A294 1789 | Sheet - Upper Frame Big 1
15 | A294 1793 | Cushion Seal - 20x50x4 2
16 | BO701785 |Frame - Optical Housing 1
17 | A294 1790 | Cushion - Scanner 1
18 | A110 1193 | Seal - 01.x15x24 2
19 | BO705110 |Base:Harness:Scanner:No.1 1
20 | AX500082 |Xenon Lamp:100000LX 1
21 | B0O70 1707 |Reflector 1
22 | A294 1712 |Rear Holder - Lamp 1
23 | A294 1705 |Cover - 1st Scanner 1
24 | A294 1739 | Scanner Drive Bracket 1
25 | A294 1709 | Wire Clamp 2
26 | A294 1706 | 1st Mirror 1
27 | AC035022 |Rear Mirror Clamp - 1st Mirror 2
28 | A294 1708 | Invertor Insulator - 1 1
29 | AZ50 0061 |Invertor:Xenon Lamp 1
30 | A294 1710 |Holder - 1st Scanner Harness 1
31 | A294 5500 |Harness - 1st Scanner 1

B070/B071

47

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry

101 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6

102 | 0951 3004B | Philps Screw With Flat Washer - M3x4

103 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

104 | 0954 3008B | Philips Screw - M3x8

105 | 0453 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6

106 | 0954 4008B | Philips Screw - M4x8

107 | 0452 3006W| Tapping Screw - 3x6

Parts Location and List




17.0PTICS SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

AR
R A\

i

/v
LD

ICIV /X
i’ \0

Parts Location and List

[e0]
<

B070/B071



17.0PTICS SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| B0705125 |Harness:MCU:Power Source 1
2 | B0O705100 |PCB:MCU 1
3 | A294 5096 |Harness - Heater Connect 1
4 | A294 1817 |Cover - Sync Detector 1
5| B070 1811 |Cover:Laser Diode Unit 1
6 | A294 1833 | Guide Harness 1
7 | BO701840 |Cover.LCDC:Ass'y 1
8 | BO705140 |Harness:LCDC:Power Source 1
9 | BO705127 |Harness:LCDC:Connecting 1

10 | BO705128 |Harness:FFC:SBU:15WICK:240mm 2
11 | BO705129 |Harness:FFC:SBU:40WICK:240mm 1
12 | BO705361 |PCB:LCDC:NA:Ass'y 1
12 | B0705362 |PCB:LCDC:EU:Ass'y 1
13 | BO705126 |Harness:IC:SBU:Fan:Key Switch 1
14 | B0O705142 |Harness:Key Counter:Fan 1
15 | BO705144 | Harness:Key Counter:Auxiliary 1
16 | BO705146 |Cable:LCDC:Image Processing Unit 1
17 | BO705145 | Cable:Operation Sub-unit:LCDC 1
18 | AX40 0106 | Anticondensation Heater - 230V 15W 1
B070/B071

49

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
102 | 11050192 | Locking Support
103 | 11050530 | Nylon Clamp-emt-4n

Parts Location and List




18.0PTICS SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 50 Parts Location and List



18.0PTICS SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO70 1665 |Left Frame 1
2 | A294 1747 |Timing Belt - Scanner 1
3 | A294 1748 | Scanner Motor Bracket 1
4 | A294 1756 | Spring - Scanner Motor 1
5| A294 1752 |Pulley:Tension:Timing Belt:Ass'y 1
6 | C2015125 |Stepped Screw - M6 1
7 | BO701749 | Shaft - Scanner Drive 1
8 | A294 1760 | Scanner Motor - DC38V 50W 1
9 | A294 1694 | Front Scanner Rail Ass'y 1

10 | BO70 1668 | Front Frame 1
11 | AA16 1104 | Cushion - Motor 4
12 | A294 1673 | Front Stay 2
13 | A294 1781 |Holder - Lens Unit 2
14 | AB03 2069 |Pulley 1
15 | A193 1829 |Ball Bearing - M8 2
16 | A294 1687 |Bracket - Scanner Rail 2
17 | A294 1759 |Wire - Scanner Drive 2
18 | A294 1746 |Bracket - Wire Tension 2
19 | AAO6 0221 | Gripper Solenoid Spring 2
20 | A294 1688 | Cushion 2
21 | A294 1683 |Bracket:Pulley:Scanner:Ass'y 2
22 | AA150332 |Seal - 0.19x18x22 5
23 | A294 1667 | Sheet - Optical Housing 1
24 | G029 1982 |LD - Decal 2
25 | B0O70 1672 | Shield:Case:Lcdc 3
26 | AX64 0124 |Fan Motor - DC3.36W 1
27 | B070 1828 |Bracket:Fan:Scanning 1
28 | B0O70 1666 |Frame:Image Reading Unit:Right 1
29 | A294 1695 |Rear Scanner Rail Ass'y 1
30 | AB03 2070 |Pulley 1
31 | B0651718 |Screw - M4X8 2
32 | BO70 1670 |Front Stay 1

B070/B071

51

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0453 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
104 | 1105 0487 Harness Clamp
105 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
106 | 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8
107 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12
108 | 0707 4050B | Bushing - 4x5
109 | 0324 0300B | Screw:M4x30

Parts Location and List




19.LASER UNIT (B070/B071)

B070/B071 52 Parts Location and List



19.LASER UNIT (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
* 1 BO70 1851 |Imaging Unit:Ass'y 1
1 | BO705167 |Harness:LDB:Control:Connecting 1
2 | B0O705169 |Harness:Power Source:LDB 1
3 | BO705170 |Cable:LVDS:LDB:18P:Connecting 1
4 |1 B0O70 5165 |Harness:LDB:Sync Detector 1
5 | B0O705166 |Harness:Polygon Mirror Motor 1
6 | BO70 1910 |Laser Diode Unit:Ass'y 1
7 | B0O701985 |Upper Laser Harness Holder 1
8 | B0701984 |Cushion:Harness:1 1
9 | B0701983 |Lower Laser Harness Holder 1

10 | BO70 1987 |Holder:Harness:Power Source:Lower 1
11 | BO70 1988 | Cushion:Harness:2 1
12 | BO70 1989 | Holder:Harness:Power Source:Upper 1
13 | BO70 1917 | Aperture 1
14 | AX06 0254 | Polygon Mirror Motor:Ass'y 1
15 | BO705197 | Polygon Mirror Motor Control Board 1
16 | A257 2102 |F-theta Lens Plate 1
17 | AC02 2012 |F-thetalens1 1
18 | AC02 2013 | F-theta Lens 2 1
19 | AC03 5055 | Sync Detector Mirror Plate 1
20 | AC03 0078 | Sync Detector Mirror 1
21 | B0O701956 | Shield:6 1
22 | B0701955 | Shield:5 1
23 | B0701954 | Shield:4 1
24 | B070 1957 | Shield:7 1
25 | A294 1953 | Shield 3 1
26 | A257 2077 |Rear Lens Plate 1
27 | AC03 5052 |1st Mirror Plate 2
28 | AC03 0149 |Mirror:No.1 1
29 | A257 2076 |Front Lens Plate 1
30 | A294 1931 |Btllens Ass'y 1
31 | A294 1952 | Shield 2 1
32 | A294 1951 |Shield 1 1
33 | B0O70 1995 |Harness Clamp:Imaging Unit 2
34 | B0O70 1945 |Holder:Shield Glass:Ass'y 1

B070/B071

53

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
35 | BO70 1949 | Bracket:Shield Glass 1
36 | AC015030 | Toner Shield Glass - 366x15 1
37 | B0O70 1925 | Plate:Cylindrical Lens 1
38 | AC02 4008 | Lens:Cylindrical Lens 1
39 | AC035056 | Plate:Mirror:No.2 1
40 | AC03 0150 | Mirror:No.2 1
41 | B0705195 | PCB:Sync Detector Board 1
42 | A294 1942 | Holder - Sync Detector Board 1
43 | G029 1975 | Cylindrical Lens 1
44 | B070 1921 | Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:25 1
44 | B070 1922 | Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:50 1
44 | B070 1923 | Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:75 1
44 | B070 1924 | Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:100 1

101 | 0353 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
102 | 0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10

103 | 0354 0100B | Screw - M4X10

104 | 0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10
105 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

106 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
107 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
108 | 0452 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6

109 | 11050548 | Harness Clamp

110 | 11050529 | Nylon Clamp-emt-3n

111 | 0353 0080B | Screw - M3X8

Parts Location and List




20. TANDEM TRAY 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 54 Parts Location and List



20. TANDEM TRAY 1 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | AA00 3201 |Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.1 1
2 | BO706422 |Cover:Tandem LCT 1
3 | BO706511 |Tandem LCT:Left:NA:Ass'y (LT) 1
3 | BO706510 |Tandem LCT:Left:Ass'y (A4) 1
4 | A294 6645 |Left Side Plate 1
5 ] B0706516 |Bracket:Cover:Tandem LCT:Ass'y 1
6 | B065 6846 |Decal - Paper Set - Left 1
7 | A294 6643 | Left Front Fence 1
8 | A248 6640 | Tray Bottom Plate - Left Front 1
9 | A248 6639 | Tray Bottom Plate - Left Middle 1

10 | A248 6642 | Tray Bottom Plate - Left Rear 1
11 | A096 6678 | Decal - Left Paper Set 1
12 | A294 6630 |Left Rear Fence 1
13 | AAOO 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 1
14 | A294 6650 | Stopper - Interlock Switch 1
15 | AB03 3085 |Timing Pulley - 15T 1
16 | A248 6616 | Bracket - Driven Pulley 1
17 | AA06 0759 | Tension Spring 1
18 | AA14 0685 | Shaft - Back Fence Slider 1
19 | A248 6623 | Slider - Left Back Fence 1
20 | A248 6627 | Timing Belt Cover 1
21 | A294 6624 |Left End Fence 1
22 | AA04 3271 |Timing Belt S3M 196T 1
23 | A248 6619 |Bracket - Drive Pulley 1
24 | AB019475 |Gear-48T 1
25 | AB03 3084 |Timing Pulley - 15T 1
26 | BO705473 |DC Harness - Left 1
27 | AA14 0686 | Shaft - Timing Pulley 1
28 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
29 | AB01 3798 |Gear- 718 1
30 | A248 6636 |DC Motor Bracket 1
31 | AX04 0107 |DC Motor - 19.2W 1
32 | AWO02 0008 | Photointerruptor 1
33 | A248 6618 |Base - Left Tandem LCT 1
34 | A248 6620 | Bracket - Photointerruptor 1

B070/B071

55

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
35 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 2
36 | A248 6615 | Coupling Lever - Left 1

101 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

102 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
103 | 0720 O040E | Retaining Ring - M4

104 | 0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8

105 | 0452 4010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M4x10

106 | 0965 3008W| Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8
107 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8

108 | 1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505

109 | 1105 0230 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




21. TANDEM TRAY 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

56

B070/B071



21. TANDEM TRAY 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\?(ix Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| B0O706521 |Tandem LCT:Right:NA:Ass'y (LT) 1
1| BO706520 |Tandem LCT:Right:Ass'y (A4) 1
2 | BO70 6525 |Inner Cover:Tandem LCT:Ass'y 1
3 | AAQO 2246 |Decal - Caution 1
4 | A248 6659 |Right Stopper 1
5 | A248 6741 | Protection - Inner Cover 1
6 | B0656877 |Decal - Paper Set - Right 1
7 | A294 6739 |Right Front Fence 1
8 | A294 6734 |Plate:Paper:Ass'y 1
9 | A294 6670 |Base - Right Tandem Tray 1

10 | 5201 2858 | Friction Pad 1
11 | A294 6706 | Sensor Bracket 1
12 | AW02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 5
13 | A176 6695 |Misfeed Removal Guide 1
14 | AA15 3063 | Seal - 4x10x70 1
15 | AAOO 2010 | Decal - Paper Level 2
16 | A294 6737 |Right Fence 1
17 | A294 6666 | Side Plate 1
18 | A096 6677 | Decal - Right Paper Set 1
B070/B071

57

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
102 | 0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
103 | 0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8
104 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
105 | 0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
106 | 11050230 | Clamp
107 | 11050199 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




22. TANDEM TRAY 3 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

58

B070/B071



22. TANDEM TRAY 3 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | A248 6714 |DC Solenoid - Front End Fence 1
2 | A248 6713 |Hook - Tension Spring 2
3 | AA06 0757 | Tension Spring - Long 2
4 | A294 6712 |Front Side Fence 1
5 | A294 6722 | Front Support Bracket 1
6 | A2946725 |Rear End Fence 1
7 | A294 6723 | Rear Support Bracket 1
8 | A248 6727 |DC Solenoid - Rear End Fence 1
9 | A294 6676 | Right Rear Side Plate 1

10 | A294 6721 | Sensor Bracket 1
11 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 4
12 | A267 1820 | Sheet - Photointerrupter 4
13 | A248 6694 |Wire Ring 2
14 | A248 6682 | Stay - Right Base 2
15 | A294 6713 | Shield - Front Side Fence 1
16 | AAO6 0758 | Tension Spring - Short 2
17 | A248 6717 |Front Release Lever 1
18 | A294 6720 | Sensor Bracket 1
19 | AB03 2058 | Wire Pulley - M10 2
20 | A248 6695 | Guide - Pulley 4
21 | AB03 2719 |Pulley - M10 2
22 | A294 6688 |Wire Pulley Ass'y 2
23 | AB01 3781 |Gear -30Z 1
24 | 5053 0223 |Bushing - 8mm 3
25 | A248 6703 | Bracket - Oil Damper 1
26 | A248 6701 | Oil Damper 1
27 | A294 6668 | Right Front Side Plate 1
28 | A294 6655 |Front Roller - Slide Rail 1
29 | AA16 1130 | Cushion - Small 2
30 | A294 6690 | Feeler - Paper Height Sensor 1
31 | A248 6753 |Lever - Small 1
32 | AF02 2105 |Roller - Slide Rail 1
33 | AA13 2203 | Spacer - 6mm 1
34 | A248 6746 |Lever - Large 1
35 | A248 6655 |Right Base - Tandem LCT 1

B070/B071

59

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | AA16 1129 | Cushion - Large 1
37 | A0105700 | Sensor 1
38 | A248 6743 | Connector Bracket 1
39 | BO705474 | DC Harness - Tandem LCT 1
40 | A248 6687 | Right Drive Shaft 1
41 | A248 6730 | Rear Release Lever 1

101 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4

103 | 1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505

104 | 0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20

105 | 0720 O060E | Retaining Ring - M6

106 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp

107 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
108 | 0313 0120B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x12

109 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8

110 | 11050199 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




23.UNIVERSAL TRAY (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

60

B070/B071



23.UNIVERSAL TRAY (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | AA00 3203 |Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.3 1
2 | BO70 6421 |Cover:Paper Tray:Long 1
3 | AAOO 3202 | Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.2 1
4 | B0O706420 |Cover:Paper Tray:Short 1
5 | B065 6502 |Paper Tray Assembly (LT) 1
5 | B065 6504 |Paper Tray Assembly (A4) 1
6 | B065 6533 |Front Side Fence Ass'y 2
7 | B065 6538 | Positioning Stopper Lever 2
8 | B065 6534 |Front Side Fence 2
9 | A134 2978 | Spring Plate 2

10 | A096 6553 | Side Fence Pad 4
11 | BO65 6591 | Paper Tray Holder Base 2
12 | AAQO0 2258 |Decal - Paper Size-LT 2
12 | AAQO0 2259 | Decal:Paper Size Sensor:EU (A4) 2
13 | B0O65 6545 | Decal - Positioning 4
14 | AAOQ0 2261 | Decal - Universal Tray 2
15 | AF01 7029 | Paper End Fence 2
16 | A048 2838 | Nylon Rivet 4
17 | A229 6556 | Tray Bottom Plate 2
18 | AF01 3005 | Bottom Plate Pad 2
19 | AF01 6079 |Left Rear Side Fence 2
20 | ABO1 3868 |Gear -16Z 2
21 | B065 6541 |Rear Side Fence 2
22 | A267 2859 | Side Fence Stopper 2
23 | A267 2860 |Rear Lever Stopper 2
24 | A267 2857 | Spring Plate - Side Fence 2
25 | A176 6570 |Paper Stopper 2
26 | A293 6585 |Knob - Paper Size Selection 2
27 | AA00 2010 |Decal - Paper Level 2
28 | B065 6540 |Rear Side Fence Ass'y 2
29 | A293 6574 |Actuator Guide 2
30 | B065 6571 |Paper Size Detection 2
31 | B065 6524 |Bottom Plate Lift Shaft 2
32 | A176 6695 | Misfeed Removal Guide 2
33 | B065 6526 |Lift Lever 2

B070/B071

61

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ?érzary
34 | B065 6576 | Coupling Link 2
35 | A293 6579 | Link Guide 2
36 | B065 6579 | Tapping Screw - M4x8 2
37 | B065 6589 | Left Support Plate 2
38 | B065 6588 | Right Support Plate 2
39 | B065 6581 | Paper Tray Holder Stay 2

101 | 0453 4008B | Tapping Bind Screw - M4x8
102 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6

104 | 0360 4008B | Screw - M3x8

105 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
106 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




24 PAPER FEED UNIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

1st/ 3rd Tray

Parts Location and List

62

B070/B071



24 PAPER FEED UNIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO70 6320 |Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank 2
* | BO70 6321 |Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank:No.2 1
1| AB013778 |Gear-32Z 1
2 | AB013780 |Gear 1
3 | A229 6381 |Paper Feed Unit Stay Ass'y 1
4 | A229 6353 |Photo Reflection Sensor Bracket 3
5 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 3
6 | A229 6358 |Paper Sensor Bracket 3
7 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 3
8 | BO70 6364 |Swing Unit:Pickup Roller:Ass'y 3
9 | BB01 3000 |Gear:ldler:18z 3

10 | AX20 0237 | Magnetic Clutch 3
11 | AX21 0085 |Magnetic Clutch:Grip 3
12 | ABO1 4069 | Drive Gear - Misfeed Removal 1
13 | A294 6366 | Magnetic Clutch Arm 3
14 | BBO1 3005 | Gear:ldler:33z 3
15 | BO705472 |Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Upper:Ass'y 3
16 | BO705471 |Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Lower:Ass'y 3
17 | A229 6382 | Paper Feed Unit Stay - Tandem 2
B070/B071

63

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 1102 6254 | Connector - 11P
104 | 1102 6249 Relay Connector - 6P
105 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
106 | 1102 6245 | Relay Connector - 2P
107 | 1102 6259 | Connector - 2P
108 | 11050199 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




25.PAPER FEED UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

1st/ 3rd Tray

B070/B071 64 Parts Location and List



25.PAPER FEED UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO706362 |Stay:Feed:Ass'y 3
2 | 5447 2681 |Snap Ring 6
3 | AF03 1080 |Paper Feed Roller:Feed 3
4 | AF02 0582 | Transport Roller:Drive:Grip 2
5 | AF0O3 0080 |Paper Feed Roller:Pickup 3
6 | AAO8 2070 |Bushing - 8x16x7 3
7 | 5442 1924 |Exposure Glass Cushion 6
8 | 5447 2706 |Gear - 15T 3
9 | A134 2860 |Pick-up Arm 3
10 | AA06 0523 | Pick-up Pressure Spring 3
11 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 3
12 | BO65 6345 | Paper End Sensor Bracket 3
13 | AA14 0717 |Feed Roller Shaft 3
14 | AAO08 3009 | Clutch Roller - 8x18x11 3
15 | B0706352 |Guide Plate:Feed 3
16 | AF02 0583 | Transport Roller:Drive:Grip:No.2 1
B070/B071

65

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
102 | 11050199 | Clamp
103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
105 | 0805 0088 | Retaining Ring - M6

Parts Location and List




26.PAPER FEED UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

66

B070/B071



26.PAPER FEED UNIT 3 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A229 6338 | Reverse Guide Plate 3
2 | 5447 2681 |Snap Ring 3
3 | AF03 2080 |Paper Feed Roller:Separate 3
4 | A294 6700 |Torque Limiter - 53mnxm 3
5 | A229 6307 |Reverse Driven Shaft 3
6 | ABO1 1391 |Driven Reverse Gear - 21z 3
7 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 9
8 | ABO1 1392 |Drive Reverse Gear - 24z 3
9 | A229 6306 |Reverse Drive Shaft 3

10 | AAO6 3950 | Pressure Spring 3
11 | A229 6309 |Reverse Pressure Lever 3
12 | B0O70 6332 | Stay:Reverse:Ass'y 3
13 | BO70 6340 | Side Plate:Front:Paper Feed Unit 3
14 | B070 6338 |DC Solenoid:Reverse:Ass'y 3
15 | AAO6 0575 | Release Spring 3
16 | AAO6 3487 | Spring - 10mm 9
17 | AA08 0156 |Bushing - M4 9
18 | AF02 0280 | Driven Roller 3
19 | A229 6370 |Pape Guide Plate 3
20 | B0O706345 |Side Plate:Rear:Paper Feed Unit 3
21 | AB013776 |Gear-30Z 3
B070/B071

67

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 0805 3145 | Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm
104 | 0573 0030E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M3x3
105 | 11050199 | Clamp
106 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3

Parts Location and List




27.VERTICAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)

B070/B071 68 Parts Location and List



27.VERTICAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO706320 |[Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank 2
2 | A294 6371 |Guide Plate 1
3 | BB01 3000 |Gear:ldler:18z 1
4 | AX21 0085 |Magnetic Clutch:Grip 4
5 | AGO5 0067 |Knob - Transport Roller 1
6 | BO706310 |Inner Cover:Paper Feed:Paper Bank 1
7 | AAOO 3204 | Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
8 | ABO1 7642 |Gear:ldler:32z:22z 1
9 | A096 6402 |Pressure Plate Driven Roller 4

10 | A294 2752 | Magnetic Clutch Holder 1
11 | AF02 0584 | Transport Roller:Drive:Joint Unit 1
12 | B0706321 | Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank:No.2 1
13 | A294 6409 | Stay 1
14 | A096 6413 | Release Lever Cover 1
15 | 5446 2846 | Release Spring - Vertical Transport 1
16 | 5403 6246 | Stepped Screw - Cleaning 1
17 | A029 2984 | Decal - Grip 1
18 | A294 6426 | Release Lever - Vertical Transport 1
19 | AAOO0 1326 |Decal - Al 1
20 | A029 2858 |Release Lever 1
21 | 52011796 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
22 | A294 6403 |Front Side Plate 1
23 | A294 6405 | Guide Plate - Upper Transport 1
24 | A294 6404 |Rear Side Plate 1
25 | AF02 0295 | Vertical Driven Roller 4
26 | AA08 0241 |Bushing - M4 8
27 | AA06 3487 | Spring - 10mm 8

B070/B071

69

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
103 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
106 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
107 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
108 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711

Parts Location and List




28.PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (B070/B071)

X>)

N

B070/B071

\/

1

70

Parts Location and List



28.PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A060 2512 |Registration Roller Knob 1
2 | A079 2861 |Knob - Transport Roller 1
3 | AAOO 1412 | Decal - Paper Feed C2 1
4 | AA00 1413 |Decal - Paper Feed B3 1
5 | AAOQO 1411 |Decal - Paper Feed B1 1
6 | A294 2780 |Inner Cover - Paper Feed 1
7 | AAOO 1410 |Decal - Paper Feed B4 1
8 | A294 2701 |Bracket - LCT Transport Sensor 1
9 | B070 2693 |Lock Release Slider 1

10 | 5201 1796 | Stepped Screw - M4 3
11 | AAO06 3659 | Spring:Slider:Un Lock 1
12 | B0O702711 |DC Solenoid:Large Capacity Tray:A 1
13 | AGO05 1141 |Release Lever 1
14 | A469 2123 | Rubber Cushion - 1x10x10mm 1
15 | AAQO0 1440 | Decal:Paper Feed:B5 1
16 | AAO6 3255 | Exit Roller Spring 2
17 | AA08 0034 | Bushing - 4x5x7 2
18 | AF02 0288 | Duplex Exit Roller 1
19 | A294 2684 | Guide Plate - LCT Exit 1
20 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 1
21 | A294 2661 |Bracket - Transport Sensor 1
22 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 2
23 | BO705475 |Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Machine 1

B070/B071

71

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4
103 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
104 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
105 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
106 | 1102 6256 | Relay Connector - 13P
107 | 1102 6250 | Connector - 7P
108 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
109 | 11050490 | Harness Clamp - IWS-2218
110 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8

Parts Location and List




29.PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 72 Parts Location and List



29.PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | B065 2623 | Registration Roller:Upper:Press Fit 1
2 | B0O65 2627 | Registration Roller:Lower:Press Fit 1
3 | B070 2674 |Bracket:Photo Reflection Sensor 1
4 | AAO06 3658 | Spring:Registration:Driven 2
5 | B070 2625 |Ball Bearing:Driven - 6x12x10 2
6 | AA152441 |Case Seal 4
7 | B070 2672 |Case:Remove Paper Dust:Sub-ass'y 1
8 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 1
9 | BO705476 |Harness:Registration Sensor 1

10 | AA13 2025 | Spacer - 1x8x12 2
11 | A247 2800 |Ball Bearing - 8x12x5 2
12 | BO70 2610 | Front Support Plate 1
13 | A096 2622 | Front Lower Registration Guide 1
14 | A294 2705 |Roller - LCT Exit 1
15 | B0O65 2614 | Front Upper Guide Plate 1
16 | A096 2612 | Lower Registration Guide 1
17 | ABO1 4077 | Registration Roller Gear 1
18 | AX20 0175 |Magnetic Clutch - Z35 1
19 | A294 2752 | Magnetic Clutch Holder 1
20 | A294 2696 |Guide Plate - LCT Exit 1
B070/B071

73

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
104 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
105 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
106 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
107 | 11050487 Harness Clamp

Parts Location and List




30.PAPER REGISTRATION 3 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

74

B070/B071



30.PAPER REGISTRATION 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry

1 | 52052697 |Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 2 101 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
2 | AAO06 3254 | Driven Roller Spring 102 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
3 | A294 2600 | Front Side Plate 103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
4 | A229 2717 |Lock Lever 104 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
5| AA00 1213 |Decal - B2 105 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
6 | A096 2633 | Front Lock 106 | 0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
7 | AA140486 |Lock Shaft 107 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
8 | A294 2645 | Transport Guide Plate 108 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505
9 | A229 2655 |Read Rock

10 | A294 2752 | Magnetic Clutch Holder

11 | AAO6 6211 | Rear Lock Spring

[y
N

AF02 0571 | Roller:Connecting:Drive

AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1
A469 2123 | Rubber Cushion - 1x10x10mm
A294 2672 | Guide Plate - Duplex Exit

AA06 3255 | Exit Roller Spring

AA08 0034 | Bushing - 4x5x7

A294 2678 | Roller - Duplex Exit

A294 2651 | Guide Plate - Vertical Transport
AF02 2110 | Transport Driven Roller

A294 2604 | Side Plate:Paper Feed:Rear:Ass'y
ABO1 1411 | Gear - Z56

AX20 0174 | Magnetic Clutch - 252

B070 2631 |DC Solenoid:Guide Plate

5443 2668 | Bushing - 4x6x7mm

NNRNNNE R R R R R R
EWNRPOWOOOW~NO®O O AW
NRPRPRRRPRRPRPRPRNNRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRREPREPRERRLRN

N
(¢}

B070/B071 75 Parts Location and List



31.TONER BANK UNIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

2\

WY

;

I T\

ﬂv—_C/

Parts Location and List

76

B070/B071



31.TONER BANK UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO70 3310 |Toner Bank Unit 1
1| A294 3495 |Fixing Plate 1
2 | BO70 3496 | Supporter:Toner Bank 1
3 | A294 3461 |Lever Rack Joint 2
4 | A294 3462 |Joint Holder 1
5 | A294 5489 |Ground Harness - Toner Bank 1
6 | BO70 3436 |Left Side Plate - Toner Bank 1
7 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
8 | A294 3447 | Toner Bottle Set Feeler 2
9 | AAO6 0812 |Lever Tension Spring 2

10 | A294 3445 | Stopper Support Plate 2
11 | A294 3442 | Toner Bottle Guide Plate 2
12 | A294 3454 |Lever Stopper 2
13 | AAO6 6320 | Feeler Torsion Spring 2
14 | A294 3446 | Toner Bottle Stopper 2
15 | AA14 3062 | Shoulder Screw - M4 2
16 | AAO6 0811 | Tension Spring - Stopper 2
17 | A294 3453 | Toner Bottle Release Lever 2
18 | A294 3451 | Lever Holder 2
19 | AO07 3751 |Large Cap - Toner Collection Tank 1
20 | AA152315 |Tank Seal 1
21 | A294 3465 | Toner Collection Bottle 1

B070/B071

77

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 11050267 | Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0
104 | 0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8

Parts Location and List




32.TONER BANK UNIT 2 (B0O70/B071)

B070/B071 78 Parts Location and List



32.TONER BANK UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 3371 | Motor Bracket 1
2 | A294 3372 | Motor - DC 5.85W 2
3 | A294 3378 | Position Sensor Bracket - Upper 1
4 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 3
5 | A294 3379 | Position Sensor Bracket - Lower 1
6 | BO70 3426 | Toner Bank Motor - DC24V 5.1W 1
7 | ABO1 7514 |Double Gear - 12/27z 2
8 | ABO1 7515 |Double Gear - 12/23z 1
9 | BO70 3362 | Toner Bottle Bracket 1

10 | A294 3377 | Sensor Bracket 1
11 | BO705481 | Toner Bank Harness - 10p Red 1
12 | BO705480 | Toner Bank Harness - 10p White 1
13 | BO70 5482 | Toner Bank Harness - 15p 1
14 | ABO1 7513 |Double Gear - 16/47z 1
15 | ABO1 2006 |Gear-23Z 1
16 | A294 3375 | Motor - DC 5.85W 2
17 | ABO1 2008 |Gear-23Z 2
18 | ABO1 2004 |Gear-27Z 1
19 | A294 3423 | Gear - Toner Collection Caoill 1
20 | A294 5489 | Ground Harness - Toner Bank 1
B070/B071

79

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0312 5060B | Pan Head Screw - M2.5x6
103 | 08053480 | Bushing - 6mm
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 11050267 | Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0
106 | 0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
107 | 0312 5050B | Pan Head Screw - M2.5x5
108 | 11050460 | Clamp
109 | 0451 3012B | Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x12

Parts Location and List




33.TONER SUPPLY UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 80 Parts Location and List



33.TONER SUPPLY UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 3386 |Driving Case 1
2 | A294 3422 | Pipe Stopper-toner Collection Coll 1
3 | A294 3195 |Cam Stopper 1
4 | A294 3390 | Spring Shaft Cam 1
5| A294 3391 |Gear - 32Z 1
6 | A294 3415 | Toner Collection Pipe 1
7 | AB0O30643 |Pulley-23z 1
8 | BO70 3346 |Toner Bank Side Plate 1
9 | ABO1 2005 |Gear-13Z 2

10 | AA152299 |Bottle Hold Seal 2
11 | A294 3246 |Gear - 1082 2
12 | A294 3382 | Toner Bottle Drive Shaft 2
13 | ABO1 2007 |Gear -14Z 2
14 | A294 3406 | Clutch Shaft 1
15 | G024 5456 | Registration Clutch - 25ncm 1
16 | AAO08 2058 | Bushing - 6x10x9mm 1
17 | A294 3402 | Clutch Bracket 1
18 | ABO1 2009 |Gear -34Z 1
19 | A294 3456 | Sensor Bracket - Toner Bank 1
20 | AWO02 0059 |Duplex Paper Sensor 1
21 | AB01 2010 |Gear-34Z 1
22 | A294 1163 |Gear-30Z 2
23 | AA06 0308 | Spring 1
24 | A294 3408 | Tightener Bracket 1
25 | AB03 0317 |Gate Tightener 1
26 | AA14 3444 | Stepped Screw 1
27 | A294 3424 | Torque Limiter - Timing Pulley 36t 1
28 | AA04 3283 | Timing Belt - 50S2M194 1
29 | A294 3432 |Right Side Plate - Toner Bank 1
30 | A294 5489 | Ground Harness - Toner Bank 1

B070/B071

81

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
102 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 11050267 | Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
106 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
107 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

Parts Location and List




34. TONER SUPPLY UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 82 Parts Location and List



34. TONER SUPPLY UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1| A294 3341 | Vibrating Plate Link Bracket 1
2 | A294 3354 |Rack - 10z 2
3 | AAO06 3601 | Rack Spring 2
4 | AA06 3602 | Chuck Spring 2
5 | A294 3225 |Ground Plate - Vibrating Plate 1
6 | ABO12003 |Gear-16Z 1
7 | ABO12004 |Gear-27Z 1
8 | BO70 3313 | Toner Bank Case 1
9 | A294 3318 | Right Case Seal 1

10 | A294 3317 | Left Case Seal 1
11 | A294 3392 | Bracket Cover 1
12 | A294 3319 | Case Cushion 2
13 | A294 3614 | Vibrating Plate Cushion 1
14 | B070 3321 |Long Case Seal 1
15 | A294 3337 | Vibration Plate Cam 1
16 | A294 3336 |Cam Shaft 1
17 | A294 3285 | Toner Collection Coil 1
18 | A294 3339 | Spring Shaft 1
19 | A294 3340 | Spring Support Plate 1
20 | AA06 6319 | Torsion Spring 1
21 | A294 3333 | Agitator Shaft 1
22 | A294 3331 |Toner Bank Agitator 1
23 | AW31 0003 | Toner End Sensor 1
24 | AA06 3392 | Chuck Spring 2
25 | A294 3352 | Toner Bottle Shaft 2
26 | A134 3216 |Screw 2
27 | A294 3292 | Toner Bank Slider 2
28 | A134 3180 |Bottle Chuck 2
29 | A294 3327 |Toner Collection Vibration Plate 1
30 | A294 5488 | Ground Harness - Vibrating Plate 1
31 | A294 3323 | Vibration Plate 1
32 | AA06 0810 | Tension Spring - Vibrating Plate 1
33 | AA152434 |Slider Seal 2
34 | AA152433 |Seal - 27.8x41x4.5 2

B070/B071

83

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
101 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
102 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
103 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
105 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8

Parts Location and List




35.TONER HOPPER SECTION (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

84

B070/B071



35.TONER HOPPER SECTION (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
* 1 BO70 3200 | Toner Supply Unit 1
1 | A294 3264 |Filter Holder Cover - Front 2
2 | A294 3263 | Front Filter Holder 1
3 | AAO1 2114 |Pressure Release Filter - Front 1
4 | BO70 3261 |Joint:Toner Hopper:Ass'y 1
5 | A294 3265 | Dual Faces Tepe:Joint:Toner Hopper 1
6 | B0O70 3266 | Shield:Joint:Toner Hopper 1
7 | A294 3212 |Center Filter Holder 1
8 | AAO1 2113 |Pressure Release Filter - Center 1
9 | BO70 3220 |Case:Toner Hopper:Upper:Ass'y 1

10 | BO70 3215 | Shield:Case:Upper:Left 1
11 | BO70 3217 | Shield:Case:Upper:Front Rear 2
12 | B0O70 3216 | Shield:Case:Upper:Right 1
13 | A294 3251 | Right Hopper Case 1
14 | AW31 0003 | Toner End Sensor 1
15 | A294 3240 | Agitator 1
16 | AB010017 |Gear-18Z 1
17 | AB010018 |Gear -34Z 1
18 | A096 3185 | Agitator Front Holder 1
19 | A294 3233 | Toner Hopper Shaft Seal 1
20 | A294 3231 |Lower Toner Hopper Case 1
21 | B070 3234 | Shield:Separation Plate:Inner Back 1
22 | A096 3176 |Bushing - 6x12x8.5 1
23 | AB01 3749 |Gear - 15Z 1
24 | AB01 3747 |Gear-16Z 1
25 | A096 3175 |Bushing 8x14x8 1
26 | AA06 0291 | Spring 1
27 | A294 3255 |Idler Gear - 15z (Red) 1
28 | A294 3245 | Agitator Rear Holder 1
29 | AA151789 |Rear Separate Plate Seal 1
30 | A294 3242 | Toner Supply Roller 1
31 | A096 3184 | Agitator Shaft 1
32 | AA151788 |Front Separate Plate Seal 1
33 | B070 3236 | Shield:Case:Lower:Front Rear 2
34 | B070 3238 |Seal:Case:Lower:Filter 1

B070/B071

85

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
35 | B070 3253 | Shield:Case:Right:Upper 2
36 | B0O70 3237 | Shield:Case:Lower:Right 1
37 | A096 3181 | Slitter 1
38 | AA150361 | Slitter Cover Seal 1
39 | A247 3123 | Plate Nut - Slitter 1
40 | BO70 3252 | Shield:Case:Right 2

101 | 0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6

102 | 0450 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6

103 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8

104 | 11050412 | Cord Keep K-106g

105 | 0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

106 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4

107 | 0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2

108 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6

109 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6

110 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6

Parts Location and List




36.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 86 Parts Location and List



36.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO70 3100 |Development Unit:Ass'y
1| AB013785 |Gear-43Z 1
2 | BO703176 |Knob:Development:Ass'y 1
3 | A294 3180 |Entrance Seal 1
4 | A294 3124 | Ground Plate:Doctor Blade 1
5 | A096 3104 | Development Guide Rail 1
6 | A247 3081 |Gear-17Z 2
7 | ABO13786 |Gear-18Z 1
8 | AB01 3788 |Gear-23Z 1
9 | ABO13790 |Gear -25Z 1
10 | A247 3074 |Gear - 34Z 1
11 | A294 3133 | Lower Development Sheet 1
12 | B070 3165 | Shield:Case:Lower 1
13 | A096 3059 | Toner Sensor Guide 1
14 | AW23 0006 | Toner Density Sensor 1
15 | A294 3190 | Duct:Development:Ass'y 1
B070/B071

87

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6
102 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
103 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
104 | 0727 0090E | Retaining Ring C - M9
105 | 0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3
106 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
107 | 0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5

Parts Location and List




37.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 88 Parts Location and List



37.DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AA08 0152 |Bushing - 4x12x13 2
2 | BO70 3170 |Bearing Case:8:Front:Ass'y 1
3 | A294 3173 |Seal - M8 1
4 | A294 3150 |Bushing - 6x22x14 2
5 | AA14 3426 | Stopped Screw - M4x17 1
6 | A294 3125 |Electrode Torsion Spring 1
7 | A294 3126 |Casing Electrode 1
8 | A247 3080 | Adjusting Plate 1
9 | BO70 3161 | Shield:Drum:Front 1

10 | A294 3160 | Front Development Roller Seal 1
11 | A247 3089 |Ball Bearing - 9x17x5 2
12 | A294 3162 | Rear Development Roller Seal 1
13 | BO70 3131 | Development Roller:Upper 1
14 | B0O70 3132 | Development Roller:Lower 1
15 | B070 3163 | Shield:Drum:Rear 1
16 | AA153094 |Lower Development Seal -10x330x0.5 1
17 | B0O703121 |Lower Development Casing 1
18 | A294 3145 |Ball Bearing Case - 8x19x6 1
19 | A294 3147 | Seal 1
B070/B071

89

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
102 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 0354 0080B | Screw - M4X8
104 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
105 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6

Parts Location and List




38.TONER COLLECTION BOTTLE (B070/B071)

B070/B071 90 Parts Location and List



38.TONER COLLECTION BOTTLE (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A007 3751 |Large Cap - Toner Collection Tank 1
2 | BO70 3701 |Collection Bottle:Vacuum:Ass'y 1
3 | BO70 3713 | Stopper - Collection Bottle 1
4 | A294 3715 | Cushion:Stopper:Collection Bottle 1
5| B070 3711 | Supporter:Collection Bottle:Vacuum 1
6 | AW50 0023 |Push Switch 1
7 | A294 3733 | Collection Bottle Tube 1
8 | A294 3725 |Air Pump:Development:Ass'y 1
9 | A294 3726 |Cap:Pump:Mm12 1
10 | A294 3085 |Pump Seal 1
11 | A294 3081 | Air Pump 1
12 | A294 3086 | Toner Supply Pump 1
13 | A294 3069 | Air Pump Bracket 1
14 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
15 | A294 3084 |Coller - 4x7x8 1
16 | A294 3065 |DC Motor - Toner Supply - 5.9W 1
17 | A294 3722 |Pump Unit Bracket 1
B070/B071

91

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
103 | 0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
104 | 1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711

Parts Location and List




39.PCU 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 92 Parts Location and List



39.PCU 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs ?énF:SIry
1 | AB010087 |Gear-20Z 1
2 | AX04 0061 |Cleaner Motor - DC 0.5W 1
3 | AA153093 |Drum Stay Seal 1 - 7x39x12 1
4 | AA153092 |Drum Stay Seal - 2 1
5 | A096 2330 |Drum Shaft Knob 1
6 | BO70 2445 |Drum Stay:Drum:Ass'y 1
7 | B0O70 2010 |Charge Corona Unit 1
8 | BO70 2365 | Cleaner Motor Cover 1
9 | AA08 0147 | Front Bushing 1

10 | A176 2054 | Grounding Plate 1
11 | A096 2063 |Corona Wire Cleaner 1
12 | A096 2062 |Wire Cleaner Slider 1
13 | A096 2065 | Slider Ring 1
14 | A176 2061 | Screw Shaft 1
15 | AA16 1105 |Cleaner Cushion 1
16 | AA08 0148 | Rear Bushing 1
17 | ADO2 3106 |Charge Corona Casing 1
18 | AAO06 3248 | Charge Terminal Spring 1
19 | AAO06 3249 | Grid Terminal Spring 1
20 | ADO02 2285 | Rear End Block 1
21 | ADO02 2307 |Cover - Rear End Block 1
22 | A096 2051 | Rear Grid Anchor 1
23 | A096 2057 |Charge Corona Grid 1
24 | B0O70 2364 |Charge Corona Wire 1
25 | AA06 2284 | Pressure Spring 1
26 | ADO02 2283 | Front End Block 1
27 | AA16 1119 |Cushion - Wire 2
28 | A096 2052 | Front Grid Anchor 1
29 | Al34 2363 | Terminal Plate 1
30 | ADO2 2306 | Cover - Front End Block 1

B070/B071

93

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0720 0025B | Retaining Ring - M2.5
103 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
104 | 0450 3008H| Tapping Screw - M3x8
105 | 0971 4006A | Philips Polycarbonate Screw - M4x6

Parts Location and List




40.PCU 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

94

B070/B071



40.PCU 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A176 2260 |Upper Unit Cover 1
2 | A096 2282 | Connector Bracket 1
3 | BO705465 |Harness:Charge Corona:Cleaner:Ass'y 1
4 | A096 2266 | Corona Unit Bracket 1
5 | B0705467 |Harness:Drum:Uni:Auxiliary:Ass'y 1
6 | A294 2426 |Relay Harness Plate 1
7 | BO70 2430 |Frame:Upper:PCU 1
8 | A294 2420 |Charge Corona Receptacle 1
9 | A229 2401 | Connector Bracket 1
10 | A153 3571 |Collar 1
11 | BO70 2438 | Shield:Small:Upper:PCU 1
12 | A096 2301 | Grounding Plate 1
13 | AW33 0003 | Drum Potential Sensor 1
14 | A096 5320 |Quenching Lamp 1
15 | B0O70 2413 |PCU:Upper:Ass'y 1
16 | A294 9510 |OPC Drum 1
17 | BO70 2439 | Shield:Large:Upper:PCU 1
B070/B071

95

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 4010W| Philips Screw With Flatwasher - M4x10
102 | 0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 0453 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 1102 6245 Relay Connector - 2P
105 | 11050229 | Clamp
106 | 1102 6247 | Connector - 4P
107 | 1102 6246 | Relay Connector - 4P

Parts Location and List




41.PCU 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 96 Parts Location and List



41.PCU 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* 1 B0O70 3510 |PCU:Lower:Ass'y 1
1 | AD0O4 1056 |Cleaning Blade 1
2 | A247 3573 | Bracket-Cleaning Blade 1
3 | AAO6 3380 | Spring - 16mm 1
4 | AA13 2024 |Spacer - M6 2
5 | AAO06 3591 | Cleaning Blade Spring 1
6 | A247 3575 |Blade Release Lever 1
7 | A096 3586 | Cleaning Brush Drive Shaft 1
8 | AD03 9057 | Cleaning Agitator 1
9 | AD0O4 2038 | Cleaning Brush 1

10 | A294 3582 | Toner Collection Coil 1
11 | AAO8 2059 | Agitator Bushing 1
12 | A176 3527 | Grounding Plate 1
13 | AAO08 2045 |Cleaning Brush Bushing 1
14 | A294 3591 |Joint - Cleaning Drive 1
15 | AA08 0154 | Rear Bushing 1
16 | A294 3586 |Holder - Toner Collection Coll 1
17 | A247 3574 |Rear Cleaning Seal 1
18 | AA08 2095 | Bushing - Toner Collection Coil 2
19 | AB010340 |Gear -30Z 1
20 | A096 3661 |Gear -15/357 3
21 | A247 3656 |Bracket - Speed Reduction Gear 1
22 | AB017288 |Cam Gear - 35z 1
23 | AB01 7296 |Gear-30/47Z 1
24 | A247 3571 |Cleaning Seal 2
25 | A096 3588 |Gear-19Z 1
26 | AA08 2094 | Bushing - Brush Roller 1
27 | A294 3606 |Cleaning Seal - Ass'y 1

B070/B071

97

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4
102 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
103 | 0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8
106 | 0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10

Parts Location and List




42.PCU 4 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 98 Parts Location and List



42.PCU 4 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 3601 |Large Insulation Sheet 1
2 | A294 3604 |Heat Insulation Sheet 1
3 | A294 3603 | Medium Insulation Sheet 1
4 | A096 3666 |Harness Cover 1
5 | B0O70 3550 |Frame:Lower:Around Photoconductor 1
6 | AA153085 |Inner Case Seal 2
7 | AA15 3088 |Cleaning Entrance Seal - 3x345x2 1
8 | A294 3602 |Small Insulation Sheet 7
9 | AA15 2431 |Front Drum Seal 1

10 | A294 3572 |Rear Drum Seal 1
11 | BO705466 |Harness:PCU 1
12 | A229 2352 | Grounding Plate 1
13 | A294 3559 | Upper Stay - Transfer Unit 1
14 | A096 3621 | Entrance Seal 1
15 | A294 3593 | Entrance Seal Holder 1
16 | BO70 3657 | Magnetic:Cleaning 2
17 | A096 3642 | Pick-off Pawl Bracket 1
18 | A134 5251 |ID Sensor 1
19 | A096 3646 | Pick-off Pawl Shaft 1
20 | A096 3624 | Drum Grounding Plate 1
21 | AA06 3384 | Pick-off Pawl Shaft Spring 1
22 | 5324 1658 |Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 1
23 | AD02 5022 |Pick-off Pawl 2
24 | A3522138 | Slide Collar - 0.6x4.5x6 2
25 | AA06 6214 | Front Pawl Spring 1
26 | AA06 6215 |Rear Pawl Spring 1
27 | AA08 0155 | Rear Pawl Bushing 1
28 | A097 3644 | Transport Guide Bracket 1
29 | A048 2277 |Rear Transport Guide 1
30 | A048 2274 |Front Transport Guide 1

B070/B071

99

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8
102 | 0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10
104 | 0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
105 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
106 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
107 | 0807 3092 | Spacer - 4x5x3
108 | 0452 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6

Parts Location and List




43. TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 100 Parts Location and List



43. TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO70 3810 | Transfer Unit:Ass'y 1
1| A294 3915 |Belt Unit Support Plate 1
2 | AB010333 |Gear-26Z 1
3 | A356 2748 | Spacer - 0.5mm 1
4 | A229 3861 |Front Arm 1
5 | A229 3875 | Drive Electrode 1
6 | A293 3899 |Transfer Belt - Mojito Service 1
7 | A229 3880 |Drive Roller 1
8 | A229 3862 |Rear Arm 1
9 | AB014104 |Cleaning Roller Gear 1

10 | A294 3869 | Rear Positioning Plate 1
11 | A294 3871 |Gear -20Z 1
12 | A176 3863 | Spacer - 4x6x2 1
13 | A294 3878 |Back Up Roller 1
14 | A294 3935 | Front Bushing - 4.5x6x21 1
15 | A294 3867 | Grounding Plate 1
16 | A294 3879 | Front Spring Plate 1
17 | A294 3861 | Transfer Belt Frame 1
18 | A294 3876 |Bushing - 0.75x6x23 1
19 | A294 3863 | Electrode Plate 1
20 | A294 3930 |Bias Roller Terminal 1
21 | A294 3868 | Rear Frame Spring Plate 1
22 | A294 3866 |Driven Cover 1
23 | A294 3864 |Electrode Cover 1
24 | A294 3872 | Transfer Bias Brush 1
25 | A229 3865 | Transport Driven Roller 1

B070/B071

101

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10
102 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8
104 | 0633 0140G | Parallel Pin - 3x14
105 | 0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6
106 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




44 TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 102 Parts Location and List



44 TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (B0O70/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1| A293 3908 [Cleaning Roller -transfer Beltass'y 1
2 | AA13 2024 |Spacer - M6 1
3 | A294 3951 | Rear Casing Guide 1
4 | A294 3956 |Exit Electrode Plate - Transfer Belt 1
5 | A294 3897 | Relay Electrode Plate 1
6 | BO703855 |Blade:Transfer Belt:Ass'y 1
7 | A294 3880 | Toner Collection Coil 1
8 | A294 3859 | Coupled Gear - 32z/40z 1
9 | AB010336 |Gear-22/36Z 1

10 | A229 3909 |Bias Terminal 1
11 | A229 3910 |Front Bushing 1
12 | AB010334 |Gear -34Z 1
13 | A294 3889 | Cover:Electrode 1
14 | A294 1743 | Cushion - 5x20x4 2
15 | A294 3896 | Casing Cover 2
16 | A294 3887 | Casing Spring Plate 2
17 | AAO06 3310 | Guide Plate Spring 1
18 | HO53 1150 | Stepped Screw - Locking 1
19 | A294 3851 | Transfer Belt Casing 1
20 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 1
21 | A229 3911 |Rear Bushing 1
22 | ABO1 4093 |Cleaning Roller Gear 1
23 | A096 3916 |Belt Lever Arm 1
24 | A096 3915 | Transfer Belt Lever 2
25 | B0O705491 | Transfer Belt Harness 1
26 | A294 3893 | Solenoid Heat Sink 1
27 | A096 3922 | Solenoid Bracket 1
28 | AAO06 3485 | Compression Spring 1
29 | AZ320111 |Power Pack:TTC 1
30 | A294 3890 | Transfer Belt Solenoid 1
31 | ADO4 7031 | Shield:Entrance:Transfer Belt 1
32 | A294 3899 | Tape:Entrance:Transfer Belt 1
33 | A2293934 |Tape 1
34 | ADO4 7025 | Exit Seal 1

B070/B071

103

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
101 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
103 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
104 | 0951 3004W] Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3

Parts Location and List




45.FUSING UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

104

B070/B071



45.FUSING UNIT 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* | BO704211 |Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:BC2NA:Ass'y 1
* | BO70 4221 |Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:BC2EU:Ass'y 1
1| A294 4198 |Fusing Inner Cover 1
2 | A294 4451 | Fusing Upper Cover 1
3 | A294 4092 |Fusing Cover Film 2
4 | A294 4462 |Bracket:Cleaning Unit:Inner Back 1
5| B0704111 |Fusing Entrance Guide Plate:Upper 1
6 | AE04 0039 |Web Cleaning Roller 1
7 | AEO3 1026 |Bushing - Oil Supply Roller 2
8 | AA06 3652 | Spring-oil Supply Roller 3
9 | AEO4 5047 |Roller:Cleaning Felt:20m:Ass'y 1

10 | AEO03 1032 | Bushing - 6x9x6.5 4
11 | A294 4431 |Web Bracket 1
12 | B0704418 |Web Brake Pad 1
13 | A294 4437 |Web Unit Cover 1
14 | A294 4412 |Web Brake Pad Bracket 1
15 | A294 4334 |Web Positioning Plate 1
16 | A294 4116 |Plate Ratchet 1
17 | A294 4104 | Sttoper Bracket 1
18 | A294 4433 | Web Spring Plate 1
19 | 5201 1796 | Stepped Screw - M4 3
20 | AB01 4230 |Gear-50Z 1
21 | A294 4156 |Gear-23Z 1
22 | A294 4171 |Coupled Gear - 17z/32z 1
23 | A294 4435 |Web End Metal Lever 1
24 | A294 4434 |Web End Feeler 1
25 | AA06 3851 | Pressure Spring 2
26 | A294 4158 |Coupled Gear - 25z/32z 2
27 | A294 4147 |Oil Collect Bracket 1

B070/B071

105

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
103 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0720 O030E | Retaining Ring - M3

Parts Location and List




46.FUSING UNIT 2 (B0O70/B071)

B070/B071 106 Parts Location and List



46.FUSING UNIT 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO704063 |Lower Exit Guide Plate Ass'y 1
2 | B0704075 |Lower Exit Guide Plate 1
3 | BO704084 |Holder:Ring:Lower:Ass'y 6
4 | AW20 0008 | Paper Feed Sensor - Fusing Exit 1
5 | AA14 3037 |Development Cover Screw 1
6 | BO704079 | Stripper Pawl Bracket 1
7 | AA06 0923 | Spring - Pressure Roller Stripper 1
8 | AEO4 4042 | Pressure Roller Stripper 1
9 | BO704170 | Guide Plate:Fusing Exit:Upper:Ass'y 1

10 | BO704160 | Cover:Fusing:Left Upper:Printing 1
11 | 5506 6111 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
12 | AAO06 3853 | Pressure Spring 2
13 | AAO06 0539 | Stripper Pawl Spring 5
14 | A096 4316 | Stripper Release Slider 1
15 | A294 4164 |Roller Spring Plate 3
16 | AF04 0561 | Fusing Exit Roller - Upper 3
17 | B0704198 | Bracket:Fusing Exit:Upper Front 1
18 | B0704179 |Bracket:Fusing Exit:Upper:Sub-ass'y 1
19 | A294 4473 | Guide Plate:Fusing Exit:Upper 1
20 | AA06 0929 | Tension Spring:Stripper Pawls:Slide 10
21 | AEO4 4046 |Stripper Pawls 5
22 | B0O70 4185 | Shaft:Stripper Pawls 5
23 | B0O70 4475 |Holder:Ring:Fusing Exit:Ass'y 6
B070/B071

107

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6
102 | 0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
104 | 11050511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
105 | 0315 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8

Parts Location and List




47.FUSING UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

108

B070/B071



47.FUSING UNIT 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO704091 |[Housing:Thermostat:Upper 1
2 | B0O704089 |Harness:Thermostat:Front 1
3 | BO704090 |Harness:Thermostat:Rear 1
4 | B0O704095 |Thermostat:Ass'y 1
5 | BO704096 |Housing:Thermostat:Lower 1
6 | BO704421 | Stay:Hot Roller:Upper 1
7 | AEO03 2021 |Bushing - 34.3x39.9x15.5 2
8 | AEO3 0031 |Ball Bearing - 40x62x12 2
9 | A294 4420 | Front Fusing Plate 1

10 | A294 4056 | Front Heater Holder 1
11 | A229 4131 | Thermistor 1
12 | A257 4105 |Terminal - 4p 1
13 | A294 4179 |Fusing Harness Bracket 1
14 | BO705504 |Harness:Fusing Unit:Ass'y 1
15 | A294 4094 | Rear Fusing Plate 1
16 | A294 4061 |Gear-67Z 1
17 | A294 4057 | Rear Heater Holder 1
18 | AX43 0084 |Heater:220V:560W (120V) 1
18 | AX43 0092 | Heater:230V:540W (230V) 1
19 | AX43 0085 |Heater:220V:530W (120V) 1
19 | AX43 0052 | Fusing Lamp - 230V/530W (230V) 3
20 | AX44 0167 |Heater:220V:800W (120v) 1
20 | AX44 0175 |Heater:230V:730W (230V) 1
21 | AEO01 1056 |Hot Roller:MM70 1
22 | A294 4099 |Right Lower Fusing Stay 1
23 | A294 4195 |Fusing Entrance Guide - LT 1
23 | A294 4095 |Fusing Entrance Guide - A4 1

B070/B071

109

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry

101 | 0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6

102 | 08010149 | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6

103 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6

104 | 08050098 | Ring - M35

105 | 0314 0120B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x12

106 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8

107 | 0315 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8

Parts Location and List




48.FUSING UNIT 4 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 110 Parts Location and List



48.FUSING UNIT 4 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AX04 0061 |Cleaner Motor - DC 0.5W 1
2 | B0O70 4447 |Sensor Bracket 1
3 | AW02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
4 | A294 4443 | Drive Bracket 1
5| A294 4171 |Coupled Gear - 172/32z 4
6 | AEO3 1037 |Bushing - M4 4
7 | AB01 4229 |Coupled gear - 17z/32z 4
8 | A294 4448 | Right Front Case 1
9 | A294 4186 |Pressure Shaft 1

10 | A294 4185 | Pressure Lever Support Plate 1
11 | A079 4097 |Pressure Cam 2
12 | 5053 0419 |Bushing - 10mm 2
13 | A294 4103 | Upper Pressure Lever 2
14 | A294 4106 | Pressure Shaft 2
15 | A294 4107 |Lower Pressure Lever 2
16 | AEO3 0035 |Ball Bearing - 6x16x5 4
17 | A294 4075 |Cleaning Roller Shaft 1
18 | A294 4083 | Cleaning Roller Bracket 1
19 | A294 4077 | Left Holder 1
20 | AA13 2209 | Spacer - 8x10x13.5 1
21 | A294 4078 |Right Holder 1
22 | A294 4070 |Cleaning Roller Unit 1
23 | AE03 2024 |Bushing - 20x25x18 2
24 | AE03 0032 |Ball Bearing - 25x52x15 2
25 | A294 4135 |Pressure Roller Shaft 1
26 | AEO2 0114 |Pressure Roller:MM70 1
27 | AE04 2042 |Pressure Roller Cleaning Roller 1
28 | AA12 0098 | Antistatic Brush - Cleaning Roller 1
29 | B0O704190 |Front Bracket 1

B070/B071

111

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
102 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
103 | 0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6
104 | 0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8
105 | 0720 OO40E | Retaining Ring - M4
106 | 0720 O060E | Retaining Ring - M6
107 | 0710 0050B | Hexagon Nut - M5
108 | 0585 0351B | Hexagonal Head Bolt - M5x35
109 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
110 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
111 | 0353 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6
112 | 0725 0200E | Retaining Ring C - M20

Parts Location and List




49.PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

112

B070/B071



49.PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 4387 [Inner Cover - Paper Exit 1
2 | AAQO 1416 |Decal - D5 1
3 | AAQO 1414 |Decal - D1 1
4 | AGO05 0092 |Knob:Fusing 1
5 | AAOO 0208 | High Temperature Decal - Large 1
6 | A294 4252 | Paper Cooling Roller 1
7 | BO704251 |Transport Belt - Paper Exit 5
8 | AF02 2115 | Cooling Exit Roller 1
9 | AA06 0928 | Tension Spring:Gate Pawl:Reverse 1

10 | BO704298 |DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Sub-ass'y 1
11 | AF02 2125 | Cooling Entrance Roller 5
12 | BO70 4254 | Cooling Roller Shaft 1
13 | AA02 1031 | Magnetic Catch 2
14 | A294 4268 | Paper Cooling Stay 1
15 | AAOO0 0207 | High Temperature Decal - Small 1
16 | AA12 0091 | Antistatic Brush 1
17 | A294 4489 | Bracket - Antistatic Brush 1
18 | A294 4073 |Right Lower Stay 1
19 | ABO1 3587 |Gear-41Z 1
20 | ABO1 4147 |Gear-43Z 1
21 | AB03 0081 |Pulley-20Z 1
22 | AA13 2152 | Spacer - 8x20x1 1
23 | A294 4322 | Timing Belt - 561P3M6 1
24 | ABO1 4146 |Gear-17Z 1
25 | B0O704294 |Cap - Heat Pipe 2
26 | HO72 2216 | Compression Spring 2
27 | AA14 3444 | Stepped Screw 2
28 | AA12 0097 | Antistatic Brush 1
29 | B0704293 | Solenoid Bracket 1
30 | BO704292 |Inverter Junction Solenoid Ass'y 1

B070/B071

113

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
105 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp
106 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
107 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
108 | 0720 0080OE | Retaining Ring - M8
109 | 0807 5076 | Washer - 8x13x2.2mm
110 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
111 | 0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4
112 | 1102 6245 | Relay Connector - 2P

Parts Location and List




50.PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 114 Parts Location and List



50.PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 4286 |Guide:Middle:Reverse:Sub-Ass'y 1
2 | AA08 0034 |Bushing - 4x5x7 2
3 | AF02 2104 |Exit Roller - Driven 1
4 | 52054527 | Spring - Exit 2
5 | A294 4288 |Entrance Inverter Guide Mylar 4
6 | AA120114 |Discharge Brush:Middle:Reverse 1
7 | BO70 4412 |Harness:Middle:Reverse 1
8 | BO704268 | Stopper - Inverter Junction Pawl 1
9 | 5203 2679 | Pinion Tightening Screw - M4x5 2

10 | AF02 0576 | Inverter Exit Roller 1
11 | BO704267 |Inverter Junction Pawl 1
12 | AF02 0574 |Inverter Entrance Roller 1
13 | B0O70 4271 |Inverter Guide Plate 1
14 | AA02 1031 | Magnetic Catch 1
15 | 5442 1890 | Spring - Wire Tightener 1
16 | AGO05 1141 |Release Lever 1
17 | AA12 0027 | Antistatic Brush 1
18 | 5887 4157 | Spring - Exit Roller 2
19 | AA08 2126 | Bushing:Driven 2
20 | AF02 2117 | Driven Transport Roller 1
21 | AE04 5033 |Felt 2
22 | AA12 0091 |Antistatic Brush 1
23 | A294 4385 | Fusing Bottom Cover 1
24 | AB03 0674 |Pulley -20Z 1
25 | 5446 2901 |Collar - 8mm 2
26 | AA13 2152 |Spacer - 8x20x1 2
27 | B0705486 |Exit Unit Harness 1
28 | A294 4326 |Right Tightener 1
29 | AB03 0310 | Tightener Pulley 1
30 | A422 1219 |Pressure Lever Spring 1
31 | AB030081 |Pulley-20Z 2
32 | A294 4381 |Connector Bracket 1

B070/B071

115

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
104 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
105 | 0805 3384 | Bushing - 5mm
106 | 0720 OO40E | Retaining Ring - M4
107 | 0632 0140G | Parallel Pin
108 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp
109 | 0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4
110 | 0801 0146 | Screw - M4X4
111 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
112 | 0453 3008B | Bind Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




51.PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 116 Parts Location and List



51.PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO704237 |Cushion - 6x6x2 2
2 | AA02 1031 |Magnetic Catch 3
3 | A294 4407 |Lower Exit Guide 1
4 | A294 4308 |Exit Sensor Bracket 1
5 | AW02 0057 | Paper Exit Sensor 1
6 | AF02 0577 | Exit Drive Roller 1
7 | AA08 0034 |Bushing - 4x5x7 6
8 | 52054527 | Spring - Exit 6
9 | AF02 2117 | Driven Transport Roller 2
10 | AF02 2133 | Driven Roller - Exit Cooling 1
11 | AA12 0027 | Antistatic Brush 1
12 | A294 4301 | Upper Guide Plate-exit 1
13 | A294 4406 | Support Guide - Entrance Cooling 1
14 | A294 4405 |Entrance Guide 1
15 | 5446 2901 |Collar - 8mm 1
16 | AA13 2152 | Spacer - 8x20x1 1
17 | AB0O3 0650 |Pulley-20Z 1
18 | A294 4323 | Timing Belt- B60DS3M480 1
B070/B071

117

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
103 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
104 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
105 | 11050516 | Clamp
106 | 11050087 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




52.PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 118 Parts Location and List



52.PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 4347 |Release Lever 1
2 | A294 4346 |Lever Bracket 1
3 | A294 4349 |Lock Lever 1
4 | 52154121 | Spring - Oil Blade 1
5 | AA14 8594 |Lever Shaft 1
6 | BO704231 |Front Side Plate - Fusing Exit 1
7 | A294 4382 |Left Lower Stay 1
8 | AF02 0575 | Inverter Relay Roller 1
9 | 5887 4157 | Spring - Exit Roller 2

10 | AA0B 2126 | Bushing:Driven 2
11 | AF02 2117 | Driven Transport Roller 2
12 | AGO05 1141 | Release Lever 1
13 | AAO6 6322 | Front Guide Plate Spring 1
14 | AA14 0739 |Pivot Shaft 1
15 | AAO6 6321 | Rear Guide Plate Spring 1
16 | AAOO0 1417 |Decal - D6 1
17 | A294 4289 | Relay Guide Plate 1
18 | A294 4294 | Exit Guide Plate 1
19 | BO704241 |Rear Side Plate - Fusing Exit 1
20 | AB03 0310 | Tightener Pulley 1
21 | AB03 0755 |Pulley:20T:S3M 2
22 | A294 4331 |Left Tightner 1
23 | A422 1219 |Pressure Lever Spring 1
24 | AB03 0674 |Pulley -20Z 1

B070/B071

119

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6
103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
106 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
107 | 0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4

Parts Location and List




53.DUPLEX UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 120 Parts Location and List



53.DUPLEX UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
* 1 BO70 4500 |Duplex Unit:Ass'y 1
1| B0O704891 |Inner Cover:Duplex:Adhesion 1
2 | AA00 1408 | Duplex Knob Decal 1
3 | AAQ0O 1409 |Decal - Z4 1
4 | A079 2861 |Knob - Transport Roller 1
5] A229 4813 |Arm Pad 1
6 | A294 4866 |Lock Lever 1
7 | A294 4842 |Release Bracket 1
8 | A294 4844 |Release Lever 1
9 | A294 4843 |Lock Arm 1

10 | AAO06 6223 | Grip Spring 1
11 | A294 4841 | Release Lever Shaft 1
12 | B0704631 |Lever:Guide Plate:Adhesion 1
13 | AAOQ0 1407 |Guide Lever Decal 1
14 | AA14 3307 | Stepped Screw - M3 2
15 | BO704621 |Hook:Lever:Guide Plate:Ass'y 1
16 | G552 7285 | Driven Roller 2
17 | B0704633 |Guide Plate Band 2
18 | BO70 4623 | Guide Plate:Transport:Lower:Ass'y 1
19 | BO70 4629 | Bracket:Contact Point:Right 1
20 | B0O70 4628 |Bracket:Contact Point:Left 1
21 | AF02 2154 |Roller:Horizontal:Transport:Driven 8
22 | 5447 2681 |Snap Ring 2
23 | AA02 1025 | Magnet Catch 1
24 | AA14 3183 | Stepped Screw 2
25 | AA06 0806 | Spring 1
26 | BO704761 |DC Solenoid:Reversal:Ass'y 1
27 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
28 | A294 4754 |Roller Lever 1
29 | A294 4837 |Upper Duplex Stay 1
30 | BO704839 |Cushion:Guide:Paper:Adhesion 3
31 | A294 4751 |Reverse Roller Bracket 1
32 | AA06 3655 | Spring 2
33 | AA08 4053 | Ball Bearing:Driven:Mm4 4
34 | AF02 0484 |Driven Reverse Roller 1

B070/B071

121

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
35 | A294 4708 | Guide Seal - 19x45 2
36 | B0O704702 | Jogger Fence:lnner Back:Ass'y 1
37 | BO704706 | Jogger Fence:Front:Ass'y 1
38 | A294 4744 | Right Duplex Table 1
39 | B0O705496 | Duplex Connecting Harness 1
40 | B070 4743 | Small Sensor Bracket 1
41 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 1
42 | B0704742 | Large Sensor Bracket 1

101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

102 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
103 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4

105 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

106 | 0324 0060B | Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6
107 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3

Parts Location and List




54 DUPLEX UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Parts Location and List

122

B070/B071



54 DUPLEX UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs ?énF:SIry
1 | BO705495 [Harness:Duplex Unit 1
2 | BO704861 |Bracket:Drawer:Duplex Unit 1
3 | BO704615 | Bracket:Support:Positioning Pin 1
4 | AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
5| ABO1 7632 |Gear - 36Z 1
6 | ABO14239 |Gear:23z 1
7 | A294 4774 |Relay Gear Shaft 1
8 | AX200171 | Duplex Roller Clutch 1
9 | AB014137 |Gear -26Z 1
10 | A294 4668 | Cushion -junction Gate Solenoid 1
11 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 1
12 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
13 | BO704822 |DC Solenoid:Guide:Paper:Ass'y 1
14 | AA06 0913 | Tension Spring:Guide:Paper 1
15 | A294 4827 | Paper Guide Seal 1
16 | B0O704831 |Entrance Guide 1
17 | AAO06 6355 | Torsion Spring: Guide:Paper:Front 1
B070/B071

123

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8
102 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
105 | 11050199 | Clamp
106 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
107 | 11050267 | Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0
108 | 11050516 | Clamp
109 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp

Parts Location and List




55.DUPLEX UNIT 3 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 124 Parts Location and List



55.DUPLEX UNIT 3 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érzl?Iry
1| AA14 3426 | Stopped Screw - M4x17 1
2 | BO704663 |DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Duplex:Ass'y 1
3 | A294 4668 | Cushion - Junction Gate Solenoid 1
4 | AA06 0912 | Tension Spring:Duplex:480mn 1
5 | A294 4674 |Inverter Exit Guide - Right 1
6 | BO704661 |Gate Pawl:Duplex 1
7 | B0O704673 | Guide Plate:Reverse:Exit:Left 1
8 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 2
9 | AG05 1141 |Release Lever 1

10 | AAO6 6316 | Front Guide Spring 1
11 | AAO02 1031 | Magnetic Catch 2
12 | AA06 6331 | Duplex Entrance Spring 1
13 | A294 4808 | Front Side Plate - Duplex 1
14 | AAO06 6315 | Rear Guide Spring 1
15 | B0O70 4803 | Guide Plate:Duplex:Entrance:Lower 1
16 | BO70 4802 | Guide Plate:Duplex:Entrance:Upper 1
17 | A294 4806 |Knob Bracket 1
18 | AAO06 6336 | Torsion Spring - Duplex Entrance 1
19 | A294 4807 | Rear Side Plate - Duplex 1
20 | AA06 3350 | Pressure Spring - Duplex Entrance 2
21 | AA08 4053 | Ball Bearing:Driven:MM4 2
22 | AF02 2129 |Duplex Driven Roller 1
23 | AA12 0096 |Duplex Antistatic Brush 1
24 | A294 4809 |Inverter Knob 1
25 | B0O70 4805 |Spring Plate:Guide:Duplex:Entrance 2
26 | B0O704804 | Guide:Duplex:Entrance 2
27 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 1

B070/B071

125

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
103 | 0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4
104 | 11050516 | Clamp
105 | 0453 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
106 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
107 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
108 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
109 | 11050267 | Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0
110 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
111 | 11050328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505
112 | 0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8

Parts Location and List




56.DUPLEX UNIT 4 (B0O70/B071)

B070/B071 126 Parts Location and List



56.DUPLEX UNIT 4 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| B0O704784 |Transport Motor - DC24V 14.4W 1
2 | A232 4666 | Cushion - Stepper Motor 1
3 | BO704782 | Bracket:Stepper Motor:Transport 1
4 | AA04 3307 |Timing Belt B40S 130mm 1
5 | AB03 0737 |Timing Pulley:T29:T24:S2M 1
6 | AAO4 3279 | Timing Belt - B60S3M225 1
7 | AB0O3 0583 |Timing Pulley - 24Z 1
8 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 4
9 | A294 4732 |Guide Rod Plate 1

10 | BO704712 |Jogger Fence Motor- DC 3.5V 1
11 | A294 4711 |Jogger Motor - Bracket 1
12 | A294 4723 | Belt Holder Fixing Plate 1
13 | AA04 3306 | Timing Belt:788P2M4 788MM 1
14 | A294 4718 |Belt Holder 1
15 | A294 4730 |Jogger Guide Rod 1
16 | A294 4721 | Front Jogger Slider 1
17 | A294 4716 |Rear Jogger Slider 1
18 | A697 4170 |Pulley - 32T 1
19 | BO704726 |Jogger Idler Bracket 1
20 | AA06 0742 | Tension Spring 1
21 | A294 4733 |Jogger Fence Guide 1
22 | AF02 0567 |Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Drive 1
23 | AF02 0568 | Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Driven 1
24 | 5918 3120 |Stud - M4 1
25 | A096 4891 |Lever Exit Guide 1
26 | A294 4737 |Left Duplex Table 1
27 | AA14 3307 | Stepped Screw - M3 1
28 | A294 4738 |Duplex Entrance Seal 1

B070/B071

127

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5
103 | 11050516 | Clamp
104 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
105 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
106 | 0720 OO40E | Retaining Ring - M4

Parts Location and List




57.DUPLEX UNIT 5 (BO70/B071)

B070/B071 128 Parts Location and List



57.DUPLEX UNIT 5 (BO70/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1| B0704784 |Transport Motor - DC24V 14.4W 1
2 | A232 4666 | Cushion - Stepper Motor 1
3 | BO704782 | Bracket:Stepper Motor:Transport 1
4 | AA04 3307 |Timing Belt B40S 130MM 1
5 ] AB03 0737 |Timing Pulley:T29:T24:S2M 1
6 | AAO4 3281 | Timing Belt - B40S2M300 1
7 | 50530447 |Bushing - 6mm 5
8 | AB03 0583 | Timing Pulley - 24Z 1
9 | A294 4788 | Transport Tightener 1

10 | AB03 0431 | Transport Pulley 1
11 | AAO06 0742 |Tension Spring 1
12 | AAO04 3280 | Timing Belt - B40S2M308 1
13 | AB0O3 0308 |Pulley-15Z2 1
14 | ABO1 7511 |Coupled Gear - 27z/38z 1
15 | AB01 4139 |Gear -20Z 1
16 | AAO6 0808 | Reverse Roller Spring 1
17 | AAO06 3255 | Exit Roller Spring 2
18 | A294 4832 |Knob Shaft 1
19 | A294 4792 | Reverse Roller Tightner 1
20 | A294 4652 | Driven Duplex Roller Ass'y 1
21 | A294 4656 |Duplex Drive Roller 3
22 | A294 4655 | Driven Duplex Roller 6
23 | A294 4657 | Shaft:Roller:Duplex:Driven 1
24 | A294 4654 | Transport Roller 4
25 | AB01 4240 | Gear:Roller Clutch:18z 1
26 | A294 4831 |Duplex Knob Bracket 1
27 | A294 4668 | Cushion -junction Gate Solenoid 1
28 | B070 4641 | Guide Plate:Duplex:Lower 1
29 | AF02 0569 |Roller:Duplex:Drive 1
30 | AF02 0570 |Roller:Reversal:Drive 1
31 | 5918 3120 | Stud - M4 1
32 | B0704839 |Cushion:Guide:Paper:Adhesion 1
33 | AF02 0567 |Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Drive 1
34 | AF02 0568 | Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Driven 1
35 | BO70 4658 | Bracket:Sensor:Duplex:Transport 2

B070/B071

129

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 2
37 | AWO02 0064 | Duplex Entrance Sensor 1
38 | B0O70 4656 | Guide Plate:Transport:Upper:Ass'y 1
39 | B070 2625 | Ball Bearing:Driven - 6x12x10 2
40 | 5053 0223 | Bushing - 8mm 1

101 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5
103 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 11050516 | Clamp

105 | 0720 O060E | Retaining Ring - M6
106 | 0742 3808 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
107 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
108 | 0632 0100G | Pin - 2x10mm

109 | 11050199 | Clamp

110 | 11050231 | Clamp

111 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp

Parts Location and List




58.DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

130

B070/B071



58.DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AX06 0244 | Drive Unit Motor - DC24V 35W 1
2 | BO70 2596 | Paper Feed Motor - DC 24V 1
3 | ABO11131 |Gear-48Z 1
4 | AX07 0027 |Paper Exit Motor - DC 24V 53W 1
5| A294 1134 |Ground Plate - Fusing 1
6 | A294 1121 |Bracket Ass'y - Fusing Motor 1
7 | AA16 1072 | Cushion - DC Motor 4
8 | A294 1127 |Tightener - M28 1
9 | A294 1169 | Tension Spring - 35n 1

10 | A294 1124 | Tightener - Fusing Duplex 1
11 | AAO4 3544 | Timing Belt - B150S3M741-FUSING 1
12 | AB03 0754 |Pulley - T82 2
13 | A294 1130 | Fusing Drive Bracket 1
14 | A294 1132 | Shaft - Fusing Drive 1
15 | A079 1203 | Fusing Drive Stopper 1
16 | AAO6 3182 | Joint Spring 1
17 | A079 1201 |Fusing Drive Joint 1
18 | A294 1144 | Duplex Drive Shaft 1
19 | AAO6 3490 | Spring - 21.6mm 1
20 | A294 1137 |Joint - Duplex 1
B070/B071

131

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
103 | 0707 4060B | Bushing - 4x6
104 | 0951 4010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10
105 | 0720 O060E | Retaining Ring - M6
106 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
107 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
108 | 11050490 | Harness Clamp - IWS-2218
109 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
110 | 0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
111 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
112 | 0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20
113 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12
114 | 0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8

Parts Location and List




59.DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

132

B070/B071



59.DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A247 2327 | Terminal Development Bias 1
2 | BO70 3680 | Stay:Drum Shaft:Ass'y 1
3 | BO70 2094 |Flange:Fly Wheel 1
4 | AB03 0641 |PulleyZ125 - DRUM 1
5 | A294 3660 |Drum Drive Shaft 1
6 | ABO12002 |Gear-13Z 1
7 | AA14 8579 |Shaft - Transport Slide 2
8 | A294 3671 |Cam - Blade Slide 1
9 | ABO1 7473 |Gear - 32Z 1

10 | A294 1141 |Gear - 24Z 1
11 | A096 1123 | Belt Drive Bracket 1
12 | A294 3656 | Gear Joint - Z16 1
13 | AAO6 3604 | Pressure Spring 1
14 | AA13 2024 | Spacer - M6 2
15 | AA14 8578 | Shaft - Cleaning Drive 1
16 | AB03 0644 |Pulley - Cleaning Drive 1
17 | AA16 1072 | Cushion - DC Motor 4
18 | A247 1183 | Supporting Plate - Drum Shaft 1
19 | A247 2341 | Electrode Plate - Drum Shaft 1
20 | AB03 3093 |Idle Pulley - 25t/20t 1
21 | AA04 3545 | Timing Belt - B60S3M459 1
22 | AA04 3542 | Timing Belt - B100S2M426 1
23 | A294 1167 |Tension Spring-12n 2
24 | A294 1105 | Tightener - Drum Unit 1
25 | AB03 0652 |Pulley Tightener - T34 1
26 | A294 1112 |Pulley Tightener - M19 1
27 | A294 1109 | Tightener - Transfer Cleaning 1
28 | A294 1101 |Bracket - Drum Motor 1
29 | A294 1113 | Ground Plate - Drum 1
30 | AX06 0243 |Drive Motor - DC 24v 24.9W 1
31 | AA04 3543 | Timing Belt - B1L0O0S3M327 1
32 | A294 1142 | Transfer Drive Shaft 1

B070/B071

133

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs;)érEsIry
101 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12
103 | 0575 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M5x5
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0633 0220G | Pin - 3x22
106 | 0633 0140G | Parallel Pin - 3x14
107 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
108 | 0707 4060B | Bushing - 4x6
109 | 0951 4010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10
110 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
111 | 0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10

Parts Location and List




60.DRIVE SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 134 Parts Location and List



60.DRIVE SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | AX050142 |Registration Motor - DC24V 9.6W 1
2 | AA16 1122 | Motor Cushion 1
3 | A229 1132 |Bracket - Registration Motor 1
4 | AA06 0720 |Tension Spring - 7.75n 1
5 ] AAO04 3308 | Timing Belt - S2M114 9MM 1
6 | ABO1 7449 |Gear-21Z/24T 1
7 | A229 1133 | Stepper Motor Base Ass'y 1
8 | A294 3613 | Toner Recycling Lower Case 1
9 | A294 3614 | Vibrating Plate Cushion 1

10 | BO70 5453 |Harness:Drum:Machine Or Copier 1
11 | A294 3078 | Development Ground Plate 1
12 | A294 3621 |Gear -44Z 1
13 | AA06 0119 |Arm Spring 1
14 | A294 3612 | Toner Recycling Upper Case 1
15 | A294 3629 | Lower Guide - Vibrating Plate 1
16 | A294 3617 | Vibrating Plate -toner Recycling 1
17 | A294 1168 | Tension Spring - 27n 1
18 | AB0O3 0653 |Pulley - 23T 1
19 | A294 1156 |Tightener Ass'y - Collection 1
20 | AB03 0654 |Pulley - T40 1
21 | A294 1163 |Gear -30Z 2
22 | A294 1158 | Transport Screw Bushing 1
23 | A294 1162 |Gear- Z24 1
24 | A294 1151 |Bracket Ass'y - Collection 1
25 | A294 3618 | Vibrating Plate Cam 1
26 | A294 3623 |Used Toner Collection Pipe - M14mm 1
27 | A294 3619 | Transport Screw - Toner Recycling 1
28 | B070 3622 |Pipe:Toner Recycling:Mm14 1
29 | B070 3624 | Transport Screw:Used Toner 1
30 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 2
31 | B0O70 3630 |Case:Classification:Lower:Ass'y 1
32 | A294 3634 | Seal 1
33 | A294 3635 | Seal 1
34 | B070 3632 | Shield:Case:Upper Lower 1
35 | AA10 0014 |Retaining Ring C - Separate 1

B070/B071

135

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
36 | A294 3626 |Gear-17Z 2
37 | B0O703646 | Arm:Toner Recycling 1
38 | B0O703647 | Tension Spring:Arm:Toner Recycling 1
39 | B0704664 | DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Duplex 1
40 | B0O70 3645 | Bracket:Solenoid:Classification 1
41 | B070 3636 | Case:Classification:Upper 1
42 | B070 5454 | Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier (B070) 1
42 | B071 5454 | Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier (B071) 1
43 | AA06 3068 | Spring Connector 4
44 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 4

101 | 0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10

102 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
103 | 0720 O060E | Retaining Ring - M6

104 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

105 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8

106 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4

107 | 0353 0040B | Screw - M3X4

108 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6

109 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711

Parts Location and List




61.DRIVE SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 136 Parts Location and List



61.DRIVE SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AA04 3540 |Timing Belt - 633P3M6 1
2 | AA04 3641 |Timing Belt - 870P3M6 870MM 1
3 | AA16 1104 | Cushion - Motor 4
4 | BO706171 |Paper Feed Motor - DC24V 27.6W 1
5| 52011796 | Stepped Screw - M4 1
6 | A248 6767 |Right Connector Bracket 1
7 | B0O705456 |Harness:Tandem Lct:Connecting:Ass'y 1
8 | AAO06 3583 | Spring 2
9 | AA14 3483 | Stepped Screw 2

10 | A294 3482 |Tube Guide Rall 1
11 | A294 1514 | Bracket - Feed Control Board 2
12 | A294 3475 |Tube - 12x14x835 1
13 | A294 3477 |Toner Transport Screw 1
14 | BO70 3471 | Toner Transport Screw Case 1
15 | 5447 2681 | Snap Ring 1
16 | A294 3480 | Driving Joint 1
17 | A294 3485 | Toner Transport Joint 1
18 | AAO06 3268 | Connector Spring 2
19 | A248 6757 | Left Connector Bracket 1
20 | A096 6188 | Upper Tightner - P/b 1
21 | A248 6758 |DC Lock Solenoid 1
22 | AA06 2311 |Paper Bank Drive Spring 2
23 | AB03 0752 |lIdler Pulley - M18 2
24 | B070 6680 | Tightener:Lower:Peen 1
25 | AB03 2721 |Pulley - M18 1

B070/B071

137

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12
102 | 0707 4050B | Bushing - 4x5
103 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
104 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
105 | 0803 0058 | Stepped Screw
106 | 0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4
107 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
108 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
109 | 1105 0408 | Wire Binder:T18MR-HS

Parts Location and List




62.DRIVE SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 138 Parts Location and List



62.DRIVE SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| AB03 0751 |Timing Pulley - 22T 3
2 | A247 6198 | Upper Drive Shaft 1
3 | A247 6165 | Paper Support Plate 1
4 | A2936766 |Arm Bracket 1
5| A248 6792 |Lock Arm - Tandem Tray 1
6 | AA13 2203 |Spacer - 6mm 1
7 | AAO6 2251 | Spring - Large 1
8 | AA06 2252 | Spring - Small 1
9 | ABO3 0750 |Timing Pulley - 18T 3

10 | A248 6168 | Bracket - Lift Motor 1
11 | A248 6167 |DC Motor - 19.2W 1
12 | AX04 0135 | Paper Tray Motor 2
13 | A096 6199 | Lower Drive Shaft 3
14 | B0O70 6231 | Cover Paper Feed Unit 2
15 | B065 6755 | Solenoid 1
16 | AW50 0010 |Push Switch 2
17 | BO65 6177 |Paper Size Sensor Bracket 2
18 | B0O65 6172 | Paper Tray Stopper 2
19 | AA16 1096 | Stopper Cushion 2
20 | AB01 3781 |Gear-30Z 2
21 | BO705470 |Harness:Paper Size Sensor 2
B070/B071

139

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
103 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
104 | 1105 0488 Harness Clamp
105 | 0414 0102B | Tapping Screw M4 X 10
106 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
107 | 11050516 | Clamp
108 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
109 | 0740 3008 | Ball Bearing - 8x22x7

Parts Location and List




63.ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

140

B070/B071



63.ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 2120 |Seal - Fan Duct 1 101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 | A294 2121 |Exhaust Fan Duct 1 102 | 0450 4016B | Tapping Screw - 4x16
3 | A293 1097 |Fan Motor - DC 8.5W 2 103 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8
4 | B0702076 |Ozone Filter:50x150x40 1 104 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
5 | B0706831 |Bracket:Standard:C/T Box 1 105 | 11050154 | Clamp
6 | AA151771 |Seal - 5x10x138 1 106 | 1102 6285 | Connector - 4P
7 | A247 2116 |Exhaust Duct 1
8 | B070 2098 | Shield:Duct:Ozone Unit 1
9 | BO70 2062 |Bracket - Exhaust Duct 1

10 | A294 1119 |Fly Wheel 1
11 | A294 5361 |Cable - 10KV 105C 1
12 | A294 5365 |High Voltage Cable - G/B/S 1
13 | AZ32 0110 |Power Pack:Charactor Generator 1
14 | BO705366 |Harness:Pp:Connecting 1
15 | B0O70 5600 | Bracket:Power Pack 1
16 | AZ30 0053 |Development Power Pack 1
17 | B070 2072 |Duct:Exhaust 1
18 | BO70 2075 | Bracket:Duct:Exhaust 1
19 | A294 2079 | Seal - Rear Duct 1
20 | A294 2067 |Rear Duct Ass'y 1
21 | BO70 2065 |Bracket - Rear Duct 1

B070/B071 141 Parts Location and List



64.ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

142

B070/B071



64.ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 2053 | Receptacle Connector G 1 101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
2 | A294 2051 | Rear Receptacle 102 | 11050490 | Harness Clamp - IWS-2218
3 | A294 2052 | Receptacle Pin 103 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
4 | A294 2122 |Receptacle Connector C 104 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
5 | B070 1502 |Left Hinge - BCU 105 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
6 | BO706834 |Bracket:Clamp 106 | 0450 4016B | Tapping Screw - 4x16
7 | A247 2113 |Drum Cooling Duct 107 | 11050548 | Harness Clamp
8 | B070 6830 |Bracket:Cover:Rear 108 | 11050211 | FCS-3015
9 | A294 1182 | Exhaust Duct - Fusing

10 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin
11 | AAO06 3068 | Spring Connector

12 | BO705485 | Paper Exit Harness

13 | A294 2054 | Seal - Inner Duct

14 | A294 2057 |Inner Duct

15 | BO70 1501 |Bracket:Main Control Board

16 | BO706701 |PCB:BCU:NA:Ass'y

16 | BO706751 |PCB:BCU:EU:Ass'y

17 | B0O70 5453 |Harness:Drum:Machine Or Copier
18 | BO70 5454 |Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier
19 | BO705450 |Harness:DC:Main

20 | BO70 5458 |Harness:Power Source

21 | BO705461 | Cable:Image Processing Unit:BCU
22 | A2931097 |Fan Motor - DC 8.5W

P WR RPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPREPRPRPNNRRPRRLRREPRERNER

N
w

B070 1503 | Hinge:Main Control Board:Left

B070/B071 143 Parts Location and List



65.ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 144 Parts Location and List



65.ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| AZ250017 |Power Supply Unit:Engine 1
2 | BO705505 |Harness:Power Supply Unit:Ass'y 1
3 | BO705500 |Harness:AC:Ass'y 1
4 | AA00 1190 |Decal - Ground 1
5 | B0705501 |Harness:AC:Auxiliary:Ass'y 2
6 | A294 5410 |AC Drive Board 1
7 | BO70 1523 |Bracket - AC Drive Board 1
8 | BO70 1521 |Bracket - Noise Filter 1
9 | A294 5620 |Power Cord - USA 1
9 | A294 5670 |PowerCord - 230V 1
10 | BO70 1522 |Bracket - Power Cord 1
11 | BO70 6832 | Bracket:Harness Clamp 1
12 | BO705605 | Cover:Power Supply Unit 1
13 | BO705502 | Harness:Heater:Dehumidifier:Ass'y 1
B070/B071

145

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
103 | 1607 1143 | Noise Filter
104 | 11050192 | Locking Support
105 | 1106 0383 | Supporter - P.C.B.

106 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
107 | 11050548 | Harness Clamp

108 | 08010142 | Screw - Spring Washer - M5X8
109 | 1107 0943 | Circuit Breaker - 1.5ka

110 | 0434 0250B | Tapping Screw - M4x25

111 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp

Parts Location and List




66.ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

754/

B070/B071 146 Parts Location and Lis



66.ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | B0O705459 | Grounding Wire - DF 1
2 | BO70 1509 |ADF Plug Bracket 1
3 | BO70 1513 | Bracket:Paper Feed Control Board 1
4 | B0O705300 |PCB:IOB 1
5 | BO705460 |Interface Grounding Harness 1
6 | BO705457 |Harness:Paper Bank:Auxiliary:Ass'y 1
7 | BO705455 |Harness:Paper Bank:Main:Ass'y 1
8 | AX64 0103 | Fan Motor - DC2.4W 2
9 | BO704379 |Duct:Heat Pipe 1
10 | BO704375 | Cover:Duct:Heat Pipe:Ass'y 1
11 | A294 1514 | Bracket - Feed Control Board 2
12 | 5446 5832 | Connector Guide Pin 2
13 | AAO06 3068 | Spring Connector 2
14 | BO705503 |Harness:Fusing 1
15 | A294 4183 | Cable Connector Bracket 1
B070/B071

147

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
103 | 0451 4035B | Tapping Screw - M4x35
104 | 1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218
105 | 11050009 | Nylon Clamp - 5n
106 | 0450 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10
107 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
108 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
109 | 0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6
110 | 1102 8502 | Connector - 54679-1615
111 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

Parts Location and List




/WMW@N\
R\

67.ELECTRICAL SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

148

B070/B071



67.ELECTRICAL SECTION 5 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 3095 [Joint:Tube:Development 1
2 | A294 3096 | Bracket:Connector:Development 1
3 | B0O70 1511 |Bracket:Connector:Lct 1
4 | A294 3093 |Air Block Plate 2
5 | AX64 0103 | Fan Motor - DC2.4W 2
6 | A294 3090 |Fan Duct 2
7 | A294 3071 | Tube - 6x9x1000 1
8 | A294 3061 |Pump Joint 1
9 | A294 3731 |Tube:Joint:Vacuum 1

10 | A294 3073 | Tube - 6x9x1150 1
11 | A294 3072 |Tube - 6x9x170 1
12 | A294 3083 |Pump Cap 1
13 | A294 3085 |Pump Seal 1
14 | A294 3086 | Toner Supply Pump 1
15 | A294 3065 |DC Motor - Toner Supply - 5.9W 1
16 | A294 3084 |Coller - 4x7x8 1
17 | A294 3081 | Air Pump 1
18 | A294 3069 | Air Pump Bracket 1
19 | AW02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 1
20 | A294 3062 | Air Pump Motor - DC 5.85w 1
B070/B071

149

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6
102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
103 | 1102 6246 | Relay Connector - 4P
104 | 1102 6247 | Connector - 4P
105 | 1102 6268 | Connector - Red 11P
106 | 1102 6257 | Relay Connector - 14P
107 | 1102 6254 | Connector - 11P
108 | 0450 4035B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x35
109 | 0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
110 | 0451 4014B | Tapping Screw - M4x14
111 | 0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8

Parts Location and List




68.ELECTRICAL SECTION 6 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

150

B070/B071



68.ELECTRICAL SECTION 6 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1| A294 1346 |Lever - Interlock Switch 2
2 | A294 1345 |Bracket - Interlock Switch 2
3 | BO70 1304 | Decal:Main Switch:Standby (120V) 1
4 | B070 1350 |Cover:Main Switch 1
5 | B0701302 |Decal:Main Switch:On (120V) 1
6 | BO70 1349 | Cover:Main Switch 1
7 | A294 1360 |Lower Left Hinge 1
8 | AX31 0044 | Counter 1
9 | A294 1347 |Bracket - Total Counter 1
10 | A294 1348 | Bracket - Main Switch 1
11 | A294 1259 |Bracket - Upper Cover 1
12 | AGO7 0004 | Magnetic Catch 2
13 | A294 1352 | Right Upper Hinge 1
14 | BO705160 |Harness:Imaging Unit:Safety Switch 1
15 | A294 1086 |ADF Holder 2
16 | A294 1837 |Ground Plate - Rear Frame 4
17 | A294 2124 | Seal - Operation Frame 1
18 | A294 1442 | Frame - Operation Panel 1
B070/B071

151

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0451 3014B | Tapping Screw - M3-14
103 | 1204 2509 | Micro Switch - V16506k -3¢205
104 | 1204 2508 | Interlock Switch - FA7I-AJAB
105 | 1204 2614 | Switch AC250V/16A
106 | 0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8
107 | 0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x 8
108 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
109 | 08010141 | Pan Head Screw - M2x16
110 | 1204 2515 | Micro Switch - DE2L-FJ10

Parts Location and List




69.CONTROLLER UNIT 1 (B0O70/B071)

Parts Location and List

152

B070/B071



69.CONTROLLER UNIT 1 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO706898 |Knob Screw:Panel 12
2 | B070 6895 |Panel:Interface:Peen 6
3 | BO706874 |Drum Stay:Control Board:Sub-ass'y 1
4 | B0705210 |PCB:Image Processing Unit 1
5 | BO70 6875 | Bracket:Supporter:Ass'y 1
6 | BO705625 |PCB:Interface:Ass'y 1
7 | BO705175 |Harness:LDB:LCDC:GWBOX 1
8 | BO705705 |PCB:Control Board:Ass'y 1
9 | B584 5010 |PCB:DDR-dimm:128MB:Ass'y 1
10 | BO70 6878 | Supporting Plate:Control Board 1
11 | BO705760 |PCB:Mother Board:Ass'y 1
12 | BO70 6865 | Bracket:Control Board:Sub-ass'y 1
13 | BO705171 |Cable:Lvds:IPU:18p:Connecting 1
B070/B071

153

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
101 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
102 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8

Parts Location and List




70.CONTROLLER UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Parts Location and List

154

B070/B071



70.CONTROLLER UNIT 2 (BO70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AA14 3499 | Stepped Screw 8
2 | AA16 1125 |Rubber Cushion 8
3 | B0O706881 |Bracket:HDD 1
4 | B0O706880 |HDD Unit:Ass'y 1
5| B0O705685 |Harness:Power Source:HDD 2
6 | BO705684 |Harness:HDD:IDE 2
7 | B0O706859 |Side Plate:C/T Box:Right 1
8 | BO70 6856 | Side Plate:C/T Box:Upper Lower 2
9 | A267 7586 | Grounding Plate 4

10 | AX64 0141 |Fan Motor - DC12V 3.6W 1
11 | B0O706854 | Bracket:Fan:Cooling 1
12 | B0706887 |Bracket:CSS 1
13 | A2655154 |PCB:CSS 1
14 | BO705686 |Harness:Css 1
15 | BO70 6884 | Bracket:Power Supply Unit 1
16 | AZ23 0105 |Power Supply Unit:BC2:Control 1
17 | BO705463 |Harness:Mother Board:Power Source 1
18 | B0705688 |Harness:SD-card 1
19 | BO705652 |PCB:SD-card:Ass'y 1
20 | B0O70 6867 |Bracket:PCB:SD-card 1
21 | B0O705507 |Harness:Power Supply Unit:Auxiliary 1
22 | A294 1838 | Ground Plate - Lens Stay 4
23 | B0O706836 |Bracket:Hinge:C/T Box 2
24 | B070 6820 |Bracket:Hinge:Lower 1
25 | B0O706827 | Cover:Hinge 2
26 | B0O70 6851 | Side Plate:C/T Box:Left 1
27 | B0O706821 |Bracket:Hinge:Upper 1
28 | B070 6852 |Cover:Base:C/T Box 1
29 | 5447 2768 | Stepped Screw - M3 1
30 | BO70 6848 |Base:C/T Box 1
31 | BO706855 |Cover:Harness 1

B070/B071

155

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
102 | 0954 3008B | Philips Screw - M3x8
103 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
104 | 0451 4030B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x30
105 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
106 | 0451 4008H| Tapping Screw - 4x8

Parts Location and List




71.FRAME SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

156

B070/B071



71.FRAME SECTION 1 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 4393 |Lower Exit Guide Plate 1
2 | A294 4392 | Upper Guide Plate 1
3 | BO704304 |Bracket:Coupling:Finishing Sub-unit 1
4 | A294 1836 | Ground Plate - Left Frame 2
5 | AAQ7 0048 |Duplex Slide Rail 1
6 | A294 4871 | Slide Rail Stay - Left 1
7 | AX64 0134 |Fan Motor - 60x25mm 2
8 | BO704916 | Duct:Fan:Duplex:Entrance 1
9 | BO704915 |Bracket:Fan:Reverse Sub-unit 1
10 | A294 4357 | Slide Rail Bracket - Left Rear 1
11 | A294 4356 | Slide Rail Bracket - Left Front 1
12 | AAQ7 0050 | Slide Rail 1
13 | A294 1196 | Left Fixing Plate 1
14 | A294 1363 | Lower Left Hinge 1
B070/B071

157

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0434 0080B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x8
103 | 0451 4030B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x30
104 | 11050199 | Clamp
105 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
106 | 0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12
107 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
108 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711

Parts Location and List




72.FRAME SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

101

Parts Location and List

158

B070/B071



72.FRAME SECTION 2 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 1976 |Duct - Left Rear Frame 1
2 | A096 1679 | Development Grounding Plate 1
3 | AX64 0082 |Fan Motor - DC24V 1.8W 1
4 | A294 1975 |Lower Seal - Fan Motor 1
5| A294 1971 |Bracket - Optical Housing Fan 1
6 | A294 1977 |Upper Seal - Fan Motor 1
7 | A294 1991 | Ground Platerear Imaging Unit 1
8 | A294 1992 | Ground Plate - Front Imaging Unit 1
9 | A294 2109 |Entrance Duct Slider 1
10 | A294 2108 |Entrance Duct Seal 1
11 | A294 2106 |Exit Duct Seal 1
12 | A294 2101 |Duct Ass'y 1
13 | A096 1677 | Right Rail - Drum Unit 1
14 | A229 1186 | Development Guide Rail 1
15 | B0O70 1970 |Fan Motor Imaging Unit:Ass'y 1
B070/B071

159

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0451 3030B | Tapping Screw - 3x30
103 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
105 | 1106 0200 | Bushing - 19.44mm

Parts Location and List




73.FRAME SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

B070/B071 160 Parts Location and List



73.FRAME SECTION 3 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A294 3913 |Heat Resistance Sheet 1
2 | A096 3956 |Heater Cover 1
3 | AAQ07 0050 | Slide Rail 1
4 | A294 3910 | Support Plate 1
5 | B0O705490 |Relay Harness - Transfer Belt 1
6 | AX400048 |Anticondensation Heater - 230V 15W 1
7 | A294 3918 | Positioning Plate 1
8 | A294 2114 |Toner Filter 1
9 | A293 3960 |Belt Unit Knob 1

10 | A294 3920 | Support Plate 1
11 | A294 2112 | Guide - Dust Filter 1
12 | A294 1082 |Frame Channel 1
13 | A096 3959 | Release Arm 1
14 | AA08 0158 |Bushing - 12x16x12.1 1
15 | A229 1832 | Front Grounding Plate 4
16 | A294 4379 |Duct Stay 1
17 | A294 1091 | Side Plate:Imaging Unit:Front:Ass'y 1
18 | A294 4375 | Suction Duct 1
19 | A294 1093 | Side Plate:Imaging Unit:Rear:Ass'y 1
20 | A294 1842 |Rear Grounding Plate 3
B070/B071

161

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6
103 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
104 | 0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6
105 | 0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8
106 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
107 | 11050490 | Harness Clamp - IWS-2218

Parts Location and List




74.FRAME SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

162

B070/B071



74.FRAME SECTION 4 (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | BO704911 |Fan Motor Bracket 1
2 | AX64 0122 |Fan Motor - DC3.12W 1
3 | BO704912 |Cover:Fan:Duplex:Lower 1
4 | B0705497 |Harness:Connecting:Duplex:Fan 1
5 | AAQ7 0048 |Duplex Slide Rail 1
6 | A294 4881 | Slide Rail Stay - Right Rear 1
7 | A294 1080 |Channel Bracket - Center Front 1
8 | A294 1076 | Front Left Fixing Plate 2
9 | BO706232 |Cover:Harness 1
10 | B0O65 6221 | Lower Heat Sink 1
11 | AX40 0157 |Heater-240V 18W 1
12 | BO70 1041 | Stay:Right Sideways:Lower 1
13 | A294 1077 |Front Right Fixing Plate 2
14 | A294 1195 |Right Fixing Plate 1
15 | A294 1099 | Right Holder 4
16 | A294 1084 |Cover:Base:Ass'y 1
17 | A294 1197 | Stay:Side Plate:Lower 1
B070/B071

163

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
103 | 0434 0080B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x8
104 | 08025281 | Tapping Screw - M4x6
105 | 0354 0200B | Screw - M4x20
106 | 0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4
107 | 11050516 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




75.FRAME SECTION 5 (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

164

B070/B071



75.FRAME SECTION 5 (B0O70/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | A248 6241 |Left Rail - Tandem LCT 1
2 | A096 6246 | Left Rail Bracket 1
3 | A096 6247 |Lock Arm - Tandem Tray 1
4 | AA06 0761 | Spring 1
5 | B0706273 | Stay:Rail:Left:Ass'y 1
6 | A096 6266 |Tray Lock Arm 1
7 | AA06 0534 | Tray Lock Spring - 19mm 1
8 | A294 1039 | Rear Upper Fixing Plate 1
9 | BO70 6155 | Side Plate:Rear:Paper Bank:Ass'y 1

10 | A248 6774 | Slide Rail Bracket 1
11 | AAQ07 0044 | Slide Rail - Tandem LCT 1
12 | BO65 6241 | Left Rail - Paper Feed 2
13 | BO70 6271 | Bracket:Slide Rail:Paper Tray:Left 2
14 | BO65 6777 | Supporting Plate 1
15 | A248 6776 | Stay - Tandem Tray 1
16 | AA150406 | Seal - Misfeed Removal 1
17 | A247 6250 | Paper Tray Rail 1
18 | B0706281 | Slide Rail:Right:Ass'y 2
19 | BO70 6233 | Cover:Paper Feed Sub-unit:No.3 2
20 | A294 1038 |Front Lower Fixing Plate 1
21 | A176 6110 |Harness Cover 1
22 | A294 1037 |Front Upper Fixing Plate 1
23 | B0706181 | Side Plate:Front:Paper Bank:Ass'y 1
24 | A096 6693 | Paper Guide Sheet 1
25 | AX400151 |Heater - 240V 18W 1
26 | A248 6103 | Guide Plate - Upper Heat Sink 1
27 | B070 6293 |Heat Sink:Heater:Upper:Fiber 1
28 | AHO1 2016 | Caster - G60 6
29 | A294 1021 | Stand Bracket 4
30 | AA14 3749 | Stand - Hexagonal Bolt M12x35 4
31 | BO705502 |Harness:Heater:Dehumidifier:Ass'y 1

B070/B071

165

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8
102 | 0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6
103 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
104 | 0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4
105 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
106 | 0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6
107 | 0951 6012B | Philips Pan Head Screw W/w - M6x12

Parts Location and List




CAPACITOR

76.MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

B070/B071

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
G101 a7 CLLL 74 02l 124 HE 74 Gl 172 CI51 172 Cl| 174
€102 A CLL2 173 023 136 CL32 L75 C162 172 CL62 172
C10% A6 WK 174 IR L7 0133 7! HEE! 174 C1A3 172 ClEs 172
€101 16 CLLZ 173 CL3/ 17 CLLL 172 Cl51 172 Cli L 173
C105 A6 CULs L34 .27 (30 0135 7 NEE (743 CIRR 173 CIAR 171
Cl06 45 CLLA (74 9% (29 ClS6 (75 Cl46 (73 CIAR 172 ClAR |79
107 A7 C117 134 CLa7 174 C11L7 171 ~157 171 Cla’ 172
108 i ClLg 3% U (79 Cls% ) 14 (73 C158 173 ClaY |7
109 A6 Cl1% 171 (29 173 139 171 Cl14 172 MIE‘J 172 €169 111
ClID 7 — — 020 (72 CIL0 (7% CLGG (72 CIEG [ 40 CIT0 173

CONNECTOR DIODE IC JP

SYMBOL | INDEX | | SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX | | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX| | SYMBOL | INDEX | | SYMBOL | INDEX
NC, NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
G171 T CI8I 172 CNRR (03 DATOI (7 1C101 (2 1C11] (31 T2101 111
C172 72 C182 172 CNGH2 101 DA10Z 117 1C102 126 1C112 119
C175 73 CIRS 1 4() (\E5S (02 DA LD (7 G105 (20} 10113 (24
171 ) C1841 172 1¢104 122 1¢114 125
C175 79 CI85 173 C\R55 (D& G105 (97 1C115 |

CNGEG 106
C176 73 CI8A 173 C\R57 109 | FUSE 1106 127 1C116 (32 0SC
€177 7e C187 173 10107 121 10117 131
C178 70 188 175 \554 0O SYMBOL | INDEX 10108 124 IC118 150 SYR,/'EOL 'NNDOEX
€179 ) CNBEO 107 10109 123 10119 125
C180 75 — — CNGA (07 FllLO| (11 G110 24 OSE 1 132
166 Parts Location and List




76.MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

Q RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. Q. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
Q101 (16 RLLL L1 3. 16 2101 |43 RLL: 154 R12I | 458 RI131 [ 60
Q102 _13 QLLZ Lz 2102 LL3 R122 L&A R132 L&1
(103 3 S - - - 2103 13/ N1 1Al N123 [I5T5] R1:33 141
Q101 _13 Q17 113 2102 112 R111 119 R121 150 R131 151
Q10h A 0B 13 RLLE [ A N125 1Al R1:3A 118
Q106 16 - e 2106 [ 49, RIIG 154 RI2E 154 RI136 151
Q107 Z13 2107 157 R1L7 151 R127 hh R1327 115
Q105 14 e e S108 151 RIT& | 48 e S R34 61
Q109 _13 2109 LES R1LG 160 R129 151 R139 155
Q10 15 - - S0 159 R120G [ 48 e — R140 |55
RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
k141 .50 RIGI (5153 1.61 =, 171 |62 RLS: [ 630} N19| 160

R142 R:3 R1562 164 Ko 2% 121 172 157 R182 161 R192 151 k202 151
R145 =y RIG3 |56 3 B2 [ 2173 6] RI1&3 651 R193 (6 R203 61
R144 ~51 R154 163 3.6 162 7 15% R191 161 k201 161
- - - — 3 6: 14 [ 75 151 RI&%: [ 50 R195 151 R205 [ 60
k148 .61 R156 151 366 164 —_— —_— RIR6 51 R 196 161 R206 158
R147 w5h R147 160 16Y 11% 177 157 R137 161 R197 151 R207 159
k145 49 R1A8 | B4 3 B& = TR [ &3 RIR]& 51 R198 A0 R208 | A]
R119 w50 K14y 1641 RS 118 Ve 160 R18G 1aY R1YY 1al K209 150
R150 60 R 110 151 370 154 R0 [ 6 R[5 [ 4% R2G0 51 R0 |52

167 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




76.MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

RESISTOR RN SW

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
RZ211 (64 <221 [BL 3221 16O VA 151 R25: 50 RNTO T 135 SW101 12
212 .5l 3222 LG 3222 a0 2272 LEQ R257 L6G RN192 L35
R215 250 AN [&1 RPN 161 13 156 N253 KL RNTEOS3 |35
k211 19 <227 laa Iz 160 221 LE1 R251 161 RN191 L35
R215H .61 295 (33 235 [GO 25 161 RN263 1651 RNTO5 I35
AL 67 =996 (B4 V28 |28 S0LR [R5 RY56 155 RN 106 [ 36
k217 53 2227 1zC 22T 162 R4 LEO R267 151 RN1GY L35
Re2TE 61 “ONE (64 V2K |G SULR 150 e —-— RNTOS 135
R219 19 2226 L6z 229 160 2275 L&l R26G 154 RN109 L35
R220) .64 <230 (& 3240 145 3250 [ &1 R260 151

TP ZD
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO.
TEI132 .0l 773.01 118
TIFI 54 01
TI*136 01
B070/B071 168 Parts Location and List



76.MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* 1 BO70 5100 |PCB:MCU 1
1| BO705104 |PROM:IC 1
B070/B071

169

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 1101 0328 | Connector Pin Contact
102 | 11025301 | Connector - 2P
103 | 11025302 | Connector - 3P
104 | 1102 5305 Connector - 6P
105 | 11025325 | Connector - 2P
106 | 1102 6298 | Connector - 5P
107 | 1102 6300 | Connector - 7P
108 | 1102 6307 | Connector - 14P
109 | 1102 6309 | Connector - 2P
110 | 11026314 Connector - 7P
111 | 11090010 | Fuse - 3.75A
112 | 1204 1422 | DIP Switch - 51D-0401
113 | 14000775 | Transistor - 2SC4081
114 | 14010881 | Transistor - 2S5J142
115 | 1401 0972 | Transistor-2SB1260
116 | 1401 1113 | Transistor - 2S5K2462
117 | 1402 1584 | Diode - DAN217U
118 | 1402 1662 | Diode:PTZ6.2B
119 | 14031107 |IC:LA12-10V21
120 | 1407 1596 | TTLIC - SN74LS14NS
121 | 1407 1741 | TTL - SN74LS32NS
122 | 1407 1783 |IC - 74LS02
123 | 1407 1880 | TTLIC - SN74LS04NS
124 | 1407 1984 |IC - SH74LS123NS
125 | 1407 2051 | TTL -IC - SN74LSO0ONS
126 | 1407 2052 | TTLIC - SN74LS74ANS
127 | 1407 2187 | TTLIC - SN74LS07NS
128 | 1407 4137 | IC - MM1035XF
129 | 1408 0565 |IC- UPC311G
130 | 1408 0645 |IC-UPC4570G
131 | 1408 0942 |IC - BA4558F
132 | 1408 1065 | Comparator - BA10339F
133 | 1503 0817 | Crystal Oscillator - 15.9744M HZ
134 | 1600 1510 | Resistor - 1.5K W +5% 1W
135 | 1601 7759 | Resistor Array - 100K W +5% 0.06

Parts Location and List







Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
136 | 1601 7791 |Resistor Array - 1K W +5%
137 | 1604 4734 | Capacitor - 47nF+20% 25V
138 | 1604 4735 | Capacitor - 1000nF+20% 50V
139 | 1605 1137 | Capacitor - 470pF +10% 50V
140 | 16051148 | Capacitor - 0.1nF+80-20% 50V
141 | 16051228 | Capacitor:0.1uf:£10%:25V
142 | 16119331 |Resistor - 330 W 5% 1/2W
143 | 16119621 |Resistor - 620 W 5% 1/2W
144 | 1634 0000 |Resistor -0 W 1/16W
145 | 1640 0101 | Capacitor - 10010V
146 | 1640 2470 | Capacitor - 47nF+20% 25V
147 | 16405101 | Capacitor - 100nF+20% 50V
148 | 16504100 |Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W
149 | 16504102 |Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W
150 | 16504103 |Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W
151 | 16504104 |Resistor - 100KW+5%1/10W
152 | 16504124 |Resistor:120kW:+5%:1/10W
153 | 16504153 |Resistor - 15K W +5% 1/10W
154 | 16504161 |Resistor - 160W £5% 1/10W
155 | 16504222 |Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W
156 | 1650 4224 | Resistor:220kW:+5%:1/10W
157 | 16504242 |Resistor - 2.4K W +5% 1/10W 1608
158 | 16504332 |Resistor - 3.3KW+5%1/10W
159 | 16504470 |Resistor - 47W+5%1/10W
160 | 16504472 |Resistor - 4.7KW £5% 1/10W
161 | 16504511 |Resistor - 510W+5%1/10W
162 | 16504512 |Resistor - 5.1KW+5%1/10W
163 | 16504562 |Resistor - 5.6KW +5% 1/10W
164 | 1654 1002 |Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W
165 | 1654 2002 | Resistor - 20KW+1%1/10W
166 | 1654 2402 | Chip Resistor:24kW:+1%:1/10W
167 | 1654 2702 | Resistor - 27KW+1%1/10W
168 | 1654 3903 | Resistor - 390KW +1% 1/10W
169 | 1654 4302 |Resistor - 43KW +1% 1/10W
170 | 1660 0100 | Capacitor - 10PF +0.5pF 50V
B070/B071 169A

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
171 | 1660 2101 | Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V
172 | 16604102 | Capacitor - 1000pF +10% 50V
173 | 16606103 | Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V
174 | 1660 8104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF+80-20% 25V

Parts Location and List




CAPACITOR

77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX

Z
o

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
0

=z

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX

zZ
C

SYMBOL
NO.

>

Z

o
>

c101
102
G103
101
C10A

C 106
€107
C103
C109
1D

e

CLLL
CcLLZ
CLL3
CL1Z
CLLs

CIie
CLLY
CILg
CLLY
CL20

226
226
226
227

22%

v
227
207

226

9297

227

(221
Cl22
GlZ2d
21
;.2&

76
Cl27

| S NN NN i
N DN DN
N B BN B B

[t
N3

X
&

[N N

G p b
T &2 by —

Cl4:
CcLLZ
(A
CLLL
Gt

U146
CLL7
Cl4s
CLLS

CLAG

[ AN PR AN )
NS N NS DN
Ea RN RN BN TS

NS
NS

)
N
=1

2
o33

N2

227
80

ol1al
Ol

CLhz

| QNI N
o

=1

[ S N
| =R RN (N QN )
=1

BN

Do N2 IS
[ =
=

N2 N
NS DN N
=3

-1 = o2

ClA|
Claz2
ClES
Clal
C16h

ClAER
€167
ClEY
€169
CI70

| SN RN I SR AN AN
| SR QR (N QN )
L\ N BN BN BN |

NG

L RS

| SN N)
|2 S RN )
N EE N BN B RN |

Q]

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMEOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

CI71
C172
Cl75
c171
CI75

176
177
CI78
179
(180

226
226
776
_88
706

CISI
(182
CIRS
181
CI8S

CI8A
C187
CIRR
ClaY
¢1ag

|87
156

51
2R

226
2906

DN N2
DN N2
[y QP

N2
N2

IN2
N2
O 3e

N2

AN
\

(.91
C.92
92
19/

N S N
W NN I S N
N |

-
—_

RN

T O

.

201
C20%
C205
207
205

G206
207
C208
C20%
C210

226
226
2726
226
227

226,
296
b

297

G210
C212
G213
C211
G213

G216
C217
CO1&
C214
(200

994
226
206
226
206

227
227
276
26

276

'\r)l

L

nonn

w)()
rﬂ)nj l

vl

AS]

______

Mo

(Upapaiy |

1nr)q

LN}
2y
AT
C2A0

226
226
IOR
226
o0

C231
€232
¢33
€231
¢35

J[\_ I\J

~ NS
Nl N
Co o LD LA
[Calns's BEN B 3]

B070/B071

170

Parts Location and List




CAPACITOR

77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

SYMBOL
NO

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

(241
212
G213
c2a1

G215

246
c2A7
245
C219

<YM
C2R0

220
220
220

226

790
220

2ye3m
e

RO

payal
ZZ26

[N

[N

(2 N B B BT |

SN e —

[ e T R
)

P2

N
)
o

27

(237
G228
(239
(260

226
223

223

226

223
227
206
226

L Lo Ro}
223

(261

62
R

| S NN )
S

[t
N3
[\

X
N

226
0
235

296
rass

n

(271
(272

U288
282
(3283
C231
283

U286
€287
(8%
C23%
(G290

|82
226
226
226
294

L L

DY
e

226
AN
183

223

241
o292
5243
C291

L

CONNECTOR

DIODE

DA

C301
€202
Ca03

| N AN AN}
| SR QN AN}
[N

=00

FUSE

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL
NO

INDEX

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NG

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO

CNBH
NGOz
CNB(ES
CNGL
CNE(

OGO
CNGUT
CNROE
C\eUY
CNG

03
210
N
210
N

J12
“02
14
211

5

N6
CN§22
CN6 3
AV |
NG 5

CN6.6
CNG17
C\N6 .8
CNG”Y
N6

1149
113
104
111
101

106
117
118
116
108

CNB2 |
CNG22

Lo7

103

B070/B071

DIOL
[102
D103
[0
D105

D106
Doy
2108
L10%
RO

DUL:
D112
IR
D11l

._._._._
e B o R
p R R )

Lo

171

DAIGI
DATOZ
DATOA
DATOA
DATOS

DATOG
DATO7

129
129
24
1294

—_——
| QN
[w a3 e

AL 101

120

Parts Location and List




IC

77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

JP

LED

Q

sYMBOL | INDEX | [ sYMBOL [INDEX ]| [ sYmeoL [INDEX]| [ symBoL [ INDEX] [ symBoL [INDEX] [ symBoL [INDEX] [ SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. ND. NO. NO.
110 45 G111 163 1121 134 1131 147 P10 194 LEDIOL 138 Q101 124
ICLOZ 6l 1C1L2 L LG 1122 D5 1132 156 0102 191 LEDLOZ | 137 Q102 125
1103 R 1113 16 112 111 1133 150 — — Q103 |25
IC10L “50 1¢114 1 IC121 153 1¢134 116 Q101 125
1103 an 1115 G 1C 125 113 1C135 (5 JP1OG (4 G105 121
. , , . . \ . . 0SC o .
1106 40 1116 161 112K 49 1C 136 (49 G106 e
IC107 410 1¢117 13& 1C127 133 1¢137 151 SYMBOL | INDEX G107 122
1108 6 1118 [ 44 1198 9 1138 (51 NO. NO. Q103 |24
ICL0Y “53 1C119 1 L& IC1289 110 1¢139 151 0SCL0L | 167 4109 125
1G1 L0 40 1C120 153 1C130 (64 1C140 (57 Gsein2 | IRR Q10 194

Q RESISTOR

sYMBOL | INDEX | [ symBOL [ INDEX | [symeoL [INDEX | [ symeoL [INDEX] [ symeoL [INDEX] [ symBoL [INDEX] [ SYMBOL [INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
QI o5 Q121 126 0.1 (1. S (69 NIl 204 NEY 216 NEY 184
Q112 S50 122 126 0232 125 2102 168 R112 197 R177 193 R132 AL
Q1% Pk 0199 14| 0 a2 193 3104 (69 I3 [ R193 915 R133 152
Q114 94 2124 127 Y 126 10/ 151 R111 207 R171( 142 R131 208
Qs 4 Q195 160 NEE 196 3105 (5] RITS 904 R195 (84 R135 189
a1l <4 Q126 14| 0.6 (26 3106 (93 RLLE [ G} R 12 (95 RI36 208
Q117 "9/ 027 111 0737 123 R117 103 R127 210 R157 102
E 29 0178 99 0 2% 193 3108 (] RIS 29 R198 919 R138 208
w119 “ub 912y 11 2104 1y R114 191 K1Y 14y K13y VoY
Q120 4 0130 196 30 D0 RIDG G R 140 908 R140 143

172 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NG

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NOC.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

k141
R142
R113
R141
115

k146
R147
k145
R149
k150

208
210
210
_92

Gér
.92

89
189
93
193

o%¢)
.92

~lal
.-\. 2 .'

l'i
<l
5155

2136
X137
138
3136
B0

[43
L2
216
206
217

153
205
216
205

(39
PAY P

1.61]
262
1oed
R-64
1,68

SRR
Ela e

VRN TR Ry
o d
i

>

NS
-~

(L7
Laa
153
163
123

153
L4
53
163
193

4171
272
R
7L
175
3176
=177
AL
2178
Y
J180

193
153
146
156
193

[ 57,
26
IHH
153

153

RI§:
RLEZ
RN183
RL&1
R8s

RIRE
R137
RI&&
R13Y
R4

R191
RLYZ
K193
R191
R196

RI4E
R1Y7
R14Y
R199
R200

142
202
202
202
193

204
200
201
202
202

R201
R202
R203
R201

R206

R206
R207
R208
R209
R210

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
kT 202 R22 | 184 122 193 27 206 N2 203 R2E | 193 R271 202
R212 202 R222 132 232 192 2272 216 R262 193 R2e2 193 R27! 193
RIS 08 RP2S 189 322 193 SDLY 9 R2&3 [ 43 R2ES 193 R2T: 193
211 203 R224 189 M 142 RV2A4 198 R251 193 R2E 1 193 k271 203
RIE .93 RPV5 202 VAR 93 SDLn [G& R25% 43 R2E5 193 RTH 193
R216 _89 R226 193 276 192 3DL6H 159 R256 193 R2ES 1973 R2TH 191
R217 t&9 R227 191 23T 203 Ryt 219 R2L7T 133 R2€7 193 R277 193
RO1E o208 RP28 191 %223 157 SOLR 215 R75& 2003 RZER 98 R273 193
R2149 Thd R22Y 1493 ALY 142 2279 211 R0 LU RZEY [ RK2¢Y 194
k220 89 R230 202 3240 192 SI50 157 RO 2003 R270 192 R2K0H 200

173 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

REG

RN

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
RS | S0 261 900 01 Ly 11 e REGLO. | 165 RNTG 170 KNI 171
R282 Gl 262 900 2203 157 291 196 RN102 170 KN112 172
B S0 G T 210 9071 R 1596 N3 171 NI 170
R234 ~3 296/ 1G& 2201 103 2317 158 RN104 171 RN114 171
hesn e 065 151 R 201 BN 1OS 171 NYE 172
K86 9l 2056 151 23086 (9 416 145 RNTGO6 171 R\ 1S 171
RZ287 ~93 247 193 1207 L4 a7 1556 RN167 170 [N117 171
Rosa 9l S0LK |G 208 (46 3518 0L RN TGA 179 NAE 170
RE&Y 93 22464 143 204 200 RN109 172 [N119 171
kOG0 o8 300 G2 1.0 (08 RN T 171 RN 120 179

RN TB

SYMBOL | INDEX | [ SYMBOL | INDEX | [ SYMBOL [INDEX | [sYmBoL [INDEX| [ SYmBoL [INDEX| [SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

NET 70 N2 171 RNIA | (73 NI (71 NS | 171 THIOZ 101

RN122 70 R\N_22 172 RN112 172 RN162 177

NEE 7 R\ 23 175 RN 143 174 RN 154 7L

Y121 71 R |173 RN111 71 RN15 171 7D

NEE 70 K\ a5 170 RN 145 76 RNI55 171

’ ‘ ’ ” SYMBOL | INDEX

R\ 126 7o RN 26 179 RN 14F (76 R\ 156 7z | sw NO. NO.

w127 | v a7 |17 RNI47 | 171 RNIGT | 17/ ARDY 131

R\ 198 7 T 170 RN 148 (70 RN 158 (72 SY,'\‘I/'SOL 'NNDOEX 07 135

N2y | T Rvag |17 kNIY | 1o KN1R | 17 : : 103 13

N 70 R\ 40 171 RN 150 79 RN TGO (72 SWom 19 70104 36

174 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




77.BCU BOARD (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
* | BO706701 |PCB:BCU:NA:Ass'y 1
* 1 BO706751 |PCB:BCU:EU:Ass'y 1
1| A2325355 |IC- GATEX 1
2 | G0605355 |IC-S-GATEX 1
B070/B071

175

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
101 | 1102 3822 Connector - 20P
102 | 1102 5326 Connector - 4P
103 | 11025328 Connector - 12P
104 | 11025943 Connector - 2P
105 | 1102 6295 Connector - 2P
106 | 1102 6297 Connector - 4P
107 | 1102 6396 Connector - 1P
108 | 1102 6397 Box Header
109 | 1102 6400 Connector - 24P
110 | 11026401 Connector - 26P
111 | 1102 6403 | Connector - 30P
112 | 1102 6890 | Connector - 40P
113 | 1102 7029 | Connector - 8p - 53375-0810
114 | 1102 7093 Connector - 53375-0610
115 | 1102 7094 | Connector - 12P
116 | 1102 7244 Connector
117 | 1102 7389 Connector - FH12-50S-0.58V
118 | 11028491 | Connector - 55451-3410
119 | 11029083 | Connector:53375-1110
120 | 1109 0007 | IC - MINISMDC100-02
121 | 1204 1543 | DIP Switch
122 | 14000728 | Transistor - 2SD2170
123 | 14000731 | Transistor - 2SD1766
124 | 14000909 | Transistor - DTA143EUA
125 | 1400 0920 | Transistor - DTC143EUA
126 | 1400 0953 | Transistor - 2SC4081S
127 | 1401 0972 | Transistor-2SB1260
128 | 1402 0595 | Diode Array - DAN202K
129 | 1402 1142 | Diode Array - DAN217
130 | 1402 1185 | Diode - ERA15-01 1A
131 | 1402 1236 | Diode - ERA83-006
132 | 1402 1326 | Diode Array - DA227
133 | 1402 1336 | Diode - 1SS355
134 | 1402 1505 | Diode - UDZS5.6B
135 | 1402 1663 | Diode - ZTP12B

Parts Location and List




Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
136 | 1402 1683 |Diode:PTZ5.6b
137 | 14030894 |LED SML-010LT
138 | 1403 0895 |LED SML-010MT
139 | 1407 1535 |IC - TD62308AP
140 | 1407 2187 |TTLIC - SN74LSO07NS
141 | 14072231 |IC - TD62308AF
142 | 1407 3357 | Comparator - BA10393F
143 | 1407 4415 |IC- TC7TWUO4F
144 | 1407 5078 | Flash Memory - MBM29F800BA-70pFTN
145 | 1407 5127 |IC - SLA7033M
146 | 14075174 |CMOS - SN74LVC04APW
147 | 14075346 |IC - SN74LS74ANS
148 | 14075347 |IC - SN74LVO8BAPW
149 | 14075351 |IC - SN74LV14APW
150 | 14075352 |IC - 74LVC32A TSSOP
151 | 14075353 |IC - SN74LV244APW
152 | 14075361 |IC- 74LVC157A TSSOP
153 | 14075376 |IC - SN74LV32APW
154 | 1407 5469 |IC - SN74LVO7APW
155 | 1407 5538 |Cpu - D6432633wg00f
156 | 1407 5593 |IC - SN74LV374APW
157 | 14075791 |Clock Generator:HD151TS302RP
158 | 14075900 |[IC-SN74AHCT02PW
159 | 1408 0827 |[IC - TA8429H
160 | 1408 0875 | Transistor-array - TD62382AF
161 | 1408 1095 |IC - BA10324AF
162 | 1408 1206 | Transistor-array - TD62M4700F
163 | 1408 1549 |[IC - STK672-210
164 | 14081730 |IC - MM1096BF
165 | 1408 1774 | Series Regulator:UPC2933AT
166 | 1503 0901 | Crystal Oscillator - 19.6608MHZ
167 | 1503 0946 | Crystal Oscillator - 9.8304MHZ
168 | 16015277 |Resistor - 3.9 W £5% 2W
169 | 16015614 |Resistor:0.68 W:+5%:2W
170 | 1601 7751 |Resistor - 4. 7KW £5%
B070/B071

176

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
171 | 1601 7752 | Resistor Array - 10K W 5%
172 | 1601 7781 | Resistor - 10 W +5%
173 | 1601 7791 | Resistor Array - 1K W +5%
174 | 16017899 | Resister Array - 56 W 5% 1/16W
175 | 1601 7928 | Resistor Array - 4.7K W+5% 1/16W
176 | 1601 7931 | Resistor Arrey:56 W:+5%:1/16W
177 | 1604 2114 |47 50V
178 | 1604 4506 | Capacitor - 1000nF+20% 50V
179 | 1604 4517 | Capacitor - 330nF+20% 50V
180 | 1604 4708 | Capacitor - 10nF+20% 50V
181 | 1604 4824 | Capacitor- 47nF+20% 50v
182 | 1605 1161 | Capacitor - 0.33nF+10% 10V
183 | 1605 1167 | Capacitor - 0.22nF+10% 10V
184 | 1632 0000 | Resistor -0 W 1/8W
185 | 1634 0000 | Resistor -0 W 1/16W
186 | 1640 0221 | Capacitor - 220nF- +20% 10V
187 | 1640 2470 | Capacitor - 47nF+20% 25V
188 | 16405100 | Capacitor - 10mF+20% 50
189 | 1650 2151 | Resistor - 150W £5% 1/4W
190 | 16502392 | Resistor - 3.9KW+5% 1/4W
191 | 16504100 | Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W
192 | 16504102 | Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W
193 | 16504103 | Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W
194 | 16504105 | Resistor - IMW £5% 1/10W
195 | 16504121 | Resistor - 120W+5%1/10W
196 | 16504154 | Resistor 150kW 5% 1/10W
197 | 16504201 | Resistor - 200W+5%1/10W
198 | 16504222 | Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W
199 | 16504302 | Resistor - 3KW+5%1/10W
200 | 16504392 | Chip Resistor - 3.9kW+5%1/10W
201 | 16504393 | Resistor - 39KW+5%1/10W
202 | 16504472 | Resistor - 4.7KW £5% 1/10W
203 | 16504560 | Chip Resistor - 56W +5% 1/10W
204 | 16504561 | Resistor - 560W +5% 1/10W
205 | 16504563 | Resistor - 56 KW+5%1/10W

Parts Location and List




Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
206 | 1652 1000 | Chip Resistor:100W:+1%:1/4W
207 | 1654 1002 | Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W
208 | 1654 1003 | Resistor - 100KW+1%1/10W
209 | 1654 1300 |Resistor - 130W+1% 1/10W
210 | 1654 1403 | Resistor:140kW:+1%:1/10W
211 | 1654 2002 |Resistor - 20KW+1%1/10W
212 | 1654 2430 |Resistor - 243W+1% 1/10W
213 | 1654 3002 | Resistor - 30KW+1%1/10W
214 | 1654 3161 |Resistor - 3.16KW+1% 1/10W
215 | 1654 4702 | Chip Resistor - 47kW+1%1/10W
216 | 16545231 |Resistor - 5.23KW+1%1/10W
217 | 16545361 |Resistor - 5.36KW+1% 1/10W
218 | 1654 6200 | Resistor - 620W+1% 1/10W
219 | 1654 7680 | Chip Resistor:768Wu:1/10W
220 | 16602101 | Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V
221 | 16602220 | Capacitor - 22pF +20% 35V
222 | 16602270 | Capacitor - 27pF +20% 35V
223 | 16602471 | Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V
224 | 16604102 | Capacitor - 1000pF +10% 50V
225 | 16604472 | Capacitor - 4700pF+10% 50V
226 | 1660 6103 | Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V
227 | 16608104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF+80-20% 25V
228 | 1904 0034 | SRAM:4M:X16:15NS:TSOP

B070/B071

177

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List




CAPACITOR

78.10 BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
e - G211 [ 43 (221 142 G231 |43 (24 |44 o281 135 C2R1 143
C202 _43 C212 LL3 (222 L12 232 LI C212 L1t C2h2 L35 262 113
G203 R 0213 113 AN 113 2233 117 (213 111 o263 11 26073 |35
c201 _43 c21~ 113 Czz1 112 C232 112 C211 LLL 241 L13 C2al 111
C20h A C215 (13 (0225 (12 (1235 11 (213 11 T 113 260 [:31
206 3 C216 33 (W13 142 256 |42 (P46 |44 OPAR [ 43 C2hR 144
C207 _43 c217 liz (227 112 c2a7 LL3 c21L7 LLL C2h7 L3 267 113
208 3 C2L& (33 QA 37 CP38 | 4£ (V4& |44 Pt [ 43 264 143
C209 _43 C21% 113 (225 3a 235 112 C218 LLL C2hY L13 269 113
C210 ) 220 (43 (220 144 G240 |42 (250 [ 44 O2R0 [ 43 C270 143

CAPACITOR CONNECTOR DIODE IC

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
27 Ad CNZ0 ] 1A CN2I [.2 NAZ20 1 17 DAZT ] L7 1C201 128 CEL 21
CS”Z 13 CNz202 116 CN212 10z DA202 117 DAZ12 117 1C202 128 i1z 127

C\NZ03 101 N2 13 | 4 NAZ03 117 AR 117 10203 28 N AR 128
CNZ01 102 CN211 104 DAZ01 117 TCZ204 128 CZ11 121
C\Z0R 113 CN2IR 103 NAZ05 17 10205 28 CES |26
CNZ06 I 14 CNZ2IR 1.0 NAZDEG 17 1C206 121 CE1G | 26
CNZ20O7 107 CN217 101 DAZ07 117 TCZ07 127 TCe1v 127
C\TZ08 N C\NZI8 [ NAZDS 17 1CP08 175 LR 127
CN209 10% CNZ1Y 1.2 DAZ0Y 17 12209 124 JL219 128
N7 .0 1 0t NAZ1D 117 1C2 1) |27 CEPO 129
178 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




JP

78.10 BOARD (B070/B071)

LED

Q

RESISTOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NGC.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

JIP20H

s

1.oD20°

L1

RN

201
202
W20
Q201

AN
e
l_tl./'(v'

120
L0
120

120

(S

<201
2204
7203
2202

205

2206
2207
208
2209
200

RZ1:
R2LZ
2173
R211
213

R216
R217
R2 &
R21G

R220

—_— —_ = =
% B s e i Rl )
o sl v aiie sl e a i N

R221
R222
N223
R221
RZ225
R¥2E
R227
RVH
R229
R230

ZD

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

RNZ0H
RN202
RA2(03
RN2001
R\205

RA\2016
RN207
RA208
RN20Y
RN}

aén
P
- a0
-

30
Ry

3

20
230
2l
121
Al

RNZ .|
RNZ.Z
R\,
RNZT
RN

5

1 Lo b

R\Z.
RNZ2
R\7 .8
RNZZ9
R\Z20

-1 &

RNZZ21
RN222
RNZ23
RN221

RNZ2FR
RN227
RNZ28
KN2Z2Z3
RN230

130
120
120
1:20

130

(2
13
2
120

|30

B070/B071

7201
7D20%2

18
118

RNZ:3 | 130

RNZ32 131

RNZ373 130
179

= /3 =
| S G

(%
e —

s

Parts Location and List




78.10 BOARD (B070/B071)

Index . Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
* |1 BO705300 |PCB:IOB 1
B070/B071

180

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
101 | 11025303 | Connector - 4P
102 | 11025305 | Connector - 6P
103 | 1102 6299 | Connector - 6P
104 | 1102 6304 Connector - 11P
105 | 1102 6306 | Connector - 13P
106 | 1102 6307 | Connector - 14P
107 | 1102 6308 | Connector - 15P
108 | 1102 6309 | Connector - 2P
109 | 1102 6318 | Connector - 11P
110 | 11026394 Connector - 12P
111 | 11026398 | Connector - 2P
112 | 1102 6399 | Connector - 22P
113 | 1102 6400 | Connector - 24P
114 | 1102 6403 | Connector - 30P
115 | 1102 6592 | Connector - 8P
116 | 1102 6593 Connector - 9P
117 | 1402 1584 | Diode - DAN217U
118 | 1402 1663 | Diode - ZTP12B
119 | 14030894 |LED SML-010LT
120 | 1407 1535 |IC - TD62308AP
121 | 1407 2187 | TTLIC - SN74LSO7NS
122 | 1407 3173 | Driver - 16Bit - M66311FP
123 | 1407 4687 |IC - TA8083F
124 | 1407 5002 |IC - M66310FP
125 | 14075351 |IC - SN74LV14APW
126 | 14075375 |IC-TC74HC157AF
127 | 14075569 |IC- TC74HC251AF
128 | 1408 0826 | IC - TA8428K
129 | 1408 1065 | Comparator - BA10339F
130 | 1601 7751 Resistor - 4. 7KW 5%
131 | 1601 7752 | Resistor Array - 10K W 5%
132 | 1601 7791 | Resistor Array - 1K W +5%
133 | 16330000 | Resistor -0 W 1/10W
134 | 16405101 | Capacitor - 100nF+20% 50V
135 | 16405470 | Capacitor - 47nF+20% 50V

Parts Location and List




Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
136 | 1650 3331 |Resistor:330W:+5%:1/8W
137 | 16504102 |Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W
138 | 16504103 |Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W
139 | 16504152 |Resistor - 1.5KW 5% 1/10W
140 | 16504222 |Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W
141 | 16504472 |Resistor - 4. 7KW £5% 1/10W
142 | 16504751 |Resistor - 750W 5% 1/10W
143 | 16602471 | Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V
144 | 1660 8104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF++80-20% 25V
B070/B071

181

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List




BATTERY

CAPACITOR

79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NG.

SYMBOL
NO

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX

z
o

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO

SATI
SATL

216
_15

CAPACITOR

Gl

237

Cl2
Cli
Ci1
Clh

LGO
162

.
el

N

e BN ) Y|

YL

NE I B I B

CE NN

.21
C22
23
21
2h

C26
€27
C28
€29
30

G
C32
G
ci

Cih

o
&

=

=~

TR E SRS
R U S

e A R T
=1 C1 5 =31~
PPN B Ul ot TS

o —
[y BN
=3 =

[ (30}

—
(o
P

257

(41
Az
13
ca1
CA5

C46
cav
C4%
19
Cad

| 64

173

2 N —
fuicy Bk g IEN |
=~ -1 3

N

o
=

N DD — — X
R = R
N -3 e s

Cal
Ca2
(ad
21

L:OO

(a6
CaT
(a8
Co9
CAO

257
171
171
171
171

174
171
267
173

257

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO

SYMEOL
NO

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO

Gl
Ca2
CES
ol

CES
CER

a7
CARR

yor [ I
=3 ~ ¢ )

3
=~ G o )1

~
)

Cr.
s
73
CcT

C75

76
cvy

78
(Ve
RO

160
171
|74
171
252

hy |

— — = N2
: ~1 5
PNt

e B NN |
SN

N2

C8I

Ty i)
2z 0o

oo
b2 IS N

C8A
87
88
sy
90

CYl
o2
(493
o1

C9h

C96
coT
98
CoY
C1Ioo

L.
C102
G103
Clat
GOk

CLOE
clay
CIs
Clu4
CIHIG

267
257

[ 55

o Ko R
oo oo
- =

NI
L Pl Il N |

NSNS
iy [ b ] |

S
C112
CHER
Clll

ClHEh
CHIE

117

3
o
T L

[
257
257

¢zl
€122
C123
Clz21
G125

261
215
245
215
248

[ 60
253
28T
6y

15 Yl
20T

B070/B071

182

Parts Location and List




79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO.
G151 ZR7 Glel 247 161 Clel 172 GLT. [ BY IR 69 Clal 72
132 73 cL.2 217 232 cLe L72 CLTZ 252 cLuz L72 CLy2 172
G1As A [ e 215 172 163 17 L |72 183 262 193 281
131 ~o9 CL.” 257 17z CL6L 252 CL71 172 Cli 251 Clo1 172
Clah Z50 L5 223 172 165 252 CLTe 261 I 659 Clan 169
C 136 7hY Cl14h 227 26 177, C1a6 285 CITE 256 CIRE (72 C1an 177
€137 R cLLv Z 37 Ny C167 =Y C177 172 C187 252 €187 172
G133 73 Cl8 2zl a8 |77 Cles 257 Cl1Ts 7% ClEY (72 €195 254
C139 557 ClZ% 2z 3% 221 Cley 252 Cl7¢ 2h1 ClE¢ 171 €189 252
140 .69 CLao 227 .60 172 cI7o 252 GLRG 72 &1aa (72 C200 252

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMEBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
G201 .69 G2l 20 22 6. 0231 253 s2h1 (71 C2a1 260
C202 L7 212 2hl CZz2 223 €232 253 C2h2 207 C2a2 260
705 74 CALa 251 (2722 227 C2H35 287 - - CPAR “h4 C2R3 2RT
201 25 211 251 22/ 237 c2:3 257 C2h1 257 €261 171
Co0n R4 CALh 251 QRS 233 G235 257 245 257 C2Bh 257 Cohh 257
C206 Zh2 G216 161 C226 253 G236 257 (G246 257 C26E 257 C266 257
Cc207 Zh2 C217 171 227 1G5 237 267 C217 251 T2a7 250 C267 257
o038 7hA C2IR 171 A 257 C2A8 2R7 248 254 CPR8 250 C7R8 254
209 251 C21Y4 161 C2i% 203 C414 111 CZ2hy 111 £26Y 261
Co10 74 220 161 730 253 - - C25G 267 A (74 AT 174

B070/B071 183 Parts Location and List



79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO.
G271 ZR7 (281 224 245 301 3 Gl 254 o321 252 ¢33l 72
C272 71 282 257 232 302 257 CalZ 2561 oh2z 252 €232 251
G273 Zh 283 257 255 303 17 3L 260} o323 281 Ciaad 262
Ccz71 201 282 223 255 CaoL 257 Cill 171l Ca21 172 Caal 171
C27h 251 (285 (72 257 (305 257 Cile 72 SA2h (71 i 172
CATh 7hY C2&h [7£ (796 2aa AR08 R4 Chle 254 CAPE 257 Cian 2h4
czvy b7 287 177 297 71 307 257 C317 252 °a2v 251 €23 252
273 iha C2&8 253 (A% A Ci08 254 Cils 174 O3V (72 (2334 257
Cce7y 69 289 227 299 223 309 257 C3lg 172 C329 171 BT 251
C280 ZR7 G250 245 00 233 CiLo 252 (320 254 5330 (74 340 72

CAPACITOR

SYMEOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMEOL | INDEX SYMEOL | INDEX SYMBECL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
7

=
o
z
Q

Gl v Caa | |68 25 C371 260 (DS HN 261 s34l 260 101 267
C312 252 C3h2 165 227 Cara 287 CiRZ 2h7 C392 207 02 251
(345 754 GLITN | 68 220 CA75H 287 (383 2R CRE3 250) 403 2RT
IRYY 72 €361 170 237 car 257 Cagl 251 C3Y1 257 Aol 257
a4h 74 365 sty 257 C375 257 (383 257 345 257 405 257

46 .74 G366 2h7 257 Cave 252 (386 25 O396 257 C406 257
317 219 C3hT 257 257 377 257 Casy 25 Ta97 250 CA07 171
343 749 (358 250 250 CA78 2he CA8& 250 ORAR K7 408 174
319 57 CdaYy by 220 Cavy - 14 Casy 2ol OATE Zad 10y 6y
Cahi 68 a0 20T 257 CA80 2087 CA9G 207 o400 20T A0 2446

B070/B071 184 Parts Location and List



79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE
Q.

2

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE

Z
Q

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

C411
CcA12
CATA
111
CAIR

Calé
cA17
C413
C419
429

.69
69

LD
69

Y it
el

: NS S N
~1 ~) A dA in

RIS

G421
cLzs
123
cL2r
(125

476
cL2y
C428
CL2g
G430

237
257
257
253

(72

226
236

A
23"

Lt}
1_)-','(1

(3421
132
D 055
C11

(C13&

(426
137
42
126G
440

| S N N '—]

~

Ser a3 G

L N IR TGN BN

v

N

s P 2 B B |
QAN

SRS
0

(4<1
cLs
173
cL

(175

(428
L7
(48
Lo
0450

[
A
N s =

- IS
1 =3 L
SRR

T

o
|

SIS 08— 0
2 B vy g |
[N

G445
CLb2
(1A
Clol

C1ha

(446
CLa7
(458
Clhg
C460

[
o

SN S

=] -
ek I sy Ry Ry |
BN BN N N |

C4E]
cle2
S163
ClEl

C1ER

CARE
CLET
ALY
CLlEY
o470

257
LT3
173
251

200

o —
[SaEEN|
N

2 —
-1
L9 o— = L2

|

G471
A72
CA73
cATL
CAThH

CATH
CATT
CATH
€179
CAS(

— DD
-]l n

i |

[ R N
[a}

—_ > L >

~l

A N
[y Ry |
-1 -

| AN )
o1

<19

)
|
=

CAPACITOR

CONNECTOR

DIODE

NO.

SYMBOL

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

CARI
CA82
4535
181
455

C486
CA87
483
189
2490

NSCI NS TN o T

A 61 S Eatn
e i B B B |

A4
192
493
191
405

406
07
{4498
1494
¢hog

DN N2
o1
N

N2

IN2
[ |
-l o

N2
iy |

0]

230
233
2459

7

174

CELL
Ck12
CEL”
CELs

CELe
CElY
CRILR

17

177

o
Lo
= =

oo

N R ]
21— 0
I IS

CNIO|
CN10Z
CNTO%

CNIOR
CN108
CNI09

CNIT

(03
103
[ (14

[ 04

104
I (5

4

CNII2
CN113
CNI114

(02
102
08

B070/B071

185

Parts Location and List




79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

DIODE FIL IC JP
SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX | [ sYMBOL [INDEX] [ SYMBOL [INDEX] [ symBoL [INDEX] | SYMBOL [ INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
DI U5 S |78 11 137 IGLL |42 102 | 40) P 189 JEI 190
D17 35 SIL2 77 ) 107 IcLs 3 1027 L L8 s 189 L2 190
NE 7 IR 176 1 117 THE! 131 TR 112 — — INE 190
DLl -85 1 127 IC1 139 IC2 1 118 JP1L 190
IR 9 IG5 (15 1023 (36 P [90)
(Scexel) 16
DI 98 | FUSE ICH 035 ICL6 (25 1096 (49 — — Ir 16 1849
D17 28 7 93% IC17 139 127 138 7 190 TE17 159
DIg B SY,'\\IEBO'- 'NNDC',E 18 143 IC18 (50 1098 (51 — — ST |40
D19 56 : : Ico 11 IC1% 137 hige 189 19 190
111 LG 0.0 (46 120 (50 P16 (89 — —
JP L
sYMBOL | INDEX | [ symBOL [ INDEX | [symeoL [INDEX | [ symeoL [INDEX] [ symeoL [INDEX] [ symBoL [INDEX] [ SYMBOL [INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
TPl 90 1P3 190 1211 (60 1P7I (90 12 1831
P22 “50 P62 194 7o 190 L3 182
TP 50 — — —_ — 1153 (50 — — 173 [590) |4 180
771 160 05/ 150 71 190 L5 179
s 60 1135 190 — — — — 1163 [ 40} 1175 (90)
L6 179
TPes 90 1136 190 — — 1156 (50 1166 [90) — — |7 179
Tre7 "GO JraT 180 P57 150 P67 100 ot 190 1.8 179
Tpeg 89 1138 190 — — 1158 (50 1165 [ G} 19 179
112 "5y 13y 140 s 150 116G 190 110 179
— — 1P4) 190 — — 1160 (50 1076 [ G} 111 179
186 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

L LED DIODE 0SC Q
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
.12 LT9 e - LT 1259 0SGL 155 (8] L% Q11 1Y Wzl 119
L1l 28l _-D2 L24% LED12 L2% 0sC2 L53 Qlz LLE W22 117
[.11 L8 D3 124 LIRS 125 0Si:3 157 e - N3 17 HER 17
_-Dz 126G LED11 128 0L 120 Q11 120 Wil 119

Da [2G RAH 122 Q1L 14 NEA 119

DA 3G Q6 121 Qlé 114 RT3 14

_ZD7 124% 07 121 Q17 L1Y WE7 118

JDE P4 (AR [ 20 QIR 17 REE 14

_-D% 124G Y 119 NE9 118

[LEDID (25 Qo L7 Q2O 117 R20 19

Q RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
031 .19 1. 119 Qnl 1.7 Q61 119 R [ &1 R 191 [ ] 224
Q32 219 Q1Z 1149 Q62 1.7 Q62 119 2 191 R1Z2 229 RZ2 229
053 19 - — (153 | 7 Q63 ) R3 220 RI13 220 k&3 2920
231 219 Q151 1.7 Q61 119 [t1 191 R14 224 RZ1 229
55 19 (45 114 Q55 |7 QG5 121 - - RI15 299 Ria 185
36 .19 - — QLR 1.5 Q66 123 - - RI16 229 RZ6 194
Q17 117 Qb7 1.% Qa7 123 R17 192 REY 212

)58 19 — e (] |5 (068 121 R] G4 RIR 2209 RER 213
1% 119 by 1.9 QEY 119 [tY 141 R1% Y4y RZ%9 209

040 19 Q30 117 (60 (] R10 220 R0 294 k20 293

187 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
R3l 194 R41 2254 RA I 2259 RE 299 R71 ) k81 220 k91 220
Ria2 97 RE2 191 R62 229 k82 220 K92 211
33 97 R1:3 204 RA3 206 RG3 204 R7:3 202 PR3 220 [FOA 211
RaL 229 M1 22G R61 g2 jrecdl 220 Jre2d| 211
R3A 229 K15 202G RGH 2209 R7H [ G RR5 220) Qo 220
Ri6 599 k4G YA - e RE6 204 R74 219 RRE 220) [$905} 220

A7 224 k67 210 R77 212 R87 220 Ra7 220

R38 599 R48 A RES A RGR [ 55 R7X AV REZ 20 OR a0

39 259 k19 226G R59 245 R69 211 R79 212 R82 220 [$%3¢] 211

—_— -— -— -— RA0 (&6 R70 202 R8O 202 RO 220 RIOO 244
RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
RIOI 220 R | 941 1.21 191 3L 212 RL1: | &7 N 2249 RIGI 229
R102 220 R112 191 2132 212 R11(2 299 R1562 191
R1O5 216 RITS 194 302 197 G135 219 - - R153 219 RIA3 194

R114 191 3241 2.2 21 212 R1t1 191 R151 191 k161 191
- - RIS |94 2 On |97 G135 209 R14% 294 R155 (94 - -
R10& 220 RIIE 194 3.26 2.2 3136 1G£ R146 229 R 156 (92 - -
R107 TGy R117 220 RLZY 2.7 2137 157 R1LY 131 R167 220 R167 229
R1OZ .94 RIS 229 308 ) AR 157 RI14& 274 R1A8 220) RI1A] 2929
R10Y “91 R11Y LYY ROAY L2 2139 197 R114 LY R14Y 191 K16Y 224
R11D .94 R120) 294 320 29 2120 157 RIGG 294 - _— RIT0H 2949

188 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

R171
R172
R173
R171
R17H

k176
R177
k178
R179
k180

(94
Y|
e
97

-

97
97
97

RO

AyA)

Z20

Sl
RARZP
SLES
L&
SlESs

186

(328
LS2
47
LGY
47

(57

RORY Y
o

1?4
3.95
1 06
ReRty
3 08
XLG9G
3200

2204
208
2202

205

3906
2207

2205
210

RZ1:
R2LZ
2173
R211
213

R216
R217
R2 &
R21G
R220

2107
212
2
229
212

P}
[

-

==
| R N )
o

-
| N S\ I (N QN Y )

fuin) IS

=
[

R¥2E
R227
RVH
R229
R230

Sl g\ I N
Lo L2 L2 Wl
[N

[S=IN

R

31

no

R233

R231

R730
R23

R34
R239
R240

194

— L
o —
-~ I

e

211
A4
220
194

RESISTOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL

INDEX
NO.

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

R4 RS R25 | |94 1261 231 271 1492 R28. 213 N29 | 234 A0 213
R242 235 R26H2 229 1267 231 2272 162 R282 213 R292 239 R30Z 213

e e — V62 154 S9TA 99 k9283 245 R293 (99 R303 208
R 44 210 R251 191 361 193 2277 229 R281 192 R291 142 k301 208
k245 94 -— — V6E |52 275 200 R85 | 42 Roa5 (94 R305 208
R244 .94 R256 194 3266 152 -— -— -— -— R29¢ (94 R306 208
R247 L9 R2A67 11 26T 152 2277 157 R237 225 R297 191 R307 208
RO48 209 R258 194 768 157 DT8R 157 R28& 218 R798 194 R308 208
R21% 229 RZaY 191 264 194 G 213 (NG 14 RZYY Enit K30y 208
RGN 97 R2E0 23 70 152 IR0 244 ROG 942 R300 287 R3O 208

189 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

RESISTOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDE

Z
Q

SYMBOL

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

RAT1
R312
315
R311

RATH

Ral6
R317
Ra1s
R319

RESTY
R3320

208
229
229

192

:;v.l;,(_)
ey

790
220
0
202

o%¢)
.92

22G
220
220G
226G

212

219
22¢
990
212

(G2

4321
2522
7373
2322
735
AL
R
S48
2329
3350

< Ia IS = —
Nl R Nal o
o S N

I
I
)

f)l’)?
237
fJ(%L
23/

243

NO.

>

LoD Lo Lo L
fuky Bk y el |
= LN

e Rl I o
o

=2

FacaEc ¢
[ NEe SHENN BEe

T oo
L3S Lo LS LE
o R s

243
2013
213
191
213

[54
225
PR
213
243

R3EI
R3G2
N3E3
R3G1L

R3EAH

REEE
R3E7
R3EY
R369
R370

R3TH

Ri37H
R377
R&74
R379
R3{0

193

193

20
229
A
220
220

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
RAS 1 .97 101 226 UL 204 R12 . [ R13I 191 R11 1 229
R382 229 R3G2 220 1102 229 212 157 R122 191 R132 191 RM112 229
RA8A 599 — e 3402 200 G418 219 R493 [ G4 R433 (94 R443 219
LRy 91 k394 229 3101 2249 REBRA 197 Ri121 191 Ri131t 224
R385 97 R3U5 204 2405 194 G415 209 R423 44 R435 208 R445 197
RAREH .97 - —_ 3406 229 3416 212 R426 229 R436 208 R44F 1ar
R3Z7 TGy R307 191 1107 156 R RN 157 R127 23 R137 208 RANT 229
RARE 97 R398 194 3408& 154 418 15£ - —_— R438 208 R448 197
R28Y 220 R3YY 191 109 191 1Y 147 R124 143 R13Y Y4y k119 191
k290 200 R4 294 340 154 2420 154 R43¢ 294 R440 294 RAL(H 194

B070/B071 190 Parts Location and List




RESISTOR

79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ., NO. NO. 0.
- - 461 [5G£ 3471 124 2481 215 R44. 224 R&0 | 197 RA11 219

2162 212 1172 L%2 Ry 217 R 197 229 RGO2 Lt R&12 219
k1533 206 163 212 174 192 RS 199 193 224 NAG3 |97 RATS 212
R151 206 <162 22G 1171 23 2R 203 R191 191 R5GL La7 RE11L 229
R1RH 206 165 202G NTE 123 RG 203 143 [ RAGH 191 RATH 2249
R4R6H 206 466 [5G4 476 153 486 2101 R446 [ 34 RAGE 194 RA 16 29
k457 229 2167 152 177 230 2187 217 R 197 207 RGOT 191 R&17 229
kALK .94 “468 220 475 1693 SARK ERte R44& | 48 R508 194 R51S AR
R459 206 <164 22C 217G 1%2 REEY 200 R19G 201 R&GCY 219 R519 212
R4ED 206 <470 [G£ 480 220 2490 221 R50H 204 R510 219 R520 212

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
R52 212 RE3I 197 111 211 R 217 R&E6 211 R&ETI 243 RASI 191
R522 212 RH32 137 212 21 ROIT 21 RuGz 211 RﬁTQ 191
RAZS v RE33 201 3342 244 SRR n4L R563 | 47 RAS3 194
521 226 RE3 201 3 211 RIS 220 Ra61 197 R&51 191
REOE .94 R5E35 290 2345 244 ERG 290 RAHS | 47 R575 206 R585 194
RE26 oo4 RE36 220) 346 244 IE5A 220 RABE 197 R5TE 208 RAKA 194
527 204 RE3T 22 17 211 JERY 220 RE6GT 201 RAHS7 191
RESR 97 RE38 212 3:4& 244 RAR 290 RABR 192 —_— _— R588% 194
Rb24 Y Rh3Y 214 201% 211 LhY 220 Ra6Y 201 Ra7Y 191
RGAD 97 RE40) 244 3550 244 2560 D42 RAT( 204 RGK0 (94 —_ -

191 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

REG

RN

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
e - e - 601 227 RS 214 R&3 - 247 RIG2 152 R\ 1 159

622 222 R L97 RE32 213 REG3 L1Y N2 159
— - S - 6H 202 RES |4/ NSk 206 NI 114 [F\: 159
k591 1 621 222 e 187 R6IL 229 REGE 152 M 159
RA9H .91 6.5 222 R25 [ 57 FNa 518
S - “RGH 220 6 8 29 SR2A 236 R\& 1549
R597 ~94 BT 22C I617 2.2 R4 LET [\ 159
RLOE .94 “R0R D4L W E ) SEOR 215 R\& |54
R599 259 <BCG 217 6L 2.7 REALY 206 RND 158
R6EOD .94 SEL0 206 620 2.2 JEJ0 8§ RN} 158

RN

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
RN | st RN\2 | 158 N2 [ =6 N L 1559 RNA A8 RNE | A8 RNT I A8
RN12 R R\N22 158 IN2Z 126 N2 159 RNGZ 159 RNG2 158 RN72 158
RN 15 Ry R\23 |58 IN22 |26 SNLS 179 RN&3 5% RNES 58 R\T3 58
RkN14 _58 RN24 158 I 138 R{YA4 158 RN& | 159 RNE ( 154 [AYR! 158
RNIE 0y R\25 158 INAE | =8 SNLE |58 NG 154 RNES 159 R\T5 158
RN1& _RR R\26 158 N2 [ =6 INLA 58 RNG6H 159 RNEE 159 R\TH 158
RN17 o538 R\27 158 INAY 136 SNZT 15% RNGT 1683 RNEY 159 RNT7 158
RN By R\28 |58 IN2& | =6 SNLR AR RNA& 154 RNER 58 R\TS] |57
RNT19 58 R\2Y 1h8 NG 126 INLY 1h% KNGS 1aY RNEY 1ol (AYE) 1aY
RN 0y R\30 |58 NGO 155 NGO 168 RINE3G 58 RNT( 58 R+ |57

192 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

RN SW B
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDE SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO.
RNS1 LRY SN [27 RNT0OI La7 RNTT 58 SW4 14 “B1 08
RN&2 57 NG LY RNL02 LaY KNL12 158 SWo L12 ~Bl1 101
[PNES LB7 TNGS [&7 RNT03 L&7 RNT 13 1658
RN&1 oY ANGL LaY RN101 L7 N111 148 SWa 113
[*NREH Rl NGS 5 RNTOR L7 RNT 15 158 SW7 M1
RNZ6 BT N6 (27 RN OH &7 RN 16 58
RN87 BT ANGT Lz7 RN107 L7 RN117 168
RNZES BT “Nag [ &7 RNTOR | =7 RNTTS 58
RN8Y b7 “ANGG 27 RN108 127
kN9 JR7 RNIDD (37 RNT IO L7

B070/B071 193 Parts Location and List



79.PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)énl::tjlry
* 1 BO705705 |PCB:Control Board:Ass'y 1 101 | 11029187 | Connector:IMSA-9210B-2-60L-GF
1 | BO705740 |ASIC:Bassoon 1 102 | 14011214 | Fet:HAT2064R
2 | B0705742 |Flash Memory:BIOS 1 103 | 1401 1222 | Fet:HAT2068R
3 | B0705745 |IC Socket:BIOS 1 104 | 1402 1660 | Diode:BA

105 | 1402 1661 | Diode:MBRS3

106 | 1408 1787 |IC:LTC1709EG-7

107 | 16001920 | Resistor:0.003 W:+1%:3W

108 | 1604 5044 | Capacitor:1000uf:+20%:2.5V
109 | 1604 5122 | Capacitor:100uf:£20%:16V

110 | 16051081 | Capacitor - 10 nF+80-20% 25V
111 | 1605 1132 | Capacitor - 2.2nF+80-20% 16V
112 | 1605 1154 | Capacitor- 1nF+10%16V

113 | 16051176 | Ceramic Capacitor 0.47nF+80-20%16V
114 | 1605 1181 | Capacitor - 10m~+80-20% 10V
115 | 1607 1435 | Inductor:CDEP149-1ROMC-H
116 | 1634 0000 | Resistor -0 W 1/16W

117 | 16504105 | Resistor - IMW +5% 1/10W

118 | 1654 1009 | Resistor - 10W+1% 1/10W

119 | 1654 2701 | Resistor - 2.7KW+1% 1/10W
120 | 1654 6981 | Resistor - 6.98KW+1% 1/10W
121 | 1654 7503 | Resistor - 750KW+1% 1/10W
122 | 16602101 | Capacitor - 100pF - +10% - 50V
123 | 1660 2471 | Capacitor - 470pF - +5% - 50V
124 | 1660 4102 | Capacitor - 1000pF £10% 50V
125 | 1660 6103 | Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V
126 | 16608104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF++80-20% 25V
127 | 11025944 | Connector - 3P

128 | 11029164 | Connector:6410-03A

129 | 1102 9185 | Connector:DM-6D4-B2410

130 | 11029296 | Connector:RHM-176P-SDK11-U1-L1
131 | 1102 9336 | Connector:FPS009-2300-0

132 | 11029337 | Connector:14016PS-JUK-G-B-1
133 | 1104 0589 | DIP Socket - 32p

134 | 1104 0683 | Socket - IMSA-9206H-GF

135 | 1104 0803 | Socket:462:916788-3

B070/B071 194 Parts Location and List



Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry

136 | 1107 0862 | Fuse - TEST 19396/5A

137 | 1204 1385 | Push Switch

138 | 1204 1541 | DIP Switch

139 | 1204 1542 | DIP Switch

140 | 1204 1543 | DIP Switch

141 | 1206 0085 | Lithium Cell:CR2032

142 | 1206 0086 | Dry Cell Holder:20H-1T

143 | 1400 0730 | Transistor - 2SD1782K

144 | 1400 0743 | Transistor - 2SB1198K

145 | 1401 0902 |Fet:2SKL590

146 | 1401 1203 |Fet:HAT1048R

147 | 1401 1220 |Fet:FDS6614A

148 | 1401 1221 | Fet:FDS6961A

149 | 1401 1235 |Fet:HAT2071R

150 | 1402 1265 |Diode - RB411D

151 | 1402 1336 | Diode - 1SS355

152 | 1402 1343 |Diode - RB106L-40

153 | 1402 1365 |Diode-RB751V-40

154 | 1402 1530 | Diode - RB520S-30

155 | 14030987 |LED SML-211UT

156 | 1403 1100 |LED:SML-211YT

157 | 1403 1101 Thermo Sensor :LM87CIMT

158 | 14075181 |CMOS Logic:TC7W53FU

159 | 14075197 |IC- TC7SZ126FU

160 | 1407 5275 |CMOS Logic - 74LVCHR16245A TSSOP

161 | 1407 5321 |CMOS Logic - 74LVCH16374A TSSOP

162 | 1407 5327 | CMOS Logic - 74LVC139A TSSOP

163 | 1407 5366 |IC - 74LVCO8A TSSOP

164 | 14075482 |IC - SN74LVCO7APW

165 | 1407 5485 |IC-SN74VC574APW

166 | 1407 5511 |IC - SN74LVC14APW

167 | 1407 5523 | ROM - 12C SOP 3V

168 | 1407 5631 |IC:SN74LVC86APW

169 | 1407 5733 |IC:SN74ALVC244PW

170 | 1407 5798 | Clock Generator:ICS9248AF-64
B070/B071

195

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
171 | 1407 5800 | CPU:DHGO800AVS1B
172 | 1407 5801 | Southbridge:AMD-766AC2
173 | 1407 5802 | Northbridge:AMD-761AC
174 | 1407 5803 | IC:SH74LV132APW
175 | 1408 1551 | Regulator:TA76431F
176 | 1408 1595 | IC:PST9231N
177 | 1408 1784 |IC:ML6554CU
178 | 14081785 |IC:LTC1628CG
179 | 1503 0758 | Oscillator - MC-306 32.768MHZ
180 | 1503 0842 | Oscillator - 14.31818MHZ
181 | 1503 0876 | Crystal Oscilator:33.3Mhz
182 | 1601 7887 | Resistor Array - 10K W +5% 1/32W
183 | 1601 7896 | Resistor Array - 56 W 5% 1/32W
184 | 1601 7898 | Resistor Array
185 | 1601 7913 | Resistor 22 W +5% 1/32W
186 | 1604 4994 | Capacitor - 100nF+20% 6.3V
187 | 1604 5044 | Capacitor:1000uf:+20%:2.5V
188 | 1604 5123 | Capacitor:220uf:£20%:16V
189 | 1604 5124 | Capacitor:330uf:£20%:16V
190 | 1604 5125 | Capacitor:470uf:+20%:6.3V
191 | 1604 5126 | Capacitor:560uf:+20%:6.3V
192 | 1604 5127 | Capacitor:820uf:+20%:6.3V
193 | 1604 5128 | Capacitor:1200uf:+20%:4V
194 | 1605 0781 | Capacitor - 5pF 50V
195 | 1605 1124 | Capacitor - 4.7nF+80 -20% 10V
196 | 1605 1161 | Capacitor - 0.33nF+10% 10V
197 | 1605 1165 | Capacitor:680pF:+5%:50V
198 | 1605 1167 | Capacitor - 0.22nF+10% 10V
199 | 16051282 | Capacitor:22uf:+80-20%:10V
200 | 1605 1295 | Capacitor:10uf:+80-20%:10V
201 | 16051306 | Capacitor - 1nF+10% 10V
202 | 1607 0524 | Capacitor - BLM31B601SPB
203 | 1607 1014 | EMI Filter - BLM11P600SPB
204 | 1607 1027 | Filter:HF30ACC321611
205 | 1607 1430 | Inductor:NI252018-010j

Parts Location and List




Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
206 | 1607 1431 |Inductor:CDRH125-3R1NC
207 | 1607 1432 Inductor:CDRH127-2R4NC
208 | 1607 1433 |Inductor:CDRH124-3R9MC
209 | 1607 1434 |Inductor:CDRH6D38-120NC
210 | 1607 1468 |Inductor:CDRH6D38-8R7NC
211 | 1610 1639 | Resistor - 0.033W+1% 1/2W
212 | 16101640 |Resistor - 0.01W+1% 1/2W
213 | 16101683 | Resistor - 0.025W+1% 1/2W
214 | 16101685 | Resistor - 0.006W+1% 1W
215 | 1633 0000 |Resistor -0 W 1/10W
216 | 16340000 | Resistor -0 W 1/16W
217 | 16504106 | Resistor - 10MW+5%1/10W
218 | 1654 1000 | Resistor - 100W £1% 1/10W
219 | 1654 1001 |Resistor - 1IKWA1%1/10W
220 | 1654 1002 | Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W
221 | 1654 1003 | Resistor - 100KW+1%1/10W
222 | 1654 1004 | Chip Resistor - 1ImW +£1% 1/10W
223 | 1654 1009 | Resistor - 10W+1% 1/10W
224 | 1654 1100 |Resistor - 110\W+1% 1/10W
225 | 1654 1102 |Resistor - 11KW+1%1/10W
226 | 1654 1152 |Resistor - 11.5KW+1% 1/10W
227 | 1654 1200 |Resistor - 120W +1% 1/10W
228 | 1654 1201 | Resistor - 1.2KW £1% 1/10W
229 | 1654 1212 |Resistor - 12.1KW+1% 1/10W
230 | 1654 1500 |Resistor - 150W+1 %1/10W
231 | 1654 1501 |Resistor - 1.5K W +1% 1/10W 1608
232 | 1654 1502 | Resistor - 15KW+1% 1/10W
233 | 1654 1620 |Resistor - 162W+1% 1/10
234 | 1654 1801 | Resistor - 1.8KW+1%1/10W
235 | 1654 1802 | Resistor - 18KW+1%1/10W
236 | 1654 2000 | Resistor:200:W+1%:1/10W
237 | 1654 2002 | Resistor - 20KW+1%1/10W
238 | 1654 2209 | Resistor - 22W+1% 1/10W
239 | 1654 2402 | Chip Resistor:24kW:+£1%:1/10W
240 | 1654 2432 | Resistor:24.3kW:+1%:1/10W
B070/B071

196

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
241 | 1654 2700 | Resistor:270:W:+1%:1/10W
242 | 1654 2879 | Resistor - 28.7W+1%1/10W
243 | 1654 2942 | Resistor - 29.4KW+1% 1/10W
244 | 1654 3010 | Resistor - 301W+1% 1/10W
245 | 1654 3301 Resistor - 3.3KW +£1% 1/10W
246 | 1654 3309 | Resistor - 33W+1% 1/10W
247 | 1654 3601 | Resistor - 3.6KW +1% 1/10W
248 | 1654 3901 | Resistor - 3.9KW+1% 1/10W
249 | 1654 3902 | Resistor - 39KW+1% 1/10W
250 | 1654 3929 | Resistor - 39.2W+1% 1/10W
251 | 1654 4029 | Resistor - 40.2W+1% 1/10W
252 | 16544129 | Resistor - 41.2W+1% 1/10W
253 | 1654 4539 | Resistor - 45.3W+1% 1/10W
254 | 1654 4700 | Resistor - 470W+1%1/10W
255 | 1654 4701 | Resistor - 4.7KW+1% 1/10W
256 | 1654 4709 | Resistor - 47W+1% 1/10W
257 | 16545100 | Resistor:510W:+1%:1/10W
258 | 16545109 | Resistor:51W:+1%:1/10W
259 | 16545111 | Resistor - 5.11KW+1% 1/10W
260 | 1654 5600 | Resistor - 560W+1% 1/10W
261 | 16545601 | Resistor - 5.6KW+1% 1/10W
262 | 16545602 | Chip Resistor - 56kW +1% 1/10W
263 | 16545609 | Resistor:56W:+1%:1/10W
264 | 16545761 | Resistor - 5.76KW+1% 1/10W
265 | 1654 6049 | Resistor - 60.4W+1% 1/10W
266 | 1654 6200 | Resistor - 620W+1% 1/10W
267 | 1654 6801 | Resistor - 6.8KW+1% 1/10W
268 | 1654 7502 | Resistor - 75KW+1%1/10W
269 | 1654 8200 | Resistor - 820W+1%1/10W
270 | 16548201 | Resistor - 8.2KW +1% 1/10W
271 | 16600100 | Capacitor - 10PF £0.5pF 50V
272 | 16602101 | Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V
273 | 1660 2150 | Capacitor - 15pF £5% 50V
274 | 16602180 | Capacitor 18pF £5% 50V
275 | 16602221 | Capacitor - 220pF +80-20% 50V

Parts Location and List




Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
276 | 16602331 | Capacitor - 330pF +5% 50V
277 | 16602390 | Ceramic Capacitor - 39pF 50V
278 | 1660 2680 | Capacitor - 68pF £5% 50V
279 | 16604102 | Capacitor - 1000pF +10% 50V
280 | 1660 6103 | Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V
281 | 16606223 | Capacitor - 22000pF +80 -20% 50V
282 | 16606473 | Capacitor - 47000pF +80,-20% 50V
283 | 16608104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF+80-20% 25V
284 | 1906 0045 | Flash Memory:MBM29LV650UE90TH
B070/B071

197

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List




CAPACITOR

80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
G101 47 CLLt (&2 (.21 183 - —_— Gl4: | G} olal 190 ClRl 190
102 A CLLZ L&s (22 LG%0 cLaz L&EG cLLz L5 Clho L83 Cla2 185
G103 19 CLLs [&7 DR 190 133 150 (113 | 4} o1a3 84 Clad 113
101 19 Cl1~ 1GG cz1 S2 Cl3z 150 Clal 153 Clal 190
ClOh AT CLLo (S0 (.25 120 135 1685 ST 190 ClEn 190
C 106 .90 —_ —_— 76 150 136 &5 e e ClAR 190 ClhR 185
c107 ~90 C117 15C CLZ27 L&3 C137 150 C1L7 L L3 C1h7 L3 €167 185
C108 90 CIL& [ 46 V& 90 CI38 | &5 - —-— C158 184 ClaY 140
109 A2 Cl1% 116 (29 L2 C13% 150 Cl1s 19¢ ClhY 153
G110 86 CL20 [46 .20 (& GClZ0 |85 CLaT | ]8 CIEG (90 CI70 85

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
Cl71 .90 CI8I 185 .91 (20 201 150 (21 [ G D221 190 2l 83
C172 ~90 C182 1145 C.92 11z C202 185 C212 190 “229 190 C232 1383
Cl73 90 CI83 185 - - C205 &5 G213 | PR 190 (PRE 83
171 ~51 184 140 - w 187 20 185 C211 190 szl 190 €231 153
Cl7n 90 C185 |82 0 9& 1 =0 G205 |85 G213 85 onog [90) (235 183
Cl78 .90 CI8R |82 .96 187 G206 &5 G216 [R5 LT 183 C236 183
C177 “&h C187 150 ooy 132 czo7 155 c217 185 C2av 183 C237 183
CI78 .90 - —_ 9% | &6 C20R 150 C21& 85 o208 183 733 83
179 “8bh Cu% 186 C209 140 CL14 144 c2ly 183 €23y 184
180 .90 190 185 200 =0 C210 150 (WPIY 185 O2R0 183 CO40 83

198 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




80.IPU Board (BO70/B071)

CAPACITOR

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO, NO. NO. NO.
(241 SRS (221 (84 L&2 271 150 28 [ 88 241 40 C301 190
212 83 C2:2 L Lss 274 L&h C282 L9¢ AL 190 €202 183
G213 JHS (253 (83 L85 273 140 (2283 85 5243 &5 303 183
c2a1 85 C2z2 L3 LGO C27L L&h C231 13 C291 190 €301 190
G215 .90 (235 (83 120 (275 &5 28 183 s24h (90 CE0n 140
(746 .90 (226 83 (766 190 C276 150 U286 33 CPYE 190 306 140
cza7 _8b 227 L&z (267 L&z c277 150 €287 185 c297 185 Caov 155
43 85 C2a8 &6 CUes 190 G278 &5 (8% 185 ks (90 €308 190
Ca19 290 224 15¢ CZ6% 182 C279 165 C23¢ 135 C299 153 €309 155
C2R0 (83 G260 (82 270 190 G280 150 (G290 85 3300 185 30 85

CAPACITOR  CONNECTOR DIODE IC JP

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMEBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
Call .90 N8O 101 .01 l.. (GOl 121 (G [ 1CI1Z21 28 J7102 157
€312 _8b CN802 103 202 122 1C102 122 1C112 191 1C1Z22 120 J2103 165
CAls Bh CNROA 107 02 [ [C103 119 [C113 [ 1C123 £ Jo4 69
Cc311 A8 CN801 104 2.1 122 1C121 | J7105 155
Calh 54 CNROS 104 3 0x [ [C105 120 - - 10125 3
CA6H ey CNRO6 107 .08 l.. [C106 119 - - 1C126 4 L
C317 “8Y CN&O7 106 207 1.2 1€107 127 1C117 1 1C127 118 SYMBOL TINDEX
CA18 sk [C108 123 [CII8 7% 1CI28 (15

1€109 4 1CT14 144 NO. NG.

- -—= [C1I0 (51 [C120 17 1C131 [ 2f (A [ 5

B070/B071 199 Parts Location and List



LED

80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

0OS8C

Q

RESISTOR

SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDE SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO., NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
LN 13 DSCLO. 33 Q.01 1.0 2101 (5341 RLL: &1 R12I 61 RI131 | 68
LED&OZ 13 ORCLOZ L3z Q02 LOK 2102 e RLLZ L&Y R122 Lal R132 G
LEDROS M e - (0% [0 2103 17/ N1 |36 N123 |68 R1:33 |68
ORC104 137 w_01 LOR 2102 177 R111 162 R121 Lo& R131 165
W.0z (09 0B 178 RLLE [ 6583 N125 168 R1:3A 68
W 08 [ O8 2106 |85 RIIG | 58 RI2E [ 60 RI136 38
2107 15% R1L7 163 R127 LA k13 165
S108 &0 RIT& | 58 RIVE [ 60) R138 | 68
2104 7T R1LG 168 R129 LAQ R139 168
S0 [ 62 R120G [ 652 R130 A& R140 IGH
RESISTOR
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMEOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
RIA1 .68 N 168 1.61 17. Tl 171 RLS: | 652 N19| 171 R201 162
R142 ~68 R1562 168 Ko 2% 167 2172 162 R182 171 R192 171 k202 162
R145 4TS RIG3 168 3 B2 (5% STS 171 RI1&3 171 R193 171 R203 171
R144 59 R154 160 2177 168 R1&1 162 R191 162 k201 162
k145 63 RI155 160 3 EE |7 RV |68 RI&%: 171 R145 62 R205 [ 62
k148 .62 R156 160 366 162 SIT76 & RIR6 171 R 196 (72 - -
R147 t63 R147 160 16Y 1% 177 171 R137 171 R197 166 R207 175
R148 63 R1A8 160 3 B& 167 GITR 71 RIR]& |52 R198 (A2 R208 |62
R119 T6d R14Y 160 RS 16X R18G 164 R1YY 162 K209 171
R150 63 RI160 162 370 [ (58 R0 171 R[5 171 R2G0 61 R0 [ fifi
200 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RESISTOR

80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NG

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NOC.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

RZ11
R212
RETS

211
RETH

ko 16
k217
k1A
R219

R()()‘r‘l
PNy

- ey
L4

167
.62

<221
2222
223

hhhhh

LB
Lz
&%
171

(62

VRS
VA
RPN
R4

123&

V26
XEAT
IURE
122G

L70
LGz
162
162
LG

[ GO
L6
[ GO
162

A
K1)
RRH!
2200

L6
RYare
LY
2275
D50

162
Le2
&2
1E2

159
159
65
163
63

RZ25.
R242
VAR
R2o1

R203

R?256
R257
R26&
[1217(,
R260

[ 53
L63
[ 53
X
[ 653

[ 6
163
[ 63
163
63

RZ2E|
R26G2
N2E3
R2G1

RZ2EH

RZEE
R267
REY
R269
R270

163
163
163
173

163

73
163
(63
173
63

-] ~l

319

—'—_lz'—_l;v:
T = N —

2
R27:
277
X2
278

R27H
R277
R27H
R279
R2Z{0

RESISTOR

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMEOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMECL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

SYMBOL
NO.

INDEX
NO.

RS | .61 R29 | 163 1201 163 BTN 162 R32. 61 N33 1651 S 162
R282 ~63 R242 163 1302 162 2312 163 R322 161 R332 162 R312 162
RI85 63 R293 163 73 A0S [ B9 Ri393 51 R&533 62 R4343 181
R284 T R294 163 163 231 152 R321 161 R33 159 k311 1461
RO&0 63 R2U5 163 (3 ST [ €5 Ria23 (61 R335 (62 R345 [ 62
R23H 73 R296 163 3206 162 16 159 R32¢ [ 52 -— —_— R346 | A
R287 L63 R207 163 1307 163 1N 166 R327 159 R337 161 Ra317 167
ROBR B3 R298 173 208 &3 AR | B85 RA2& 52 R3AR 162 R348 175
R28% LBd R2YY 163 209 162 1Y 129 [Ri324G 161 Ra1Y 164
k90 63 R300 162 3270 33 300 (6 RAAG (31 R340 61 360 1749
201 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

RESISTOR REG RN
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
kAR 13! REGLO. 131 INGZ 128 RN101 137 RNT11 137 RNTZ21 I 40 RN 141 137
k352 26l RZGLOZ L27 KN102 La& RN112Z L3t RN1Z22 L1Q N132 137
REGLOS 130 - - - - RN113 138 RN1Z3 110 [P\ 1344 137
RZG104 13G N104 La7 RN1141 L1G RN124 L10 [N\N131 138
REGLOS (32 RNT0OR 137 RNT 1R (10} RN1Z5 (10 [N 135 138
- e RNTOG 137 RN 1 [ 40 RN 126 [ 40 R\ 134 38
KN107 138 RN117 1L} RN1Z7 LD [N137 138
e e RNT0S 38 RNIT 18 [ 40 RN 128 [ 40 R\ 133 [38
RN114 LLG RN1Z9 L1Q RN139 138
- - RNT 1D 137 RN120 | 400 RN 130 137 R\ 140 138
RN
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBCL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ.
RNT11 X BN.5] 134 RNTB | [3& RNTTI 137 RNT5 | 111 RNTE | 38 FNEO | |37
N1 12 M RN.L2 1349 RN172 138 RN122 138 RN122 138 RNZ02 137
R\ 143 4] R\ R34 |38 RN RS 14 RNI73 [ 41 RN 155 oh RN 193 38 R\Z03 138
BN111 1 RN_51 138 RN161 12K RN171 138 RN131 138 RN121 138 RNZ04 137
R\N1453 4] R\ 5h 141 RN 1HS [ A& RN175 [3& RNI15R 38 RN 195 38 R\£05 137
R\ 146 4] - —_— RN TRRA 14. RNI76 138 RN 136 38 RN 196 137 R\Z06 138
RN L7 11 RN167 138 RN177 111 RN137 137 "N197 138 TNZO7 137
R\ 48 41 - e RN IRS 138 RNI78 138 RNI188 3R RN19R 38 R\Z0Z 138
RN11Y 11 KN16Y [ INIFE] 111 RNT124 13 RNT12% 138 RNZ09 108
R\[5( A9 - e RN170 14 RNI180 38 RN 90 AR RNEEN) 137 R\ 10 137
202 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




RN

80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NQ., NO. NQ. NO. NO. NO.
R\Z11L L3R RN22 | 137 RN23 | 137 RN24 | 137 RNZR1 137 RNZ6ET 138 R\Z71 138
N212 _a8 N\Nz222 L3& RN232 L27 Nz2A42 La& RN252 L3t RNZ62 a8 NZ72 137
RNZ 13 LAR RN2273 [3& RN2:33 137 RN2173 138 FN2hS 137 RNZE3 38 [FNE7 4 138
\211L a8 N221 13& RN221 137 ~N211 La7 RN251 LaT RNz64 138 N\NZ71 137
VA 28 RNZ225 [3& RNZ2:3h [3& RN215 137 RN2RE 137 RNZE5 137 FNETH 137
VAT A8 RNZ226 (37 RN23H 137 RNZ246 137 RNGG 137 RNZEE 38 R\ 76 137
N217 _a8 N227 137 RN237 L27 KN2A7 137 RN2LY 137 RNZ67 137
VAR A7 R\Z22S 37 APER |37 RN24% 137 RN26LS 157 RNDHS 137 R\ET7H [38
JIAVARY; AT N2249 137 RN238 137 RNZE49 L37 RNZ69 L38 RNETS 137
R\22( 4] RN230 (37 RN240 127 RN250 137 RN250 38 RN270) 137 R\Z850 138
RN
SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX SYMBOL | INDEX
NQ, NO. NG, NO. NO. NO. NO. NC.
RN28 1 37 KRNSO | [3& RN T 138
RNZ92 138 RNG02 127 RN312 138
R\283 27 R\Z93 137 - - RN3 173 38
[[AVAS] a8 RNZ91 137 RN311 37
R\2853 a7 R\ZOh 138 - - RN3 15 [3&
R\286 A7 R\Z96 138 - -
RN\287 Y R\NZ9Y 138 RN507 138
R\28]R 28 R\T98 |38 RN308 138
RA\Z8Y Y R\Z%9%9 158 KNG0Y [
RA2G(} 27 R\200 |38 RNS 1O 38
203 Parts Location and List

B070/B071




80.IPU Board (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
* 1 BO705210 |PCB:Image Processing Unit 1 101 | 11025303 | Connector - 4P
1 | B0O655147 |IC- CDIC3 1 102 | 1102 6307 | Connector - 14P
2 | B0O655169 |IC- GARAC 1 103 | 1102 6321 | Connector
3 | B0705245 |IC:RI5C613 1 104 | 1102 6397 | Box Header
4 | B0825136 |IC:RI1001:230Mhz 2 105 | 1102 6403 | Connector - 30P

106 | 1102 6789 | Connector - 100P

107 | 1102 8491 | Connector - 55451-3410

108 | 1400 0810 | Transistor:DTC114EUA

109 | 14011205 | Fet:HAT1044M

110 | 14011207 | Fet:HAT2070R

111 | 1402 1336 | Diode - 1SS355

112 | 1402 1648 | Diode:RB053

113 | 1403 0953 | LED - SML-310MT

114 | 14030996 |LED - SML-310VT

115 | 1407 4415 |IC- TC7TWUO4F

116 | 14075334 |IC- CMOS LOGIC 74LVC244A TSSOP
117 | 1407 5347 |IC- SN74LV08APW

118 | 14075351 |IC - SN74LV14APW

119 | 14075353 | IC - SN74LV244APW

120 | 14075364 |IC- SN74AHCT244PW

121 | 1407 5469 |IC - SN74LVO7APW

122 | 14075705 |IC-SN74LVCO6APW

123 | 14075709 |IC - MK1705A

124 | 1407 5742 |IC - ICS553MI

125 | 14075743 |IC - RF5V860

126 | 1407 5791 | Clock Generator:HD151TS302RP
127 | 1408 1454 | Series Regulator - LM1085IS-3.3
128 | 1408 1736 | Operational Amplifier:LMV358MM
129 | 1408 1751 |IC:R3112Q301C

130 | 1408 1757 | Series Regulator:UPC3018TJ
131 | 14081761 |IC-SI-8011NTS

132 | 1408 1774 | Series Regulator:UPC2933AT
133 | 1503 1109 | Crystal Oscilator:98Mhz

134 | 1503 1110 | Crystal Oscilator:28.7Mhz

135 | 15031111 | Crystal Oscilator:14Mhz

B070/B071 204 Parts Location and List



Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
136 | 1600 1880 |Resistor - 25M W+1% 1W
137 | 1601 7887 | Resistor Array - 10K W 5% 1/32W
138 | 1601 7896 | Resistor Array - 56 W £5% 1/32W
139 | 1601 7898 | Resistor Array
140 | 1601 7913 |Resistor 22 W +5% 1/32W
141 | 1601 7961 |Resistor Array:120 W:+5%:1/16W
142 | 1604 4920 | Capacitor - 470nF+20% 10V
143 | 1604 4968 | Capacitor:330uf:+20%:6.3V
144 | 1604 5040 | Capacitor:330uf:+20%:6.3V
145 | 1604 5068 | Capacitor:47uf:+20%:25V
146 | 1604 5070 | Capacitor:100uf:+20%:10V
147 | 16050710 | Capacitor:1000pF:+10%:50V
148 | 1605 1106 | Ceramic Capacitor - 2200 pF +10% 50V
149 | 1605 1124 | Capacitor - 4.7nF++80 -20% 10V
150 | 1605 1160 | Capacitor:0.22uf:+80-20%:16V
151 | 16051161 | Capacitor - 0.33nF+10% 10V
152 | 16051186 | Ceramic Capacitor:220pF:+10%:50V
153 | 1605 1187 | Ceramic Capacitor 0.047nF+10% 50V
154 | 1605 1190 | Ceramic Capacitor - 0.022mF+10% 50V
155 | 1605 1228 | Capacitor:0.1uf:+10%:25V
156 | 1607 1426 |Inductor:RLF12560-2R7N110
157 | 1633 0000 |Resistor -0 W 1/10W
158 | 1634 0000 |Resistor -0 W 1/16W
159 | 16504100 |Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W
160 | 16504101 |Resistor - 100W+5%1/10W
161 | 16504102 |Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W
162 | 16504103 |Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W
163 | 16504104 |Resistor - 100KW+5%1/10W
164 | 16504105 |Resistor - IMW +5% 1/10W
165 | 16504200 |Resistor - 20W +5% 1/10W
166 | 16504202 |Resistor - 2KW+5%1/10W
167 | 16504242 |Resistor - 2.4K W £5% 1/10W 1608
168 | 16504330 | Chip Resistor - 33W +5% 1/10W
169 | 16504471 |Resistor - 470W+5%1/10W
170 | 1650 4473 |Resistor - 47TKW+5%1/10W
B070/B071

205

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
171 | 1650 4560 | Chip Resistor - 56W 5% 1/10W
172 | 1650 4680 | Resistor - 68W+5%1/10W
173 | 16504750 | Resistor - 75W+5%1/10W
174 | 16504751 | Resistor - 750W +5% 1/10W
175 | 16504820 | Resistor - 82W +5% 1/10W
176 | 1654 1101 | Resistor - 1.1IKW+1%1/10W
177 | 1654 1741 | Resistor - 1.74KW+1% 1/10W
178 | 1654 1801 | Resistor - 1.8KW+1%1/10W
179 | 1654 2001 | Chip Resistor - 2kW +1% 1/10W
180 | 1654 2201 | Resistor - 2.2K W +1% 1/10W 1608
181 | 1654 5100 | Resistor:510W:+1%:1/10W
182 | 1660 0100 | Capacitor - 10PF +0.5pF 50V
183 | 1660 2101 | Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V
184 | 1660 2331 | Capacitor - 330pF +5% 50V
185 | 16602471 | Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V
186 | 1660 2680 | Capacitor - 68pF +5% 50V
187 | 1660 3150 | Capacitor - 15pF 50V
188 | 16604103 | Capacitor - 10000pF - +10% - 50V
189 | 1660 4472 | Capacitor - 4700pF+£10% 50V
190 | 16608104 | Capacitor - 0.1nF++80-20% 25V
191 | 1907 0013 | SDRAM:256M:4MX16X4:133Mhz:G1

Parts Location and List




81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

Parts Location and List

P

206

O

N8

Y
/.

|

B070/B071



81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

10

AS

fle

11

12

AGHTIUNG PRECAICION i8> m

CAUTIONATTENTION ATTENZ ONE

13

>PS<

16

14

20

B070/B071

207

Parts Location and List



81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

B070/B071

Yo Yo
AEIE ) ]
L 21E ) ]

208

Parts Location and List



81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

32

35

36

CLASS 1 LASER PRCDUCT

LASER < LASSE 1 PROJJKT

| >I'5<

(

\-

34

37

CAUTION
VORSICHT

AAAAAARAAAALAARAAAAAAARAAA
ANAANNNMNAAANAANN

AAAAAARAAAARAARAAAAAAA

ANAAANNANNAAAAAANAAA
ANAAANNANNAAAAANNNAA

B070/B071 209 Parts Location and List



81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

38 41 42

N 1 i) ':_l M1x17=) [8x13 =)

Face up [11X17I3‘] [8¥x139)

(A3 =] [B5 =] [8%x147) [10x14)

M;Cﬂegb%fﬂnh”ﬁseﬂe (A35)(B5 D) [8‘/zX14 5) fi1x155)

Facan primee| (B47][A5D] 8‘/2X11DJ x|

; . (AMAZ ] [AS=] (8%x1MB) [ F |

Faccia in su (AAT ) [LE-0 ) [8%x11D) [ % |

— — : . (A4 7] [LE-1] Bx135) | ]

Boca arriba (A4 7 ] [fox8e] 8x10%5) | ]

| Q) - ) (B5 = | [5%x8kl) (8x10) | |
On Stand
by

B070/B071 210 Parts Location and List



81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

43 45
5% —
E
44 46
Al External CTL
A2 Tandem
Bi File Format Converter
B2 Parallel (1284)
B3 | 1394/80211d/USB20 47
B4 Ethernet
G Printer/Scanner
G2 Option FDL
C3 Service
>ABS< | 48
B070/B071 211

Parts Location and List






81.DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
1 | AA0O 1440 |Decal:Paper Feed:B5 1
2 | A096 6677 |Decal - Right Paper Set 1
3 | A096 6678 | Decal - Left Paper Set 1
4 | B0701272 |Decal:Oi:Toner Bank 1
5 | BO70 1300 | Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
6 | BO70 1305 |Decal:Caption:Power Source:NA 1
6 | BO70 1306 |Decal:Caption:Power Source:EU 1
7 | A294 1378 |Decal - Total Counter 1
8 | B301 4316 |Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
9 | B477 4311 | Decal - Original Base 1

10 | B301 4336 | Decal:Size:Original:RIC 1
11 | AAO00 0207 |High Temperature Decal - Small 1
12 | AAOO0 0208 |High Temperature Decal - Large 1
13 | AA0O0 2261 | Decal - Universal Tray 1
14 | AAO00 3204 | Decal:Misfeed Removal 1
15 | AAO0 1190 | Decal - Ground 1
16 | AAO00 1213 |Decal - B2 1
17 | AA00 1326 |Decal - Al 1
18 | AAOQ0 1407 |Guide Lever Decal 1
19 | AAOQO0 1408 | Duplex Knob Decal 1
20 | AA00 1409 |Decal - z4 1
21 | AAQ00 1410 |Decal - Paper Feed B4 1
22 | AA00 1411 |Decal - Paper Feed B1 1
23 | AA0O0 1412 |Decal - Paper Feed C2 1
24 | AAQO0 1413 |Decal - Paper Feed B3 1
25 | AA00 1414 |Decal - D1 1
26 | AA00 1416 |Decal - D5 1
27 | AA0O0 1417 |Decal - D6 1
28 | AA00 2010 |Decal - Paper Level 1
29 | AA00 3201 |Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.1 1
30 | AA00 3202 |Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.2 1
31 | AA00 3203 |Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.3 1
32 | B065 6846 |Decal - Paper Set - Left 1
33 | B065 6877 |Decal - Paper Set - Right 1
34 | AA00 2246 | Decal - Caution 1

B070/B071

211A

IT\?&X Part No. Description A(\?s ;)érzglry
35 | AA00 2258 | Decal - Paper Size-It 1
35 | AA00 2259 | Decal:Paper Size Sensor:EU 1
36 | AA00 0542 | Decal - Laser Class 1 1
37 | G029 1982 |LD - Decal 2
38 | B065 6545 | Decal - Positioning 1
39 | B070 1302 | Decal:Main Switch:On 1
40 | B070 1304 | Decal:Main Switch:Standby 1
41 | B477 4431 | Decal - Original Table 1
42 | B070 1308 | Decal:Size Indication:Paper Tray 1
43 | B070 1307 | Decal:Caution Chart:Paper Set Direction:C2 1
44 | B070 1355 | Decal:Caption:Interface 1
45 | B301 4356 | Decal:Paper Feed 1
46 | GAO0O0 3035 | Energy Decal 1
47 | A2956279 | Brand Decal - IBM 1
48 | A029 2984 | Decal - Grip 1

Parts Location and List




82.SPECIAL TOOLS (B070/B071)

(

2

G

10

B070/B071

Parts Location and List




82.SPECIAL TOOLS (B070/B071)

Irll\jjsx Part No. Description AQs?érESIry
1 | AO06 9104 | Scanner Positioning Pin (4pcs/set) 1
2 | A292 9500 |Test Chart - S5S (10 Pcs/Set) 1
3 | B6456700 |SD-Card:Adapter:BN-SDAA2 1
4 | B6456800 |SD-Card:USB:Writer:BN-SDCE2 1
5 | A257 9300 |Grease Barrierta - S552R 1
6 | 52039502 |Grease 501 1
7 | G004 9668 |Grease - KS660 - SHIN-ETSU 1
8 | B6455010 |SD-Card:Ass'y 1
9 | 5447 9078 | Heat Resisting Grease MT-78 1
10 | 54429103 |Launa Oil 40 1
B070/B071

213

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List







BO70/BO71
PARTS INDEX






This section instructs you as to the numbers and names of parts on this machine.



PM Parts Index

. o . o Q'ty Per Page and
Section Name Part No. Description in Service Manual Description in Parts Catalog Assembly Index No.
ORIGINAL FEED 2 (B070/B071) A806 1295 | Paper Feed Belt Feed Belt 1 29- 18
A806 1321 | Pick-up Roller Pickup Roller 1 29- 31
A859 2241 | Reverse Roller Reverse Roller 1 29- 28
ORIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071) B301 1441 | Transport Belt Transport Belt 1 33-1
OPTICS SECTION 1 (B070/B0741) B070 1790 | Exposure Glass Exposure Glass:Ass'y 1 45- 4
PAPER FEED UNIT 2 (B070/B071) AF03 0080 | Pick-up Roller Paper Feed Roller:Pickup 3 65- 5
AF03 1080 | Paper Feed Roller Paper Feed Roller:Feed 3 65- 3
PAPER FEED UNIT 3 (BO70/B071) AF03 2080 | Separation Roller Paper Feed Roller:Separate 3 67- 3
TONER COLLECTION BOTTLE A294 3725 | Air Pump Ass'y Air Pump:Development:Ass'y 1 91- 8
(B0O70/B071) B070 3701 | Collection Bottle Ass'y Collection Bottle:Vacuum:Ass'y 1 91- 2
TONER HOPPER SECTION (B070/B071)| AAO1 2114 | Toner Filter/Air Dust Filter (Front Pressure Release Filter - Front 1 85- 3
AAO01 2113 | Toner Filter/Air Dust Filter (Center Pressure Release Filter - Center 1 85- 8
PCU 1 (B070/B071) A096 2063 | Wire Cleaner Corona Wire Cleaner 1 93- 11
B070 2364 | Charge Corona Wire Charge Corona Wire 1 93- 24
A096 2057 | Plate Grid Charge Corona Grid 1 93- 23
AA16 1119 | Cushion - Wire Cushion - Wire 1 93- 27
PCU 3 (B070/B071) ADO4 1056| Cleaning Blade Cleaning Blade 1 97- 1
ADO04 2038| Cleaning Brush Brush Roller:Cleaning 1 97- 9
AAO08 2045 | Cleaning Brush Bushing Cleaning Brush Bushing 1 97- 13
PCU 4 (B070/B071) ADO02 5022| Pick-off Pawl Pick-off Pawl 2 99- 23
TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (B070/B071) A293 3899 | Transfer Belt Transfer Belt - Mojito Service 1 101- 6
TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (B070/B071) B070 3855 | Transfer Belt Cleaning Blade Blade:Transfer Belt:Ass'y 1 103- 6
FUSING UNIT 1 (BO70/B071) AEO04 0039 | Web Cleaning Roller Web Cleaning Roller 1 105- 6
AEO04 5047 | Oil Supply & Cleaning Web Roller:Cleaning Felt:20m:Ass'y 1 105- 9
B0O70 4418 | Web Brake Pad Web Brake Pad 1 105- 12
FUSING UNIT 2 (B0O70/B071) AEO04 4046 | Hot Roller Stripper Stripper Pawls 5 107- 21
FUSING UNIT 3 (B070/B071) AEO1 1056 | Hot Roller Hot Roller:Mm70 1 109- 21
FUSING UNIT 4 (B070/B071) AEO2 0114 | Pressure Roller Pressure Roller:Mm70 1 111- 26
FRAME SECTION 3 (B070/B071) A294 2114 | Toner Filter Toner Filter 1 161- 8
B070/B071 2 Parts Index




Parts Index

. Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 1041 Stay:Right Sideways:Lower 163 - 12
B0O70 1253 Door:Front Right:Ass'y 17 - 15
B0O70 1258 Cover:Upper 19 - 27
B070 1260 Keytop:Power Source 19 - 29
B070 1261 Cover:Upper Rear 19- 25
B070 1262 Cover:Upper Right 21- 1
BO70 1265 Tray:Exit:ADF 21- 3
B070 1267 Door:Front Lower:Ass'y 19- 4
BO70 1272 Decal:Oi:Toner Bank 209- 4
B0O70 1272 Decal:Oi:Toner Bank 19- 5
B070 1278 Door:Front Left:DOM:Ass'y 17- 1
B0O70 1281 Cover:Grip 17- 5
B0O70 1286 Model Name Plate:Printing:EXP (B070 RIC) 17 - 4
B0O70 1294 Stopper:Vertical Transport 17 - 16
B0O70 1295 Stopper:Door:Right:Adhesion 17 - 17
BO70 1300 Decal:Misfeed Removal 209- 5
BO70 1300 Decal:Misfeed Removal 17- 6
B0O70 1302 Decal:Main Switch:On 209 - 39
B0O70 1302 Decal:Main Switch:On (120V) 151- 5
B0O70 1304 Decal:Main Switch:Standby 209 - 40
B0O70 1304 Decal:Main Switch:Standby (120V) 151- 3
B0O70 1305 Decal:Caption:Power Source:NA 19 - 28
BO70 1305 Decal:Caption:Power Source:NA 209- 6
B070 1306 Decal:Caption:Power Source:EU 19 - 28
B0O70 1306 Decal:Caption:Power Source:EU 209- 6
B0O70 1307 Decal:Caution Chart:Paper Set Direction:C2 17 - 13
B0O70 1307 Decal:Caution Chart:Paper Set Direction:C2 209 - 43
B0O70 1308 Decal:Size Indication:Paper Tray 209 - 42
B0O70 1308 Decal:Size Indication:Paper Tray 17 - 22
BO70 1309 Cover:Right Upper:Ass'y 19- 15
B0O70 1312 Cap:Joint:Large Capacity Tray 19- 14
B070 1313 Cover:Large Capacity Tray 19 - 17
B070 1314 Cover:Right Lower:Ass'y 19 - 13
B070 1319 Cover:Left Upper:Ass'y 19- 1
B070 1326 Cover:Left Lower 19- 3

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B070 1330 Cover:Rear Upper 19 - 20
B070 1331 Cap:Key Counter:C2 19 - 18
B0O70 1336 Cover:Rear Lower 19 - 19
BO70 1349 Cover:Main Switch 151- 6
B0O70 1350 Cover:Main Switch 151 - 4
B0O70 1355 Decal:Caption:Interface 209 - 44
B0O70 1421 Cover:Holder:Operation Sub-unit 21-24
B0O70 1422 Cover:Support:Operation Panel:Upper 21- 6
B0O70 1423 Cover:Support:Operation Panel:Lower 21- 23
B0O70 1424 Cover:Arm:Operation Sub-unit 21- 5
B070 1430 Cover:Operation Panel:Rear 21-11
B0O70 1433 Frame:Arm:Operation Sub-unit 21 - 17
B0O70 1440 Knob:Operation Sub-unit 21- 9
B0O70 1451 Operation Sub-unit:NA:Ass'y 23- *
B0O70 1452 Operation Sub-unit:EU:Ass'y 23- *
B070 1472 Case:Operation Sub-unit:Front:NA 23 - 33
B0O70 1473 Case:Operation Sub-unit:Front:EU:Printing 23-33
B0O70 1474 Case:Operation Sub-unit:Rear 23-30
B0O70 1475 Keytop:10key 23- 8
B0O70 1476 Keytop:Preheat 23 - 16
BO70 1477 Keytop:Try Print 23- 7
B070 1478 Keytop:Interrupt 23 - 17
B0O70 1479 Keytop:Change 23-18
B0O70 1486 Lens:Application 23-10
BO70 1487 Spacer:Keytop:Application 23- 9
B0O70 1488 Cap:Keytop:Application 23- 5
B0O70 1489 Flat Cable:Lcd Display 23 - 22
B0O70 1490 PCB:Operation Panel 23-21
B070 1492 Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:1 23 - 13
BO70 1493 Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:2 23-12
B0O70 1494 Sheet:Preventfence Sheet:3 23-19
B0O70 1495 Operation Film:Led 23- 1
B0O70 1496 PCB:LCD 23-28
B0O70 1497 Keytop:Application:NA:1 23- 2
B0O70 1498 Keytop:Application:NA:2 23- 3
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 1499 Keytop:Application:NA:3 23- 4
B0O70 1500 Keytop:Application:EU:1 23- 2
BO70 1501 Bracket:Main Control Board 143 - 15
B0O70 1502 Left Hinge - BCU 143- 5
B0O70 1503 Hinge:Main Control Board:Left 143 - 23
B0O70 1504 Keytop:Application:EU:2 23- 3
B0O70 1505 Keytop:Application:EU:3 23- 4
B0O70 1506 Keytop:Counter:NA 23-11
B0O70 1507 Keytop:Counter:EU 23-11
BO70 1509 ADF Plug Bracket 147- 2
B0O70 1510 Keytop:Clear:EXP 23- 14
B0O70 1511 Bracket:Connector:Lct 149- 3
B0O70 1513 Bracket:Paper Feed Control Board 147 - 3
B0O70 1521 Bracket - Noise Filter 145- 8
BO70 1522 Bracket - Power Cord 145 - 10
B0O70 1523 Bracket - AC Drive Board 145- 7
B0O70 1665 Left Frame 51- 1
B0O70 1666 Frame:lmage Reading Unit:Right 51-28
B0O70 1668 Front Frame 51- 10
B070 1670 Front Stay 51- 32
BO70 1672 Shield:Case:Lcdc 51-25
B070 1701 Scanner:No.1:Ass'y 47 - 13
B0O70 1707 Reflector 47 - 21
B0O70 1732 Scanner:No.2:Ass'y 47 - 1
B070 1740 Mirror:No.2:Ass'y 47 - 4
BO70 1749 Shaft - Scanner Drive 51- 7
BO70 1775 Shielding Plate:SBU 45 - 12
B070 1776 Cover:Lens:SBU:Ass'y 45 - 11
B0O70 1785 Frame - Optical Housing 47 - 16
B070 1790 Exposure Glass:Ass'y 45- 4
B0O70 1795 Scale:Rear:Ass'y 45- 7
BO70 1811 Cover:Laser Diode Unit 49 - 5
B070 1824 Holder:Original Sensor 45 - 13
B0O70 1826 Bracket:Fan:SBU 45 - 17
B070 1828 Bracket:Fan:Scanning 51- 27

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 1840 Cover.LCDC:Ass'y 49 - 7
B0O70 1845 Filter:Ass'y 45 - 18
B0O70 1851 Imaging Unit:Ass'y 53- *
B070 1910 Laser Diode Unit:Ass'y 53- 6
B0O70 1917 Aperture 53 - 13
B0O70 1921 Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:25 53 - 44
B070 1922 Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:50 53 - 44
B070 1923 Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:75 53 - 44
B070 1924 Spacer:Laser Diode Unit:100 53 - 44
B070 1925 Plate:Cylindrical Lens 53 - 37
B0O70 1945 Holder:Shield Glass:Ass'y 53-34
B070 1949 Bracket:Shield Glass 53- 35
B0O70 1954 Shield:4 53 - 23
BO70 1955 Shield:5 53 - 22
BO70 1956 Shield:6 53-21
BO70 1957 Shield:7 53-24
B0O70 1970 Fan Motor Imaging Unit:Ass'y 159 - 15
B0O70 1983 Lower Laser Harness Holder 53- 9
B0O70 1984 Cushion:Harness:1 53- 8
B0O70 1985 Upper Laser Harness Holder 53- 7
BO70 1987 Holder:Harness:Power Source:Lower 53 - 10
BO70 1988 Cushion:Harness:2 53- 11
BO70 1989 Holder:Harness:Power Source:Upper 53 - 12
B0O70 1995 Harness Clamp:lmaging Unit 53- 33
B070 2010 Charge Corona Unit 93- 7
B0O70 2062 Bracket - Exhaust Duct 141- 9
BO70 2065 Bracket - Rear Duct 141 - 21
B0O70 2072 Duct:Exhaust 141 - 17
B0O70 2075 Bracket:Duct:Exhaust 141 - 18
B0O70 2076 Ozone Filter:50x150x40 141 - 4
B070 2094 Flange:Fly Wheel 133- 3
BO70 2098 Shield:Duct:Ozone Unit 141 - 8
B070 2364 Charge Corona Wire 93 - 24
B0O70 2365 Cleaner Motor Cover 93- 8
B070 2413 PCU:Upper:Ass'y 95 - 15
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B070 2430 Frame:Upper:PCU 95- 7
B0O70 2438 Shield:Small:Upper:PCU 95- 11
B0O70 2439 Shield:Large:Upper:PCU 95 - 17
B070 2445 Drum Stay:Drum:Ass'y 93- 6
B0O70 2596 Paper Feed Motor - DC 24V 131- 2
B070 2610 Front Support Plate 73 - 12
B070 2625 Ball Bearing:Driven - 6x12x10 73- 5
B0O70 2625 Ball Bearing:Driven - 6x12x10 129 - 39
B0O70 2631 DC Solenoid:Guide Plate 75 - 24
B070 2672 Case:Remove Paper Dust:Sub-ass'y 73- 7
B0O70 2674 Bracket:Photo Reflection Sensor 73- 3
B0O70 2693 Lock Release Slider 71- 9
B0O70 2711 DC Solenoid:Large Capacity Tray:A 71- 12
B0O70 3100 Development Unit:Ass'y 87 - *
B070 3121 Lower Development Casing 89 - 17
B070 3131 Development Roller:Upper 89 - 13
B0O70 3132 Development Roller:Lower 89 - 14
B0O70 3161 Shield:Drum:Front 89- 9
B0O70 3163 Shield:Drum:Rear 89 - 15
BO70 3165 Shield:Case:Lower 87 - 12
B0O70 3170 Bearing Case:8:Front:Ass'y 89- 2
B070 3176 Knob:Development:Ass'y 87- 2
BO70 3200 Toner Supply Unit 85- *
B0O70 3215 Shield:Case:Upper:Left 85- 10
B0O70 3216 Shield:Case:Upper:Right 85- 12
B0O70 3217 Shield:Case:Upper:Front Rear 85- 11
B0O70 3220 Case:Toner Hopper:Upper:Ass'y 85- 9
B070 3234 Shield:Separation Plate:Inner Back 85- 21
BO70 3236 Shield:Case:Lower:Front Rear 85 - 33
B0O70 3237 Shield:Case:Lower:Right 85 - 36
BO70 3238 Seal:Case:Lower:Filter 85- 34
B0O70 3252 Shield:Case:Right 85 - 40
B0O70 3253 Shield:Case:Right:Upper 85 - 35
B070 3261 Joint:Toner Hopper:Ass'y 8- 4
B0O70 3266 Shield:Joint:Toner Hopper 85- 6

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 3310 Toner Bank Unit 77 - *
B0O70 3313 Toner Bank Case 83- 8
B070 3321 Long Case Seal 83- 14
BO70 3346 Toner Bank Side Plate 81- 8
B0O70 3362 Toner Bottle Bracket 79- 9
B0O70 3426 Toner Bank Motor - DC24V 5.1W 79- 6
B0O70 3436 Left Side Plate - Toner Bank 77- 6
B0O70 3471 Toner Transport Screw Case 137 - 14
B0O70 3491 Inner Cover:Toner Bank:Upper 19- 11
B0O70 3492 Inner Cover:Toner Bank:Lower 19 - 12
B0O70 3496 Supporter:Toner Bank 77 - 2
B070 3510 PCU:Lower:Ass'y 97 - *
B0O70 3550 Frame:Lower:Around Photoconductor 9- 5
B070 3622 Pipe:Toner Recycling:Mm14 135- 28
B0O70 3624 Transport Screw:Used Toner 135- 29
B0O70 3630 Case:Classification:Lower:Ass'y 135- 31
B0O70 3632 Shield:Case:Upper Lower 135- 34
B0O70 3636 Case:Classification:Upper 135- 41
B0O70 3645 Bracket:Solenoid:Classification 135 - 40
B0O70 3646 Arm:Toner Recycling 135- 37
B0O70 3647 Tension Spring:Arm:Toner Recycling 135- 38
B070 3657 Magnetic:Cleaning 99 - 16
B0O70 3680 Stay:Drum Shaft:Ass'y 133- 2
B0O70 3701 Collection Bottle:Vacuum:Ass'y 91- 2
B0O70 3711 Supporter:Collection Bottle:Vacuum 91- 5
B0O70 3713 Stopper - Collection Bottle 91- 3
B0O70 3810 Transfer Unit:Ass'y 101- *
B070 3855 Blade:Transfer Belt:Ass'y 103- 6
B0O70 4063 Lower Exit Guide Plate Ass'y 107- 1
B0O70 4075 Lower Exit Guide Plate 107- 2
B0O70 4079 Stripper Pawl Bracket 107- 6
B0O70 4084 Holder:Ring:Lower:Ass'y 107 - 3
BO70 4089 Harness:Thermostat:Front 109- 2
B0O70 4090 Harness:Thermostat:Rear 109 - 3
B070 4091 Housing:Thermostat:Upper 109- 1
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 4095 Thermostat:Ass'y 109- 4
BO70 4096 Housing:Thermostat:Lower 109- 5
B070 4111 Fusing Entrance Guide Plate:Upper 105- 5
B070 4160 Cover:Fusing:Left Upper:Printing 107 - 10
B070 4170 Guide Plate:Fusing Exit:Upper:Ass'y 107- 9
B0O70 4179 Bracket:Fusing Exit:Upper:Sub-ass'y 107 - 18
B0O70 4185 Shaft:Stripper Pawls 107 - 22
BO70 4190 Front Bracket 111 - 29
B070 4198 Bracket:Fusing Exit:Upper Front 107 - 17
B070 4211 Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:BC2NA:Ass'y 105- *
B070 4221 Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:BC2EU:Ass'y 105- *
B070 4231 Front Side Plate - Fusing Exit 119- 6
BO70 4237 Cushion - 6x6x2 117- 1
B0O70 4241 Rear Side Plate - Fusing Exit 119 - 19
B070 4251 Transport Belt - Paper Exit 113- 7
B070 4254 Cooling Roller Shaft 113 - 12
B0O70 4267 Inverter Junction Pawl 115- 11
B0O70 4268 Stopper - Inverter Junction Pawl 115- 8
BO70 4271 Inverter Guide Plate 115- 13
B0O70 4292 Inverter Junction Solenoid Ass'y 113 - 30
BO70 4293 Solenoid Bracket 113 - 29
BO70 4294 Cap - Heat Pipe 113 - 25
B0O70 4298 DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Sub-ass'y 113 - 10
B0O70 4304 Bracket:Coupling:Finishing Sub-unit 157- 3
B0O70 4375 Cover:Duct:Heat Pipe:Ass'y 147 - 10
B0O70 4379 Duct:Heat Pipe 147 - 9
BO70 4412 Harness:Middle:Reverse 115- 7
B0O70 4418 Web Brake Pad 105 - 12
B0O70 4421 Stay:Hot Roller:Upper 109- 6
B0O70 4447 Sensor Bracket 111- 2
B0O70 4475 Holder:Ring:Fusing Exit:Ass'y 107 - 23
BO70 4500 Duplex Unit:Ass'y 121 - *
B0O70 4615 Bracket:Support:Positioning Pin 123- 3
B070 4621 Hook:Lever:Guide Plate:Ass'y 121 - 15
B070 4623 Guide Plate:Transport:Lower:Ass'y 121 - 18

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 4628 Bracket:Contact Point:Left 121 - 20
B0O70 4629 Bracket:Contact Point:Right 121 - 19
B0O70 4631 Lever:Guide Plate:Adhesion 121 - 12
BO70 4633 Guide Plate Band 121 - 17
B070 4641 Guide Plate:Duplex:Lower 129 - 28
B0O70 4656 Guide Plate:Transport:Upper:Ass'y 129 - 38
B0O70 4658 Bracket:Sensor:Duplex:Transport 129 - 35
B0O70 4661 Gate Pawl:Duplex 125- 6
B0O70 4663 DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Duplex:Ass'y 125- 2
B0O70 4664 DC Solenoid:Gate Pawl:Duplex 135- 39
B0O70 4673 Guide Plate:Reverse:Exit:Left 125- 7
B0O70 4702 Jogger Fence:Inner Back:Ass'y 121 - 36
B0O70 4706 Jogger Fence:Front:Ass'y 121 - 37
B070 4712 Jogger Fence Motor- DC 3.5V 127 - 10
B0O70 4726 Jogger Idler Bracket 127 - 19
B070 4742 Large Sensor Bracket 121 - 42
B070 4743 Small Sensor Bracket 121 - 40
B0O70 4761 DC Solenoid:Reversal:Ass'y 121 - 26
B0O70 4782 Bracket:Stepper Motor: Transport 129- 3
B0O70 4782 Bracket:Stepper Motor: Transport 127 - 3
B0O70 4784 Transport Motor - DC24V 14.4W 129- 1
B070 4784 Transport Motor - DC24V 14.4W 127 - 1
B0O70 4802 Guide Plate:Duplex:Entrance:Upper 125 - 16
B0O70 4803 Guide Plate:Duplex:Entrance:Lower 125 - 15
B0O70 4804 Guide:Duplex:Entrance 125 - 26
B0O70 4805 Spring Plate:Guide:Duplex:Entrance 125 - 25
B0O70 4822 DC Solenoid:Guide:Paper:Ass'y 123 - 13
B0O70 4831 Entrance Guide 123 - 16
B0O70 4839 Cushion:Guide:Paper:Adhesion 129 - 32
BO70 4839 Cushion:Guide:Paper:Adhesion 121 - 30
B0O70 4861 Bracket:Drawer:Duplex Unit 123- 2
B0O70 4891 Inner Cover:Duplex:Adhesion 121- 1
B0O70 4911 Fan Motor Bracket 163- 1
B070 4912 Cover:Fan:Duplex:Lower 163- 3
B070 4915 Bracket:Fan:Reverse Sub-unit 157- 9
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B070 4916 Duct:Fan:Duplex:Entrance 157- 8
BO70 5100 PCB:MCU 169 - *
BO70 5100 PCB:MCU 49 - 2
B0O70 5104 PROM:IC 169- 1
B070 5110 Base:Harness:Scanner:No.1 47 - 19
B070 5125 Harness:MCU:Power Source 49 - 1
B070 5126 Harness:IC:SBU:Fan:Key Switch 49 - 13
B070 5127 Harness:LCDC:Connecting 49 - 9
B070 5128 Harness:FFC:SBU:15WICK:240mm 49 - 10
B070 5129 Harness:FFC:SBU:40WICK:240mm 49 - 11
B070 5140 Harness:LCDC:Power Source 49 - 8
B070 5142 Harness:Key Counter:Fan 49 - 14
B070 5144 Harness:Key Counter:Auxiliary 49 - 15
B0O70 5145 Cable:Operation Sub-unit:LCDC 49 - 17
B070 5146 Cable:LCDC:Image Processing Unit 49 - 16
B070 5147 Harness:Ground Wire:Operation 21- 7
B070 5160 Harness:Imaging Unit:Safety Switch 151 - 14
B0O70 5161 Harness:Key Switch:Power Source 19 - 16
B070 5165 Harness:LDB:Sync Detector 53- 4
B070 5166 Harness:Polygon Mirror Motor 53- 5
B070 5167 Harness:LDB:Control:Connecting 53- 1
B070 5169 Harness:Power Source:LDB 53- 2
B0705170 Cable:LVDS:LDB:18P:Connecting 53- 3
B070 5171 Cable:Lvds:IPU:18p:Connecting 153 - 13
BO70 5175 Harness:LDB:LCDC:GWBOX 153- 7
B070 5195 PCB:Sync Detector Board 53 - 41
B070 5197 Polygon Mirror Motor Control Board 53 - 15
B070 5210 PCB:Image Processing Unit 200- *
B070 5210 PCB:Image Processing Unit 153- 4
B070 5245 IC:RI5C613 200- 3
BO70 5300 PCB:10B 147 - 4
BO70 5300 PCB:10B 179 - *
BO70 5330 Board - Main Switch 19-21
B0O70 5361 PCB:LCDC:NA:Ass'y 49 - 12
B070 5362 PCB:LCDC:EU:Ass'y 49 - 12

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 5366 Harness:Pp:Connecting 141 - 14
BO70 5450 Harness:DC:Main 143 - 19
B0O70 5453 Harness:Drum:Machine Or Copier 143 - 17
B070 5453 Harness:Drum:Machine Or Copier 135- 10
B0O70 5454 Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier (B070) 135 - 42
B0O70 5454 Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier 143 - 18
B0O70 5455 Harness:Paper Bank:Main:Ass'y 147 - 7
B0O70 5456 Harness:Tandem Lct:Connecting:Ass'y 137- 7
B0O70 5457 Harness:Paper Bank:Auxiliary:Ass'y 147 - 6
B0O70 5458 Harness:Power Source 143 - 20
B0O70 5459 Grounding Wire - DF 147 - 1
B0O70 5460 Interface Grounding Harness 147 - 5
B0O70 5461 Cable:Image Processing Unit:BCU 143 - 21
BO70 5463 Harness:Mother Board:Power Source 155 - 17
B0O70 5465 Harness:Charge Corona:Cleaner:Ass'y 95- 3
B0O70 5466 Harness:PCU 99 - 11
B0O70 5467 Harness:Drum:Uni:Auxiliary:Ass'y 95- 5
B070 5470 Harness:Paper Size Sensor 139 - 21
B070 5471 Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Lower:Ass'y 63 - 16
B0O70 5472 Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Upper:Ass'y 63 - 15
B0O70 5473 DC Harness - Left 55 - 26
B070 5474 DC Harness - Tandem LCT 59 - 39
B0O70 5475 Harness:Paper Feed Unit:Machine 71 - 23
B0O70 5476 Harness:Registration Sensor 73- 9
B0O70 5480 Toner Bank Harness - 10p White 79 - 12
B0O70 5481 Toner Bank Harness - 10p Red 79 - 11
B0O70 5482 Toner Bank Harness - 15p 79 - 13
B070 5485 Paper Exit Harness 143 - 12
B0O70 5486 Exit Unit Harness 115 - 27
B0O70 5490 Relay Harness - Transfer Belt 161- 5
B0O70 5491 Transfer Belt Harness 103 - 25
B0O70 5495 Harness:Duplex Unit 123- 1
B0O70 5496 Duplex Connecting Harness 121 - 39
B070 5497 Harness:Connecting:Duplex:Fan 163- 4
B070 5500 Harness:AC:Ass'y 145- 3
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 5501 Harness:AC:Auxiliary:Ass'y 145- 5
B0O70 5502 Harness:Heater:Dehumidifier:Ass'y 145 - 13
B0O70 5502 Harness:Heater:Dehumidifier:Ass'y 165 - 31
B0O70 5503 Harness:Fusing 147 - 14
B0O70 5504 Harness:Fusing Unit:Ass'y 109 - 14
B0O70 5505 Harness:Power Supply Unit:Ass'y 145- 2
B0O70 5507 Harness:Power Supply Unit:Auxiliary 155 - 21
BO70 5600 Bracket:Power Pack 141 - 15
B0O70 5605 Cover:Power Supply Unit 145 - 12
B070 5625 PCB:Interface:Ass'y 153- 6
B0O70 5652 PCB:SD-card:Ass'y 155 - 19
B070 5684 Harness:HDD:IDE 155- 6
B0O70 5685 Harness:Power Source:HDD 155- 5
B0O70 5686 Harness:Css 155 - 14
BO70 5688 Harness:SD-card 155 - 18
B070 5705 PCB:Control Board:Ass'y 191- =
B070 5705 PCB:Control Board:Ass'y 153- 8
B0O70 5740 ASIC:Bassoon 191- 1
B0O70 5742 Flash Memory:BIOS 191- 2
BO70 5745 IC Socket:BIOS 191- 3
B070 5760 PCB:Mother Board:Ass'y 153 - 11
B070 6155 Side Plate:Rear:Paper Bank:Ass'y 165- 9
B0O70 6171 Paper Feed Motor - DC24V 27.6W 137- 4
B070 6181 Side Plate:Front:Paper Bank:Ass'y 165 - 23
B070 6231 Cover Paper Feed Unit 139- 14
B0O70 6232 Cover:Harness 163- 9
B070 6233 Cover:Paper Feed Sub-unit:No.3 165 - 19
B070 6271 Bracket:Slide Rail:Paper Tray:Left 165 - 13
B0O70 6273 Stay:Rail:Left:Ass'y 165- 5
B0O70 6281 Slide Rail:Right:Ass'y 165 - 18
B070 6293 Heat Sink:Heater:Upper:Fiber 165 - 27
B0O70 6310 Inner Cover:Paper Feed:Paper Bank 69- 6
B070 6320 Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank 69- 1
B070 6320 Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank 63- *
B070 6321 Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank:No.2 69 - 12

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B070 6321 Paper Feed Unit:Paper Bank:No.2 63- *
B0O70 6332 Stay:Reverse:Ass'y 67 - 12
B0O70 6338 DC Solenoid:Reverse:Ass'y 67 - 14
B070 6340 Side Plate:Front:Paper Feed Unit 67 - 13
B0O70 6345 Side Plate:Rear:Paper Feed Unit 67 - 20
B0O70 6352 Guide Plate:Feed 65 - 15
B070 6362 Stay:Feed:Ass'y 65- 1
B070 6364 Swing Unit:Pickup Roller:Ass'y 63- 8
B070 6420 Cover:Paper Tray:Short 61- 4
B070 6421 Cover:Paper Tray:Long 61- 2
B0O70 6422 Cover:Tandem LCT 55- 2
B070 6510 Tandem LCT:Left:Ass'y (A4) 55- 3
B0O70 6511 Tandem LCT:Left:NA:Ass'y (LT) 55- 3
B070 6516 Bracket:Cover:Tandem LCT:Ass'y 55- 5
B070 6520 Tandem LCT:Right:Ass'y (A4) 57- 1
B070 6521 Tandem LCT:Right:NA:Ass'y (LT) 57- 1
B0O70 6525 Inner Cover:Tandem LCT:Ass'y 57- 2
B0O70 6680 Tightener:Lower:Peen 137 - 24
B0O70 6701 PCB:BCU:NA:Ass'y 175- *
B070 6701 PCB:BCU:NA:Ass'y 143 - 16
B0O70 6751 PCB:BCU:EU:Ass'y 175- *
B0O70 6751 PCB:BCU:EU:Ass'y 143 - 16
B070 6820 Bracket:Hinge:Lower 155 - 24
B070 6821 Bracket:Hinge:Upper 155 - 27
B0O70 6827 Cover:Hinge 155 - 25
B0O70 6830 Bracket:Cover:Rear 143 - 8
B0O70 6831 Bracket:Standard:C/T Box 141- 5
B0O70 6832 Bracket:Harness Clamp 145 - 11
B0O70 6834 Bracket:Clamp 143- 6
BO70 6836 Bracket:Hinge:C/T Box 155 - 23
B0O70 6839 Cover.C/T Box:Ass'y 19- 24
BO70 6840 Filter:C/T Box 19 - 22
BO70 6842 Cover:C/T Box 19- 23
BO70 6848 Base:C/T Box 155 - 30
B0O70 6851 Side Plate:C/T Box:Left 155 - 26
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B0O70 6852 Cover:Base:C/T Box 155 - 28
B0O70 6854 Bracket:Fan:Cooling 155 - 11
B0O70 6855 Cover:Harness 155 - 31
B0O70 6856 Side Plate:C/T Box:Upper Lower 155- 8
B0O70 6859 Side Plate:C/T Box:Right 155- 7
BO70 6865 Bracket:Control Board:Sub-ass'y 153 - 12
BO70 6867 Bracket:PCB:SD-card 155 - 20
B0O70 6874 Drum Stay:Control Board:Sub-ass'y 153- 3
B0O70 6875 Bracket:Supporter:Ass'y 153- 5
B0O70 6878 Supporting Plate:Control Board 153 - 10
BO70 6880 HDD Unit:Ass'y 155- 4
BO70 6881 Bracket:HDD 155- 3
B0O70 6884 Bracket:Power Supply Unit 155 - 15
BO70 6887 Bracket:CSS 155 - 12
BO70 6895 Panel:Interface:Peen 153- 2
BO70 6898 Knob Screw:Panel 153- 1
B0O70 6934 Model Name Plate:INF (BO70 INF) 17 - 4
B0O70 6935 Model Name Plate (BO70 LAN) 17- 4
BO70 7000 ARDF:Ass'y 25- *
B0O71 1286 Model Name Plate:Printing:EXP (B0O71 RIC) 17 - 4
B0O71 5454 Harness:Duplex:Machine Or Copier (B071) 135 - 42
B0O71 6934 Model Name Plate (BO71 INF) 17- 4
B0O71 6935 Model Name Plate (BO71 LAN) 17 - 4

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A006 9104 Scanner Positioning Pin (4pcs/set) 211- 1
A007 3751 Large Cap - Toner Collection Tank 91- 1
A007 3751 Large Cap - Toner Collection Tank 77 - 19
A010 5700 Sensor 59 - 37
A028 7878 Arm Spacer 33 - 26
A029 2858 Release Lever 69 - 20
A029 2984 Decal - Grip 69 - 17
A029 2984 Decal - Grip 209 - 48
A048 2274 Front Transport Guide 99 - 30
A048 2277 Rear Transport Guide 99 - 29
A048 2838 Nylon Rivet 61 - 16
A060 2512 Registration Roller Knob 71- 1
A069 1883 Shoe - Scanner 47 - 6
AQ079 1201 Fusing Drive Joint 131 - 17
AQ079 1203 Fusing Drive Stopper 131 - 15
A079 1406 Upper Door Spacer 17- 7
A079 2861 Knob - Transport Roller 71- 2
A079 2861 Knob - Transport Roller 121 - 4
AQ079 4097 Pressure Cam 111 - 11
A096 1123 Belt Drive Bracket 133- 11
A096 1337 Hinge Shaft - Lower Left 19- 8
A096 1677 Right Rail - Drum Unit 159 - 13
A096 1679 Development Grounding Plate 159- 2
A096 1873 Scanner Shoe Pin 47 - 5
A096 2051 Rear Grid Anchor 93 - 22
A096 2052 Front Grid Anchor 93 - 28
A096 2057 Charge Corona Grid 93 - 23
A096 2062 Wire Cleaner Slider 93 - 12
A096 2063 Corona Wire Cleaner 93- 11
A096 2065 Slider Ring 93 - 13
A096 2266 Corona Unit Bracket 9%5- 4
A096 2282 Connector Bracket 95- 2
A096 2301 Grounding Plate 95 - 12
A096 2330 Drum Shaft Knob 93- 5
A096 2612 Lower Registration Guide 73 - 16
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AQ096 2622 Front Lower Registration Guide 73 - 13
A096 2633 Front Lock 75- 6
AQ096 3059 Toner Sensor Guide 87 - 13
AQ096 3104 Development Guide Rail 87- 5
A096 3175 Bushing 8x14x8 85- 25
A096 3176 Bushing - 6x12x8.5 85 - 22
A096 3181 Slitter 85 - 37
A096 3184 Agitator Shaft 85- 31
AQ096 3185 Agitator Front Holder 85 - 18
AQ096 3586 Cleaning Brush Drive Shaft 97 - 7
A096 3588 Gear - 197 97 - 25
A096 3621 Entrance Seal 99 - 14
A096 3624 Drum Grounding Plate 99 - 20
AQ096 3642 Pick-off Pawl Bracket 99 - 17
AQ096 3646 Pick-off Pawl Shaft 99 - 19
A096 3661 Gear - 15/35Z7 97 - 20
A096 3666 Harness Cover 9 - 4
A096 3915 Transfer Belt Lever 103 - 24
A096 3916 Belt Lever Arm 103 - 23
AQ096 3922 Solenoid Bracket 103 - 27
A096 3956 Heater Cover 161- 2
A096 3959 Release Arm 161 - 13
A096 4316 Stripper Release Slider 107 - 14
A096 4891 Lever Exit Guide 127 - 25
AQ096 5320 Quenching Lamp 95 - 14
A096 6188 Upper Tightner - P/b 137 - 20
AQ096 6199 Lower Drive Shaft 139 - 13
AQ096 6246 Left Rail Bracket 165- 2
A096 6247 Lock Arm - Tandem Tray 165- 3
A096 6266 Tray Lock Arm 165- 6
AQ096 6402 Pressure Plate Driven Roller 69- 9
A096 6413 Release Lever Cover 69 - 14
AQ096 6553 Side Fence Pad 61 - 10
AQ096 6677 Decal - Right Paper Set 57 - 18
AQ096 6677 Decal - Right Paper Set 209- 2

B070/B071

10

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AQ096 6678 Decal - Left Paper Set 209- 3
AQ096 6678 Decal - Left Paper Set 55-11
A096 6693 Paper Guide Sheet 165 - 24
AQ097 3644 Transport Guide Bracket 99 - 28
A110 1193 Seal - 01.x15x24 47 - 18
Al134 2363 Terminal Plate 93 - 29
A134 2860 Pick-up Arm 65- 9
Al134 2978 Spring Plate 61- 9
A134 3180 Bottle Chuck 83 - 28
A134 3216 Screw 83 - 26
A134 5251 ID Sensor 99 - 18
A153 3571 Collar 95 - 10
Al76 1737 Exposure Glass Cushion 45- 2
Al176 2054 Grounding Plate 93 - 10
A176 2061 Screw Shaft 93- 14
Al176 2260 Upper Unit Cover 95 - 1
Al176 3527 Grounding Plate 97 - 12
Al176 3863 Spacer - 4x6x2 101 - 12
A176 6110 Harness Cover 165 - 21
Al176 6570 Paper Stopper 61 - 25
A176 6695 Misfeed Removal Guide 61 - 32
A176 6695 Misfeed Removal Guide 57 - 13
A193 1829 Ball Bearing - M8 51- 15
A229 1132 Bracket - Registration Motor 135- 3
A229 1133 Stepper Motor Base Ass'y 135- 7
A229 1186 Development Guide Rail 159 - 14
A229 1465 LED Guide 19 - 30
A229 1825 Home Position Sensor Bracket 47 - 10
A229 1832 Front Grounding Plate 161 - 15
A229 2352 Grounding Plate 99 - 12
A229 2401 Connector Bracket 9% - 9
A229 2655 Read Rock 75- 9
A229 2717 Lock Lever 75- 4
A229 3861 Front Arm 101- 4
A229 3862 Rear Arm 101- 8
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A229 3865 Transport Driven Roller 101 - 25
A229 3875 Drive Electrode 101- 5
A229 3880 Drive Roller 101- 7
A229 3909 Bias Terminal 103 - 10
A229 3910 Front Bushing 103 - 11
A229 3911 Rear Bushing 103 - 21
A229 3934 Tape 103 - 33
A229 4131 Thermistor 109 - 11
A229 4813 Arm Pad 121- 5
A229 6306 Reverse Drive Shaft 67- 9
A229 6307 Reverse Driven Shaft 67- 5
A229 6309 Reverse Pressure Lever 67 - 11
A229 6338 Reverse Guide Plate 67- 1
A229 6353 Photo Reflection Sensor Bracket 63- 4
A229 6358 Paper Sensor Bracket 63- 6
A229 6370 Paper Guide Plate 67 - 19
A229 6381 Paper Feed Unit Stay Ass'y 63- 3
A229 6382 Paper Feed Unit Stay - Tandem 63 - 17
A229 6556 Tray Bottom Plate 61 - 17
A232 4666 Cushion - Stepper Motor 129- 2
A232 4666 Cushion - Stepper Motor 127 - 2
A232 5355 IC - GATEX 175- 1
A247 1183 Supporting Plate - Drum Shaft 133 - 18
A247 2113 Drum Cooling Duct 143 - 7
A247 2116 Exhaust Duct 141 - 7
A247 2327 Terminal Development Bias 133- 1
A247 2341 Electrode Plate - Drum Shaft 133- 19
A247 2800 Ball Bearing - 8x12x5 73 - 11
A247 2900 Torque Limiter - 53mnxm 29 - 27
A247 3074 Gear - 34Z 87 - 10
A247 3080 Adjusting Plate 89- 8
A247 3081 Gear - 177 87- 6
A247 3089 Ball Bearing - 9x17x5 89 - 11
A247 3123 Plate Nut - Slitter 85 - 39
A247 3571 Cleaning Seal 97 - 24

B070/B071

11

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A247 3573 Bracket-Cleaning Blade 97 - 2
A247 3574 Rear Cleaning Seal 97 - 17
A247 3575 Blade Release Lever 97- 6
A247 3656 Bracket - Speed Reduction Gear 97 - 21
A247 6165 Paper Support Plate 139- 3
A247 6198 Upper Drive Shaft 139- 2
A247 6250 Paper Tray Rail 165 - 17
A248 6103 Guide Plate - Upper Heat Sink 165 - 26
A248 6167 DC Motor - 19.2W 139- 11
A248 6168 Bracket - Lift Motor 139 - 10
A248 6241 Left Rail - Tandem LCT 165- 1
A248 6615 Coupling Lever - Left 55 - 36
A248 6616 Bracket - Driven Pulley 55 - 16
A248 6618 Base - Left Tandem LCT 55 - 33
A248 6619 Bracket - Drive Pulley 55 - 23
A248 6620 Bracket - Photointerruptor 55- 34
A248 6623 Slider - Left Back Fence 55 - 19
A248 6627 Timing Belt Cover 55-20
A248 6636 DC Motor Bracket 55 - 30
A248 6639 Tray Bottom Plate - Left Middle 55- 9
A248 6640 Tray Bottom Plate - Left Front 55- 8
A248 6642 Tray Bottom Plate - Left Rear 55- 10
A248 6655 Right Base - Tandem LCT 59 - 35
A248 6659 Right Stopper 57- 4
A248 6682 Stay - Right Base 59 - 14
A248 6687 Right Drive Shaft 59 - 40
A248 6694 Wire Ring 59 - 13
A248 6695 Guide - Pulley 59 - 20
A248 6701 Oil Damper 59 - 26
A248 6703 Bracket - Oil Damper 59 - 25
A248 6713 Hook - Tension Spring 59- 2
A248 6714 DC Solenoid - Front End Fence 50- 1
A248 6717 Front Release Lever 59 - 17
A248 6727 DC Solenoid - Rear End Fence 59- 8
A248 6730 Rear Release Lever 59 - 41
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A248 6741 Protection - Inner Cover 57- 5
A248 6743 Connector Bracket 59 - 38
A248 6746 Lever - Large 59 - 34
A248 6753 Lever - Small 59 - 31
A248 6757 Left Connector Bracket 137 - 19
A248 6758 DC Lock Solenoid 137-21
A248 6767 Right Connector Bracket 137- 6
A248 6774 Slide Rail Bracket 165 - 10
A248 6776 Stay - Tandem Tray 165 - 15
A248 6792 Lock Arm - Tandem Tray 139- 5
A257 2076 Front Lens Plate 53- 29
A257 2077 Rear Lens Plate 53 - 26
A257 2102 F-theta Lens Plate 53 - 16
A257 4105 Terminal - 4p 109 - 12
A257 9300 Grease Barrierta - S552R 211- 5
A259 1554 Invertor:5.5mil-a 23-20
A265 5154 PCB:CSS 155 - 13
A267 1820 Sheet - Photointerrupter 47 - 9
A267 1820 Sheet - Photointerrupter 59 - 12
A267 2857 Spring Plate - Side Fence 61 - 24
A267 2859 Side Fence Stopper 61 - 22
A267 2860 Rear Lever Stopper 61 - 23
A267 7586 Grounding Plate 155- 9
A292 9500 Test Chart - S5S (10 Pcs/Set) 211 - 2
A293 1097 Fan Motor - DC 8.5W 141 - 3
A293 1097 Fan Motor - DC 8.5W 143 - 22
A293 3899 Transfer Belt - Mojito Service 101- 6
A293 3908 Cleaning Roller -transfer Beltass'y 103- 1
A293 3960 Belt Unit Knob 161- 9
A293 6574 Actuator Guide 61 - 29
A293 6579 Link Guide 61 - 35
A293 6585 Knob - Paper Size Selection 61 - 26
A293 6766 Arm Bracket 139- 4
A294 1021 Stand Bracket 165 - 29
A294 1037 Front Upper Fixing Plate 165 - 22

B070/B071

12

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 1038 Front Lower Fixing Plate 165 - 20
A294 1039 Rear Upper Fixing Plate 165- 8
A294 1076 Front Left Fixing Plate 163- 8
A294 1077 Front Right Fixing Plate 163 - 13
A294 1080 Channel Bracket - Center Front 163- 7
A294 1082 Frame Channel 161 - 12
A294 1084 Cover:Base:Ass'y 163 - 16
A294 1086 ADF Holder 151 - 15
A294 1091 Side Plate:Imaging Unit:Front:Ass'y 161 - 17
A294 1093 Side Plate:Imaging Unit:Rear:Ass'y 161 - 19
A294 1099 Right Holder 163 - 15
A294 1101 Bracket - Drum Motor 133 - 28
A294 1105 Tightener - Drum Unit 133- 24
A294 1109 Tightener - Transfer Cleaning 133 - 27
A294 1112 Pulley Tightener - M19 133 - 26
A294 1113 Ground Plate - Drum 133 - 29
A294 1119 Fly Wheel 141 - 10
A294 1121 Bracket Ass'y - Fusing Motor 131- 6
A294 1124 Tightener - Fusing Duplex 131 - 10
A294 1127 Tightener - M28 131- 8
A294 1130 Fusing Drive Bracket 131 - 13
A294 1132 Shaft - Fusing Drive 131- 14
A294 1134 Ground Plate - Fusing 131- 5
A294 1137 Joint - Duplex 131- 20
A294 1141 Gear - 247 133 - 10
A294 1142 Transfer Drive Shaft 133 - 32
A294 1144 Duplex Drive Shaft 131 - 18
A294 1151 Bracket Ass'y - Collection 135- 24
A294 1156 Tightener Ass'y - Collection 135- 19
A294 1158 Transport Screw Bushing 135- 22
A294 1162 Gear - 7224 135- 23
A294 1163 Gear - 30Z 135- 21
A294 1163 Gear - 30Z 81- 22
A294 1167 Tension Spring - 12n 133 - 23
A294 1168 Tension Spring - 27n 135 - 17
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 1169 Tension Spring - 35n 131- 9
A294 1182 Exhaust Duct - Fusing 143- 9
A294 1195 Right Fixing Plate 163 - 14
A294 1196 Left Fixing Plate 157 - 13
A294 1197 Stay:Side Plate:Lower 163 - 17
A294 1259 Bracket - Upper Cover 151 - 11
A294 1266 Exit Bracket 21- 4
A294 1268 Door Catch - Front Lower 19- 7
A294 1270 Lower Front Hinge 19- 6
A294 1271 Hinge - Lower Front Door 19- 9
A294 1282 Front Door Spacer Bracket 17 - 2
A294 1292 Door Switch Bracket 17 - 3
A294 1345 Bracket - Interlock Switch 151- 2
A294 1346 Lever - Interlock Switch 151- 1
A294 1347 Bracket - Total Counter 151- 9
A294 1348 Bracket - Main Switch 151 - 10
A294 1352 Right Upper Hinge 151 - 13
A294 1356 Lower Right Hinge 17 - 14
A294 1360 Lower Left Hinge 151- 7
A294 1363 Lower Left Hinge 157 - 14
A294 1375 Inner Cover - Right Upper 17 - 11
A294 1377 Inner Cover - Left Upper 17 - 10
A294 1378 Decal - Total Counter 17- 9
A294 1378 Decal - Total Counter 209- 7
A294 1380 Inner Cover - Left 17 - 18
A294 1425 Operation Unit Arm 21- 16
A294 1429 Hinge - Operation Unit 21-14
A294 1434 Lower Support 21 - 22
A294 1437 Supporting Plate - Operation Panel 21-13
A294 1438 Hinge Fixing Plate 21-12
A294 1439 Operation Unit Fixing Plate 21-10
A294 1441 Spacer - Operation Panel 21-18
A294 1442 Frame - Operation Panel 151 - 18
A294 1445 Bracket - Cover 21-20
A294 1446 Bracket - Arm Cover 21-15

B070/B071

13

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 1447 Shaft - Upper Operation Knob 21- 8
A294 1448 Shaft - Under Operation Knob 21-19
A294 1449 Bushing - Operation Panel 21-21
A294 1475 Key Top - Start 23- 6
A294 1476 Key Top - Stop 23-15
A294 1492 Lens - LED 23-24
A294 1493 PCB - LED 23-31
A294 1495 Fixing Plate - Operation Panel 23 - 32
A294 1514 Bracket - Feed Control Board 137- 11
A294 1514 Bracket - Feed Control Board 147 - 11
A294 1530 LCD - Display 23 - 27
A294 1531 Operation Panel Frame 23-29
A294 1534 Grounding Plate - Right 23 - 23
A294 1535 Grounding Plate - Left 23-25
A294 1667 Sheet - Optical Housing 51-23
A294 1673 Front Stay 51- 12
A294 1683 Bracket:Pulley:Scanner:Ass'y 51-21
A294 1687 Bracket - Scanner Rail 51- 16
A294 1688 Cushion 51- 20
A294 1694 Front Scanner Rail Ass'y 51- 9
A294 1695 Rear Scanner Rail Ass'y 51-29
A294 1705 Cover - 1st Scanner 47 - 23
A294 1706 1st Mirror 47 - 26
A294 1708 Invertor Insulator - 1 47 - 28
A294 1709 Wire Clamp 47 - 25
A294 1710 Holder - 1st Scanner Harness 47 - 30
A294 1712 Rear Holder - Lamp 47 - 22
A294 1733 Bracket:Scanner:No.2:Ass'y 47 - 7
A294 1739 Scanner Drive Bracket 47 - 24
A294 1743 Cushion - 5x20x4 103- 14
A294 1743 Cushion - 5x20x4 47 - 8
A294 1744 Guard - 2nd Mirror 47 - 3
A294 1746 Bracket - Wire Tension 51- 18
A294 1747 Timing Belt - Scanner 51- 2
A294 1748 Scanner Motor Bracket 51- 3
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 1752 Pulley:Tension:Timing Belt:Ass'y 51- 5
A294 1756 Spring - Scanner Motor 51- 4
A294 1759 Wire - Scanner Drive 51- 17
A294 1760 Scanner Motor - DC38V 50W 51- 8
A294 1781 Holder - Lens Unit 51- 13
A294 1782 Spacer - Lens Stay 45- 9
A294 1788 Sheet - Upper Frame 45- 1
A294 1789 Sheet - Upper Frame Big 47 - 14
A294 1790 Cushion - Scanner 47 - 17
A294 1793 Cushion Seal - 20x50x4 47 - 15
A294 1799 Right Stay - Optical Housing 45 - 19
A294 1817 Cover - Sync Detector 49 - 4
A294 1832 Bracket Harness 47 - 12
A294 1833 Guide Harness 49 - 6
A294 1836 Ground Plate - Left Frame 157- 4
A294 1837 Ground Plate - Rear Frame 151 - 16
A294 1838 Ground Plate - Lens Stay 155 - 22
A294 1842 Rear Grounding Plate 161 - 20
A294 1931 Btllens Ass'y 53 - 30
A294 1942 Holder - Sync Detector Board 53 - 42
A294 1951 Shield 1 53 - 32
A294 1952 Shield 2 53 - 31
A294 1953 Shield 3 53 - 25
A294 1971 Bracket - Optical Housing Fan 159- 5
A294 1975 Lower Seal - Fan Motor 159- 4
A294 1976 Duct - Left Rear Frame 159- 1
A294 1977 Upper Seal - Fan Motor 159- 6
A294 1991 Ground Platerear Imaging Unit 159- 7
A294 1992 Ground Plate - Front Imaging Unit 159- 8
A294 2051 Rear Receptacle 143 - 2
A294 2052 Receptacle Pin 143 - 3
A294 2053 Receptacle Connector G 143- 1
A294 2054 Seal - Inner Duct 143 - 13
A294 2057 Inner Duct 143 - 14
A294 2067 Rear Duct Ass'y 141 - 20

B070/B071

14

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 2079 Seal - Rear Duct 141 - 19
A294 2101 Duct Ass'y 159 - 12
A294 2106 Exit Duct Seal 159 - 11
A294 2108 Entrance Duct Seal 159 - 10
A294 2109 Entrance Duct Slider 159- 9
A294 2112 Guide - Dust Filter 161- 11
A294 2114 Toner Filter 161- 8
A294 2120 Seal - Fan Duct 141- 1
A294 2121 Exhaust Fan Duct 141- 2
A294 2122 Receptacle Connector C 143 - 4
A294 2123 Dust Filter 21- 2
A294 2124 Seal - Operation Frame 151 - 17
A294 2420 Charge Corona Receptacle 95- 8
A294 2426 Relay Harness Plate 95- 6
A294 2600 Front Side Plate 75- 3
A294 2604 Side Plate: Paper Feed:Rear:Ass'y 75 - 21
A294 2645 Transport Guide Plate 75- 8
A294 2651 Guide Plate - Vertical Transport 75 - 19
A294 2661 Bracket - Transport Sensor 71- 21
A294 2672 Guide Plate - Duplex Exit 75 - 15
A294 2678 Roller - Duplex Exit 75 - 18
A294 2684 Guide Plate - LCT Exit 71- 19
A294 2696 Guide Plate - LCT Exit 73 - 20
A294 2701 Bracket - LCT Transport Sensor 71- 8
A294 2705 Roller - LCT Exit 73-14
A294 2752 Magnetic Clutch Holder 69 - 10
A294 2752 Magnetic Clutch Holder 73 - 19
A294 2752 Magnetic Clutch Holder 75 - 10
A294 2780 Inner Cover - Paper Feed 71- 6
A294 3061 Pump Joint 149- 8
A294 3062 Air Pump Motor - DC 5.85w 149 - 20
A294 3065 DC Motor - Toner Supply - 5.9W 91 - 16
A294 3065 DC Motor - Toner Supply - 5.9W 149 - 15
A294 3069 Air Pump Bracket 149 - 18
A294 3069 Air Pump Bracket 91 - 13
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 3071 Tube - 6x9x1000 149 - 7
A294 3072 Tube - 6x9x170 149 - 11
A294 3073 Tube - 6x9x1150 149 - 10
A294 3078 Development Ground Plate 135- 11
A294 3081 Air Pump 91-11
A294 3081 Air Pump 149 - 17
A294 3083 Pump Cap 149 - 12
A294 3084 Coller - 4x7x8 149 - 16
A294 3084 Coller - 4x7x8 91- 15
A294 3085 Pump Seal 91 - 10
A294 3085 Pump Seal 149 - 13
A294 3086 Toner Supply Pump 149 - 14
A294 3086 Toner Supply Pump 91 - 12
A294 3090 Fan Duct 149- 6
A294 3093 Air Block Plate 149- 4
A294 3095 Joint:Tube:Development 149 - 1
A294 3096 Bracket:Connector:Development 149 - 2
A294 3124 Ground Plate:Doctor Blade 87- 4
A294 3125 Electrode Torsion Spring 89- 6
A294 3126 Casing Electrode 89- 7
A294 3133 Lower Development Sheet 87 - 11
A294 3145 Ball Bearing Case - 8x19x6 89 - 18
A294 3147 Seal 89 - 19
A294 3150 Bushing - 6x22x14 89- 4
A294 3160 Front Development Roller Seal 89 - 10
A294 3162 Rear Development Roller Seal 89 - 12
A294 3173 Seal - M8 89- 3
A294 3180 Entrance Seal 87- 3
A294 3190 Duct:Development:Ass'y 87 - 15
A294 3195 Cam Stopper 81- 3
A294 3212 Center Filter Holder 85- 7
A294 3225 Ground Plate - Vibrating Plate 83- 5
A294 3231 Lower Toner Hopper Case 85- 20
A294 3233 Toner Hopper Shaft Seal 85 - 19
A294 3240 Agitator 85 - 15

B070/B071

15

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 3242 Toner Supply Roller 85 - 30
A294 3245 Agitator Rear Holder 85 - 28
A294 3246 Gear - 108z 81-11
A294 3251 Right Hopper Case 85 - 13
A294 3255 Idler Gear - 15z (Red) 85 - 27
A294 3263 Front Filter Holder 85- 2
A294 3264 Filter Holder Cover - Front 85- 1
A294 3265 Dual Faces Tepe:Joint:Toner Hopper 85- 5
A294 3285 Toner Collection Coil 83 - 17
A294 3292 Toner Bank Slider 83 - 27
A294 3317 Left Case Seal 83 - 10
A294 3318 Right Case Seal 83- 9
A294 3319 Case Cushion 83-12
A294 3323 Vibration Plate 83 - 31
A294 3327 Toner Collection Vibration Plate 83 - 29
A294 3331 Toner Bank Agitator 83 - 22
A294 3333 Agitator Shaft 83-21
A294 3336 Cam Shaft 83 - 16
A294 3337 Vibration Plate Cam 83 - 15
A294 3339 Spring Shaft 83 - 18
A294 3340 Spring Support Plate 83 - 19
A294 3341 Vibrating Plate Link Bracket 83- 1
A294 3352 Toner Bottle Shaft 83-25
A294 3354 Rack - 10z 83- 2
A294 3371 Motor Bracket 79- 1
A294 3372 Motor - DC 5.85W 79- 2
A294 3375 Motor - DC 5.85W 79 - 16
A294 3377 Sensor Bracket 79 - 10
A294 3378 Position Sensor Bracket - Upper 79- 3
A294 3379 Position Sensor Bracket - Lower 79- 5
A294 3382 Toner Bottle Drive Shaft 81-12
A294 3386 Driving Case 81- 1
A294 3390 Spring Shaft Cam 8l1- 4
A294 3391 Gear - 327 81- 5
A294 3392 Bracket Cover 83-11
Parts Index




. Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
A294 3402 Clutch Bracket 81- 17
A294 3406 Clutch Shaft 81-14
A294 3408 Tightener Bracket 8l-24
A294 3415 Toner Collection Pipe 8l- 6
A294 3422 Pipe Stopper-toner Collection Coill 81- 2
A294 3423 Gear - Toner Collection Caoll 79 - 19
A294 3424 Torque Limiter - Timing Pulley 36t 81- 27
A294 3432 Right Side Plate - Toner Bank 81-29
A294 3442 Toner Bottle Guide Plate 77 - 11
A294 3445 Stopper Support Plate 77 - 10
A294 3446 Toner Bottle Stopper 77 - 14
A294 3447 Toner Bottle Set Feeler 77- 8
A294 3451 Lever Holder 77 - 18
A294 3453 Toner Bottle Release Lever 77 - 17
A294 3454 Lever Stopper 77 - 12
A294 3456 Sensor Bracket - Toner Bank 81-19
A294 3461 Lever Rack Joint 77- 3
A294 3462 Joint Holder 77 - 4
A294 3465 Toner Collection Bottle 77 - 21
A294 3475 Tube - 12x14x835 137 - 12
A294 3477 Toner Transport Screw 137 - 13
A294 3480 Driving Joint 137 - 16
A294 3482 Tube Guide Rail 137 - 10
A294 3485 Toner Transport Joint 137 - 17
A294 3495 Fixing Plate 77- 1
A294 3559 Upper Stay - Transfer Unit 99 - 13
A294 3572 Rear Drum Seal 99 - 10
A294 3582 Toner Collection Coil 97 - 10
A294 3586 Holder - Toner Collection Coil 97 - 16
A294 3591 Joint - Cleaning Drive 97 - 14
A294 3593 Entrance Seal Holder 99 - 15
A294 3601 Large Insulation Sheet 99 - 1
A294 3602 Small Insulation Sheet 99 - 8
A294 3603 Medium Insulation Sheet 99 - 3
A294 3604 Heat Insulation Sheet 99 - 2

B070/B071

16

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 3606 Cleaning Seal - Ass'y 97 - 27
A294 3612 Toner Recycling Upper Case 135- 14
A294 3613 Toner Recycling Lower Case 135- 8
A294 3614 Vibrating Plate Cushion 83 - 13
A294 3614 Vibrating Plate Cushion 135- 9
A294 3617 Vibrating Plate -toner Recycling 135- 16
A294 3618 Vibrating Plate Cam 135- 25
A294 3619 Transport Screw - Toner Recycling 135- 27
A294 3621 Gear - 447 135- 12
A294 3623 Used Toner Collection Pipe - M14mm 135- 26
A294 3626 Gear - 177 135 - 36
A294 3629 Lower Guide - Vibrating Plate 135- 15
A294 3634 Seal 135- 32
A294 3635 Seal 135- 33
A294 3656 Gear Joint - Z16 133- 12
A294 3660 Drum Drive Shaft 133- 5
A294 3671 Cam - Blade Slide 133- 8
A294 3698 Drum Inner Cover 17 - 19
A294 3715 Cushion:Stopper:Collection Bottle 91- 4
A294 3722 Pump Unit Bracket 91 - 17
A294 3725 Air Pump:Development:Ass'y 91- 8
A294 3726 Cap:Pump:Mm12 91- 9
A294 3731 Tube:Joint:Vacuum 149- 9
A294 3733 Collection Bottle Tube 91- 7
A294 3851 Transfer Belt Casing 103 - 19
A294 3859 Coupled Gear - 32z/40z 103- 8
A294 3861 Transfer Belt Frame 101 - 17
A294 3863 Electrode Plate 101 - 19
A294 3864 Electrode Cover 101 - 23
A294 3866 Driven Cover 101 - 22
A294 3867 Grounding Plate 101 - 15
A294 3868 Rear Frame Spring Plate 101- 21
A294 3869 Rear Positioning Plate 101 - 10
A294 3871 Gear - 20Z 101- 11
A294 3872 Transfer Bias Brush 101 - 24
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 3876 Bushing - 0.75x6x23 101 - 18
A294 3878 Back Up Roller 101 - 13
A294 3879 Front Spring Plate 101 - 16
A294 3880 Toner Collection Coil 103- 7
A294 3887 Casing Spring Plate 103 - 16
A294 3889 Cover:Electrode 103 - 13
A294 3890 Transfer Belt Solenoid 103 - 30
A294 3893 Solenoid Heat Sink 103 - 26
A294 3896 Casing Cover 103 - 15
A294 3897 Relay Electrode Plate 103- 5
A294 3899 Tape:Entrance:Transfer Belt 103 - 32
A294 3910 Support Plate 161- 4
A294 3913 Heat Resistance Sheet 161- 1
A294 3915 Belt Unit Support Plate 101- 1
A294 3918 Positioning Plate 161- 7
A294 3920 Support Plate 161 - 10
A294 3930 Bias Roller Terminal 101 - 20
A294 3935 Front Bushing - 4.5x6x21 101 - 14
A294 3951 Rear Casing Guide 103- 3
A294 3956 Exit Electrode Plate - Transfer Belt 103- 4
A294 4056 Front Heater Holder 109 - 10
A294 4057 Rear Heater Holder 109 - 17
A294 4061 Gear - 67Z 109 - 16
A294 4070 Cleaning Roller Unit 111 - 22
A294 4073 Right Lower Stay 113 - 18
A294 4075 Cleaning Roller Shaft 111 - 17
A294 4077 Left Holder 111 - 19
A294 4078 Right Holder 111- 21
A294 4083 Cleaning Roller Bracket 111 - 18
A294 4092 Fusing Cover Film 105- 3
A294 4094 Rear Fusing Plate 109 - 15
A294 4095 Fusing Entrance Guide - A4 109 - 23
A294 4099 Right Lower Fusing Stay 109 - 22
A294 4103 Upper Pressure Lever 111- 13
A294 4104 Stopper Bracket 105 - 17

B070/B071

17

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 4106 Pressure Shaft 111- 14
A294 4107 Lower Pressure Lever 111 - 15
A294 4116 Plate Ratchet 105 - 16
A294 4135 Pressure Roller Shaft 111 - 25
A294 4147 Oil Collect Bracket 105 - 27
A294 4156 Gear - 23Z 105- 21
A294 4158 Coupled Gear - 252/32z 105 - 26
A294 4164 Roller Spring Plate 107 - 15
A294 4171 Coupled Gear - 172/32z 105 - 22
A294 4171 Coupled Gear - 172/32z 111- 5
A294 4179 Fusing Harness Bracket 109 - 13
A294 4183 Cable Connector Bracket 147 - 15
A294 4185 Pressure Lever Support Plate 111 - 10
A294 4186 Pressure Shaft 111- 9
A294 4195 Fusing Entrance Guide - LT 109 - 23
A294 4198 Fusing Inner Cover 105- 1
A294 4252 Paper Cooling Roller 113- 6
A294 4268 Paper Cooling Stay 113- 14
A294 4286 Guide:Middle:Reverse:Sub-Ass'y 115- 1
A294 4288 Entrance Inverter Guide Mylar 115- 5
A294 4289 Relay Guide Plate 119 - 17
A294 4294 Exit Guide Plate 119 - 18
A294 4301 Upper Guide Plate-exit 117 - 12
A294 4308 Exit Sensor Bracket 117 - 4
A294 4322 Timing Belt - 561P3M6 113 - 23
A294 4323 Timing Belt- B60DS3M480 117 - 18
A294 4326 Right Tightener 115- 28
A294 4331 Left Tightener 119 - 22
A294 4334 Web Positioning Plate 105 - 15
A294 4346 Lever Bracket 119- 2
A294 4347 Release Lever 119- 1
A294 4349 Lock Lever 119- 3
A294 4356 Slide Rail Bracket - Left Front 157 - 11
A294 4357 Slide Rail Bracket - Left Rear 157 - 10
A294 4375 Suction Duct 161 - 18
Parts Index




. Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
A294 4379 Duct Stay 161 - 16
A294 4381 Connector Bracket 115 - 32
A294 4382 Left Lower Stay 119- 7
A294 4385 Fusing Bottom Cover 115- 23
A294 4387 Inner Cover - Paper Exit 113- 1
A294 4392 Upper Guide Plate 157 - 2
A294 4393 Lower Exit Guide Plate 157- 1
A294 4405 Entrance Guide 117 - 14
A294 4406 Support Guide - Entrance Cooling 117 - 13
A294 4407 Lower Exit Guide 117- 3
A294 4412 Web Brake Pad Bracket 105 - 14
A294 4420 Front Fusing Plate 109- 9
A294 4431 Web Bracket 105- 11
A294 4433 Web Spring Plate 105 - 18
A294 4434 Web End Feeler 105 - 24
A294 4435 Web End Metal Lever 105 - 23
A294 4437 Web Unit Cover 105 - 13
A294 4443 Drive Bracket 111- 4
A294 4448 Right Front Case 111- 8
A294 4451 Fusing Upper Cover 105- 2
A294 4462 Bracket:Cleaning Unit:Inner Back 105- 4
A294 4473 Guide Plate:Fusing Exit:Upper 107 - 19
A294 4489 Bracket - Antistatic Brush 113 - 17
A294 4652 Driven Duplex Roller Ass'y 129 - 20
A294 4654 Transport Roller 129 - 24
A294 4655 Driven Duplex Roller 129 - 22
A294 4656 Duplex Drive Roller 129 - 21
A294 4657 Shaft:Roller:Duplex:Driven 129 - 23
A294 4668 Cushion -junction Gate Solenoid 129 - 27
A294 4668 Cushion - Junction Gate Solenoid 125- 3
A294 4668 Cushion -junction Gate Solenoid 123 - 10
A294 4674 Inverter Exit Guide - Right 125- 5
A294 4708 Guide Seal - 19x45 121 - 35
A294 4711 Jogger Motor - Bracket 127 - 11
A294 4716 Rear Jogger Slider 127 - 17

B070/B071

18

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 4718 Belt Holder 127 - 14
A294 4721 Front Jogger Slider 127 - 16
A294 4723 Belt Holder Fixing Plate 127 - 12
A294 4730 Jogger Guide Rod 127 - 15
A294 4732 Guide Rod Plate 127- 9
A294 4733 Jogger Fence Guide 127 - 21
A294 4737 Left Duplex Table 127 - 26
A294 4738 Duplex Entrance Seal 127 - 28
A294 4744 Right Duplex Table 121 - 38
A294 4751 Reverse Roller Bracket 121- 31
A294 4754 Roller Lever 121 - 28
A294 4774 Relay Gear Shaft 123- 7
A294 4788 Transport Tightener 129- 9
A294 4792 Reverse Roller Tightener 129 - 19
A294 4806 Knob Bracket 125 - 17
A294 4807 Rear Side Plate - Duplex 125 - 19
A294 4808 Front Side Plate - Duplex 125 - 13
A294 4809 Inverter Knob 125 - 24
A294 4827 Paper Guide Seal 123 - 15
A294 4831 Duplex Knob Bracket 129 - 26
A294 4832 Knob Shaft 129 - 18
A294 4837 Upper Duplex Stay 121 - 29
A294 4841 Release Lever Shaft 121 - 11
A294 4842 Release Bracket 121 - 7
A294 4843 Lock Arm 121- 9
A294 4844 Release Lever 121- 8
A294 4866 Lock Lever 121- 6
A294 4871 Slide Rail Stay - Left 157- 6
A294 4881 Slide Rail Stay - Right Rear 163- 6
A294 5096 Harness - Heater Connect 49 - 3
A294 5361 Cable - 10KV 105C 141 - 11
A294 5365 High Voltage Cable - G/B/S 141 - 12
A294 5410 AC Drive Board 145- 6
A294 5488 Ground Harness - Vibrating Plate 83 - 30
A294 5489 Ground Harness - Toner Bank 79 - 20
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 5489 Ground Harness - Toner Bank 77- 5
A294 5489 Ground Harness - Toner Bank 81 - 30
A294 5500 Harness - 1st Scanner 47 - 31
A294 5550 Touch Panel - 10.4inch 23- 26
A294 5620 Power Cord - USA 145- 9
A294 5670 Power Cord - 230V 145- 9
A294 6366 Magnetic Clutch Arm 63 - 13
A294 6371 Guide Plate 69- 2
A294 6403 Front Side Plate 69 - 22
A294 6404 Rear Side Plate 69 - 24
A294 6405 Guide Plate - Upper Transport 69 - 23
A294 6409 Stay 69 - 13
A294 6426 Release Lever - Vertical Transport 69 - 18
A294 6624 Left End Fence 55-21
A294 6630 Left Rear Fence 55- 12
A294 6643 Left Front Fence 55- 7
A294 6645 Left Side Plate 55- 4
A294 6650 Stopper - Interlock Switch 55- 14
A294 6655 Front Roller - Slide Rail 59 - 28
A294 6666 Side Plate 57 - 17
A294 6668 Right Front Side Plate 59 - 27
A294 6670 Base - Right Tandem Tray 57- 9
A294 6676 Right Rear Side Plate 50- 9
A294 6688 Wire Pulley Ass'y 59 - 22
A294 6690 Feeler - Paper Height Sensor 59 - 30
A294 6700 Torque Limiter - 53mnxm 67 - 4
A294 6706 Sensor Bracket 57-11
A294 6712 Front Side Fence 59- 4
A294 6713 Shield - Front Side Fence 59 - 15
A294 6720 Sensor Bracket 59 - 18
A294 6721 Sensor Bracket 59 - 10
A294 6722 Front Support Bracket 50- 5
A294 6723 Rear Support Bracket 50- 7
A294 6725 Rear End Fence 59- 6
A294 6734 Plate:Paper:Ass'y 57- 8

B070/B071

19

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A294 6737 Right Fence 57 - 16
A294 6739 Right Front Fence 57- 7
A294 9510 OPC Drum 95 - 16
A295 6279 Brand Decal - IBM 209 - 47
A300 3812 Spacer - 6x22x1.5 41- 9
A351 3459 Idler 35- 5
A351 4281 Anti-vibration Cushion 43- 9
A352 2138 Slide Collar - 0.6x4.5x6 99 - 24
A356 2748 Spacer - 0.5mm 101- 3
A376 4599 Side Fence Pad 27 - 25
A418 1158 Spacer - M6.5x1 29- 7
A422 1063 Seal - 0.7x13x20 31-24
A422 1219 Pressure Lever Spring 119 - 23
A422 1219 Pressure Lever Spring 115- 30
A469 2123 Rubber Cushion - 1x10x10mm 71- 14
A469 2123 Rubber Cushion - 1x10x10mm 75- 14
A498 3118 Stepped Screw - M4 33-25
A548 1217 Antistatic Brush - Paper Exit 37- 3
A548 1231 Guide Roller 37-15
A548 1234 Driven Roller Am 35- 16
A548 1234 Driven Roller Arm 37- 5
A548 1241 Driven Roller Ass'y 25-12
A548 1261 Exit Roller 37- 9
A548 1317 Lever Cushion 37 - 12
A548 1321 Exchange Pawl 37-11
A548 1442 Transport Arm 33- 17
A548 1448 Arm Cushion 33-18
A548 1531 Safety Switch Feeler 43 - 13
A548 2137 Timing Pulley - 187 37 -22
A610 2132 Pressure Bushing 33-11
A610 2133 Tension Spring 33-10
A610 2136 Bushing 33- 9
A610 2137 Pressure Roller Bushing 33-19
A610 2161 Belt Pressure Roller - 24 33-20
A610 3532 Timing Pulley - 187 41- 2
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A628 1225 Bushing - 8mm 29 - 13
A680 1181 Magnetic Catch 39 - 39
A680 1181 Magnetic Catch 43 - 12
A680 1384 Solenoid - Lower Inverter Gate 37-24
A680 1443 Arm Shaft 33-15
A680 1446 Transport Unit Arm 33- 16
A680 1621 Feed-in Unit Stopper 29 - 12
A680 1661 Bushing - 4mm 27 - 10
A680 2262 Feeler - Pick-up Roller Cam 39 - 36
A680 2311 Pulley - 18T/32T 41- 8
A680 2321 Pulley - 30T 37- 1
A697 4170 Pulley - 32T 127 - 18
A806 1111 Front Side Plate 43 - 18
A806 1135 Contact Point Shaft 43 - 7
A806 1141 Reverse Roller Stay 29 - 34
A806 1152 Upper Guide Plate 29- 1
A806 1153 Upper Guide Plate 29- 2
A806 1161 Entrance Guide Plate - Front 29 - 10
A806 1162 Entrance Guide Plate - Inner 29 - 20
A806 1163 Guide Plate Cushion 29 - 11
A806 1181 Pressure Roller Bracket - Pull Out 27 - 12
A806 1211 Middle Guide Plate 31- 9
A806 1221 Registration Sensor Bracket 31-13
A806 1226 Paper Size Sensor Bracket 31- 7
A806 1231 Paper Feed Base 31- 27
A806 1241 Lower Guide Plate 31-10
A806 1251 Transport Roller Arm 31-19
A806 1256 Middle Shaft - Roller Arm 31-17
A806 1257 Roller Arm Shaft 31-23
A806 1261 Middle Driven Roller 31- 18
A806 1266 Driven Roller 31-21
A806 1271 Pull Out Drive Roller 31- 2
A806 1276 Transport Drive Roller 31- 3
A806 1282 Separation Drive Shaft 29 - 19
A806 1292 Feed Belt Bracket 29 - 35

B070/B071

20

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A806 1293 Feed Belt Drive Roller 29 - 14
A806 1294 Feed Belt Driven Roller 29 - 16
A806 1295 Feed Belt 29 - 18
A806 1298 Transport Belt Roller Shaft 29 - 17
A806 1321 Pickup Roller 29 - 31
A806 1328 Release Lever 29-21
A806 1331 Original Table Stay 27 - 40
A806 1335 Original Table Guide Plate 27 - 41
A806 1342 Base Lever 27 - 38
A806 1346 Base Shaft 27 - 37
A806 1353 Feeler Stud 27 - 27
A806 1356 Original Sensor Bracket 27 - 34
A806 1361 Cover Bracket 27- 8
A806 1371 Magnet Catch - Paper Feed Cover 27- 5
A806 2151 Timing Pulley - T19/223 S2M/M0.6 29 - 32
A806 2153 Timing Pulley - T27 S2M 29 - 29
A806 2161 Timing Pulley - T30/220 S2M/M0.8 39- 8
A806 2244 Separation Shaft Stopper 39 - 19
A806 2271 Gear - 718 29 - 33
A806 2281 Gear - 47 27 - 35
A806 2283 Gear - 220/z47 39- 7
A806 2285 Gear - 220/747 39- 5
A806 2287 Gear - Z20/747 39- 6
A806 2911 Stepper Motor Ass’y - DC 13W 39- 1
A806 3111 Drive Exit Roller 35-24
A806 3142 Guide Plate Bracket 35-10
A806 3151 Driven Exit Roller 35- 9
A806 3171 Lower Exit Cover 35-12
A806 3211 Right Exit Guide Plate 35- 18
A806 3221 Exit Ground Plate 35-21
A806 3222 Seal 35-20
A806 3251 Exit Cover Bracket 25-11
A806 3261 Inner Back Cover Bracket 25- 9
A806 3266 Discharge Brush Bracket 25-10
A806 3281 Timing Pulley - T14 S3M 35- 2
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
A806 3311 Invertor Solenoid Assembly 37-23
A806 4117 Timing Belt - B40S2M158 39- 10
A806 4118 Timing Belt - B40S2M148 29 - 25
A806 4221 Compression Spring 31-20
A806 4231 Spring 37 - 18
AB806 4232 Tension Spring 37 -13
A806 4251 Grounding Plate 27 - 22
A806 4261 Spring Belt Guide Roller 29 - 15
A806 4341 Display Panel 25- 6
A806 5705 Display Harness 39- 3
A806 5715 Pick Up Motor Harness 39 - 29
A806 5740 Registration Sensor Harness 31-11
A806 5745 Paper Size Sensor Harness 31- 4
A806 5790 Original Sensor Harness 27 - 33
A859 2230 Ball Bearing - 6x13x5 39 - 28
A859 2241 Reverse Roller 29 - 28
A859 7211 Stepped Screw 25- 18
B023 1101 Stand Holder 17 - 20
B039 1321 Holder:Operating Instructions:A5-NRC:Ass'y 17 - 12
B065 1341 Connector Cap 19- 2
B0O65 1718 Screw - M4X8 51-31
B065 1721 Image Scanning Board 45 - 10
BO65 2614 Front Upper Guide Plate 73- 15
B065 2623 Registration Roller:Upper:Press Fit 73- 1
B065 2627 Registration Roller:Lower:Press Fit 73- 2
B065 5147 IC - CDIC3 200- 1
B065 5169 IC - GARAC 200- 2
B065 6172 Paper Tray Stopper 139 - 18
B065 6177 Paper Size Sensor Bracket 139 - 17
B065 6221 Lower Heat Sink 163 - 10
B065 6241 Left Rail - Paper Feed 165 - 12
B065 6345 Paper End Sensor Bracket 65 - 12
B065 6502 Paper Tray Assembly (LT) 61- 5
B065 6504 Paper Tray Assembly (A4) 61- 5
B065 6524 Bottom Plate Lift Shaft 61 - 31

B070/B071

21

s Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
B0O65 6526 Lift Lever 61 - 33
B065 6533 Front Side Fence Ass'y 61- 6
B065 6534 Front Side Fence 61- 8
B065 6538 Positioning Stopper Lever 61- 7
B065 6540 Rear Side Fence Ass'y 61 - 28
BO65 6541 Rear Side Fence 61- 21
B065 6545 Decal - Positioning 209 - 38
B065 6545 Decal - Positioning 61 - 13
B065 6571 Paper Size Detection 61 - 30
B065 6576 Coupling Link 61 - 34
B065 6579 Tapping Screw - M4x8 61 - 36
B065 6581 Paper Tray Holder Stay 61 - 39
B065 6588 Right Support Plate 61 - 38
B065 6589 Left Support Plate 61 - 37
B065 6591 Paper Tray Holder Base 61- 11
B0O65 6755 Solenoid 139 - 15
B0O65 6777 Supporting Plate 165 - 14
B065 6846 Decal - Paper Set - Left 209 - 32
B065 6846 Decal - Paper Set - Left 55- 6
B065 6877 Decal - Paper Set - Right 57- 6
B065 6877 Decal - Paper Set - Right 209 - 33
B082 5136 IC:RI1001:230Mhz 200- 4
B301 1134 Anti-static Brush 43 - 2
B301 1136 Spring Plate - 0.4mm 43 - 3
B301 1137 Pulley Cover 43- 5
B301 1141 Rubber Cushion 33- 6
B301 1141 Rubber Cushion 41 - 16
B301 1155 Separation Support Pad 29- 3
B301 1156 Separation Pad Holder 29- 4
B301 1171 Pulley Cover 27 - 23
B301 1188 Sensor Bracket 27 - 15
B301 1191 Pull-out Driven Roller 27-11
B301 1192 Bushing - 4x6x6 27 - 18
B301 1195 Gear - 197 27 - 14
B301 1198 Pull-out Driven Roller-Front 27 - 19

Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B301 1247 Entrance Guide 31- 26
B301 1286 Bushing - 6x10x6 29- 6
B301 1314 Pick-up Roller Bracket 29 - 22
B301 1351 Original Feeler 27 - 26
B301 1412 Transport Belt Plate 33- 7
B301 1422 Transport Stay 33 - 27
B301 1427 Spring 33-22
B301 1432 Belt Drive Roller 33- 2
B301 1436 Transport Belt Roller 33-28
B301 1441 Transport Belt 3- 1
B301 1443 Transport Belt Stopper - Front 33- 5
B301 1444 Transport Belt Stopper - Rear 33- 8
B301 1445 Rear Spacer 33- 14
B301 1447 Stepped Screw 33-24
B301 1449 Front Spacer 33- 4
B301 1451 Belt Pressure Roller 33- 3
B301 1481 Belt Pressure Roller 33-12
B301 1491 Tension Bracket 33-23
B301 1510 Left Hinge 43- 8
B301 1520 Right Hinge 43 - 11
B301 1543 Sensor Bracket 43 - 14
B301 1631 Rear Side Plate 43 - 6
B301 1633 Right Stay 43 - 10
B301 1716 Cover:Front 25- 16
B301 1726 Cover:Rear:RIC:Ass'y 25- 7
B301 1756 Cover:Paper Feed:RIC:Ass'y 27- 1
B301 1786 Cover:Exit:RIC 25- 13
B301 1796 Cover:Original Table:Lower:RIC 25- 4
B301 1826 Original Table:RIC:Printing 25- 2
B301 1835 Original Holder 25- 3
B301 1856 Base:Original Table:Ass'y 27 - 30
B301 1876 Side Fence:Table:Ass'y 27 - 24
B301 1926 Cover:Right 35-23
B301 2111 Pulley - 302 41 - 41
B301 2113 Pulley - 197 41 - 32

B070/B071

22

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B301 2122 Shaft 39-11
B301 2123 Pulley - 24z 39 - 27
B301 2141 Pulley - 392 39 - 32
B301 2172 Cushion 41 - 30
B301 2211 Pulley - 20/197 39 - 13
B301 2213 Pulley - 202 39-12
B301 2221 Gear - 31Z 39- 16
B301 2222 Gear - 20Z 39 - 40
B301 2231 Pulley - 58/20z2 41 - 39
B301 2242 Shaft 39 - 38
B301 2243 Gear - 29Z 39 - 18
B301 2244 Gear - 23Z 39 - 17
B301 2261 Pulley - 36Z 39-35
B301 2271 Shaft 39-25
B301 2273 Pulley - 327 39- 23
B301 2281 Tension Bracket 39-15
B301 2319 Heat Sink - DC Motor 41 - 27
B301 2320 Heat Sink Holder 41 - 26
B301 2327 Holder Bracket 41 - 34
B301 2336 Side Plate 39-20
B301 2367 Motor Bracket 39- 2
B301 2371 Motor Bracket 41 - 36
B301 2376 Tension Bracket 41 - 42
B301 2422 Cam - Pick-up Roller 39 - 37
B301 2511 Reverse Roller Shaft 29 - 26
B301 2610 Bearing - 6x15x5 41 - 33
B301 3132 Lower Guide Plate 35- 17
B301 3135 Spring 35-11
B301 3161 Left Exit Guide 35- 6
B301 3181 Invertor Guide Plate 37- 8
B301 3184 Reverse Driven Roller 37- 6
B301 3184 Reverse Driven Roller 35-15
B301 3185 Driven Roller Shaft 37- 7
B301 3185 Driven Roller Shaft 35- 14
B301 3186 Spring 37- 4
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B301 3191 Exit Junction Gate 37 - 17
B301 3192 Lever - Exit Junction Gate 37-19
B301 3246 Motor Bushing - 4x9x5.2 41 - 3
B301 3271 Reverse Drive Roller 37-14
B301 3286 Pulley - 302 37-20
B301 3286 Pulley - 302 41 - 15
B301 3341 Exit Motor Bracket 41- 7
B301 3345 Exit Motor Guide Plate 41 - 4
B301 4211 Spring 27 - 13
B301 4222 Spring 27 - 17
B301 4226 Spring 31-22
B301 4316 Decal:Misfeed Removal 27 - 2
B301 4316 Decal:Misfeed Removal 209- 8
B301 4336 Decal:Size:Original:RIC 27 - 4
B301 4336 Decal:Size:Original:RIC 209 - 10
B301 4356 Decal:Paper Feed 209 - 45
B301 4356 Decal:Paper Feed 27- 3
B301 4411 Noise Reduction Pad 25- 17
B301 4412 Acoustic Material 43 - 17
B301 4413 Noise Absorbing Pad 31-25
B301 4413 Noise Absorbing Pad 35-13
B301 4414 Acoustic Material 41 - 13
B301 4421 Noise Reduction Pad - Right 27- 6
B301 4422 Noise Reduction Pad - Left 27 - 7
B301 4425 Noise Reduction Pad 25- 5
B301 4431 Vibration Absorbing Pad 33-13
B301 5340 DF Harness 41 - 17
B301 5370 DC Harness 41 - 25
B301 5400 DC Harness 41 - 20
B301 5405 DC Relay Harness 27- 9
B301 5410 Harness:Connecting:Paper Feed 35- 8
B301 5430 DC Harness 41 - 21
B301 5450 DC Harness 41 - 22
B301 5455 DC Relay Harness 31- 14
B301 5460 DC Relay Harness 41 - 11

B070/B071

23

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B301 5460 DC Relay Harness 35- 22
B301 5475 Grounding Wire 41- 6
B301 5480 Df Position Sensor Harness 43 - 16
B301 5480 DF Position Sensor Harness 41 - 23
B301 5485 Harness:Connecting:Spring Clutch 41 - 18
B301 5490 Harness:Connecting:Sensor:Base 41 - 19
B301 5520 ADF Main Control Board 41 - 24
B301 5600 DC Motor - 54W 41 - 29
B477 4311 Decal - Original Base 27 - 32
B477 4311 Decal - Original Base 209- 9
B477 4431 Decal - Original Table 209 - 41
B477 4431 Decal - Original Table 25- 1
B580 1452 Keytop:Printer:NA (B580) 23- 5
B580 1453 Keytop:Scanner:NA (B580) 23- 5
B580 1454 Keytop:Printer:EU (B580) 23- 5
B580 1455 Keytop:Scanner:EU (B580) 23- 5
B584 5010 PCB:DDR-dimm:128MB:Ass'y 153- 9
B645 5010 SD-Card:Ass'y 211- 8
B645 6700 SD-Card:Adapter:BN-SDAA2 211- 3
B645 6800 SD-Card:USB:Writer:BN-SDCE2 211- 4
C201 5125 Stepped Screw - M6 51- 6
G004 9668 Grease - KS660 - SHIN-ETSU 211- 7
G012 1531 Magnet 25-14
G020 3897 Discharge Brush - Transport 31- 8
G024 5456 Registration Clutch - 25ncm 81- 15
G029 1975 Cylindrical Lens 53 - 43
G029 1982 LD - Decal 51-24
G029 1982 LD - Decal 209 - 37
G060 5355 IC - S-GATEX 175- 2
G404 2810 Spring Plate - 2nd Mirror 47 - 2
G552 7285 Driven Roller 121 - 16
G564 4151 Rail - Side Fence 27 - 28
HO053 1150 Stepped Screw - Locking 103 - 18
HO072 2216 Compression Spring 113 - 26
H306 1317 Cover Magnet 19 - 10
Parts Index




. Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
AAQ0 0207 High Temperature Decal - Small 209 - 11
AAQ0 0207 High Temperature Decal - Small 113 - 15
AAOQ0 0208 High Temperature Decal - Large 209 - 12
AAO00 0208 High Temperature Decal - Large 113- 5
AA00 0542 Decal - Laser Class 1 209 - 36
AA00 1190 Decal - Ground 145- 4
AA00 1190 Decal - Ground 209 - 15
AA00 1213 Decal - B2 75- 5
AA00 1213 Decal - B2 209 - 16
AA00 1326 Decal - Al 69 - 19
AA00 1326 Decal - Al 209 - 17
AA00 1407 Guide Lever Decal 209 - 18
AA00 1407 Guide Lever Decal 121 - 13
AAQ0 1408 Duplex Knob Decal 209 - 19
AAQ0 1408 Duplex Knob Decal 121- 2
AA00 1409 Decal - 74 209 - 20
AA00 1409 Decal - 74 121- 3
AAQ0 1410 Decal - Paper Feed B4 71- 7
AAQ0 1410 Decal - Paper Feed B4 209 - 21
AAQ0 1411 Decal - Paper Feed B1 209 - 22
AAQ0 1411 Decal - Paper Feed B1 71- 5
AAQ0 1412 Decal - Paper Feed C2 209 - 23
AAOQ0 1412 Decal - Paper Feed C2 71- 3
AAQ0 1413 Decal - Paper Feed B3 209 - 24
AAQ0 1413 Decal - Paper Feed B3 71- 4
AA00 1414 Decal - D1 113- 3
AA00 1414 Decal - D1 209 - 25
AA00 1416 Decal - D5 209 - 26
AA00 1416 Decal - D5 113- 2
AA00 1417 Decal - D6 119 - 16
AA00 1417 Decal - D6 209 - 27
AAQ0 1440 Decal:Paper Feed:B5 71- 15
AAQ0 1440 Decal:Paper Feed:B5 209- 1
AAOQ0 2010 Decal - Paper Level 57 - 15
AA00 2010 Decal - Paper Level 55 - 13

B070/B071

24

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AAQ0 2010 Decal - Paper Level 61 - 27
AAO00 2010 Decal - Paper Level 209 - 28
AA00 2246 Decal - Caution 209 - 34
AA00 2246 Decal - Caution 57- 3
AAQ0 2258 Decal - Paper Size-LT 61 - 12
AA00 2258 Decal - Paper Size-It 209 - 35
AAOQ0 2259 Decal:Paper Size Sensor:EU (A4) 61 - 12
AAOQ0 2259 Decal:Paper Size Sensor:EU 209 - 35
AAO00 2261 Decal - Universal Tray 61 - 14
AAQ0 2261 Decal - Universal Tray 209 - 13
AAQ0 3201 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.1 5- 1
AAQ0 3201 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.1 209 - 29
AA00 3202 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.2 209 - 30
AA00 3202 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.2 61- 3
AA00 3203 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.3 209 - 31
AA00 3203 Decal:Cover:Paper Tray:No.3 61- 1
AA00 3204 Decal:Misfeed Removal 69- 7
AAO00 3204 Decal:Misfeed Removal 209 - 14
AA01 2113 Pressure Release Filter - Center 85- 8
AA01 2114 Pressure Release Filter - Front 85- 3
AA02 1025 Magnet Catch 121 - 23
AA02 1031 Magnetic Catch 115- 14
AA02 1031 Magnetic Catch 125 - 11
AA02 1031 Magnetic Catch 113 - 13
AA02 1031 Magnetic Catch 117 - 2
AA04 3271 Timing Belt S3M 196T 55 - 22
AA04 3279 Timing Belt - B60S3M225 127- 6
AA04 3280 Timing Belt - B40S2M308 129 - 12
AA04 3281 Timing Belt - B40S2M300 129- 6
AA04 3283 Timing Belt - 50S2M194 81 - 28
AA04 3306 Timing Belt:788P2M4 788MM 127 - 13
AA04 3307 Timing Belt B40S 130MM 129- 4
AA04 3307 Timing Belt B40S 130mm 127 - 4
AA04 3308 Timing Belt - S2M114 9MM 135- 5
AA04 3533 Timing Belt - BOS2M256 41 - 38
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA04 3534 Timing Belt - B60S3M216 39 - 26
AA04 3535 Timing Belt - B60S3M195 39 - 22
AA04 3536 Timing Belt - B60S3M279 39-34
AA04 3537 Timing Belt - B40S2M206 39-31
AA04 3538 Timing Belt - B60S3M174 41 - 37
AA04 3539 Timing Belt - B40S2M104 41 - 10
AA04 3540 Timing Belt - 633P3M6 137- 1
AA04 3542 Timing Belt - B1L00S2M426 133- 22
AA04 3543 Timing Belt - BL00S3M327 133- 31
AA04 3544 Timing Belt - B150S3M741-FUSING 131- 11
AA04 3545 Timing Belt - B60S3M459 133- 21
AA04 3546 Timing Belt - B60S2M474 41 - 40
AA04 3547 Timing Belt - B40S3M213 37-21
AA04 3548 Timing Belt - B40S3M150 35- 1
AA04 3641 Timing Belt - 870P3M6 870MM 137- 2
AA06 0119 Arm Spring 135- 13
AAO06 0221 Gripper Solenoid Spring 51-19
AAO06 0291 Spring 85 - 26
AA06 0308 Spring 81-23
AAO06 0523 Pick-up Pressure Spring 65 - 10
AA06 0534 Tray Lock Spring - 19mm 165- 7
AA06 0539 Stripper Pawl Spring 107 - 13
AA06 0575 Release Spring 67 - 15
AA06 0590 Pressure Spring 41 - 35
AA06 0590 Pressure Spring 39- 14
AA06 0720 Tension Spring - 7.75n 135- 4
AAQ6 0742 Tension Spring 127 - 20
AAQ6 0742 Tension Spring 129 - 11
AA06 0757 Tension Spring - Long 50- 3
AA06 0758 Tension Spring - Short 59 - 16
AAO06 0759 Tension Spring 55 - 17
AA06 0761 Spring 165- 4
AA06 0806 Spring 121 - 25
AAO06 0808 Reverse Roller Spring 129 - 16
AAO06 0810 Tension Spring - Vibrating Plate 83 - 32

B070/B071

25

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA06 0811 Tension Spring - Stopper 77 - 16
AA06 0812 Lever Tension Spring 77- 9
AA06 0912 Tension Spring:Duplex:480mn 125- 4
AAO06 0913 Tension Spring:Guide:Paper 123 - 14
AAO06 0923 Spring - Pressure Roller Stripper 107 - 7
AA06 0928 Tension Spring:Gate Pawl:Reverse 113- 9
AAO06 0929 Tension Spring:Stripper Pawls:Slide 107 - 20
AAO06 2251 Spring - Large 139- 7
AA06 2252 Spring - Small 139- 8
AA06 2284 Pressure Spring 93 - 25
AAO06 2311 Paper Bank Drive Spring 137 - 22
AA06 3068 Spring Connector 147 - 13
AA06 3068 Spring Connector 143 - 11
AAO06 3068 Spring Connector 135 - 43
AA06 3182 Joint Spring 131 - 16
AA06 3248 Charge Terminal Spring 93 - 18
AAO06 3249 Grid Terminal Spring 93 - 19
AAOQ6 3254 Driven Roller Spring 75- 2
AA06 3255 Exit Roller Spring 75 - 16
AA06 3255 Exit Roller Spring 129 - 17
AA06 3255 Exit Roller Spring 71 - 16
AA06 3268 Connector Spring 137 - 18
AA06 3310 Guide Plate Spring 103 - 17
AA06 3315 Spring - Belt Drive Shaft 29- 8
AA06 3350 Pressure Spring - Duplex Entrance 125 - 20
AA06 3380 Spring - 16mm 97 - 3
AA06 3384 Pick-off Pawl Shaft Spring 99 - 21
AA06 3392 Chuck Spring 83-24
AA06 3485 Compression Spring 103 - 28
AA06 3487 Spring - 10mm 67 - 16
AA06 3487 Spring - 10mm 69 - 27
AA06 3490 Spring - 21.6mm 131 - 19
AA06 3583 Spring 137- 8
AA06 3591 Cleaning Blade Spring 97- 5
AA06 3601 Rack Spring 83- 3
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA06 3602 Chuck Spring 83- 4
AAO06 3604 Pressure Spring 133 - 13
AAO06 3652 Spring-oil Supply Roller 105- 8
AA06 3655 Spring 121- 32
AAO06 3658 Spring:Registration:Driven 73- 4
AA06 3659 Spring:Slider:Un Lock 71- 11
AAO06 3851 Pressure Spring 105 - 25
AA06 3853 Pressure Spring 107 - 12
AAO06 3950 Pressure Spring 67 - 10
AA06 6211 Rear Lock Spring 75 - 11
AAOQ6 6214 Front Pawl Spring 99 - 25
AAO06 6215 Rear Pawl Spring 99 - 26
AA06 6223 Grip Spring 121 - 10
AAO06 6315 Rear Guide Spring 125- 14
AA06 6316 Front Guide Spring 125 - 10
AA06 6319 Torsion Spring 83 - 20
AAO06 6320 Feeler Torsion Spring 77 - 13
AA06 6321 Rear Guide Plate Spring 119 - 15
AAQ6 6322 Front Guide Plate Spring 119 - 13
AA06 6331 Duplex Entrance Spring 125 - 12
AA06 6336 Torsion Spring - Duplex Entrance 125 - 18
AA06 6355 Torsion Spring:Guide:Paper:Front 123 - 17
AAQ07 0044 Slide Rail - Tandem LCT 165 - 11
AAQ7 0048 Duplex Slide Rail 163- 5
AAQ7 0048 Duplex Slide Rail 157- 5
AAO07 0050 Slide Rail 157 - 12
AA07 0050 Slide Rail 161- 3
AA08 0034 Bushing - 4x5x7 115- 2
AA08 0034 Bushing - 4x5x7 75 - 17
AA08 0034 Bushing - 4x5x7 117- 7
AA08 0034 Bushing - 4x5x7 71- 17
AAQ8 0147 Front Bushing 93- 9
AAO08 0148 Rear Bushing 93 - 16
AA08 0152 Bushing - 4x12x13 89- 1
AAO08 0154 Rear Bushing 97 - 15

B070/B071

26

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA08 0155 Rear Pawl Bushing 99 - 27
AA08 0156 Bushing - M4 67 - 17
AA08 0158 Bushing - 12x16x12.1 161 - 14
AA08 0241 Bushing - M4 69 - 26
AAO08 2045 Cleaning Brush Bushing 97 - 13
AA08 2058 Bushing - 6x10x9mm 81 - 16
AA08 2059 Agitator Bushing 97 - 11
AA08 2070 Bushing - 8x16x7 65- 6
AA08 2094 Bushing - Brush Roller 97 - 26
AA08 2095 Bushing - Toner Collection Call 97 - 18
AAO08 2126 Bushing:Driven 115- 19
AAO08 2126 Bushing:Driven 119 - 10
AA08 3009 Clutch Roller - 8x18x11 65- 14
AAO08 4053 Ball Bearing:Driven:MM4 125- 21
AAO08 4053 Ball Bearing:Driven:Mm4 121 - 33
AA10 0014 Retaining Ring C - Separate 135- 35
AA12 0027 Antistatic Brush 117 - 11
AA12 0027 Antistatic Brush 115 - 17
AA12 0032 Antistatic Brush 35-19
AA12 0032 Antistatic Brush 25- 8
AA12 0091 Antistatic Brush 113 - 16
AA12 0091 Antistatic Brush 115- 22
AA12 0096 Duplex Antistatic Brush 125 - 23
AA12 0097 Antistatic Brush 113 - 28
AA12 0098 Antistatic Brush - Cleaning Roller 111 - 28
AA12 0114 Discharge Brush:Middle:Reverse 115- 6
AA13 2013 Spacer 29- 9
AA13 2024 Spacer - M6 97 - 4
AA13 2024 Spacer - M6 133- 14
AA13 2024 Spacer - M6 103- 2
AA13 2025 Spacer - 1x8x12 73 - 10
AA13 2152 Spacer - 8x20x1 115- 26
AA13 2152 Spacer - 8x20x1 39- 9
AA13 2152 Spacer - 8x20x1 117 - 16
AA13 2152 Spacer - 8x20x1 113 - 22
Parts Index




. Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
AA13 2171 Spacer - 6x20x1 29 - 30
AA13 2203 Spacer - 6mm 139- 6
AA13 2203 Spacer - 6mm 59 - 33
AA13 2209 Spacer - 8x10x13.5 111 - 20
AA14 0486 Lock Shaft 7B- 7
AA14 0685 Shaft - Back Fence Slider 55 - 18
AA14 0686 Shaft - Timing Pulley 55 - 27
AA14 0717 Feed Roller Shaft 65 - 13
AA14 0739 Pivot Shaft 119 - 14
AA14 3020 Stepped Screw - M4 35- 4
AA14 3037 Development Cover Screw 107- 5
AA14 3039 Spring Holder 43 - 4
AA14 3062 Shoulder Screw - M4 77 - 15
AA14 3074 Stepped Screw - M4x5 31- 1
AA14 3183 Stepped Screw 121 - 24
AA14 3307 Stepped Screw - M3 121 - 14
AA14 3307 Stepped Screw - M3 127 - 27
AA14 3379 Stepped Screw 41 - 5
AA14 3417 Shoulder Screw - M4x4 45- 8
AA14 3426 Stopped Screw - M4x17 125- 1
AA14 3426 Stopped Screw - M4x17 89- 5
AA14 3444 Stepped Screw 81 - 26
AA14 3444 Stepped Screw 113 - 27
AA14 3483 Stepped Screw 137- 9
AA14 3499 Stepped Screw 155- 1
AA14 3749 Stand - Hexagonal Bolt M12x35 165 - 30
AA14 8578 Shatt - Cleaning Drive 133 - 15
AA14 8579 Shatft - Transport Slide 133- 7
AA14 8594 Lever Shaft 119- 5
AA15 0332 Seal - 0.19x18x22 51- 22
AA15 0361 Slitter Cover Seal 85 - 38
AA15 0406 Seal - Misfeed Removal 165 - 16
AA15 1771 Seal - 5x10x138 141- 6
AA15 1788 Front Separate Plate Seal 85 - 32
AA15 1789 Rear Separate Plate Seal 85 - 29

B070/B071

27

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA15 2299 Bottle Hold Seal 81- 10
AA15 2315 Tank Seal 77 - 20
AA15 2431 Front Drum Seal 99- 9
AA15 2433 Seal - 27.8x41x4.5 83-34
AA15 2434 Slider Seal 83 - 33
AA15 2441 Case Seal 73- 6
AA15 3063 Seal - 4x10x70 57 - 14
AA15 3085 Inner Case Seal 99- 6
AA15 3088 Cleaning Entrance Seal - 3x345x2 9 - 7
AA15 3092 Drum Stay Seal - 2 93- 4
AA15 3093 Drum Stay Seal 1 - 7x39x12 93- 3
AA15 3094 Lower Development Seal -10x330x0.5 89 - 16
AA16 1072 Cushion - DC Motor 131- 7
AA16 1072 Cushion - DC Motor 133 - 17
AA16 1096 Stopper Cushion 139 - 19
AA16 1104 Cushion - Motor h1-11
AA16 1104 Cushion - Motor 137- 3
AA16 1105 Cleaner Cushion 93 - 15
AA16 1119 Cushion - Wire 93 - 27
AA16 1122 Motor Cushion 135- 2
AA16 1125 Rubber Cushion 155- 2
AA16 1129 Cushion - Large 59 - 36
AA16 1130 Cushion - Small 59 - 29
AA16 1138 Cushion-1.1 33-21
AA16 1138 Cushion - 1.1 45 - 15
ABO01 0017 Gear - 182 85- 16
ABO01 0018 Gear - 34Z 85 - 17
ABO01 0087 Gear - 20Z 93- 1
ABO1 0333 Gear - 26Z 101- 2
ABO01 0334 Gear - 34Z 103 - 12
ABO01 0336 Gear - 22/36Z 103- 9
ABO1 0340 Gear - 30Z 97 - 19
ABO1 1131 Gear - 482 131- 3
ABO1 1391 Driven Reverse Gear - 21z 67 - 6
ABO1 1392 Drive Reverse Gear - 24z 67 - 8
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
ABO1 1411 Gear - Z56 75 - 22
ABO01 2002 Gear - 137 133- 6
ABO01 2003 Gear - 16Z 83- 6
ABO01 2004 Gear - 277 79 - 18
ABO1 2004 Gear - 27Z 83- 7
ABO1 2005 Gear - 13Z 81- 9
ABO1 2006 Gear - 23Z 79 - 15
ABO01 2007 Gear - 147 81- 13
ABO01 2008 Gear - 23Z 79 - 17
ABO01 2009 Gear - 34Z 81 - 18
ABO1 2010 Gear - 347 81-21
ABO1 3587 Gear -417 113 - 19
ABO1 3747 Gear - 16Z 85-24
ABO1 3748 Joint Gear - 15z 17 - 21
ABO1 3749 Gear - 157 85 - 23
ABO1 3776 Gear - 30Z 67 - 21
ABO1 3778 Gear - 327 63- 1
ABO1 3780 Gear 63- 2
ABO1 3781 Gear - 30Z 139 - 20
ABO1 3781 Gear - 30Z 59 - 23
ABO1 3785 Gear - 43Z 87- 1
ABO1 3786 Gear - 187 87- 7
ABO1 3788 Gear - 23Z 87- 8
ABO1 3790 Gear - 257 87- 9
ABO1 3798 Gear - 718 55 - 29
ABO1 3868 Gear - 16Z 61 - 20
ABO1 4069 Drive Gear - Misfeed Removal 63 - 12
ABO1 4077 Registration Roller Gear 73 - 17
ABO1 4093 Cleaning Roller Gear 103 - 22
ABO1 4104 Cleaning Roller Gear 101- 9
ABO1 4137 Gear - 26Z 123- 9
ABO01 4139 Gear - 20Z 129 - 15
ABO1 4146 Gear - 177 113 - 24
ABO1 4147 Gear - 43Z 113 - 20
ABO1 4229 Coupled gear - 17z/32z 111- 7

B070/B071

28

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
ABO1 4230 Gear - 50Z 105 - 20
ABO1 4239 Gear:23z 123- 6
ABO1 4240 Gear:Roller Clutch:18z 129 - 25
ABO1 7288 Cam Gear - 35z 97 - 22
ABO1 7296 Gear - 30/47Z2 97 - 23
ABO1 7449 Gear - 21Z/24T 135- 6
ABO1 7473 Gear - 32Z 133- 9
ABO1 7511 Coupled Gear - 272/38z 129 - 14
ABO1 7513 Double Gear - 16/47z 79 - 14
ABO1 7514 Double Gear - 12/27z 79- 7
ABO1 7515 Double Gear - 12/23z 79- 8
ABO1 7632 Gear - 36Z 123- 5
ABO1 7642 Gear:ldler:32z:22z 69- 8
ABO01 9475 Gear - 48T 55- 24
ABO03 0081 Pulley - 202 113- 21
ABO03 0081 Pulley - 202 115- 31
ABO03 0308 Pulley - 157 129 - 13
ABO03 0310 Tightener Pulley 119 - 20
ABO03 0310 Tightener Pulley 115- 29
ABO03 0317 Gate Tightener 81-25
AB03 0354 Pulley - 20T 41 - 31
ABO03 0431 Transport Pulley 129 - 10
ABO03 0583 Timing Pulley - 247 129- 8
ABO03 0583 Timing Pulley - 247 127- 7
ABO03 0641 Pulley 2125 - DRUM 133- 4
ABO03 0643 Pulley - 232 81- 7
ABO3 0644 Pulley - Cleaning Drive 133 - 16
ABO03 0650 Pulley - 202 117 - 17
ABO03 0651 Pulley - 202 119- 24
ABO3 0652 Pulley Tightener - T34 133 - 25
ABO03 0653 Pulley - 23T 135- 18
ABO03 0654 Pulley - T40 135- 20
AB03 0674 Pulley - 202 115- 24
ABO03 0737 Timing Pulley:T29:T24:S2M 127- 5
ABO03 0737 Timing Pulley:T29:T24:S2M 129- 5
Parts Index




. Page and
Part No. Description index No.
ABO03 0750 Timing Pulley - 18T 139- 9
ABO3 0751 Timing Pulley - 22T 139- 1
ABO3 0752 Idler Pulley - M18 137 - 23
AB03 0754 Pulley - T82 131- 12
ABO03 0755 Pulley:20T:S3M 119- 21
ABO3 2058 Wire Pulley - M10 59 - 19
ABO03 2069 Pulley 51- 14
ABO03 2070 Pulley 51- 30
ABO03 2719 Pulley - M10 59 - 21
ABO03 2721 Pulley - M18 137 - 25
ABO03 3084 Timing Pulley - 15T 55 - 25
ABO03 3085 Timing Pulley - 15T 55 - 15
ABO03 3093 Idle Pulley - 25t/20t 133- 20
ACO01 5030 Toner Shield Glass - 366x15 53 - 36
ACO02 2012 F-theta Lens 1 53 - 17
ACO02 2013 F-theta Lens 2 53 - 18
ACO02 4008 Lens:Cylindrical Lens 53 - 38
AC03 0078 Sync Detector Mirror 53- 20
ACO03 0149 Mirror:No.1 53 - 28
ACO03 0150 Mirror:No.2 53 - 40
ACO03 5022 Rear Mirror Clamp - 1st Mirror a7 - 27
ACO03 5052 1st Mirror Plate 53 - 27
ACO03 5055 Sync Detector Mirror Plate 53 - 19
ACO03 5056 Plate:Mirror:No.2 53 - 39
AC04 2172 Scale:Left:Printing 45- 5
ADO02 2283 Front End Block 93 - 26
ADO02 2285 Rear End Block 93 - 20
ADO02 2306 Cover - Front End Block 93 - 30
ADO02 2307 Cover - Rear End Block 93-21
ADO02 3106 Charge Corona Casing 93 - 17
ADO02 5022 Pick-off Pawl 99 - 23
ADO03 9057 Cleaning Agitator 97 - 8
ADO04 1056 Cleaning Blade 97- 1
ADO04 2038 Cleaning Brush 97- 9
ADO04 7025 Exit Seal 103 - 34

B070/B071

29

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
ADO04 7031 Shield:Entrance:Transfer Belt 103 - 31
AEO1 1056 Hot Roller:MM70 109 - 21
AE02 0114 Pressure Roller:MM70 111 - 26
AEOQ3 0031 Ball Bearing - 40x62x12 109- 8
AEO03 0032 Ball Bearing - 25x52x15 111 - 24
AEOQ3 0035 Ball Bearing - 6x16x5 111 - 16
AEOQ3 1026 Bushing - Oil Supply Roller 105- 7
AEO03 1032 Bushing - 6x9x6.5 105 - 10
AEO03 1037 Bushing - M4 111- 6
AEO03 2021 Bushing - 34.3x39.9x15.5 109- 7
AE03 2024 Bushing - 20x25x18 111 - 23
AE04 0039 Web Cleaning Roller 105- 6
AEOQ4 2042 Pressure Roller Cleaning Roller 111 - 27
AEO04 4042 Pressure Roller Stripper 107 - 8
AEO4 4046 Stripper Pawls 107 - 21
AE04 5033 Felt 115- 21
AEO04 5047 Roller:Cleaning Felt:20m:Ass'y 105- 9
AFO01 3005 Bottom Plate Pad 61 - 18
AF01 6079 Left Rear Side Fence 61 - 19
AF01 7029 Paper End Fence 61 - 15
AF02 0280 Driven Roller 67 - 18
AF02 0288 Duplex Exit Roller 71- 18
AF02 0295 Vertical Driven Roller 69 - 25
AF02 0484 Driven Reverse Roller 121 - 34
AF02 0567 Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Drive 127 - 22
AF02 0567 Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Drive 129 - 33
AF02 0568 Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Driven 127 - 23
AF02 0568 Roller:Transport Sub-unit:Driven 129 - 34
AF02 0569 Roller:Duplex:Drive 129 - 29
AF02 0570 Roller:Reversal:Drive 129 - 30
AF02 0571 Roller:Connecting:Drive 75 - 12
AF02 0574 Inverter Entrance Roller 115- 12
AF02 0575 Inverter Relay Roller 119- 8
AF02 0576 Inverter Exit Roller 115 - 10
AF02 0577 Exit Drive Roller 117- 6
Parts Index




Part No. Description E?jge?( aNr:)o.I Part No. Description ::;l?j%i ?\Inod.
AF02 0582 Transport Roller:Drive:Grip 65- 4 AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 65 - 11
AF02 0583 Transport Roller:Drive:Grip:No.2 65 - 16 AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 129 - 36
AF02 0584 Transport Roller:Drive:Joint Unit 69 - 11 AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 121 - 41
AF02 2104 Exit Roller - Driven 115- 3 AWO02 0008 | Photointerruptor 55- 32
AF02 2105 Roller - Slide Rail 59 - 32 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 77 - 7
AF02 2110 Transport Driven Roller 75 - 20 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 75 - 13
AF02 2115 Cooling Exit Roller 113- 8 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 79- 4
AF02 2117 Driven Transport Roller 115- 20 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 91- 14
AF02 2117 Driven Transport Roller 117- 9 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 111- 3
AF02 2117 Driven Transport Roller 119- 11 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 123- 4
AF02 2125 Cooling Entrance Roller 113 - 11 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 149 - 19
AF02 2129 Duplex Driven Roller 125 - 22 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 63- 7
AF02 2133 Driven Roller - Exit Cooling 117 - 10 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 59 - 11
AF02 2154 Roller:Horizontal: Transport:Driven 121 - 21 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 57 - 12
AF03 0080 Paper Feed Roller:Pickup 65- 5 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 55 - 35
AF03 1080 Paper Feed Roller:Feed 65- 3 AWO02 0056 | Photointerruptor - EE-SX4235A-P1 47 - 11
AF03 2080 Paper Feed Roller:Separate 67- 3 AWO02 0057 | Paper Exit Sensor 117- 5
AF04 0561 Fusing Exit Roller - Upper 107 - 16 AWO02 0059 Duplex Paper Sensor 81- 20
AGO05 0067 Knob - Transport Roller 69- 5 AWO02 0064 | Duplex Entrance Sensor 129 - 37
AGO05 0092 Knob:Fusing 113- 4 AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 31-15
AGO05 1141 Release Lever 125- 9 AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 27 - 16
AGO05 1141 Release Lever 71- 13 AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 39-21
AGO05 1141 Release Lever 115 - 16 AWO02 0075 | Photointerruptor 41 - 12
AGO5 1141 Release Lever 119 - 12 AWO02 0075 Photointerruptor 43 - 15
AGO07 0004 Magnetic Catch 151 - 12 AWO02 0095 | Photointerruptor 31- 6
AHO01 2016 Caster - G60 165 - 28 AWO02 0104 | Photointerruptor 31- 5
AWO01 0034 | Original Width Sensor 45- 3 AW20 0008 | Paper Feed Sensor - Fusing Exit 107 - 4
AWO01 0059 | Original Sensor - H=1-66 45 - 14 AW23 0006 | Toner Density Sensor 87-14
AWO01 0093 | Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1 27-21 AW31 0003 | Toner End Sensor 83 - 23
AWO01 0093 | Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1 31-12 AW31 0003 | Toner End Sensor 85- 14
AWO01 0093 | Photo Reflection Sensor - PS-17ND1 35- 7 AW33 0003 | Drum Potential Sensor 95 - 13
AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 63- 5 AWS50 0010 | Push Switch 139 - 16
AWO01 0098 | Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 125 - 27 AW50 0023 | Push Switch 91- 6
AWO01 0098 Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 71 - 22 AX04 0061 Cleaner Motor - DC 0.5W 93- 2
AWO01 0098 Photointerrupter - GP2A231LRSA 73- 8 AX04 0061 Cleaner Motor - DC 0.5W 111- 1

B070/B071 30 Parts Index



Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AX04 0096 Stepping Motor - DC 18W 39 - 30
AX04 0107 DC Motor - 19.2W 55- 31
AX04 0135 Paper Tray Motor 139 - 12
AX05 0142 Registration Motor - DC24V 9.6W 135- 1
AX06 0121 DC Motor - 27W 41- 1
AX06 0243 Drive Motor - DC 24v 24.9W 133- 30
AX06 0244 Drive Unit Motor - DC24V 35W 131- 1
AX06 0254 Polygon Mirror Motor:Ass'y 53- 14
AX07 0027 Paper Exit Motor - DC 24V 53W 131- 4
AX20 0171 Duplex Roller Clutch 123- 8
AX20 0173 Magnetic Clutch 39-24
AX20 0174 Magnetic Clutch - Z52 75 - 23
AX20 0175 Magnetic Clutch - 235 73 - 18
AX20 0237 Magnetic Clutch 63 - 10
AX21 0085 Magnetic Clutch:Grip 63 - 11
AX21 0085 Magnetic Clutch:Grip 69 - 4
AX31 0044 Counter 151- 8
AX40 0048 Anticondensation Heater - 230V 15W 161- 6
AX40 0106 Anticondensation Heater - 230V 15W 49 - 18
AX40 0151 Heater - 240V 18W 165 - 25
AX40 0157 Heater-240V 18W 163 - 11
AX43 0052 Fusing Lamp - 230V/530W (230V) 109 - 19
AX43 0084 Heater:220V:560W (120V) 109 - 18
AX43 0085 Heater:220V:530W (120V) 109 - 19
AX43 0092 Heater:230V:540W (230V) 109 - 18
AX44 0167 Heater:220V:800W (120v) 109 - 20
AX44 0175 Heater:230V:730W (230V) 109 - 20
AX50 0082 Xenon Lamp:100000LX 47 - 20
AX64 0082 Fan Motor - DC24V 1.8W 159- 3
AX64 0103 Fan Motor - DC2.4W 147 - 8
AX64 0103 Fan Motor - DC2.4W 149- 5
AX64 0122 Fan Motor - DC3.12W 163- 2
AX64 0124 Fan Motor - DC3.36W 51- 26
AX64 0128 Fan Motor - DC 24V 1.44W 45 - 16
AX64 0134 Fan Motor - 60x25mm 157- 7

B070/B071

31

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AX64 0141 Fan Motor - DC12V 3.6W 155 - 10
AZ23 0105 Power Supply Unit:BC2:Control 155 - 16
AZ25 0017 Power Supply Unit:Engine 145- 1
AZ30 0053 Development Power Pack 141 - 16
AZ32 0110 Power Pack:Character Generator 141 - 13
AZ32 0111 Power Pack:TTC 103 - 29
AZ50 0061 Invertor:Xenon Lamp 47 - 29
BBO1 3000 Gear:ldler:18z 63- 9
BBO1 3000 Gear:ldler:18z 69- 3
BBO1 3005 Gear:ldler:33z 63 - 14
GAO00 3035 Energy Decal 17- 8
GAO00 3035 Energy Decal 209 - 46
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0312 5050B | Pan Head Screw - M2.5x5 79 -107
0312 5060B | Pan Head Screw - M2.5x6 79 -102
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 125 -103
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 119 -107
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 115 -109
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 71 -102
0313 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x4 113 -111
0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 91 -103
0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 99 -104
0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 149 -109
0313 0050B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 75 -106
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 21 -106
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 109 -106
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 55 -107
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 59 -109
0313 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x8 123 -101
0313 0120B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x12 59 -108
0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 97 -101
0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 165 -104
0314 0040B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x4 163 -106
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 131 -110
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 165 -102
0314 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 57 -102
0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 51 -106
0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 45 -102
0314 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x8 151 -107
0314 0120B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x12 109 -105
0315 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8 107 -105
0315 0080B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M5x8 109 -107
0324 0060B | Philips Sunken Head Screw - M4x6 121 -106
0324 0300B | Screw:M4x30 51 -109
0353 0040B | Screw - M3X4 135 -107
0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5 39 -101
0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5 87 -107
0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5 127 -102

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0353 0050B | Philips Truss Head Screw - M3x5 129 -102
0353 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 53 -101
0353 0060B | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x6 111 -111
0353 0080B | Screw - M3X8 53 -111
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 107 -103
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 81 -101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 45 -103
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 85 -109
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 119 -102
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 113 -107
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 111 -101
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 109 -103
0354 0060B | Screw - M4x6 105 -102
0354 0080B | Screw - M4X8 89 -103
0354 0100B | Screw - M4X10 53 -103
0354 0200B | Screw - M4x20 163 -105
0354 0200B | Screw - M4x20 45 -104
0360 3008H | Screw - M3X8 23 -103
0360 4008B | Screw - M3x8 61 -104
0414 0102B | Tapping Screw M4 X 10 139 -105
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 63 -105
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 157 -105
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selttapping Screw - M4x6 67 -101
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 65 -101
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 161 -102
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 59 -101
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 57 -104
0434 0060B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x6 55 -102
0434 0080B | Pan Head Selttapping Screw - M4x8 157 -102
0434 0080B | Pan Head Selftapping Screw - M4x8 163 -103
0434 0250B | Tapping Screw - M4x25 145 -110
0450 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 85 -102
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 121 -105
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 19 -104
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 103 -101
Parts Index




. Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 101 -106
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 61 -102
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 135 -105
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 125 -110
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 151 -106
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 31 -109
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 35 -102
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 133 -101
0450 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 137 -108
0450 3008H | Tapping Screw - M3x8 93 -104
0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 107 -102
0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 115 -102
0450 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 79 -106
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 83 -105
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 81 -106
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 87 -103
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 17 -101
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 149 -111
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 19 -103
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 89 -104
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 141 -103
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 91 -102
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 85 -103
0450 4008B | Tapping Screw - 4x8 27 -101
0450 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10 147 -106
0450 4012B | Tapping Screw - M4x12 25 -102
0450 4016B | Tapping Screw - 4x16 143 -106
0450 4016B | Tapping Screw - 4x16 141 -102
0450 4035B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x35 149 -108
0451 3005B | Tapping Screw - M3x5 41 -108
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 105 -103
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 153 -101
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 127 -104
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 159 -103
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 143 -104

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 145 -102
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 83 -103
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 147 -102
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 31 -105
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 155 -101
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 161 -104
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 125 -107
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 73 -101
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 129 -103
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 113 -110
0451 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 81 -105
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 25 -101
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 61 -106
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 141 -104
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 41 -101
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 39 -102
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 143 -105
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 43 -101
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 27 -102
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 35 -103
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 29 -101
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 37 -104
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 31 -103
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 147 -101
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 125 -108
0451 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 33 -105
0451 3012B | Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x12 31 -107
0451 3012B | Tapping Screw With Washer - M3x12 79 -109
0451 3014B | Tapping Screw - M3-14 151 -102
0451 3030B | Tapping Screw - 3x30 159 -102
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 73 -106
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 75 -102
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 135 -108
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 165 -106
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 43 -106
33 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 71 -105
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 41 -109
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 123 -102
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 131 -102
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 81 -107
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 121 -103
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 33 -106
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 79 -101
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 129 -101
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 127 -101
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 77 -102
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 137 -104
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 51-101
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 47 -103
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 125 -101
0451 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 53 -105
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 131 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 51 -103
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 69 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 153 -102
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 145 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 111 -110
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 137 -103
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 113 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 155 -105
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 71 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 17 -102
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 151 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 147 -111
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 163 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 133 -110
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 21 -102
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 157 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 149 -102
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 115 -101

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 165 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 135-104
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 77 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 119 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 159 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 121 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 61 -105
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 141 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 93 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 117 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 105 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 91 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 143 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 161 -101
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 139 -102
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 23 -104
0451 4008B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x8 19 -102
0451 4008H | Tapping Screw - 4x8 19 -101
0451 4008H | Tapping Screw - 4x8 21 -101
0451 4008H | Tapping Screw - 4x8 155 -106
0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10 135-101
0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10 53 -102
0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10 101 -101
0451 4010B | Tapping Screw - 4x10 133 -111
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 157 -106
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 17 -103
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 51 -107
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 131 -113
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 137 -101
0451 4012B | Tapping Screw - 4x12 133 -102
0451 4012H | Tapping Screw - 4x12 21 -103
0451 4014B | Tapping Screw - M4x14 149 -110
0451 4030B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x30 155 -104
0451 4030B | Philips Tapping Screw - M4x30 157 -103
0451 4035B | Tapping Screw - M4x35 147 -103
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0452 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 53 -108
0452 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 99 -108
0452 3006W | Tapping Screw - 3x6 47 -107
0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 99 -102
0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 95 -102
0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 85 -105
0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 83 -104
0452 3008B | Tapping Screw - M3x8 97 -103
0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10 99 -103
0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10 97 -106
0452 3010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M3x10 53 -104
0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8 55 -104
0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8 57 -103
0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8 77 -104
0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8 27 -103
0452 4008B | Binding Self Tapping Screw-M4x8 125 -112
0452 4010B | Tapping Bind Screw - M4x10 55 -105
0453 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 47 -105
0453 3006B | Tapping Screw - M3x6 95 -103
0453 3008B | Bind Tapping Screw - M3x8 115 -112
0453 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 51 -102
0453 4006B | Tapping Screw - 4x6 125 -105
0453 4008B | Tapping Bind Screw - M4x8 61 -101
0573 0030E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M3x3 67 -104
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 41 -102
0575 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M5x5 133 -103
0585 0351B | Hexagonal Head Bolt - M5x35 111 -108
0632 0100G | Pin - 2x10mm 129 -108
0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12 41 -113
0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12 37 -102
0632 0120G | Parallel Pin - 2x12 39 -106
0632 0140G | Parallel Pin 27 -108
0632 0140G | Parallel Pin 115 -107
0632 0160G | Parallel Pin - M2x16 39 -111
0633 0140G | Parallel Pin - 3x14 101 -104

B070/B071

s Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
0633 0140G | Parallel Pin - 3x14 133 -106
0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20 59 -104
0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20 131 -112
0633 0220G | Pin - 3x22 133 -105
0701 0030B | Flat Washer - M3 41 -110
0701 0030B | Flat Washer - M3 39 -110
0707 4050B | Bushing - 4x5 51 -108
0707 4050B | Bushing - 4x5 137 -102
0707 4060B | Bushing - 4x6 133 -108
0707 4060B | Bushing - 4x6 131 -103
0710 0050B | Hexagon Nut - M5 111 -107
0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2 85 -107
0720 0025B | Retaining Ring - M2.5 93 -102
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 83 -102
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 29 -104
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 43 -102
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 27 -104
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 31-111
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 37 -103
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 33 -103
0720 0030B | Retaining Ring - M3 87 -105
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 115 -111
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 99 -106
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 105 -105
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 121 -107
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 117 -104
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 67 -106
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 119 -106
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 125 -106
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 89 -101
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 111 -102
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 75 -105
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 71 -104
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 133 -107
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 33-101

Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 31-101
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 29 -102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 27 -109
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 81 -102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 103 -102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 101 -102
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 35-101
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 37 -101
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 137 -106
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 83 -101
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 39 -107
0720 0040B | Retaining Ring - M4 41 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 59 -102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 121 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 67 -102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 135 -106
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 111 -105
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 97 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 69 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 165 -103
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 73 -102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 75 -101
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 115 -106
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 89 -102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 79 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 81 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 119 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 63 -102
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 129 -107
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 139 -103
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 133 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 127 -106
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 105 -104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 85 -106
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 55 -103

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 39 -104
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 101 -105
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 27 -107
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 89 -105
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 29 -103
0720 0060B | Retaining Ring - M6 21 -107
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 113 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 59 -105
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 139 -101
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 129 -105
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 137 -107
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 115 -104
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 75 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 73 -104
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 61 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 65 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 119 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 117 -102
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 69 -102
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 123 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 135 -103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 131 -105
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 111 -106
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 85 -108
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 63 -101
0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8 111 -104
0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8 131 -114
0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8 113 -108
0725 0200E | Retaining Ring C - M20 111 -112
0727 0090E | Retaining Ring C - M9 87 -104
0740 3008 Ball Bearing - 8x22x7 139 -109
0741 3506 Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm 31-102
0741 3506 Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm 29 -106
0741 3506 Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm 33 -104
0741 3506 Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm 39 -105
Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0741 3706 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3 39 -108
0741 3706 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3 33 -102
0741 3706 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3 41 -111
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 117 -103
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 129 -106
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 39 -113
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 119 -105
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 73 -105
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 65 -104
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 31-110
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 115 -103
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 75 -104
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 123 -104
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 113 -104
0742 3808 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 69 -103
0801 0141 Pan Head Screw - M2x16 151 -109
0801 0142 Screw - Spring Washer - M5X8 145 -108
0801 0146 Screw - M4X4 115 -110
0801 0149 Philips Pan Head Screw - M4x6 109 -102
0802 5281 Tapping Screw - M4x6 163 -104
0803 0058 Stepped Screw 137 -105
0805 0088 Retaining Ring - M6 65 -105
0805 0098 Ring - M35 109 -104
0805 3145 Ball Bearing - 6x12x4mm 67 -103
0805 3384 Bushing - 5mm 115 -105
0805 3480 Bushing - 6mm 79 -103
0805 3507 Bushing - 6mm 41 -112
0805 3507 Bushing - 6mm 39 -109
0807 3035 Washer - 4.1x10x0.5 41 -107
0807 3092 Spacer - 4x5x3 99 -107
0807 5076 Washer - 8x13x2.2mm 113 -109
0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6 147 -109
0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6 111 -1083
0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6 109 -101
0950 4006B | Screw - M4X6 107 -101

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0950 4008B | Philips Screw With Spring Washer 21 -105
0951 3004B | Phillips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x4 47 -102
0951 3004W | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3 103 -104
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 59 -107
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 97 -102
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 99 -105
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 49 -101
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 85 -110
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 103 -103
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 47 -101
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 45 -101
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 87 -106
0951 3006B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x6 149 -101
0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8 101 -103
0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8 97 -105
0951 3008B | Philips Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8 99 -101
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 57 -105
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 87 -101
0951 4006B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x6 85 -101
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 57 -101
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 55 -101
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 121 -102
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 131 -111
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 87 -102
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 161 -105
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 71 -110
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 93 -103
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 135 -102
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 69 -105
0951 4008B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x8 113 -102
0951 4010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10 133 -109
0951 4010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M4x10 131 -104
0951 4010W | Philips Screw With Flatwasher - M4x10 95 -101
0951 5010B | Philips Screw With Washer - M5x10 25 -103
0951 6012B | Philips Pan Head Screw W/w - M6x12 165 -107
37 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
0954 3008B | Philips Screw - M3x8 155 -102
0954 3008B | Philips Screw - M3x8 47 -104
0954 4008B | Philips Screw - M4x8 47 -106
0965 3008W | Tapping Screw With Flat Washer - M3x8 55 -106
0971 4006A | Philips Polycarbonate Screw - M4x6 93 -105
1101 0328 Connector Pin Contact 169 -101
1102 3822 Connector - 20P 175 -101
1102 5301 Connector - 2P 169 -102
1102 5302 Connector - 3P 169 -103
1102 5303 Connector - 4P 179 -101
1102 5303 Connector - 4P 200 -101
1102 5305 Connector - 6P 179 -102
1102 5305 Connector - 6P 169 -104
1102 5325 Connector - 2P 169 -105
1102 5326 Connector - 4P 175 -102
1102 5328 Connector - 12P 175 -103
1102 5943 Connector - 2P 175 -104
1102 5944 Connector - 3P 191 -127
1102 6245 Relay Connector - 2P 95 -104
1102 6245 Relay Connector - 2P 113 -112
1102 6245 Relay Connector - 2P 63 -106
1102 6246 Relay Connector - 4P 149 -103
1102 6246 Relay Connector - 4P 95 -107
1102 6247 Connector - 4P 95 -106
1102 6247 Connector - 4P 149 -104
1102 6249 Relay Connector - 6P 63 -104
1102 6250 Connector - 7P 71 -107
1102 6254 Connector - 11P 63 -103
1102 6254 Connector - 11P 149 -107
1102 6256 Relay Connector - 13P 71 -106
1102 6257 Relay Connector - 14P 149 -106
1102 6259 Connector - 2P 63 -107
1102 6268 Connector - Red 11P 149 -105
1102 6285 Connector - 4P 141 -106
1102 6295 Connector - 2P 175 -105

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1102 6297 Connector - 4P 175 -106
1102 6298 Connector - 5P 169 -106
1102 6299 Connector - 6P 179 -103
1102 6300 Connector - 7P 169 -107
1102 6304 Connector - 11P 179 -104
1102 6306 Connector - 13P 179 -105
1102 6307 Connector - 14P 169 -108
1102 6307 Connector - 14P 179 -106
1102 6307 Connector - 14P 200 -102
1102 6308 Connector - 15P 179 -107
1102 6309 Connector - 2P 179 -108
1102 6309 Connector - 2P 169 -109
1102 6314 Connector - 7P 169 -110
1102 6318 Connector - 11P 179 -109
1102 6321 Connector 200 -103
1102 6394 Connector - 12P 179 -110
1102 6396 Connector - 1P 175 -107
1102 6397 Box Header 200 -104
1102 6397 Box Header 175 -108
1102 6398 Connector - 2P 179 -111
1102 6399 Connector - 22P 179 -112
1102 6400 Connector - 24P 175 -109
1102 6400 Connector - 24P 179 -113
1102 6401 Connector - 26P 175 -110
1102 6403 Connector - 30P 179 -114
1102 6403 Connector - 30P 200 -105
1102 6403 Connector - 30P 175 -111
1102 6592 Connector - 8P 179 -115
1102 6593 Connector - 9P 179 -116
1102 6789 Connector - 100P 200 -106
1102 6890 Connector - 40P 175 -112
1102 7029 Connector - 8p - 53375-0810 175 -113
1102 7093 Connector - 53375-0610 175 -114
1102 7094 Connector - 12P 175 -115
1102 7244 Connector 175 -116
38 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1102 7389 Connector - FH12-50S-0.5SV 175 -117
1102 8491 Connector - 55451-3410 200 -107
1102 8491 Connector - 55451-3410 175-118
1102 8502 Connector - 54679-1615 147 -110
1102 9083 Connector:53375-1110 175 -119
1102 9164 Connector:6410-03A 191 -128
1102 9185 Connector:DM-6D4-B2410 191 -129
1102 9187 Connector:IMSA-9210B-2-60L-GF 191 -101
1102 9296 Connector:RHM-176P -SDK11-U1-L1 191 -130
1102 9336 Connector:FPS009-2300-0 191 -131
1102 9337 Connector:14016PS-JUK-G-B-1 191 -132
1104 0589 DIP Socket - 32p 191 -133
1104 0683 Socket - IMSA-9206H-GF 191 -134
1104 0803 Socket:462:916788-3 191 -135
1105 0009 Nylon Clamp - 5n 147 -105
1105 0087 Clamp 117 -106
1105 0154 Clamp 141 -105
1105 0192 Locking Support 49 -102
1105 0192 Locking Support 145 -104
1105 0199 Clamp 57 -107
1105 0199 Clamp 39 -112
1105 0199 Clamp 59 -110
1105 0199 Clamp 157 -104
1105 0199 Clamp 31 -106
1105 0199 Clamp 123 -105
1105 0199 Clamp 67 -105
1105 0199 Clamp 63 -108
1105 0199 Clamp 29 -105
1105 0199 Clamp 41 -103
1105 0199 Clamp 65 -102
1105 0199 Clamp 129 -109
1105 0211 FCS-3015 143 -108
1105 0229 Clamp 95 -105
1105 0230 Clamp 57 -106
1105 0230 Clamp 55 -109

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1105 0231 Clamp 39 -114
1105 0231 Clamp 29 -107
1105 0231 Clamp 41 -105
1105 0231 Clamp 129 -110
1105 0267 Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0 123 -107
1105 0267 Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0 125 -109
1105 0267 Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0 81 -103
1105 0267 Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0 79 -105
1105 0267 Harness Clamp - YMC-10-0 77 -103
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 39 -103
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 37 -105
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 55 -108
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 31-104
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 125 -111
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 75 -108
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 27 -105
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 59 -103
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 43 -103
1105 0334 Edge - 17 43 -104
1105 0408 Wire Binder:T18MR-HS 137 -109
1105 0412 Cord Keep K-106g 85 -104
1105 0460 Clamp 79 -108
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 129 -111
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 51 -104
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 145 -111
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 73 -107
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 115 -108
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 113 -105
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 161 -103
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 59 -106
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 51 -105
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 123 -109
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 71 -108
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 139 -104
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 155 -103
39 Parts Index




. Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 131 -109
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 157 -107
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 53 -107
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 147 -108
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 161 -106
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 145 -106
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 131 -106
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 69 -106
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 139 -108
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 143 -103
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 147 -104
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 143 -102
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 71 -109
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 161 -107
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 131 -108
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 165 -105
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 159 -104
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 21 -104
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 69 -108
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 151 -108
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 131 -107
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 157 -108
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 91 -104
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 23 -101
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 53 -106
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 135 -109
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 71 -103
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 27 -106
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 147 -107
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 69 -107
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 107 -104
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 111 -109
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 113 -106
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 75 -107
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 123 -106

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 125 -102
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 163 -102
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 127 -105
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 43 -105
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 139 -106
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 73 -103
1105 0516 Clamp 123 -108
1105 0516 Clamp 125 -104
1105 0516 Clamp 117 -105
1105 0516 Clamp 127 -103
1105 0516 Clamp 129 -104
11050516 Clamp 139 -107
1105 0516 Clamp 163 -107
1105 0516 Clamp 41 -106
1105 0529 Nylon Clamp-emt-3n 53 -110
1105 0530 Nylon Clamp-emt-4n 23 -102
1105 0530 Nylon Clamp-emt-4n 49 -103
1105 0548 Harness Clamp 53 -109
1105 0548 Harness Clamp 145 -107
1105 0548 Harness Clamp 143 -107
1106 0193 Bushing - 7.9mm 31-108
1106 0200 Bushing - 19.44mm 159 -105
1106 0383 Supporter - P.C.B. 145 -105
1107 0862 Fuse - TE5T 19396/5A 191 -136
1107 0943 Circuit Breaker - 1.5ka 145 -109
1109 0007 IC - MINISMDC100-02 175 -120
1109 0010 Fuse - 3.75A 169 -111
1204 1385 Push Switch 191 -137
1204 1422 DIP Switch - 51D-0401 169 -112
1204 1541 DIP Switch 191 -138
1204 1542 DIP Switch 191 -139
1204 1543 DIP Switch 191 -140
1204 1543 DIP Switch 175 -121
1204 2508 Interlock Switch - FA7I-AJAB 151 -104
1204 2509 Micro Switch - V16506k -3c205 151 -103
40 Parts Index




. Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1204 2515 Micro Switch - DE2L-FJ10 151 -110
1204 2614 Switch AC250V/16A 151 -105
1206 0085 Lithium Cell:CR2032 191 -141
1206 0086 Dry Cell Holder:20H-1T 191 -142
1400 0728 Transistor - 2SD2170 175 -122
1400 0730 Transistor - 2SD1782K 191 -143
1400 0731 Transistor - 2SD1766 175 -123
1400 0743 Transistor - 2SB1198K 191 -144
1400 0775 Transistor - 2SC4081 169 -113
1400 0810 Transistor:DTC114EUA 200 -108
1400 0909 Transistor - DTA143EUA 175 -124
1400 0920 Transistor - DTC143EUA 175 -125
1400 0953 Transistor - 2SC4081S 175 -126
1401 0881 Transistor - 253142 169 -114
1401 0902 Fet:2SKL590 191 -145
1401 0972 Transistor-2SB1260 175 -127
1401 0972 Transistor-2SB1260 169 -115
1401 1113 Transistor - 25K2462 169 -116
1401 1203 Fet:HAT1048R 191 -146
1401 1205 Fet:HAT1044M 200 -109
1401 1207 Fet:HAT2070R 200 -110
1401 1214 Fet:HAT2064R 191 -102
1401 1220 Fet:FDS6614A 191 -147
1401 1221 Fet:FDS6961A 191 -148
1401 1222 Fet:HAT2068R 191 -103
1401 1235 Fet:HAT2071R 191 -149
1402 0595 Diode Array - DAN202K 175 -128
1402 1142 Diode Array - DAN217 175 -129
1402 1185 Diode - ERA15-01 1A 175 -130
1402 1236 Diode - ERA83-006 175-131
1402 1265 Diode - RB411D 191 -150
1402 1326 Diode Array - DA227 175 -132
1402 1336 Diode - 1SS355 175 -133
1402 1336 Diode - 1SS355 200 -111
1402 1336 Diode - 1SS355 191 -151

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1402 1343 Diode - RB106L-40 191 -152
1402 1365 Diode-RB751V-40 191 -153
1402 1505 Diode - UDZS5.6B 175 -134
1402 1530 Diode - RB520S -30 191 -154
1402 1584 Diode - DAN217U 169 -117
1402 1584 Diode - DAN217U 179 -117
1402 1648 Diode:RB053 200 -112
1402 1660 Diode:BA 191 -104
1402 1661 Diode:MBRS3 191 -105
1402 1662 Diode:PTZ6.2B 169 -118
1402 1663 Diode - ZTP12B 175 -135
1402 1663 Diode - ZTP12B 179 -118
1402 1683 Diode:PTZ5.6b 175 -136
1403 0894 LED SML-010LT 175 -137
1403 0894 LED SML-010LT 179 -119
1403 0895 LED SML-010MT 175 -138
1403 0953 LED - SML-310MT 200 -113
1403 0987 LED SML-211UT 191 -155
1403 0996 LED - SML-310VT 200 -114
1403 1100 LED:SML-211YT 191 -156
1403 1101 Thermo Sensor :LM87CIMT 191 -157
1403 1107 IC:LA12-10V21 169 -119
1407 1535 IC - TD62308AP 175 -139
1407 1535 IC - TD62308AP 179 -120
1407 1596 TTLIC - SN74LS14NS 169 -120
1407 1741 TTL - SN74LS32NS 169 -121
1407 1783 IC - 74LS02 169 -122
1407 1880 TTLIC - SN74LS04NS 169 -123
1407 1984 IC - SH74LS123NS 169 -124
1407 2051 TTL - IC - SN74LSO0ONS 169 -125
1407 2052 TTLIC - SN74LS74ANS 169 -126
1407 2187 TTLIC - SN74LSO7NS 169 -127
1407 2187 TTLIC - SN74LSO7NS 179 -121
1407 2187 TTLIC - SN74LSO7NS 175 -140
1407 2231 IC - TD62308AF 175 -141
41 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1407 3173 Driver - 16Bit - M66311FP 179 -122
1407 3357 Comparator - BA10393F 175 -142
1407 4137 IC - MM1035XF 169 -128
1407 4415 IC - TC7TWUO4F 175 -143
1407 4415 IC - TC7TWUO4F 200 -115
1407 4687 IC - TA8083F 179 -123
1407 5002 IC - M66310FP 179 -124
1407 5078 Flash Memory - MBM29F800BA-70PFTN 175 -144
1407 5127 IC - SLA7033M 175 -145
1407 5174 CMOS - SN74LVCO4APW 175 -146
1407 5181 CMOS Logic:TC7W53FU 191 -158
1407 5197 IC - TC7SZ126FU 191 -159
1407 5275 CMOS Logic - 74LVCHR16245A TSSOP 191 -160
1407 5321 CMOS Logic - 74LVCH16374A TSSOP 191 -161
1407 5327 CMOS Logic - 74LVC139A TSSOP 191 -162
1407 5334 IC - CMOS LOGIC 74LVC244A TSSOP 200 -116
1407 5346 IC - SN74LS74ANS 175 -147
1407 5347 IC - SN74LVO8APW 175 -148
1407 5347 IC - SN74LVOBAPW 200 -117
1407 5351 IC - SN74LV14APW 200 -118
1407 5351 IC - SN74LV14APW 175 -149
1407 5351 IC - SN74LV14APW 179 -125
1407 5352 IC - 74LVC32A TSSOP 175 -150
1407 5353 IC - SN74LV244APW 175 -151
1407 5353 IC - SN74LV244APW 200 -119
1407 5361 IC - 74LVC157A TSSOP 175 -152
1407 5364 IC - SN74AHCT244PW 200 -120
1407 5366 IC - 74LVCO8A TSSOP 191 -163
1407 5375 IC-TC74HC157AF 179 -126
1407 5376 IC - SN74LV32APW 175 -153
1407 5469 IC - SN74LVO7APW 175 -154
1407 5469 IC - SN74LVO7APW 200 -121
1407 5482 IC - SN74LVCO7APW 191 -164
1407 5485 IC - SN74VC574APW 191 -165
1407 5511 IC - SN74LVC14APW 191 -166

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1407 5523 ROM - 12C SOP 3V 191 -167
1407 5538 Cpu - D6432633wg00f 175 -155
1407 5569 IC - TC74HC251AF 179 -127
1407 5593 IC - SN74LV374APW 175 -156
1407 5631 IC:SN74LVC86APW 191 -168
1407 5705 IC - SN74LVCO6APW 200 -122
1407 5709 IC - MK1705A 200 -123
1407 5733 IC:SN74ALVC244PW 191 -169
1407 5742 IC - ICS553MI 200 -124
1407 5743 IC - RF5V860 200 -125
1407 5791 Clock Generator:HD151TS302RP 200 -126
1407 5791 Clock Generator:HD151TS302RP 175 -157
1407 5798 Clock Generator:ICS9248AF-64 191 -170
1407 5800 CPU:DHGO0800AVS1B 191 -171
1407 5801 Southbridge:AMD-766AC2 191 -172
1407 5802 Northbridge:AMD-761AC 191 -173
1407 5803 IC:SH74LV132APW 191 -174
1407 5900 IC - SN74AHCTO2PW 175 -158
1408 0565 IC - UPC311G 169 -129
1408 0645 IC-UPC4570G 169 -130
1408 0826 IC - TA8428K 179 -128
1408 0827 IC - TAB429H 175 -159
1408 0875 Transistor-array - TD62382AF 175 -160
1408 0942 IC - BA4558F 169 -131
1408 1065 Comparator - BA10339F 179 -129
1408 1065 Comparator - BA10339F 169 -132
1408 1095 IC - BA10324AF 175 -161
1408 1206 Transistor-array - TD62M4700F 175 -162
1408 1454 Series Regulator - LM10851S-3.3 200 -127
1408 1549 IC - STK672-210 175 -163
1408 1551 Regulator:TA76431F 191 -175
1408 1595 IC:PST9231IN 191 -176
1408 1730 IC - MM1096BF 175 -164
1408 1736 Operational Amplifier:LMV358MM 200 -128
1408 1751 IC:R3112Q301C 200 -129
42 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1408 1757 Series Regulator:UPC3018TJ 200 -130
1408 1761 IC - SI-8011NTS 200 -131
1408 1774 Series Regulator:UPC2933AT 175 -165
1408 1774 Series Regulator:UPC2933AT 200 -132
1408 1784 IC:ML6554CU 191 -177
1408 1785 IC:LTC1628CG 191 -178
1408 1787 IC:LTC1709EG-7 191 -106
1503 0758 Oscillator - MC-306 32.768MHZ 191 -179
1503 0817 Crystal Oscillator - 15.9744M HZ 169 -133
1503 0842 Oscillator - 14.31818MHZ 191 -180
1503 0876 Crystal Oscilator:33.3Mhz 191 -181
1503 0901 Crystal Oscillator - 19.6608MHZ 175 -166
1503 0946 Crystal Oscillator - 9.8304MHZ 175 -167
1503 1109 Crystal Oscilator:98Mhz 200 -133
1503 1110 Crystal Oscilator:28.7Mhz 200 -134
1503 1111 Crystal Oscilator:14Mhz 200 -135
1600 1510 Resistor - 1.5K W +5% 1W 169 -134
1600 1880 Resistor - 25M W+1% 1W 200 -136
1600 1920 Resistor:0.003 W:+1%:3W 191 -107
1601 5277 Resistor - 3.9 W £5% 2W 175 -168
1601 5614 Resistor:0.68 W:+5%:2W 175 -169
1601 7751 Resistor - 4. 7KW +5% 175 -170
1601 7751 Resistor - 4. 7KW £5% 179 -130
1601 7752 Resistor Array - 10K W £5% 175 -171
1601 7752 Resistor Array - 10K W 5% 179 -131
1601 7759 Resistor Array - 100K W £5% 0.06 169 -135
1601 7781 Resistor - 10 W +5% 175 -172
1601 7791 Resistor Array - 1K W +5% 169 -136
1601 7791 Resistor Array - 1K W +5% 179 -132
1601 7791 Resistor Array - 1K W 5% 175 -173
1601 7887 Resistor Array - 10K W £5% 1/32W 200 -137
1601 7887 Resistor Array - 10K W 5% 1/32W 191 -182
1601 7896 Resistor Array - 56 W £5% 1/32W 200 -138
1601 7896 Resistor Array - 56 W +5% 1/32W 191 -183
1601 7898 Resistor Array 191 -184

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1601 7898 Resistor Array 200 -139
1601 7899 Resister Array - 56 W £5% 1/16W 175 -174
1601 7913 Resistor 22 W +5% 1/32W 191 -185
1601 7913 Resistor 22 W +5% 1/32W 200 -140
1601 7928 Resistor Array - 4.7K W+5% 1/16W 175 -175
1601 7931 Resistor Arrey:56 W:+5%:1/16W 175 -176
1601 7961 Resistor Array:120 W:+5%:1/16W 200 -141
1604 2114 47 50V 175 -177
1604 4506 Capacitor - 1000nF +20% 50V 175 -178
1604 4517 Capacitor - 330nt +20% 50V 175 -179
1604 4708 Capacitor - 10nF £20% 50V 175 -180
1604 4734 Capacitor - 47nF £20% 25V 169 -137
1604 4735 Capacitor - 1000+ £20% 50V 169 -138
1604 4824 Capacitor- 47 +20% 50v 175 -181
1604 4920 Capacitor - 470nF +20% 10V 200 -142
1604 4968 Capacitor:330nF:+20%:6.3V 200 -143
1604 4994 Capacitor - 100nF £20% 6.3V 191 -186
1604 5040 Capacitor:330n¥:+20%:6.3V 200 -144
1604 5044 Capacitor:1000n¥:+£20%:2.5V 191 -187
1604 5044 Capacitor:1000n:+£20%:2.5V 191 -108
1604 5068 Capacitor:47nt:+20%:25V 200 -145
1604 5070 Capacitor:100n#:+20%:10V 200 -146
1604 5122 Capacitor:100n¥:+20%:16V 191 -109
1604 5123 Capacitor:220n¥:+20%:16V 191 -188
1604 5124 Capacitor:330n#:+20%:16V 191 -189
1604 5125 Capacitor:470n¥:+20%:6.3V 191 -190
1604 5126 Capacitor:560nt:+20%:6.3V 191 -191
1604 5127 Capacitor:820nF:+20%:6.3V 191 -192
1604 5128 Capacitor:1200nt:+£20%:4V 191 -193
1605 0710 Capacitor:1000pf: +10%:50V 200 -147
1605 0781 Capacitor - 5pF 50V 191 -194
1605 1081 Capacitor - 10 nF +80-20% 25V 191 -110
1605 1106 Ceramic Capacitor - 2200 pF £10% 50V 200 -148
1605 1124 Capacitor - 4.7nF +80 -20% 10V 191 -195
1605 1124 Capacitor - 4.7nF +80 -20% 10V 200 -149
43 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1605 1132 Capacitor - 2.2nF +80-20% 16V 191 -111
1605 1137 Capacitor - 470pF +10% 50V 169 -139
1605 1148 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 50V 169 -140
1605 1154 Capacitor- 1nF +10%16V 191 -112
1605 1160 Capacitor:0.22n+:+80-20%:16V 200 -150
1605 1161 Capacitor - 0.33nF £10% 10V 175 -182
1605 1161 Capacitor - 0.33nF £10% 10V 191 -196
1605 1161 Capacitor - 0.33nfF £10% 10V 200 -151
1605 1165 Capacitor:680pf: £5%:50V 191 -197
1605 1167 Capacitor - 0.22nF £10% 10V 175 -183
1605 1167 Capacitor - 0.22nF £10% 10V 191 -198
1605 1176 Ceramic Capacitor 0.47n +80-20%16V 191 -113
1605 1181 Capacitor - 10nF +80-20% 10V 191 -114
1605 1186 Ceramic Capacitor:220pf:£10%:50V 200 -152
1605 1187 Ceramic Capacitor 0.047nF +10% 50V 200 -153
1605 1190 Ceramic Capacitor - 0.022mF +10% 50V 200 -154
1605 1228 Capacitor:0.1nF:£10%:25V 169 -141
1605 1228 Capacitor:0.1nF:£10%:25V 200 -155
1605 1282 Capacitor:22n¥:+80-20%:10V 191 -199
1605 1295 Capacitor:10n:+80-20%:10V 191 -200
1605 1306 Capacitor - 1nF +10% 10V 191 -201
1607 0524 Capacitor - BLM31B601SPB 191 -202
1607 1014 EMI Filter - BLM11P600SPB 191 -203
1607 1027 Filter:HF30ACC321611 191 -204
1607 1143 Noise Filter 145 -103
1607 1426 Inductor:RLF12560-2R7N110 200 -156
1607 1430 Inductor:NI252018-010j 191 -205
1607 1431 Inductor:CDRH125-3R1NC 191 -206
1607 1432 Inductor:CDRH127-2R4ANC 191 -207
1607 1433 Inductor:CDRH124-3R9MC 191 -208
1607 1434 Inductor:CDRH6D38-120NC 191 -209
1607 1435 Inductor:CDEP149-1ROMC-H 191 -115
1607 1468 Inductor:CDRH6D38-8R7NC 191 -210
1610 1639 Resistor - 0.033W+1% 1/2W 191 -211
1610 1640 Resistor - 0.01W+1% 1/2W 191 -212

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1610 1683 Resistor - 0.025W+1% 1/2W 191 -213
1610 1685 Resistor - 0.006W+1% 1W 191 -214
1611 9331 Resistor - 330 W 5% 1/2W 169 -142
1611 9621 Resistor - 620 W +5% 1/2W 169 -143
1632 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/8W 175 -184
1633 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/10W 179 -133
1633 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/10W 191 -215
1633 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/10W 200 -157
1634 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/16W 191 -116
1634 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/16W 191 -216
1634 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/16W 200 -158
1634 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/16W 169 -144
1634 0000 Resistor - 0 W 1/16W 175 -185
1640 0101 Capacitor - 100 10V 169 -145
1640 0221 Capacitor - 220t - £20% 10V 175 -186
1640 2470 Capacitor - 47nF +20% 25V 169 -146
1640 2470 Capacitor - 47nF +20% 25V 175 -187
1640 5100 Capacitor - 10nF +20% 50 175 -188
1640 5101 Capacitor - 100nt+ +20% 50V 179 -134
1640 5101 Capacitor - 100nt +20% 50V 169 -147
1640 5470 Capacitor - 47nF £20% 50V 179 -135
1650 2151 Resistor - 150W +5% 1/4W 175 -189
1650 2392 Resistor - 3.9KW+5% 1/4W 175 -190
1650 3331 Resistor:330W:+5%:1/8W 179 -136
1650 4100 Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W 175-191
1650 4100 Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W 169 -148
1650 4100 Resistor - 10W +5% 1/10W 200 -159
1650 4101 Resistor - 100W+5%1/10W 200 -160
1650 4102 Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W 200 -161
1650 4102 Resistor - 1KW +5% 1/10W 175 -192
1650 4102 Resistor - 1IKW 5% 1/10W 179 -137
1650 4102 Resistor - 1IKW +5% 1/10W 169 -149
1650 4103 Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W 175 -193
1650 4103 Resistor - 10KW +5% 1/10W 200 -162
1650 4103 Resistor - 10KW 5% 1/10W 169 -150
44 Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1650 4103 Resistor - 10KW 5% 1/10W 179 -138
1650 4104 Resistor - 100KW+5%1/10W 200 -163
1650 4104 Resistor - 100KW+5%1/10W 169 -151
1650 4105 Resistor - 1MW 5% 1/10W 200 -164
1650 4105 Resistor - 1MW 5% 1/10W 191 -117
1650 4105 Resistor - 1MW 5% 1/10W 175 -194
1650 4106 Resistor - 10MW+5%1/10W 191 -217
1650 4121 Resistor - 120W+5%1/10W 175 -195
1650 4124 Resistor:120kW:+5%:1/10W 169 -152
1650 4152 Resistor - 1.5KW +5% 1/10W 179 -139
1650 4153 Resistor - 15K W £5% 1/10W 169 -153
1650 4154 Resistor 150kW +5% 1/10W 175 -196
1650 4161 Resistor - 160W £5% 1/10W 169 -154
1650 4200 Resistor - 20W +5% 1/10W 200 -165
1650 4201 Resistor - 200W+5%1/10W 175 -197
1650 4202 Resistor - 2KW+5%1/10W 200 -166
1650 4222 Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W 179 -140
1650 4222 Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W 169 -155
1650 4222 Resistor - 2.2KW+5%1/10W 175 -198
1650 4224 Resistor:220kW:+5%:1/10W 169 -156
1650 4242 Resistor - 2.4K W +5% 1/10W 1608 200 -167
1650 4242 Resistor - 2.4K W +5% 1/10W 1608 169 -157
1650 4302 Resistor - 3KW+5%1/10W 175 -199
1650 4330 Chip Resistor - 33W 5% 1/10W 200 -168
1650 4332 Resistor - 3.3KW+5%1/10W 169 -158
1650 4392 Chip Resistor - 3.9kW+5%1/10W 175 -200
1650 4393 Resistor - 39KW+5%1/10W 175 -201
1650 4470 Resistor - 47W+5%1/10W 169 -159
1650 4471 Resistor - 470W+5%1/10W 200 -169
1650 4472 Resistor - 4. 7KW £5% 1/10W 179 -141
1650 4472 Resistor - 4. 7KW £5% 1/10W 175 -202
1650 4472 Resistor - 4. 7KW £5% 1/10W 169 -160
1650 4473 Resistor - 47KW+5%1/10W 200 -170
1650 4511 Resistor - 510W+5%1/10W 169 -161
1650 4512 Resistor - 5.1KW+5%1/10W 169 -162

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1650 4560 Chip Resistor - 56W +5% 1/10W 175 -203
1650 4560 Chip Resistor - 56W +5% 1/10W 200 -171
1650 4561 Resistor - 560W +5% 1/10W 175 -204
1650 4562 Resistor - 5.6KW +5% 1/10W 169 -163
1650 4563 Resistor - 56 KW+5%1/10W 175 -205
1650 4680 Resistor - 68W+5%1/10W 200 -172
1650 4750 Resistor - 75W+5%1/10W 200 -173
1650 4751 Resistor - 750W £5% 1/10W 200 -174
1650 4751 Resistor - 750W +5% 1/10W 179 -142
1650 4820 Resistor - 82W +5% 1/10W 200 -175
1652 1000 Chip Resistor:100W:+1%:1/4W 175 -206
1654 1000 Resistor - 100W £1% 1/10W 191 -218
1654 1001 Resistor - 1IKW+1%1/10W 191 -219
1654 1002 Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W 175 -207
1654 1002 Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W 191 -220
1654 1002 Resistor - 10KW+5%1/10W 169 -164
1654 1003 Resistor - 100KW+1%1/10W 191 -221
1654 1003 Resistor - 100KW+1%1/10W 175 -208
1654 1004 Chip Resistor - ImW 1% 1/10W 191 -222
1654 1009 Resistor - 10W+1% 1/10W 191 -223
1654 1009 Resistor - 10W+1% 1/10W 191 -118
1654 1100 Resistor - 110W+1% 1/10W 191 -224
1654 1101 Resistor - 1.1KW+1%1/10W 200 -176
1654 1102 Resistor - 11KW+1%1/10W 191 -225
1654 1152 Resistor - 11.5KW+1% 1/10W 191 -226
1654 1200 Resistor - 120W +1% 1/10W 191 -227
1654 1201 Resistor - 1.2KW £1% 1/10W 191 -228
1654 1212 Resistor - 12.1KW+1% 1/10W 191 -229
1654 1300 Resistor - 130W+1% 1/10W 175 -209
1654 1403 Resistor:140kW:£1%:1/10W 175 -210
1654 1500 Resistor - 150W+1 %1/10W 191 -230
1654 1501 Resistor - 1.5K W +1% 1/10W 1608 191 -231
1654 1502 Resistor - 15KW+1% 1/10W 191 -232
1654 1620 Resistor - 162W+1% 1/10 191 -233
1654 1741 Resistor - 1.74KW+1% 1/10W 200 -177
45 Parts Index




. Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1654 1801 Resistor - 1.8KW+1%1/10W 191 -234
1654 1801 Resistor - 1.8KW+1%1/10W 200 -178
1654 1802 Resistor - 18KW+1%1/10W 191 -235
1654 2000 Resistor:200: W+1%:1/10W 191 -236
1654 2001 Chip Resistor - 2kW +1% 1/10W 200 -179
1654 2002 Resistor - 20KW+1%1/10W 175 -211
1654 2002 Resistor - 20KW+1%1/10W 169 -165
1654 2002 Resistor - 20KW41%1/10W 191 -237
1654 2201 Resistor - 2.2K W +1% 1/10W 1608 200 -180
1654 2209 Resistor - 22W+1% 1/10W 191 -238
1654 2402 Chip Resistor:24kW:+1%:1/10W 169 -166
1654 2402 Chip Resistor:24kW:+1%:1/10W 191 -239
1654 2430 Resistor - 243W+1% 1/10W 175 -212
1654 2432 Resistor:24.3kW:+1%:1/10W 191 -240
1654 2700 Resistor:270: W:+1%:1/10W 191 -241
1654 2701 Resistor - 2.7KW+1% 1/10W 191 -119
1654 2702 Resistor - 27KW+1%1/10W 169 -167
1654 2879 Resistor - 28.7W+1%1/10W 191 -242
1654 2942 Resistor - 29.4KW+1% 1/10W 191 -243
1654 3002 Resistor - 30KW+1%1/10W 175 -213
1654 3010 Resistor - 301W+1% 1/10W 191 -244
1654 3161 Resistor - 3.16KW+1% 1/10W 175 -214
1654 3301 Resistor - 3.3KW £1% 1/10W 191 -245
1654 3309 Resistor - 33W+1% 1/10W 191 -246
1654 3601 Resistor - 3.6KW +1% 1/10W 191 -247
1654 3901 Resistor - 3.9KW+1% 1/10W 191 -248
1654 3902 Resistor - 39KW+1% 1/10W 191 -249
1654 3903 Resistor - 390KW +1% 1/10W 169 -168
1654 3929 Resistor - 39.2W+1% 1/10W 191 -250
1654 4029 Resistor - 40.2W+1% 1/10W 191 -251
1654 4129 Resistor - 41.2W+1% 1/10W 191 -252
1654 4302 Resistor - 43KW +1% 1/10W 169 -169
1654 4539 Resistor - 45.3W+1% 1/10W 191 -253
1654 4700 Resistor - 470W+1%1/10W 191 -254
1654 4701 Resistor - 4.7KW+1% 1/10W 191 -255

B070/B071

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1654 4702 Chip Resistor - 47kW+1%1/10W 175 -215
1654 4709 Resistor - 47W+1% 1/10W 191 -256
1654 5100 Resistor:510W:+1%:1/10W 200 -181
1654 5100 Resistor:510W:+1%:1/10W 191 -257
1654 5109 Resistor:51W:+1%:1/10W 191 -258
1654 5111 Resistor - 5.11KW+1% 1/10W 191 -259
1654 5231 Resistor - 5.23KW+1%1/10W 175 -216
1654 5361 Resistor - 5.36KW+1% 1/10W 175 -217
1654 5600 Resistor - 560W+1% 1/10W 191 -260
1654 5601 Resistor - 5.6KW+1% 1/10W 191 -261
1654 5602 Chip Resistor - 56kW +1% 1/10W 191 -262
1654 5609 Resistor:56W:+1%:1/10W 191 -263
1654 5761 Resistor - 5.76KW+1% 1/10W 191 -264
1654 6049 Resistor - 60.4W+1% 1/10W 191 -265
1654 6200 Resistor - 620W+1% 1/10W 191 -266
1654 6200 Resistor - 620W+1% 1/10W 175 -218
1654 6801 Resistor - 6.8KW+1% 1/10W 191 -267
1654 6981 Resistor - 6.98KW+1% 1/10W 191 -120
1654 7502 Resistor - 75KW+1%1/10W 191 -268
1654 7503 Resistor - 750KW+1% 1/10W 191 -121
1654 7680 Chip Resistor:768Wu:1/10W 175 -219
1654 8200 Resistor - 820W+1%1/10W 191 -269
1654 8201 Resistor - 8.2KW £1% 1/10W 191 -270
1660 0100 Capacitor - 10PF +£0.5pF 50V 200 -182
1660 0100 Capacitor - 10PF £0.5pF 50V 191 -271
1660 0100 Capacitor - 10PF +£0.5pF 50V 169 -170
1660 2101 Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V 191 -272
1660 2101 Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V 200 -183
1660 2101 Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V 175 -220
1660 2101 Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V 191 -122
1660 2101 Capacitor - 100pF - £10% - 50V 169 -171
1660 2150 Capacitor - 15pF £5% 50V 191 -273
1660 2180 Capacitor 18pF +5% 50V 191 -274
1660 2220 Capacitor - 22pF +20% 35V 175 -221
1660 2221 Capacitor - 220pF +80-20% 50V 191 -275
46 Parts Index




e Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
1660 2270 Capacitor - 27pF £20% 35V 175 -222
1660 2331 Capacitor - 330pF +5% 50V 200 -184
1660 2331 Capacitor - 330pF +5% 50V 191 -276
1660 2390 Ceramic Capacitor - 39pF 50V 191 -277
1660 2471 Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V 175 -223
1660 2471 Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V 191 -123
1660 2471 Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V 200 -185
1660 2471 Capacitor - 470pF - £5% - 50V 179 -143
1660 2680 Capacitor - 68pF £5% 50V 191 -278
1660 2680 Capacitor - 68pF +5% 50V 200 -186
1660 3150 Capacitor - 15pF 50V 200 -187
1660 4102 Capacitor - 1000pF +£10% 50V 175 -224
1660 4102 Capacitor - 1000pF +£10% 50V 169 -172
1660 4102 Capacitor - 1000pF +£10% 50V 191 -279
1660 4102 Capacitor - 1000pF +£10% 50V 191 -124
1660 4103 Capacitor - 10000pF - £10% - 50V 200 -188
1660 4472 Capacitor - 4700PF+10% 50V 175 -225
1660 4472 Capacitor - 4700PFx10% 50V 200 -189
1660 6103 Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V 191 -280
1660 6103 Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V 169 -173
1660 6103 Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V 175 -226
1660 6103 Capacitor - 10000pF - +80%-20%50V 191 -125
1660 6223 Capacitor - 22000pF +80 -20% 50V 191 -281
1660 6473 Capacitor - 47000pF +80,-20% 50V 191 -282
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 175 -227
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 200 -190
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 191 -126
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 179 -144
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 169 -174
1660 8104 Capacitor - 0.1nF +80-20% 25V 191 -283
1904 0034 SRAM:4M:X16:15NS: TSOP 175 -228
1906 0045 Flash Memory:MBM29LV650UE90TH 191 -284
1907 0013 SDRAM:256M:4MX16X4:133Mhz:G1 200 -191

B070/B071

47

s Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 59 - 24
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 129 - 40
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 27 - 36
5053 0419 Bushing - 10mm 111- 12
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 35- 3
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 55 - 28
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 41 - 14
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 39 - 33
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 121 - 27
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 37- 2
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 67 - 7
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 123 - 12
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 29 -24
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 127 - 8
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 129- 7
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 27 - 39
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 135- 30
5201 1796 Stepped Screw - M4 105 - 19
5201 1796 Stepped Screw - M4 19 - 26
5201 1796 Stepped Screw - M4 71- 10
5201 1796 Stepped Screw - M4 137- 5
5201 1796 Stepped Screw - M4 69 - 21
5201 2858 Friction Pad 57 - 10
5203 2679 Pinion Tightening Screw - M4x5 115- 9
5203 9502 Grease 501 211- 6
5205 2697 Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 75- 1
5205 4527 Spring - Exit 115- 4
5205 4527 Spring - Exit 117- 8
5206 2684 Shoulder Screw - M3 45- 6
5206 2686 Snap Ring 27 - 29
5215 2621 Snap Ring - M6 37 - 16
5215 2621 Snap Ring - M6 27 - 31
52154121 Spring - Oil Blade 119- 4
5324 1658 Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 99 - 22
5324 1658 Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 31- 16
Parts Index




o Page and
Part No. Description Index No.
5324 1658 Bushing- 4x8x4.5mm 37-10
5403 6246 Stepped Screw - Cleaning 69 - 16
5410 1291 Pin 43- 1
5415 4145 Stud 29- 5
5442 1890 Spring - Wire Tightener 115 - 15
5442 1924 Exposure Glass Cushion 65- 7
5442 9103 Launa Qil 40 211 - 10
5443 2668 Bushing - 4x6x7mm 75 - 25
5446 2824 Screw - Duplex Guide Plate 27 - 20
5446 2824 Screw - Duplex Guide Plate 25- 15
5446 2846 Release Spring - Vertical Transport 69 - 15
5446 2901 Collar - 8mm 117 - 15
5446 2901 Collar - 8mm 115 - 25
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 147 - 12
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 143 - 10
5446 5832 Connector Guide Pin 135- 44
5447 2681 Snap Ring 71- 20
5447 2681 Snap Ring 67 - 2
5447 2681 Snap Ring 121 - 22
5447 2681 Snap Ring 123 - 11
5447 2681 Snap Ring 137 - 15
5447 2681 Snap Ring 125- 8
5447 2681 Snap Ring 29 - 23
5447 2681 Snap Ring 65- 2
5447 2681 Snap Ring 103 - 20
5447 2706 Gear - 15T 65- 8
5447 2768 Stepped Screw - M3 155 - 29
5447 9078 Heat Resisting Grease MT-78 211- 9
5506 6111 Stepped Screw - M4 107 - 11
5887 4157 Spring - Exit Roller 119- 9
5887 4157 Spring - Exit Roller 115- 18
5918 3120 Stud - M4 127 - 24
5918 3120 Stud - M4 129 - 31
5936 2321 Rubber Bushing - Vibration Damper 41 - 28
5936 5231 Indicator Board 39- 4
B070/B071

48

Part No.

Description

Page and
Index No.

Parts Index




	B070/B071 PARTS CATALOG
	LEGEND/DOCUMENTATION HISTORY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	B070/ B071 PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
	LOCATIONS OF UNITS
	EXTERIOR 1 (B070/B071)
	EXTERIOR 2 (B070/B071)
	EXTERIOR 3 (B070/B071)
	OPERATION PANEL (B070/B071)
	DF EXTERIOR (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL FEED 1 (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL FEED 2 (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL FEED 3 (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL EXIT 1 (B070/B071)
	ORIGINAL EXIT 2 (B070/B071)
	DF DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	DF DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	DF FRAME SECTION (B070/B071)
	OPTICS SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	OPTICS SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	OPTICS SECTION 3 (B070/B071)
	OPTICS SECTION 4 (B070/B071)
	LASER UNIT (B070/B071)
	TANDEM TRAY 1 (B070/B071)
	TANDEM TRAY 2 (B070/B071)
	TANDEM TRAY 3 (B070/B071)
	UNIVERSAL TRAY (B070/B071)
	PAPER FEED UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	PAPER FEED UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	PAPER FEED UNIT 3 (B070/B071)
	VERTICAL TRANSPORT (B070/B071)
	PAPER REGISTRATION 1 (B070/B071)
	PAPER REGISTRATION 2 (B070/B071)
	PAPER REGISTRATION 3 (B070/B071)
	TONER BANK UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	TONER BANK UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	TONER SUPPLY UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	TONER SUPPLY UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	TONER HOPPER SECTION (B070/B071)
	DEVELOPMENT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	TONER COLLECTION BOTTLE (B070/B071)
	PCU 1 (B070/B071)
	PCU 2 (B070/B071)
	PCU 3 (B070/B071)
	PCU 4 (B070/B071)
	TRANSFER BELT UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	TRANSFER BELT UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	FUSING UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	FUSING UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	FUSING UNIT 3 (B070/B071)
	FUSING UNIT 4 (B070/B071)
	PAPER EXIT SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	PAPER EXIT SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	PAPER EXIT SECTION 3 (B070/B071)
	PAPER EXIT SECTION 4 (B070/B071)
	DUPLEX UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	DUPLEX UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	DUPLEX UNIT 3 (B070/B071)
	DUPLEX UNIT 4 (B070/B071)
	DUPLEX UNIT 5 (B070/B071)
	DRIVE SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	DRIVE SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	DRIVE SECTION 3 (B070/B071)
	DRIVE SECTION 4 (B070/B071)
	DRIVE SECTION 5 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 3 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 4 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 5 (B070/B071)
	ELECTRICAL SECTION 6 (B070/B071)
	CONTROLLER UNIT 1 (B070/B071)
	CONTROLLER UNIT 2 (B070/B071)
	FRAME SECTION 1 (B070/B071)
	FRAME SECTION 2 (B070/B071)
	FRAME SECTION 3 (B070/B071)
	FRAME SECTION 4 (B070/B071)
	FRAME SECTION 5 (B070/B071)
	MAINCONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)
	BCU BOARD (B070/B071)
	IO BOARD (B070/B071)
	PRINTER CONTROL BOARD (B070/B071)
	IPU Board (B070/B071)
	DECAL AND DOCUMENT (B070/B071)
	SPECIAL TOOLS (B070/B071)

	B070/ B071 PARTS INDEX
	PM Parts Index
	Parts Index





